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1. INTRODUCTION

The Florida Department of Transportation (FDOT), District Seven, is conducting a Project
Development and Environment (PD&E) study to address capacity and safety improvements for US 41
(State Road [SR]) 45) from Kracker Avenue to south of SR 676 (Causeway Boulevard) in Hillsborough
County, Florida (Figure 1). This roadway project proposes to widen US 41 (SR 45) from a four-lane
divided rural and urban facility to a six-lane divided facility. The study limits length is approximately
7.0 miles. In addition, the replacement of the bridges at Bullfrog Creek and the Alafia River are also
planned. This segment of US 41 was evaluated in the Programming Screen of the Efficient
Transportation Decision Making (ETDM) process (project #5180) in 2013. The Work Program Item
(WPI) Segment Number (No.) for this project is 430056-1. A State Environmental Impact Report
(SEIR) was also prepared for this study and was approved in January 2017 following the Public
Hearing. Since 2017, this project has received federal funding, and a Type 2 Categorical Exclusion
(CE) environmental document is currently being prepared. This CRAS Addendum updates the cultural
resources for WPI Segment No. 430056-1 in support of the Type 2 CE.

As part of the PD&E Study a Cultural Resource Assessment Survey (CRAS) was prepared in
2014 for US 41 (SR 45) from Kracker Avenue to south of SR 676 (Causeway Boulevard) in
Hillsborough County (ACI 2014; Survey No. 20682). The objective of the CRAS was to locate and
identify any archaeological sites and historic resources located within the project’s Area of Potential
Effect (APE) and to assess, to the extent possible, their significance as per the criteria of eligibility for
listing in the National Register of Historic Places (NRHP). The archaeological APE was defined as the
existing and proposed right-of-way (ROW) and the historical APE included the archaeological APE as
well as the adjacent properties. As a result of the 2014 CRAS, two historic resources, the Alafia River
Swing Span Bridge and Tender Station (§HI1007) and the CSX Railroad (§HI10237), were determined
eligible for listing in the NRHP. All other cultural resources were found to be ineligible, and the State
Historic Preservation Officer (SHPO) concurred with the findings on February 24, 2014 (Bendus 2014,
Florida Division of Historical Resources [FDHR] Project File No. 2014-150). See Appendix A for
previous SHPO correspondence.

The purpose of this CRAS Addendum is to update the 2014 CRAS PD&E Study by conducting
a Historic Resources Survey Update (HRSU) along US 41 (SR 45) from Kracker Avenue to south of
SR 676 (Causeway Boulevard) and to survey 11 SMF and FPC sites, herein referred to as pond sites.
The HRSU for the US 41 (SR 45) mainline will identify, record, and evaluate historic resources within
the APE that were not included in the previous CRAS since they were not yet 50 years old at the time.
As defined in 36 Code of Federal Regulations (CFR) Part § 800.16(d), the APE is the “geographic area
or areas within which an undertaking may directly or indirectly cause alterations in the character or use
of historic properties, if any such properties exist.” The archaeological APE is defined as the footprint
of construction of the proposed pond sites. The historic/architectural APE for the mainline includes the
footprint of construction and immediately adjacent parcels. This APE remains in-keeping with the 2014
US 41 (SR 45) CRAS (ACI 2014; Survey No. 20682). In addition, the historic/architectural APE for
the proposed pond sites includes the footprint of construction and immediately adjacent resources as
contained within 150 feet (ft). The archaeological field survey was conducted between February 17-20,
2025, and the historic/architectural field survey was conducted on January 24, 2025 and February 21,
2025.
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All work was conducted in compliance with Section 106 of the National Historic Preservation
Act (NHPA) of 1966 (Public Law 89-665, as amended), as implemented by 36 CFR 800 (Protection of
Historic Properties, effective August 2004), as well as Chapters 267 and 373, Florida Statutes (FS)
and Chapter 1A-46, Florida Administrative Code (FAC). All work was performed in accordance with
the standards outlined in Module 3 of the Cultural Resources Management Standards & Operational
Manual (FDHR 2003) and Part 2, Chapter 8 (“Archaeological and Historical Resources”) of the
FDOT’s Project Development and Environment (PD&E) Manual (FDOT 2024). The purpose of this
analysis was to identify the presence of resources listed in or considered eligible for listing in the NRHP
per the criteria set forth in 36 CFR Section 60.4 and if applicable, to apply the Criteria of Adverse
Effects, as set forth in 36 CFR Part 800.5(a)(1) to the project. Principal Investigators meet the Secretary
of the Interior's Professional Qualification Standards (48 FR 44716) for archaeology, history,
architecture, architectural history, or historic architecture.

As a result of the archaeological background research, which included a review of the previous
US 41 PD&E Study CRAS and memos, the Florida Master Site File (FMSF) database, and the NRHP,
there are no previously recorded archaeological sites within the 11 pond sites. However, there are 28
previously recorded archaeological sites within one mile. A review of relevant site locational
information for environmentally similar areas within Hillsborough County and the surrounding region
indicated that the pond sites have a low to moderate potential for the occurrence of pre-Contact sites
within the APE. The background research indicated that pre-Contact period sites, if present, would
most likely be small shell middens or artifact scatters. Historic sites, in the form of historic refuse
associated with the early development of the area, were anticipated. Only 9 of the 11 ponds were shovel
tested due to access issues but the remaining two will be surveyed during the Design phase of the project
prior to ground disturbing activities. Thus, as a result of the field survey, including the excavation of
37 shovel tests, no new or previously recorded archaeological sites were discovered within any pond
site.

Historic background research, including a review of the FMSF database and the NRHP,
indicated that 104 historic resources were previously recorded within the APE. These include 85
buildings (§8HI01008, 8HI01022, 8HI01022A — 8HI01022G, 8HIO1058A — S8HIO1058E, 8HI01059,
8HI11379, 8HI12025 — 8HI12035, 8HI12037 — 8HI12042, 8HI12044 — 8HI12055, 8HI12058 —
8HI12069, 8HI12071, 8HI12073 — 8HI12075, 8HI12077, 8HI12079 — 8HI12083, 8HI12085 —
8HI12088, and 8HI12092 — 8HI12104), seven bridges (§HI01007, 8HI11793, 8HI12019, 8HI112020,
8HI12021, 8HI12022, and 8HI12023), eight building complex resource groups (8HI01058, 8HI12117,
8HI12118, 8HI12119, 8HI12120, 8HI12121, 8HI12122, and 8HI12123), and four linear resources
(8HI10237, 8HI12125, 8HI12126, and 8HI12129). Of these, all were determined ineligible for listing
in the NRHP by the SHPO, with the exception of two historic resources, the Alafia River Swing Span
Bridge and Tender House (8HIO1007) and a segment of the CSX Railroad (8HI10237), that were
determined eligible for listing in the NRHP by the SHPO, 11 historic resources (§HI01008, 8HI01022,
8HI01022A, 8HI01022B, 8HI01022C, 8HIO1022D, 8HIO1022E, 8HIO1022F, and 8HIO1022G,
8HI12019, and 8HI12033) have not been evaluated by the SHPO, and one historic resource (§HI12100)
that was found to have insufficient information for determining NRHP eligibility. A review of relevant
historic United States Geological Survey (USGS) quadrangle maps, historic aerial photographs, and
the Hillsborough County Property Appraiser’s website data revealed the potential for 50 new historic
resources 46 years of age or older (constructed in or prior to 1979) within the APE (Henriquez 2025).

The historic/architectural field survey resulted in the identification of 125 historic resources
within the APE. This includes 48 newly identified historic resources (8HI15860 — S8HI15898,
8HI15900, and 8HI16030 — 8HI16037) and 77 extant previously recorded historic resources
(8HIO1007, 8HIO1058, 8HIO1058A — S8HIO1058E, 8HIO1059, 8HI10237, 8HI11379, 8HI11793,
8HI12019, 8HI12020, 8HI12021, 8HI12022, 8HI12023, 8HI12025, 8HI12029, 8HI12031, 8HI12032,
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8HI12033, 8HI12034, 8HI12035, 8HI12037 — 8HI12042, 8HI12044 — 8HI12055, 8HI12067,
8HI12068, 8HI12069, 8HI12071, 8HI12073 —8HI12075, 8HI12077, 8HI12079, 8HI12081, 8HI12082,
8HI12083, 8HI12085 — 8HI12088, 8HI12092 — 8HI12101, 8HI12103, 8HI12117, 8HI12118,
8HI12119, 8HI12120, 8HI12122, 8HI12123, 8HI12125, 8HI12126, and 8HI12129). Of the 77 extant
previously recorded historic resources located within the APE, four (§HI12019, 8HI12033, 8HI12100,
and 8HI12120) were updated and re-evaluated and the remaining 73 extant previously recorded historic
resources were not updated as they were already evaluated by the SHPO, and no changes were identified
during this survey. Furthermore, 27 previously recorded resources (8HI01008, 8HI01022, 8HI01022A,
8HI01022B, 8HI01022C, 8HI01022D, 8HIO1022E, 8HIO1022F, 8HI01022G, 8HI01059, 8HI12026,
8HI12027, 8HI12028, 8HI12030, 8HI12058 — 8HI12066, 8HI12080, 8HI12102, 8HI12104, and
8HI12121) were confirmed as demolished during the field survey. No historic resources are located
within the proposed pond sites; however, pond sites are proposed adjacent to 13 ineligible resources
(8HI12034, 8HI12046, 8HI12047, 8HI12120, 8HI12126, 8HI15862, 8HI15873, 8HI15879, 8HI15880,
8HI15881, 8HI15882, 8HI15883, and 8HI16030) and four pond sites (SMF 6D1, SMF 6D2, SMF 7A,
and FPC 9A/10A) are adjacent to a segment of the NRHP-eligible CSX Railroad (§HI10237).

Of the 125 historic resources identified within the APE, 123 appear ineligible for listing in the
NRHP. The ineligible resources include 98 buildings, constructed between circa (ca.) 1926 and 1979,
seven bridges, seven linear resources, ten building complex resource groups, and one rural historic
landscape. The 39 newly identified (8HI15860 — 8HI15898) and two updated historic buildings
(8HI12033 and 8HI12100) are common examples of their respective architectural style that have been
altered and lack significant historical associations with persons or events, and the 57 extant previously
recorded buildings (8HIO1058A — 8HIOI1058E, 8HI11379, 8HI12025, 8HI12029, 8HI12031,
8HI12032, 8HI12034, 8HI12035, 8HI12037 — 8HI12042, 8HI12044 — 8HI12055, 8HI12067,
8HI12068, 8HI12069, 8HI12071, 8HI12073 — 8HI12075, 8HI12077, 8HI12079, 8HI12081, 8HI12082,
8HI12083, 8HI12085 — 8HI12088, 8HI12090, 8HI12092 — 8HI12099, 8HI12101, 8HI12103) remain
ineligible for listing in the NRHP. The newly identified (8HI15900) and updated historic bridge
(8HI12019) are typical examples of common pre- and post-1945 concrete bridges found throughout
Florida and do not possess any notable engineering features or design elements that would differentiate
them from dozens of similar examples built throughout Florida during the same time period. In addition,
the bridges were not recorded during the update to Historic Highway Bridges of Florida; however,
similar examples were recorded and were evaluated as ineligible for listing in the NRHP during that
survey update (FDOT 2012, Survey No. 20057). Background research did not reveal any historic
associations with significant persons and/or events. Thus, the newly identified and updated bridges do
not appear eligible for listing in the NRHP, either individually or as a part of a historic district. The five
extant previously recorded bridges (8HI11793, 8HI12020, 8HI12021, 8HI12022, and 8HI12023)
remain ineligible for listing in the NRHP. Furthermore, the three newly identified (§8HI16031,
8HI16032, and 8HI16033) and one updated (§8HI12120) building complex resource group are common
examples of mobile home parks and motels found throughout Florida and lack unique amenities or
design features. Overall, the resources are not significant embodiments of a type, period, or method of
construction, and background research did not reveal any historic associations with significant persons
and/or events. Thus, the resources do not appear eligible for listing in the NRHP, either individually or
as a part of a historic district. The six extant previously recorded building complex resource groups
(8HIO1058, 8HI12117, 8HI12118, 8HI12119, 8HI12122, and 8HI12123) remain ineligible for listing
in the NRHP. In addition, the newly identified rural historic landscape (8HI16030) does not retain
historic integrity and is not a significant example of a fish farming operation as several similar examples
of abandoned fish farming operations can be found throughout the immediate area and region. In
addition, background research does not suggest that the resource played a significant role in the industry
during its time of operation. As such, the rural historic landscape does not appear eligible for listing in
the NRHP, either individually or as part of a historic district. Finally, the four newly identified
(8HI16034, 8HI16035, 8HI16036, and 8HI16037) linear resources are common examples of canals and
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roadways found throughout Florida and are not significant embodiments of a type, period, or method
of construction or engineering, and have no known significant historic associations. As such, the
segments of the linear resources within the APE appear ineligible for listing in the NRHP; however,
there is insufficient information to determine NRHP eligibility for the linear resources as a whole. The
three extant previously recorded linear resources (8HI12125, 8HI12126, and 8HI12129) remain
ineligible for listing in the NRHP.

The two resources, the Alafia River Swing Span Bridge and Tender House (§HI01007) and a
segment of the CSX Railroad (8HI10237), were recorded within the APE during the 2014 CRAS and
remain eligible for listing in the NRHP. The Alafia River Swing Span Bridge and Tender House
(8HI01007) is considered eligible for listing in the NRHP under Criterion C in the area of Engineering
as a rare example of a historic railroad swing bridge in Florida. In addition, a segment of the ca. 1918
CSX Railroad (8HI10237) was determined eligible for listing in the NRHP under Criterion A in the
area of Transportation for its instrumental role in the industrial, commercial, and residential
development of the region. The segment was originally constructed as the Tampa Southern Railroad, a
subsidiary of the Atlantic Coast Line Railroad. Both resources appear to remain eligible for listing in
the NRHP as neither resource has been significantly altered since the determination of eligibility made
by the SHPO in 2014.

In addition to the 125 historic resources identified within the APE, the Hillsborough County
property appraiser identified two historic resources that could not be evaluated or recorded during the
field survey due to lack of accessibility and/or obstructed views from the ROW. These include a ca.
1965 building located at 12002 S US 41 and a ca. 1972 building located at 11545 S US 41. The ca.
1965 building located at 12002 S US 41 is set back from the public ROW down a private drive on a
parcel that is heavily vegetated. The ca. 1972 building located at 11545 S US 41 is set back from the
public ROW behind an adjacent building, wooden fence, and vegetation. Based on available
information, these resources are probably typical examples of vernacular style buildings; however,
because the resources are not visible or accessible from the ROW, the status and condition of the
resources are unknown.

Since two historic properties (8HI01007 and 8HI10237) within the APE have been determined
eligible for listing in the NRHP, the Criteria of Adverse Effect, as set forth in 36 CFR Part 800.5(a)(1),
was applied to the project. The proposed work being conducted within the APE in proximity to these
NRHP-eligible properties includes the widening of the existing roadway from a four-lane divided
facility to a six-lane divided facility, and replacing the bridges at Alafia River (Bridge No. 100045 and
100107). These bridges were recorded together (US 41 [SR 45] over the Alafia River, southbound [SB]
and northbound [NB], respectively) as 8HI11793 and were found ineligible for listing in the NRHP by
the SHPO on February 10, 2014. The Alafia River Swing Span Bridge and Tender House (§HI01007,
no FDOT Bridge No.) and the CSX Railroad (§HI10237) are located adjacent to the proposed activities
on the east side of US 41 (SR 45) and neither property will be impacted by the proposed improvements.
The bridge replacement activities will remain within the existing ROW and will widen approximately
10 ft to the east and 50 ft to the west. A majority of the proposed widening will occur going away from
the NRHP-eligible properties and will not adversely result in physical destruction, damage, or alteration
of all or part of the historic resources for which they appear NRHP eligible. The CSX Railroad
(8HI10237) runs parallel to the US 41 (SR 45) corridor and no roadway improvements will take place
within the CSX ROW. Furthermore, four of the proposed pond sites (SMF 6D1, SMF 6D2, SMF 7A,
and FPC 9A/10A) are also located adjacent to segments of the CSX Railroad (8HI10237) but are not
within the CSX ROW. As such, the proposed undertaking will have no adverse effect on the Alafia
River Swing Span Bridge (8HI01007) and CSX Railroad (8HI10237). Based on the results of the
background research and field investigations, including the excavation of 37 shovel tests, the proposed
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undertaking will result in no adverse effect to historic properties. No further cultural resources work is
recommended.

2. PROJECT DESCRIPTION

US 41 (SR 45), a major north-south arterial of regional significance that parallels Interstate 75
(I-75) and US 301 in Hillsborough County, currently has both four-lane divided rural and urban typical
sections. In addition, a 0.9-mile segment between Denver Street and SR 676 (Causeway Boulevard),
was previously widened to a six-lane urban section and is excluded from the corridor re-evaluation.
Existing lane widths vary from 11 to 12 ft and median widths vary from 19 to 40 ft. All areas include
4 ft minimum wide paved shoulders. The posted speed limit is 50 miles per hour (mph) in the north
Gibsonton community and 55 mph elsewhere. The existing ROW width varies from 100 ft in north
Gibsonton to 182 ft in the areas to the south and north.

Proposed improvements include widening to six lanes as well as intersection improvements,
construction of stormwater management facilities and floodplain compensation sites, and multimodal
improvements. Proposed typical sections include urban typical sections within north Gibsonton from
Palm Avenue to Lula Street and suburban typical sections for the remainder of the project. Additional
ROW will be required in the north Gibsonton area for the Preferred Alternative. Replacement of the
bridges at Bullfrog Creek and the Alafia River is also planned. See plans in Appendix B.

3. ENVIRONMENTAL SETTING

The archaeological APE is located in various Sections, Townships, and Ranges (Table 1) and
geologically lies within the Midpeninsular physiographic zone, which is characterized by gently rolling
topography with a series of low hill and valleys paralleling the coast (White 1970). More specifically,
the pond sites are located within the Gulf Coastal Lowlands and range in elevation between 5 and 10 ft
above mean sea level (amsl). The elevation and general environmental conditions of the APE are noted
in Section 5.

Table 1. Township, Range, and Section coordinates for APE.

SMEF/FPC Site TOWNSHIP RANGE SECTIONS
SMF 1C 318 19E 3
SMF 2A, SMF/FPC 3C, SMF 4C/ FPC 4C 308 19E 34
SMF 5B 308 19E 27
SMF 6D1, 6D2 308 19E 22
SMF 7A 308 19E 15
SMF 8B, FPC 9A/10A 308 19E 10
Pond 1 308 19E 4

The soil types of the pond sites where additional testing occurred are shown in Figure 2 and
listed in Table 2. Vegetation typical of these soil types and observed during field survey include those
of pine flatwoods, wetlands and coastal areas. The pine flatwoods support natural vegetation of longleaf
and slash pine, cypress, sweetgum, red maple and black tupelo, with some areas supporting an
understory of saw palmetto, pineland threeawn, gallberry, and running oak. In the wetland and coastal
areas, the natural vegetation consists of salt tolerant grasses and shrubs such as needlegrass rush,
seashore saltgrass, marshy cordgrass, big cordgrass, smooth cordgrass, and red mangrove. More
elevated areas support longleaf pine, slash pine, and saw palmetto. Soil types within the ponds consist
largely of poor to very poor and somewhat poor soils. Only one soil type, Arents, is well-drained and
is a very steep soil typically found near phosphate-mining operations (USDA 1989).
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Soil Survey

- POORLY DRAINED,FELDA FINE SAND, 0 TO 2 PERCENT SLOPES
|:| POORLY DRAINED,MALABAR FINE SAND, 0 TO 2 PERCENT SLOPES
[ POORLY DRAINED,MYAKKA FINE SAND, 0 TO 2 PERCENT SLOPES
l:l POORLY DRAINED,MYAKKA-URBAN LAND COMPLEX

E: POORLY DRAINED,PINELLAS FINE SAND, 0 TO 2 PERCENT SLOPES
[0 POORLY DRAINED,WABASSQ FINE SAND, 0 TO 2 PERCENT SLOPES
- SOMEWHAT POORLY DRAINED,ARENTS, NEARLY LEVEL

[ VERY POORLY DRAINED,BASINGER, HOLOPAW, AND SAMSULA SOILS, DEPRESSIONAL
|:| VERY POORLY DRAINED, FLORIDANA FINE SAND, 0 TO 2 PERCENT SLOPES

l:] VERY POORLY DRAINED, KESSON MUCK, FREQUENTLY FLOODED
- VERY POORLY DRAINED, MYAKKA FINE SAND, FREQUENTLY FLOODED
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Figure 2. Soil types within the archaeological APE.
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Table 2. Soil types and their descriptions.

Soil Name, % Slopes

Drainage

Setting

Arents, nearly level

Somewhat poor

Excavated, reworked, and reshaped by earthmoving
equipment; near urban centers, phosphate-mining
operations, major highways, and sanitary landfills.

Felda fine sand, 0-2% Poor On broad sloughs on the flatwoods
Floridana fine sand, 0-2% | Very poor In sloughs and swales on the flatwoods
Kesson muck, frequently .

flooded, <1% Very poor In tidal swamps and marshes

Myakka fine sand, 0-2% | Poor On broad plains on the flatwoods
Myakka fine sand, .

frequently flooded, <1% Very poor In tidal areas

Myakka-Urb%n land Poor Areas of urban land and on broad pains on the flatwoods
complex, 0-2%

Pinellas fine sand, 0-2% Poor On broad plains on the flatwoods
Wabasso fine sand, 0-2% | Poor On plains on the flatwoods

US 41 (SR 45) traverses several residential/commercial and industrial areas. A few rivers and
creeks flow proximate or partially within the pond sites, particularly the Alafia River and Bullfrog
Creek in the central-southern portion of Kracker Avenue. The general environment within the pond
sites consists of seasonal wetlands with Brazilian pepper, palmetto, smilax, various tall grasses, and
isolated palm, pine and oak trees (Photos 1-18). Some of the ponds were heavily disturbed by modern
construction projects or warehouses where a large portion of the pond was covered in gravel or cement

at the surface.

Photo 1. Floode ev1rnmen w1 tll wetl
grasses within SMF 1C facing southwest.

!
and

A . 5
§ £ o

Photo 2. View of field tech attempting to
excavate in inundated wetland environment
within SMF 1C, facing northwest.
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Photo 3. Environment of tall palm trees and

Photo 4. Wetland grasses, palmetto, palm and
grassy field within SMF 2A, facing west. ferns within SMF/FPC 3C, facing southwest.

/o

Photo 5. Additional view of palmetto thicket Photo 6. View of disturbed ground surface and
within SMF/FPC 3C, facing west. grass vegetation within SMF/FPC 4C, facing
northwest.

L Vg i (i i ST i
Photo 7. Locked gate access to flat grassy field Photo 8. View of commercial structure and
environment within SMF 5B, facing northwest. ~maintained grass environment within SMF 6D1,
facing north.
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Photo 9. Ashalt prklng lt ora cmrcial Photo 10. Maintained pav1110n area with food
building taking up most of SMF 6D1, facing truck near south elevation of commercial
north. building within SMF 6D1, facing southeast.

%

Photo 11. Grassy field environment with palm  Photo 12. View within northern palm and oak
trees within SMF 6D2, facing north. tree area within SMF 6D2, facing south.

Photo 13. Palmetto brush environment within Photo 14. Dense Brazilian pepper and shrub
SMF 7A, facing south. environment within SMF 8B, facing east.
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Photo 16. Seasonal wetland environment with
environment with palmetto thicket, facing palmetto and oaks within SMF 9A/10A, facing
southeast. northeast.

Photo 18. Dense Brazilian pepper environment
boundary of Pond 1, facing southwest. within Pond 1, facing south.

Photo 17. Barbed wire ence lne along noh

4. PRE-CONTACT AND HISTORIC OVERVIEWS

In-depth pre-Contact and historic overviews were included in the 2014 PD&E Study, US 41
from Kracker Avenue to South of SR 676 (Causeway Boulevard) Project Development and Environment
Study, Final CRAS Report and is not repeated here (ACI 2014; Survey No. 20682). The CRAS
document was submitted to and approved by the SHPO (Bendus 2014, FDHR Project File No. 2014-
150). Thus, the overviews are not repeated here.

A review of historic aerial photographs revealed that the US 41 (SR 45) corridor was an
undivided two-lane highway in 1938, and Kracker Avenue and Causeway Boulevard were present at
the northern and southern termini of the project limits (USDA 1938a, 1938b, 1938c, 1938d). The
surrounding area was primarily undeveloped wetlands with small pockets of agricultural land in the
vicinity of Kracker Avenue, Bullfrog Creek, and the Alafia River. In addition, industrial properties
were present in the vicinity of US 41 and the Alafia River. A segment now known as “Old US 41 was
abandoned ca. 1938 to the east of the US 41 (SR 45) corridor and a 2.5-mile segment (the current
alignment) was constructed to the west in order to eliminate two railroad crossings — both roads are
visible on the historic aerials from 1938 (Tampa Tribune 1938). Multiple channelized creeks are also
visible on aerials from this time, including two branches of the Archie Creek canal and Fred’s Creek
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canal. By ca. 1957, the US 41 corridor was more developed, with residential properties and side streets,
commercial properties, several fish farming operations, and expanded industrial operations and railroad
lines in the vicinity of the Alafia River (USDA 1957a, 1957b, 1957c, 1957d) (Figure 3). Most of the
development was focused around Gibsonton and Bullfrog Creek. Development continued at a moderate
rate over the next few decades and the US 41 (SR 45) corridor was widened from an undivided two-
lane highway to a divided four-lane highway by ca. 1965 (FDOT 1965a, 1965b, 1965c). A secondary
bridge was constructed at the Bullfrog Creek crossing in order to carry the southbound lanes of US 41
(SR 45), while the existing bridge was transitioned to carrying northbound traffic. Undeveloped areas
throughout the corridor, and especially to the north of the Alafia River, became increasingly industrial
in nature with mining-related manufacturing facilities such as those owned by Mosaic and port related
facilities as seen in the 1987 historic aerial (FDOT 1976a, 1976b, 1976¢, 1976d, 1987) (Figure 3). This
trend in development continues to this day (Google Earth 2025).
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Figure 3. 1957 and 1987 historic aerials showing the US 41 (SR 45) corridor and pond sites.

US 41 (SR 45) PD&E Study CRAS Addendum
Kracker Avenue to SR 676 13 WPI Segment No. 430056-1



S. ARCHAEOLOGICAL AND HISTORICAL BACKGROUND AND
CONSIDERATIONS

The field survey was preceded by background research, which included a comprehensive
review of archaeological and historical literature, records and other documents and data pertaining to
the project area. This research was conducted to ascertain the types of cultural resources known in the
project area and vicinity, their cultural affiliations, site location information, and other relevant data.
This included a review of sites listed in the NRHP, the FMSF, cultural resources survey reports,
published books and articles, maps, historic aerials, a review of the Tampa, Brandon, Riverview, and
Gibsonton quadrangle maps (Figure 4; USGS 1944, 1956a, 1956b, 1956c), the Hillsborough County
Property Appraiser information, and from the files of ACI. The background also included a review of
the PD&E Study previously prepared for the US 41 corridor: US 41 from Kracker Avenue to South of
SR 676 (Causeway Boulevard) Project Development and Environment Study, Final CRAS Report and
is not repeated here (ACI 2014; Survey No. 20682). The CRAS document was submitted to and
approved by the SHPO (Bendus 2014, FDHR Project File No. 2014-150). Hillsborough County is a
Certified Local Government (CLG) and on February 3, a representative with the CLG was contacted
inquire if any concerns regarding cultural resources within the project limits. After several attempts, no
response was received.

Archaeological: The FMSF search indicated that 28 previously recorded archaeological sites
are located within one mile of the pond sites (Figure 5; Table 3). Approximately 38 surveys been
conducted within one mile of the APE between 1974 and 2021. Several of these surveys were conducted
for gas pipeline corridors (Austin 2000a, 2000c; Estabrook et al. 1991; Janus Research 2006; Pochurek
2000; Stokes 2000a, 2000b, 2002; Stokes et al. 1999), various utility projects (Austin 2000b; Fish and
Herling 2021; Janus research 2015, 2018; Miller 1979), and roadway studies (ACI 2004b, 2004c,
2008b, 2024; Browning 1974a,b; HDR Engineering 1992). Other surveys conducted around the APE
include private development surveys (ACI 2004a, 2008a, 2013; Collins and Mohlman 2003; Fryman et
al. 1980; Hendryx 2002; Williams 1990), cell tower surveys (ACI 2000, 2001; DEA 2014; Heston
2007), railway improvements (Swann 2009), habitat/wetland restoration (ACI 2010; Burger 2005),
underwater remote sensing (Faught et al. 2011; Hall 2000; Tubby and Watts 1999), wetland mitigation
(Tricarico et al. 2020), a survey for developing dredge spoil areas (Wheaton 1988). As a result of these
previous surveys as well as the results of the 2014 survey and the preliminary probability analysis, the
pond sites were determined to have a low to moderate archacological potential. Historic sites, in the
form of historic refuse associated with the early development of the area, was anticipated, however, no
nineteenth century homesteads, forts, or Indian encampments were expected.

Table 3. Previously recorded archaeological sites located within one half mile of the pond sites.

FMSF # Site Name Site Type(s) Culture(s) Reference ]SEI;’I;O
gHi00012 | Bullfrog Pre-Contact shell | b o iact FMSF No eval
Mound midden
. . Pre-Contact shell
Mill Point . s Manasota, 700 BCE-
8HI00016 Midden midden; lithic 700 CE Stokes et al. 1999 | No eval
scatter
Pre-Contact
§HI00017 | Mill Point2 | Platiormmound, 1 o 0 oo FMSF No eval
earthworks, shell
mound(s)
Pre-Contact
. . burial mound, Weeden Island, 450-
8HIN0018 | Mill Point 3 shell midden, 1000 CE FMSF No eval
mound(s)
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FMSF # Site Name Site Type(s) Culture(s) Reference EI‘-]I;O
8HI00019 | Mill Point 4 | Fre-Contact Pre-Contact FMSF No eval
mound(s)
8HI00020 | Mill Point 5 | Fre-Contact Pre-Contact FMSF No eval
mound(s)
Pre-Contact Weeden Island I; Safety
BHI00022 | Shell BIWfT | 1 ial mound(s) | Harbor, 1000-1500 CE | FMSF Noeval
8HI00025 | NN Artifact scatter Pre-Contact FMSF No eval
Pre-Contact
burial (s), Manasota, 700 BCE- 1 -y 5614, Spokes .
. . 700 CE; Weeden Island Insufficient
8HI00026 | Gibsonton campsite, shell 2000a, Stokes et .
. S I; Safety Harbor, 1000- info
midden; lithic al. 1999
1500 CE
scatter
8HI00031 Ol(.i Shell Pre ~Contact shell Pre-Contact FMSF No eval
Point midden
8HI00035 | FpS HB-32 | Fre-Contactshell o o o iact FMSF No eval
midden
8HI00036 | Adamsville | re:contactshell o o o ntact FMSF No eval
midden
8HI00037 | NN Pre-Contact shell | b o ntact FMSF No eval
midden
Pre-Contact
8HIN0052 | NN Pre-Contact FMSF No eval
mound(s)
Artifact scatter;
’ Manasota, 700 BCE- . .
8HT00071 | Mill Point 6 Pr.e—Conta.ct shgll 700 CE: 20 century Allen et al. 1999; ¥nsufﬁ01ent
midden; historic . Stokes 2000a info
American, 1900-present
refuse/dump
8HI00072 | NN Prfa ~Contact shell Pre-Contact FMSF No eval
midden
8HI00073 | NN PreTContact Pre-Contact FMSF No eval
burial mound(s)
Deptford, 700 BCE-300
BCE; Glades I, 1000
Pre-Contact shell BCE-750 CE; St. Johns,
8HI00079 | Barker, TL mi d_ den 700 BCE-800 CE; FMSF No eval
Safety Harbor, 1000-
1500 CE; Spanish 1% or
2nd
8HI00087 Adamsyville Pre i Pre-Contact FMSF No eval
111 midden
Walter Pre-Contact shell . Tricarico et al.
8HI02127 Gatlin midden Indeterminate 2020 No eval
o Lithic scatter; Manasota, 700 BCE- ] .
gHI06747 | Villiams 1 b Contact shell | 700 CE: 20% century | “lien etal. 1999; | Insufficient
Park Midden . . Stokes 2000a info
midden American, 1900-present
Middle Archaic;
Ceramic/lithic Manasota, 700 BCE- Austin 2000a, ..
8HI06810 | North Alafia | ( °. 700 CE; Safety Harbor, | 2000b Ineligible
1000-1500 CE
8HI06811 | South Alafia | AtHC SCaler, | b o0 iact Ausin 2000b Ineligible
redeposited
US 41 (SR 45) PD&E Study CRAS Addendum

Kracker Avenue to SR 676

15

WPI Segment No. 430056-1




FMSF # Site Name Site Type(s) Culture(s) Reference ]SEI;’I;O
North Ceramic/lithic Austin 2000a, ..
8HI06812 Bullfrog scatter Pre-Contact 2000b Ineligible
78 Street . .
8HI06895 Site Isolated find Pre-Contact Austin 2000a Ineligible
8HI06896 g;z;omon Lithic scatter Pre-Contact Austin 2000a Ineligible
Paleoindian, 10000-
Pro-Contactshell | 0005 onal,
8HI09828 | Ekker midden/campsite ’ b Burger 2005 No eval
L 1000-700 BCE; 20
/habitation .
century American,
1900-present
TECO Pre-Contact ACI 2014; Janus . .
8HI10215 Scatter campsite Pre-Contact Rescarch 2006 Ineligible
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Figure 4. Quad map showing the US 41 project (USGS 1944, 1956a, 1956b, 1956c¢).
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Figure 5. Environmental Setting and previously recorded archaeological sites within close proximity
to the US 41 project.
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Historical/Architectural: A review of the FMSF database and the NRHP indicated that 104
previously recorded historic resources are located within the APE (8HI0O1007, 8HIO1008, 8HI01022,
8HIO1022A — 8HIN1022G, 8HI0N1058, 8HIO1058A — 8HIO1058E, 8HI01059, 8HI10237, 8HI11379,
8HI11793, 8HI12019, 8HI112020, 8HI12021, 8HI12022, 8HI12023, 8HI12025 — 8HI12035, 8HI12037
— 8HI12042, 8HI12044 — 8HI12055, 8HI12058 — 8HI12069, 8HI12071, 8HI12073 — 8HI12075,
8HI12077, 8HI12079 — 8HI12083, 8HI12085 — 8HI12088, 8HI12092 — 8HI12104, 8HI12117,
8HI12118, 8HI12119, 8HI12120, 8HI12121, 8HI12122, 8HI12123, 8HI12125, 8HI12126, and
8HI12129) (Figures 6 through 15; Table 4). These include 85 buildings (8HI01008, 8HI01022,
8HIO1022A — 8HI01022G, 8HIO1058A — 8HIO1058E, 8HI01059, 8HI11379, 8HI12025 — 8HI12035,
8HI12037 — 8HI12042, 8HI12044 — 8HI12055, 8HI12058 — 8HI12069, 8HI12071, 8HI12073 —
8HI12075, 8HI12077, 8HI12079 — 8HI12083, 8HI12085 — 8HI12088, and 8HI12092 — 8HI12104),
seven bridges (8HI01007, 8HI11793, 8HI12019, 8HI12020, 8HI12021, 8HI12022, and 8HI12023),
eight building complex resource groups (8HI01058, 8HI12117, 8HI12118, 8HI12119, 8HI12120,
8HI12121, 8HI12122, and 8HI12123), and four linear resources (§HI10237, 8HI12125, 8HI12126, and
8HI12129), constructed between ca. 1915 and ca. 1965.

Of the 104 previously recorded historic resources located within the APE, 95 were recorded
during the CRAS in 2014 (Survey No. 20682) (Table 4). All were determined ineligible for listing in
the NRHP by the SHPO, with the exception of two historic resources that were determined eligible for
listing in the NRHP by the SHPO (8HI01007 and 8HI10237), three historic resources (8HI01022B,
8HI12033, and 8HI12019) that were not evaluated by the SHPO, and one historic resource (8HI12100)
that was found to have insufficient information for determining NRHP eligibility. The resources eligible
for listing in the NRHP include the Alafia River Swing Span Bridge and Tender House (8HI0O1007) and
a segment of the CSX Railroad (§8HI10237). The Alafia River Swing Span Bridge and Tender House
(8HIO1007) was constructed ca. 1927 to carry the Tampa Southern Railroad over the Alafia River. Per
the FMSF form, the steel swing span bridge rests atop concrete piling and pivots to allow boats to pass
when not in use and a tender house for the bridge tender. The original wooden tender house, however,
was replaced with the current structure ca. 1965. The Alafia River Swing Span Bridge and Tender
House (8HIO1007) is considered eligible for listing in the NRHP under Criterion C in the area of
Engineering as a rare example of a historic railroad swing bridge in Florida. In addition, a segment of
the ca. 1918 CSX Railroad (§HI10237) was determined eligible for listing in the NRHP under Criterion
A in the area of Transportation for its instrumental role in the industrial, commercial, and residential
development of the region. The segment was originally constructed as the Tampa Southern Railroad, a
subsidiary of the Atlantic Coast Line Railroad.

Table 4. Previously recorded historic resources within the historic/architectural APE.

FMSF No. | Address/Site Name | L¢3~ Style/Type SHPO Evaluation | Sur¥eY
Built No.
Structures
8813 US 41/U.S. . . Not Evaluated by 5409
8HI01008 Phosphoric Products ca. 1930 | Neo-Classical Revival SHPO
8HI01022 | US 41 S/Giants Motel | ca. 1941 |  Frame Vernacular Not Esvggged by | 5409
9815 US 41/Giants Not Evaluated by 5409
S8HI0O1022A Motel Unit 1 ca. 1944 Frame Vernacular SHPO
9815 SUS 41/ Not Evaluated by 20682
8HI01022B Giants Motel Unit 2 ca. 1944 Frame Vernacular SHPO
9815 US 41/ Not Evaluated by 5409
8HI01022C Giants Motel Unit 3 ca. 1944 Frame Vernacular SHPO
9815 US 41/ Not Evaluated by 5409
8HI01022D Giants Motel Unit 4 ca. 1944 Frame Vernacular SHPO
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FMSF No. | Address/Site Name ]‘;‘i‘;’l‘; Style/Type SHPO Evaluation S“erey
9815 US 41/ Not Evaluated by 5409
8HIO1022E Giants Motel Unit 5 ca. 1944 Frame Vernacular SHPO
9815 US 41/ 5409
8HIO1022F | Giants Motel ca. 1944 Frame Vernacular Not Evaluated by
SHPO
Restaurant
9815 US 41/ 5409
8HI01022G | Giants Motel Bait ca. 1944 Frame Vernacular Not Evaluated by
House SHPO
8HIO1058A | 9839 US 41/Kep-Rite | ca. 1926 | Mediterranean Revival | Ineligible for NRHP | 20682
Tourist Court Office A
8HIO1058B | 9839US 41/Kep-Rite ca. 1940 Frame Vernacular Ineligible for NRHP | 20682
Tourist Court Office B
8HIO1058C | 9839 US 41/Kep-Rite | ca. 1940 Frame Vernacular Ineligible for NRHP | 20682
Tourist Court Office C
8HIO1058D | 9839 US 41/Kep-Rite | ca. 1940 Frame Vernacular Ineligible for NRHP | 20682
Tourist Court Office D
8HIO1058E | 9839 US 41/Kep-Rite | ca. 1926 Frame Vernacular Ineligible for NRHP | 20682
Tourist Court Office
S US 41/ .
8HIO1059 ca. 1918 Frame Vernacular Ineligible for NRHP | 20682
East Tampa Depot
8HI11379 | 6214 Kracker Avenue | ca. 1945 Frame Vernacular Ineligible for NRHP | 15978
8HI12025 | 12432 SUS 41 ca. 1958 Other Ineligible for NRHP | 20682
8HI12026 | 12432B S US 41 ca. 1950 Frame Vernacular Ineligible for NRHP | 20682
8HI12027 | 12432C S US 41 ca. 1958 Other Ineligible for NRHP | 20682
8HI12028 | 12432D S US 41 ca. 1958 Other Ineligible for NRHP | 20682
8HI12029 | 12154 SUS 41 ca. 1954 Frame Vernacular Ineligible for NRHP | 20682
8HI12030 | 12150A S US 41 ca. 1950 Frame Vernacular Ineligible for NRHP | 20682
8HI12031 | 12150B S US 41 ca. 1952 Frame Vernacular Ineligible for NRHP | 20682
8HI12032 | 12150C S US 41 ca. 1964 Frame Vernacular Ineligible for NRHP | 20682
8HI12033 | 6201 Ohio Street ¢a.1956 | Frame Vemacular | 1 O'PYANECADY 5687
8HI12034 | 12123 SUS 41 ca. 1948 Frame Vernacular Ineligible for NRHP | 20682
8HI12035 | 12115 SUS 41 ca. 1959 | Masonry Vernacular | Ineligible for NRHP | 20682
8HI12037 | 6115B Adams Street ca. 1947 Ranch Ineligible for NRHP | 20682
8HI12038 | 11884 SUS 41 ca. 1953 Frame Vernacular Ineligible for NRHP | 20682
8HI12039 | 11860A S US 41 ca. 1948 | Masonry Vernacular | Ineligible for NRHP | 20682
8HI12040 | 11860B S US 41 ca. 1954 | Masonry Vernacular | Ineligible for NRHP | 20682
8HI12041 | 11838 SUS 41 ca. 1954 | Masonry Vernacular | Ineligible for NRHP | 20682
8HI12042 11835. SUS 41 ca. 1943 Frame Vernacular Ineligible for NRHP | 20682
Building A
8HI12044 | 11806 S US 41 ca. 1965 | Masonry Vernacular | Ineligible for NRHP | 20682
8HI12045 | 11553 SUS 41 ca. 1963 | Masonry Vernacular | Ineligible for NRHP | 20682
11545 SUS
8HI12046 | 41/Gibtown Motel ca. 1957 | Masonry Vernacular | Ineligible for NRHP | 20682
Building B
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FMSF No. | Address/Site Name 1‘3{3?11; Style/Type SHPO Evaluation S“NTY
11545 S US
8HI12047 | 41/Gibtown Motel ca. 1961 | Masonry Vernacular | Ineligible for NRHP | 20682
Building A
8HI12048 | 11550 SUS 41 ca. 1949 Frame Vernacular Ineligible for NRHP | 20682
8HI12049 | 11530 SUS 41 ca. 1954 | Masonry Vernacular | Ineligible for NRHP | 20682
8HI12050 | 11528 SUS 41 ca. 1946 Frame Vernacular Ineligible for NRHP | 20682
8HI12051 | 11524A SUS 41 ca. 1951 Frame Vernacular Ineligible for NRHP | 20682
8HI12052 | 11524B SUS 41 ca. 1953 | Masonry Vernacular | Ineligible for NRHP | 20682
8HI12053 | 11531 SUS 41 ca. 1963 | Masonry Vernacular | Ineligible for NRHP | 20682
8HI12054 | 11515 SUS 41 ca. 1928 Frame Vernacular Ineligible for NRHP | 20682
8HI12055 | 11508 S US 41 ca. 1954 | Masonry Vernacular | Ineligible for NRHP | 20682
8HI12058 | 11507 SUS 41 ca. 1959 Frame Vernacular Ineligible for NRHP | 20682
8HI12059 | 11344A S US 41 ca. 1930 Frame Vernacular Ineligible for NRHP | 20682
8HI12060 | 11344B S US 41 ca. 1940 Frame Vernacular Ineligible for NRHP | 20682
8HI12061 | 11344C S US 41 ca. 1940 Frame Vernacular Ineligible for NRHP | 20682
8HI12062 | 11344D S US 41 ca. 1939 Frame Vernacular Ineligible for NRHP | 20682
8HI12063 | 11344E S US 41 ca. 1939 Frame Vernacular Ineligible for NRHP | 20682
8HI12064 | 11344G S US 41 ca. 1939 Frame Vernacular Ineligible for NRHP | 20682
8HI12065 | 11344H S US 41 ca. 1930 Frame Vernacular Ineligible for NRHP | 20682
8HI12066 | 113441 S US 41 ca. 1950 Frame Vernacular Ineligible for NRHP | 20682
8HI12067 | 11345 SUS 41 ca. 1961 | Masonry Vernacular | Ineligible for NRHP | 20682
8HI12068 | 11333 SUS 41 ca. 1963 Frame Vernacular Ineligible for NRHP | 20682
11307 S US
8HI12069 | 41/Bullfrog Creek Bait | ca. 1955 | Masonry Vernacular | Ineligible for NRHP | 20682
and Tackle
8HI12071 | 11334 SUS 41 ca. 1959 | Masonry Vernacular | Ineligible for NRHP | 20682
8HI12073 | 11011 SUS 41 ca. 1959 | Masonry Vernacular | Ineligible for NRHP | 20682
8HI12074 | 11032A S US 41 ca. 1949 | Masonry Vernacular | Ineligible for NRHP | 20682
8HI12075 | 11032B S US 41 ca. 1949 | Masonry Vernacular | Ineligible for NRHP | 20682
10902 S US
8HI12077 | 41/Showtown USA ca. 1949 Frame Vernacular Ineligible for NRHP | 20682
Restaurant and Bar
8HI12079 | 10815A S US 41 ca. 1950 | Masonry Vernacular | Ineligible for NRHP | 20682
8HI12080 | 10815B S US 41 ca. 1950 Frame Vernacular Ineligible for NRHP | 20682
8HI12081 | 10813B S US 41 ca. 1948 Frame Vernacular Ineligible for NRHP | 20682
8HI12082 | 10813 SUS 41 ca. 1948 | Masonry Vernacular | Ineligible for NRHP | 20682
8HI12083 | 10810 SUS 41 ca. 1963 | Masonry Vernacular | Ineligible for NRHP | 20682
8HI12085 | 10181 SUS 41 ca. 1958 | Masonry Vernacular | Ineligible for NRHP | 20682
8HI12086 | 10143 SUS 41 ca. 1959 | Masonry Vernacular | Ineligible for NRHP | 20682
8HI12087 | 10045 S US 41 ca. 1963 | Masonry Vernacular | Ineligible for NRHP | 20682
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FMSF No. | Address/Site Name ;ﬁ‘:‘l‘; Style/Type SHPO Evaluation S‘l‘gey
8HI12088 | 10015 S US 41 ca. 1928 | Masonry Vernacular | Ineligible for NRHP | 20682
8HI12090 | 9935 S US 41 ca. 1959 | Masonry Vernacular | Ineligible for NRHP | 20682
8HI12092 | 9913 SUS 41 ca. 1963 | Masonry Vernacular | Ineligible for NRHP | 20682
9851 SUS 41 .
8HI12093 (Building A) ca. 1960 | Masonry Vernacular | Ineligible for NRHP | 20682
9851 S US 41 .
8HI12094 (Building B) ca. 1964 | Masonry Vernacular | Ineligible for NRHP | 20682
9839 S US 41/East
8HI12095 | Bay Motel/Apartments | ca. 1960 | Masonry Vernacular | Ineligible for NRHP | 20682
Building E
8HI12096 | 5020 S US 41 ca. 1962 | Masonry Vernacular | Ineligible for NRHP | 20682
8HI12097 | 4917 SUS 41 ca. 1957 Frame Vernacular Ineligible for NRHP | 20682
4807 S US .
8HI12098 41/Starkey's Lounge ca. 1940 | Masonry Vernacular | Ineligible for NRHP | 20682
8HI12099 | 4805 S US 41 ca. 1940 | Masonry Vernacular | Ineligible for NRHP | 20682
8HI12100 | 4801 S US 41 ca. 1947 | Masonry Vernacular Insufficient 20682
Information
8HI12101 | 4333 SUS 41 ca. 1961 | Masonry Vernacular | Ineligible for NRHP | 20682
8HI12102 | 4202 S US 41 ca. 1949 Frame Vernacular Ineligible for NRHP | 20682
8HI12103 | 4132 SUS 41 ca. 1952 | Masonry Vernacular | Ineligible for NRHP | 20682
8HI12104 | 4106 S US 41 ca. 1949 Frame Vernacular Ineligible for NRHP | 20682
Bridges
Alafia River Swing
8HI01007 | Span Bridge and ca. 1927 Movable--Swing Eligible for NRHP 20682
Tender House
gHI11793 | OO 4L SBBSRAS)/ 1 11955 | Girder--Floorbeam | Ineligible for NRHP | 20682
Alafia River
Bullfrog Creek (FDOT . Not Evaluated by
8HI12019 100106) ca. 1945 Girder--Floorbeam SHPO 20682
8HI12020 ?gggfgreek (FDOT | o 1943 Culvert Ineligible for NRHP | 20682
8HI12021 ?gggfﬁreek (FDOT | o 1943 Culvert Ineligible for NRHP | 20682
8HI12022 fg%izgreek (FDOT 1 1 1937 Culvert Ineligible for NRHP | 20682
Delaney’s Creek ..
8HI12023 (FDOT 100048) ca. 1959 Culvert Ineligible for NRHP | 20682
Building Complex Resource Groups
9839 S US 41/East FMSF Building .
8HIN1058 Bay Motel/Apartments ca. 1940 Complex Ineligible for NRHP | 20682
8HII12117 | 12432 S US 41 ca. 1950 FMSF Building Ineligible for NRHP | 20682
Complex
8HII2118 | 12150 S US 41 ca. 1950 FMSF Building Ineligible for NRHP | 20682
Complex
8HI12119 | 11835S US 41 ca. 1943 FMSF Building Ineligible for NRHP | 20682
Complex
11545 S US FMSF Building .
8HI12120 41/Gibtown Motel ca. 1957 Complex Ineligible for NRHP | 20682
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FMSF No. | Address/Site Name | L¢3~ Style/Type SHPO Evaluation | SUrV¢Y

Built No.
gHII2121 | L1344 SUS4INistal | 95, FMSF Building Ineligible for NRHP | 20682
Park Cottages Complex
8HII2122 | 10815 S US 41 ca. 1950 FMSF Building Ineligible for NRHP | 20682
Complex
8HI12123 | 9851 S US 41 ca. 1960 | TMSFBuilding 1 o ible for NRHP | 20682
Complex

Linear Resources

8HI10237 | CSX Railroad ca. 1918 Linear Resource Eligible for NRHP 20682

8HI12125 Mogalc Railroad ca. 1950 Linear Resource Ineligible for NRHP | 20682
Siding Yard
CSX Railroad

8HI12126 | Crossing No. 624 797 | ca. 1950 Linear Resource Ineligible for NRHP | 20682
F

8HI12129 | US 41 ca. 1915 Linear Resource Ineligible for NRHP | 20682

Furthermore, eight historic resources (8HI0O1008, 8HI01022, 8HIO1022A, 8HI01022C,
8HI01022D, 8HIO1022E, 8HIO1022F, and 8HI01022G) were recorded within the APE during the
Hillsborough County Historic Resources Survey Report conducted by Hillsborough County Planning
& Growth Management in 1998 (Survey No. 5409). These include one ca. 1930 Neo-Classical Revival
style building (8HI01008) and seven Frame Vernacular style buildings (8HI01022, 8HI01022A,
8HI01022C, 8HI01022D, 8HIO1022E, 8HI01022F, and 8HI01022G) constructed between ca. 1941 and
1944. The resources have not been evaluated by the SHPO.

Finally, one ca. 1945 Frame Vernacular style building (8HI11379) was recorded within the
APE during the Cultural Resource Assessment Survey US 41 (SR 45) from 12" Street to Kracker Avenue
Project Development and Environment (PD&E) Study, Hillsborough County, Florida (ACI 2008b) and
was determined ineligible for listing in the NRHP by the SHPO (Survey No. 15978).

A review of relevant historic USGS quadrangle maps, historic aerial photographs, and the
Hillsborough County Property Appraiser’s website data revealed the potential for 50 new historic
resources 46 years of age or older (constructed in or prior to 1979) within the APE (Henriquez 2025).
Additionally, a review of the Veteran’s Grave Registration compiled in 1940-1941, did not record any
graves or cemeteries in the sections where the APE is located (Work Progress Administration [ WPA]
1941).
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Figure 6. Environmental Setting and previously recorded historic resources within close proximity to
the US 41 (SR 45) project.

US 41 (SR 45) PD&E Study CRAS Addendum
Kracker Avenue to SR 676 24 WPI Segment No. 430056-1



8HI12058 .

-

88HI12120

et — ~

8HI12119

" aﬂuznas

Previously Recorded Resources r 4 w
0 Previously Recorded Histaric Resource ’ o

Sources: Esri, TomTom, Garmin, FAO, NOAA, USGS, (c)
mpenﬁeetMap contributors, andte GIS User Community,
§gurcss Esrl, TomTom, Garmin, FAO, NOAA, USGS, ®

StreetMap contributors, and the GIS User Community,

¢{ Demolished
I:I Updated Resource Group
== Previously Recorded Linear Resource

D Previously Recorded Resource Group

t:© 2013 National Geographic Soc»et@:ubed Esri,

@ Project Corridor 0 0.08 0.2 N

E= smir/rec sites Miles
0 0.1 0.3
[ZZZ] inaccessible SMF/FPC Site Kilometers

[E] Matchpoint
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Figure 9. Environmental Setting and previously recorded historic resources within close proximity to
the US 41 (SR 45) project.
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Figure 10. Environmental Setting and previously recorded historic resources within close proximity to
the US 41 (SR 45) project.
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Figure 11. Environmental Setting and previously recorded historic resources within close proximity to
the US 41 (SR 45) project.
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Figure 12. Environmental Setting and previously recorded historic resources within close proximity to
the US 41 (SR 45) project.

US 41 (SR 45) PD&E Study CRAS Addendum
Kracker Avenue to SR 676 30 WPI Segment No. 430056-1



—

Previously Recorded Resources

~

8HI12100

’ Updated Historic Resource
o <
0 Previously Recorded Historic Resource
= Previously Recorded Linear Resource
@ Previously Recorded Historic Bridge

8HI10237,

(

/m ]
‘l
".

miom, Garmin, FAQ, NOAA, USGS! (c) OpenStreetMap

i tuﬁ, andgthe GIS User CommunitysSodrces: Esri, TcmTom‘,‘
- 0, NOAA, USGS, penStreetMap contributors, andithi
- _ﬁ_{#_ 3 f‘ X ] . A e
A ‘;nmu ity,“Copyright:© 2013 National Ggographic, Society,si= *
/ Pl S

~cubed; Esri, USGSR023

\

@ Project Corridor 0 01 %4
@ SMF/FPC Sites I 0 Miles
0 0.2 0.4

[E] Mmatchpoint Kilometers

Figure 13. Environmental Setting and previously recorded historic resources within close proximity to
the US 41 (SR 45) project.
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Figure 14. Environmental Setting and previously recorded historic resources within close proximity to
the US 41 (SR 45) project.
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Figure 15. Environmental Setting and previously recorded historic resources within close proximity to
the US 41 (SR 45) project.
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6. SURVEY METHODS

The FDHR’s Module Three, Guidelines for Use by Historic Professionals, indicates that the
first stage of archaeological field survey is a reconnaissance of the project area to “ground truth,” or
ascertain the validity of the predictive model (FDHR 2003). During this part of the survey, the
researcher assesses whether the initial predictive model needs adjustment based on disturbance or
conditions such as constructed features (i.e., parking lots, buildings, etc.), underground utilities,
landscape alterations (i.e., ditches and swales, mined land, dredged and filled land, agricultural fields),
or other constraints that may affect the archaeological potential. Additionally, these Guidelines indicate
that non-systematic “judgmental” testing may be appropriate in urbanized environments where
pavement, utilities, and constructed features make systematic testing unfeasible; in geographically
restricted areas such as proposed pond sites; or within project areas that have limited high and moderate
probability zones, but where a larger subsurface testing sample may be desired. While predictive
models are useful in determining preliminary testing strategies in a broad context, it is understood that
testing intervals may be altered due to conditions encountered by the field crew at the time of survey.

Archaeological Methods: Archaeological field survey included both ground surface
reconnaissance and the systematic and judgmental excavation of shovel test pits. Systematic shovel
tests were planned to be placed at 50 and 100 meter (m) intervals. All shovel tests measured 0.5 m in
diameter, and most were dug to 1 m in depth unless impeded by water, utilities, or impenetrable
substrata (i.e., gravel). All recovered soil was screened through a 0.64 centimeters (cm) mesh hardware
cloth to maximize the recovery of cultural materials, and, after soil stratigraphy was recorded, each test
pit was refilled. The location of each shovel test was plotted using the data collection application by
ESRI, Collector, with a Trimble R2 with sub-meter module GNSS receiver.

The archaeological survey often follows a best practices or ideal circumstances pre-plotted
testing strategy. Cellular triangulation was employed and a Trimble Global Navigation Satellite
Systems (GNSS) receiver for data collection accuracy while using the Field Maps application by ESRI.
Research has documented that these systems have an inherent margin of error that is the result of
varying distances from cellular towers as well as canopy coverage, but overall data collection falls
within 3-5 m of accuracy (Kerski 2013; Yang et al. 2022). When greater accuracy is needed, such as in
closer interval testing (<12.5 m), smaller testing areas, or other requirements, a GNSS receiver was
utilized which can provide up to 7 cm accuracy using location correction protocols. Due to this variation
in accuracy field archaeologists also pace to “double-check” distances while conducting the field
survey. In addition, archacologists may shift tests a couple meters from their planned location due to
field conditions; significant shifts are noted in the field notes. These factors combined with the scaling
of the symbols in the figures needed to show the shovel tests yield results figures that are an accurate
representation of the results, but not an exact representation of size/distance/etm.

Historical/Architectural Methods: Historic/architectural field methodology consisted of a
field survey of the APE to determine and verify the location of all buildings and other historic resources
(i.e., bridges, roads, cemeteries) that are 46 years of age or older (constructed in or prior to 1979), and
to establish if any such resources could be determined eligible for listing in the NRHP. The field survey
focused on the assessment of existing conditions for all previously recorded historic resources located
within the project APE, and the presence of unrecorded historic resources within the project area. For
each property, photographs were taken, and information needed for the completion of FMSF forms was
gathered. In addition to architectural descriptions, each historic resource was reviewed to assess style,
historic context, condition, and potential NRHP eligibility. Also, informant interviews would have been
conducted, if possible, with knowledgeable persons to obtain site-specific building construction dates
and/or possible associations with individuals or events significant to local or regional history.
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Laboratory Procedures and Curation: No artifacts were recovered for curation; thus, no
laboratory methods were utilized. All project-related records, including maps, field notes, photos,
documents, and digital data will be housed at ACI in Sarasota (Project File No. P21103C), pending
transfer to an FDOT-designated repository for permanent storage and curation.

Inadvertent/Unexpected Discoveries: Occasionally, archaeological deposits, subsurface
features or unmarked human remains are encountered during development, even though the project
area may have previously received a thorough and professionally adequate cultural resources
assessment. Such events are rare, but they do occur. In the event pre-Contact or historic period artifacts,
such as pottery or ceramics, projectile points, shell or bone tools, dugout canoes, metal implements,
historic building materials, or any other physical remains that could be associated with Native
American, early European, or American settlement are encountered or observed during development
activities at any time within the project site, the permitted project shall cease all activities involving
subsurface disturbance in the immediate vicinity of the discovery and a professional archaeologist will
be contacted to evaluate the importance of the discovery. The area will be examined by the
archaeologist, who, in consultation with the staff of the Florida SHPO, will determine if the discovery
is significant or potentially significant.

In the event the discovery is found to be not significant, the work may immediately resume. If,
on the other hand, the discovery is found to be significant or potentially significant, then development
activities in the immediate vicinity of the discovery will continue to be suspended until a mitigation
plan, acceptable to the SHPO, is developed and implemented. Development activities may then resume
within the discovery area, but only when conducted in accordance with the guidelines and conditions
of the approved mitigation plan. If human remains are encountered during development, the procedures
outlined in Chapter 872.05 F'S must be followed, all activities in the vicinity of the discovery must cease
and the local Medical Examiner and State Archaeologist should be notified.

7. SURVEY RESULTS

Archaeological Survey Results: The archaeological investigations consisted of a visual
examination of the pond sites followed by planned judgmental and systematic shovel testing, which
resulted in the excavation of 37 shovel tests. Systematic shovel testing was planned at 50 and 100 m
intervals within the pond sites, but not all tests could be completed at these intervals due to the amount
of industrial and residential disturbance within the pond sites as well as present wetland environments
and avoiding areas of water, buried utilities, and surface obstructions such as gravel. Two pond sites
could not be surveyed due to access issues (SMF/FPC 4C and SMF 5B). However, archaeological
fieldwork will be performed and coordination with SHPO will take place during the Design phase of
the project before any ground disturbance is conducted within the two pond sites. In addition, while
no human remains were observed within the archaeological APE during the current survey, the findings
of previous work indicate that if any land altering activities are planned outside the existing eastern
ROW located between Ohio and Michigan Avenues, archaeological monitoring is warranted given the
possible presence of human remains.

Based on the results of testing that was conducted, which showed substantial modification of
the area, as well as the negligible subsurface impacts that could result from this project, this testing
strategy was sufficient to locate and evaluate any potential archaeological resources within the pond
sites. A reasonable and good faith effort was made per the regulations laid out in 36 CFR § 800.4(b)(1)
(Advisory Council on Historic Preservation n.d.) to survey all areas of the project APE.
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The distribution of the shovel test pits and soil stratigraphy (Photos 19-21) is noted in Table 5
and Figures 16-18 show the location of the shovel tests. As a result of the field survey, no new or
previously recorded archaeological sites were discovered within any pond site.

Table 5. Archacological field survey results.

SFDI/,IE/ ZAP* Comments and existing conditions
Low Vacant and wooded; total 4 shovel tests, 50-m intervals, negative
SMF 1C Low Historic Archaeological: no previously recorded sites within or adjacent; near fish
hatchery area
SMF 2A Moderate | Cleared areas, some vegetation; total 4 shovel tests, 50-m intervals, all negative
Low Historic Archaeological: no previously recorded sites within or adjacent
SMEF/FPC Low Vacant and wooded; total 5 shovel tests, negative
3C Low Historic Archaeological: no previously recorded sites within or adjacent
SME/FPC Low No test.ing cor'ld.u.cted due to access issues; fieldwork will occur prior to ground
AC d1§turl?1ng activities ' ' ' _ .
Low Historic Archaeological: no previously recorded sites within or adjacent;
Low No testing conducted due to access issues; fieldwork will occur prior to ground
SMF 5B disturbing activities
Low Historic Archaeological: no previously recorded sites within or adjacent
Low Commercial; total 2 shovel tests, negative
SMF 6D1 Low Historic Archaeological: no previously recorded sites within or adjacent
Low Cleared parcel; total 3 shovel tests, negative
SMF 6D2
Low Historic Archaeological: no previously recorded sites within or adjacent
SMF 7A Low Semi-cleared parcel; total 4 shovel tests, negative
Low Historic Archaeological: no previously recorded sites within or adjacent
SMF B Low Wooded; total 3 shovel tests, negative
Low Historic Archaeological: no previously recorded sites within or adjacent
FPC Low Wooded; total 7 shovel tests, negative
9A/10A Low Historic Archaeological: no previously recorded sites within or adjacent
Pond 1 Moderate | Wooded; total 5 shovel tests, negative
o Low Historic Archaeological: no previously recorded sites within or adjacent

*Zones of Archaeological Potential (ZAP)

[ y % r : / > -
to 20. Example of stratigraphy with water at

Photo 19. Gen Pho
SMEF/FPC 3C, facing south. the bottom from SMF 6D2, facing north. Water
kept collapsing test pit wall.
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Figure 16. Approximate location of shovel tests within the archaeological APE.
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Photo 21. Example of variant stratigraphy from Pond 1, facing
standard shovel test.
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south. Thick gravel prevented

Historic/Architectural Results: Background research revealed that 104 historic resources
were previously recorded within the APE. These include 85 buildings (8HI01008, 8HI01022,
8HI01022A — 8HI01022G, 8HIO1058A — 8HIO1058E, 8HI01059, 8HI11379, 8HI12025 — 8HI12035,
8HI12037 — 8HI12042, 8HI12044 — 8HI12055, 8HI12058 — 8HI12069, 8HI12071, 8HI12073 —
8HI12075, 8HI12077, 8HI12079 — 8HI12083, 8HI12085 — 8HI12088, and 8HI12092 — 8HI12104),
seven bridges (8HI01007, 8HI11793, 8HI12019, 8HI12020, 8HI12021, 8HI12022, and 8HI12023),
eight building complex resource groups (8HI01058, 8HI12117, 8HI12118, 8HI12119, 8HI12120,
8HI12121, 8HI12122, and 8HI12123), and four linear resources (§HI10237, 8HI12125, 8HI12126, and
8HI12129). Of these, all were determined ineligible for listing in the NRHP by the SHPO, with the
exception of two historic resources that were determined eligible for listing in the NRHP by the SHPO
(8HIO1007 and 8HI10237), 11 historic resources (8HI01008, 8HI01022, 8HI01022A, 8HI01022B,
8HI01022C, 8HI01022D, 8HI01022E, 8HIO1022F, and 8HI01022G, 8HI12019, and 8HI12033) that
were not evaluated by the SHPO, and one historic resource (8HI12100) that was found to have
insufficient information for determining NRHP eligibility. The resources eligible for listing in the
NRHP include the Alafia River Swing Span Bridge and Tender House (8HI01007) and a segment of
the CSX Railroad (8HI10237).

The historic/architectural field survey resulted in the identification of 125 historic resources
within the APE (Figures 19 through 24; Table 6). This includes 48 newly identified historic resources
(8HI15860 — 8HI15898, 8HI15900, and 8HI16030 — 8HI16037) and 77 extant previously recorded
historic resources (§HI01007, 8HIO1058, 8HIO1058A — 8HIO1058E, 8HI01059, 8HI10237, 8HI11379,
8HI11793, 8HI12019, 8HI12020, 8HI12021, 8HI12022, 8HI12023, 8HI12025, 8HI12029, 8HI12031,
8HI12032, 8HI12033, 8HI12034, 8HI12035, 8HI12037 — 8HI12042, 8HI12044 — 8HI12055,
8HI12067, 8HI12068, 8HI12069, 8HI12071, 8HI12073 — 8HI112075, 8HI12077, 8HI12079, 8HI12081,
8HI12082, 8HI12083, 8HI12085 — 8HI12088, 8HI12092 — 8HI12101, 8HI12103, 8HI12117,
8HI12118, 8HI12119, 8HI12120, 8HI12122, 8HI12123, 8HI12125, 8HI12126, and 8HI12129). Of the
77 extant previously recorded historic resources located within the APE, four (§HI12019, 8HI12033,
8HI12100, and 8HI12120) were updated and re-evaluated and the remaining 73 extant previously
recorded historic resources were not updated as they were already evaluated by the SHPO , and no
changes were identified during this survey. Furthermore, 27 previously recorded resources (§HI01008,
8HI01022, 8HI01022A, 8HI01022B, 8HI01022C, 8HI01022D, 8HI0O1022E, 8HIO1022F, 8HI01022G,
8HI01059, 8HI12026, 8HI12027, 8HI12028, 8HI12030, 8HI12058 — 8HI12066, 8HI12080, 8HI12102,
8HI12104, and 8HI12121) were confirmed as demolished during the field survey. No historic resources
are located within the proposed pond sites; however, pond sites are proposed adjacent to 13 ineligible
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Figure 19. Location of historic resources within the US 41 (SR 45) historic/architectural APE.
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Figure 21. Location of historic resources within the US 41 (SR 45) historic/architectural APE.

US 41 (SR 45) PD&E Study CRAS Addendum
Kracker Avenue to SR 676 43 WPI Segment No. 430056-1



5
i

A5

@ Project Corridor === Newly |dentified Linear Resource 0 0.1 0.2 N
=1 smF/Fpcsites [ Matchpoint o = M”g'-}l A
77 Historic APE Kilometers

Figure 22. Location of historic resources within the US 41 (SR 45) historic/architectural APE.
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resources (8HI12034, 8HI12046, 8HI12047, 8HI12120, 8HI12126, 8HI15862, 8HI15873, 8HI15879,
8HI15880, 8HI15881, 8HI15882, 8HI15883, and 8HI16030) and four pond sites (SMF 6D1, SMF 6D2,
SMF 7A, and FPC 9A/10A) are adjacent to a segment of the NRHP-eligible CSX Railroad (8HI10237).

Of the 125 historic resources identified within the APE, 123 appear ineligible for listing in the
NRHP. The ineligible resources include 98 buildings, constructed between ca. 1926 and 1979, seven
bridges, seven linear resources, ten building complex resource groups, and one rural historic landscape.
The 39 newly identified (8HI15860 — 8HI15898) and two updated historic buildings (8HI12033 and
8HI12100) are common examples of their respective architectural style that have been altered and lack
significant historical associations with persons or events, and the 57 extant previously recorded
buildings (8HIO1058A — 8HIOI1058E, 8HI11379, 8HI12025, 8HI12029, 8HI12031, 8HI12032,
8HI12034, 8HI12035, 8HI12037 — 8HI12042, 8HI12044 — 8HI12055, 8HI12067, 8HI12068,
8HI12069, 8HI12071, 8HI12073 — 8HI12075, 8HI12077, 8HI12079, 8HI12081, 8HI12082, 8HI12083,
8HI12085 — 8HI12088, 8HI12090, 8HI12092 — 8HI112099, 8HI12101, 8HI12103) remain ineligible for
listing in the NRHP.

The newly identified (8HI15900) and updated historic bridge (8HI12019) are typical examples
of common pre- and post-1945 concrete bridges found throughout Florida and do not possess any
notable engineering features or design elements that would differentiate them from dozens of similar
examples built throughout Florida during the same time period. In addition, the bridges were not
recorded during the update to Historic Highway Bridges of Florida; however, similar examples were
recorded and were evaluated as ineligible for listing in the NRHP during that survey update (FDOT
2012, Survey No. 20057). Background research did not reveal any historic associations with significant
persons and/or events. Thus, the newly identified and updated bridges do not appear eligible for listing
in the NRHP, either individually or as a part of a historic district. The five extant previously recorded
bridges (8HI11793, 8HI12020, 8HI12021, 8HI12022, and 8HI12023,) remain ineligible for listing in
the NRHP. Furthermore, the three newly identified (8HI16031, 8HI16032, and 8HI16033) and one
updated (8HI12120) building complex resource group are common examples of mobile home parks
and motels found throughout Florida and lack unique amenities or design features. Overall, the
resources are not significant embodiments of a type, period, or method of construction, and background
research did not reveal any historic associations with significant persons and/or events. Thus, the
resources do not appear eligible for listing in the NRHP, either individually or as a part of a historic
district. The six extant previously recorded building complex resource groups (8HI01058, 8HI12117,
8HI12118, 8HI12119, 8HI12122, and 8HI12123) remain ineligible for listing in the NRHP.

In addition, the newly identified rural historic landscape (8HI16030) does not retain historic
integrity and is not a significant example of a fish farming operation as several similar examples of
abandoned fish farming operations can be found throughout the immediate area and region. In addition,
background research does not suggest that the resource played a significant role in the industry during
its time of operation. As such, the rural historic landscape does not appear eligible for listing in the
NRHP, either individually or as part of a historic district. Finally, the four newly identified (§HI16034,
8HI16035, 8HI16036, and 8HI16037) linear resources are common examples of canals and roadways
found throughout Florida and are not significant embodiments of a type, period, or method of
construction or engineering, and have no known significant historic associations. As such, the segments
of the linear resources within the APE appear ineligible for listing in the NRHP; however, there is
insufficient information to determine NRHP eligibility for the linear resources as a whole. The three
extant previously recorded linear resources (8HI12125, 8HI12126, and 8HI12129) remain ineligible
for listing in the NRHP.

Two resources within the APE are eligible for listing in the NRHP (§8HI01007 and 8HI10237)
and were recorded during the 2014 CRAS. These include the Alafia River Swing Span Bridge and
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Tender House (8HI01007) and a segment of the CSX Railroad (8HI10237). The Alafia River Swing
Span Bridge and Tender House (8HI01007) is considered eligible for listing in the NRHP under
Criterion C in the area of Engineering as a rare example of a historic railroad swing bridge in Florida.
In addition, a segment of the ca. 1918 CSX Railroad (§8HI10237) was determined eligible for listing in
the NRHP under Criterion A in the area of Transportation for its instrumental role in the industrial,
commercial, and residential development of the region. The segment was originally constructed as the
Tampa Southern Railroad, a subsidiary of the Atlantic Coast Line Railroad. Both resources appear to
remain eligible for listing in the NRHP as neither resource has been significantly altered since the
determination of eligibility made by the SHPO in 2014.

Descriptions and photographs of the two NRHP-eligible resources can be found below, as well
as descriptions and photographs of the architectural styles/types represented within the APE. FMSF
forms for the four updated previously recorded resources and 48 newly identified historic resources are
provided in Appendix C. In addition, a letter was prepared for the 27 demolished buildings and is
contained in Appendix D. A reasonable and good faith effort was made per the regulations laid out in
36 CFR § 800.4(b)(1) (Advisory Council on Historic Preservation n.d.) to survey all areas of the APE.
The survey log is in Appendix E.

Table 6. Newly identified and previously recorded historic resources within the historic APE.

FMSF No. Address/Site Name ]‘;‘i‘;’l‘; Style/Type gﬁ?ﬂﬂﬂ‘f{‘l‘;‘t‘l‘g
Structures
8HI15860 6212 Kracker Avenue ca. 1979 | Masonry Vernacular Ineligible
8HI15861 6212 Kracker Avenue (Outbuilding) | ca. 1978 | Masonry Vernacular Ineligible
*8HI11379 | 6214 Kracker Avenue ca. 1945 Frame Vernacular Ineligible
8HI15862 6118 Kracker Avenue ca. 1949 Frame Vernacular Ineligible
*8HI12025 | 12432 S US 41 ca. 1958 Other Ineligible
8HI12026 12432B S US 41 ca. 1950 Frame Vernacular Ineligible
8HI12027 12432C S US 41 ca. 1958 Other Ineligible
8HI12028 12432D S US 41 ca. 1958 Other Ineligible
*8HI12029 | 12154 SUS 41 ca. 1954 Frame Vernacular Ineligible
8HI12030 12150A S US 41 ca. 1950 Frame Vernacular Ineligible
*8HI12031 12150B SUS 41 ca. 1952 Frame Vernacular Ineligible
*8HI12032 | 12150C SUS 41 ca. 1964 Frame Vernacular Ineligible
8HI12033 6201 Ohio Street ca. 1956 Frame Vernacular Ineligible
*8HI12034 | 12123 SUS 41 ca. 1948 Frame Vernacular Ineligible
*8HI12035 12115 S US 41 ca. 1959 | Masonry Vernacular Ineligible
8HI15863 f,ilsrg gigkvgﬁﬁpl)(ggc Te})w Parkat | . 1973 | Masonry Vernacular Ineligible
*8HI12037 | 6115B Adams Street ca. 1947 Ranch Ineligible
8HI15864 11954 S US 41 ca. 1970 | Industrial Vernacular Ineligible
8HI15865 11901 SUS 41 ca. 1968 No Style Ineligible
8HI15866 (14598)8 S US 41/Alafia Mobile Plaza ca. 1973 | Masonry Vernacular Ineligible
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FMSF No. Address/Site Name gﬁ?li Style/Type gzl(;l;igfégltl:zi
8HT15867 (1;2818)8 S US 41/Alafia Mobile Plaza |~ *1973 No Style Ineligible
8HT15868 (1;185)8 S US 41/Alafia Mobile Plaza | *1q7¢ No Style Ineligible
*§HI12038 | 11884 S US 41 ca. 1953 | Frame Vernacular Ineligible
*8HI12039 | 11860A S US 41 ca. 1948 | Masonry Vernacular Ineligible
*§HI12040 | 11860B S US 41 ca. 1954 | Masonry Vernacular Ineligible
*§HI12041 | 11838 S US 41 ca. 1954 | Masonry Vernacular Ineligible
*§HI12042 | 11835 S US 41 Building A ca. 1943 | Frame Vernacular Ineligible
8HI15869 6134 Florence Street ca. 1973 | Industrial Vernacular Ineligible
8HI15870 | 11808 S US 41 ca. 1972 | Masonry Vernacular Ineligible
8HI15871 | 11801 S US 41 ca. 1971 | Industrial Vernacular Ineligible
*§HI12044 | 11806 S US 41 ca. 1965 | Masonry Vernacular Ineligible
8HI15872 | 11547 Corwin Street ca. 1972 No Style Ineligible
*HI12045 | 11553 S US 41 ca. 1963 | Masonry Vernacular Ineligible
*HI12048 | 11550 S US 41 ca. 1949 | Frame Vernacular Ineligible
*§HI12049 | 11530 S US 41 ca. 1954 | Masonry Vernacular Ineligible
*8HI12046 éhslﬁismsglés 41/Gibtown Motel ca. 1957 | Masonry Vernacular Ineligible
*8HI12047 }ghfﬁiinsglis 41/Gibtown Motel ca. 1961 | Masonry Vernacular Ineligible
8HI15873 éhslﬁismsglés 41/Gibtown Motel ca. 1976 | Masonry Vernacular Ineligible
*§HI12050 | 11528 S US 41 ca. 1946 | Frame Vernacular Ineligible
*8HI12051 | 11524A SUS 41 ca. 1951 Frame Vernacular Ineligible
*§HI12052 | 11524B S US 41 ca. 1953 | Masonry Vernacular Ineligible
*§HI12053 | 11531 S US 41 ca. 1963 | Masonry Vernacular Ineligible
*8HI12054 | 11515 S US 41 ca. 1928 | Frame Vernacular Ineligible
*§HI12055 | 11508 S US 41 ca. 1954 | Masonry Vernacular Ineligible
8HI12058 | 11507 S US 41 ca. 1959 | Frame Vernacular Ineligible
8HI12059 | 11344A SUS 41 ca. 1930 | Frame Vernacular Ineligible
8HI12060 | 11344B S US 41 ca. 1940 | Frame Vernacular Ineligible
8HI12061 | 11344C S US 41 ca. 1940 | Frame Vernacular Ineligible
8HI12062 | 11344D S US 41 ca. 1939 | Frame Vernacular Ineligible
8HI12063 | 11344E S US 41 ca. 1939 | Frame Vernacular Ineligible
8HI12064 | 11344G S US 41 ca. 1939 | Frame Vernacular Ineligible
8HI12065 | 11344H S US 41 ca. 1930 | Frame Vernacular Ineligible
8HI12066 | 113441 S US 41 ca. 1950 | Frame Vernacular Ineligible
*§HI12067 | 11345 S US 41 ca. 1961 | Masonry Vernacular Ineligible
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FMSF No. Address/Site Name gﬁi‘l‘; Style/Type gzl(;l;igfégltl:g;
*§HI12068 | 11333 S US 41 ca. 1963 | Frame Vernacular Ineligible
*8H112069 ;rllj(z;afkllis 41/Bullfrog Creek Bait ca. 1955 | Masonry Vernacular Ineligible
8HI15874 Eﬁisli%fng 41/Hideaway Hills ca. 1963 | Masonry Vernacular Ineligible
8HI15875 (1#} 13 61 50) S US 41/Hideaway Hills ca. 1964 | Masonry Vernacular Ineligible
SHI15876 (1;1341 70) S US 41/Hideaway Hills ca. 1976 No Style Ineligible
QHI15877 (1;1351 20) S US 41/Hideaway Hills ca. 1976 No Style Ineligible
*§HI12071 | 11334 S US 41 ca. 1959 | Masonry Vernacular Ineligible
*§HI12073 | 11011 S US 41 ca. 1959 | Masonry Vernacular Ineligible
*§HI12074 | 11032A S US 41 ca. 1949 | Masonry Vernacular Ineligible
*8HI12075 | 11032B S US 41 ca. 1949 | Masonry Vernacular Ineligible
8HI15878 10905 S US 41 ca. 1979 | Industrial Vernacular Ineligible
8HI15879 6113 CIiff Avenue ca. 1953 | Masonry Vernacular Ineligible
8HI15880 6115 CIiff Avenue ca. 1953 | Masonry Vernacular Ineligible
8HI15881 6119 CIiff Avenue ca. 1958 | Masonry Vernacular Ineligible
8HI15882 6121 Cliff Avenue (Building 1) ca. 1953 | Masonry Vernacular Ineligible
8HI15883 | 6121 Cliff Avenue (Building 2) ca. 1961 | Masonry Vernacular Ineligible
*8HI12077 é%i?iigi:;ggfwmwn USA ca. 1949 Frame Vernacular Ineligible
8HI15884 | 10833 S US 41 ca. 1976 | Industrial Vernacular Ineligible
8HI15885 | 10829 S US 41 ca. 1959 | Frame Vernacular Ineligible
8HI15886 | 6135 Shirley Avenue ca. 1973 | Industrial Vernacular Ineligible
8HI15887 | 10820 S US 41 ca. 1972 Commercial Ineligible
*§HI12079 | 10815A S US 41 ca. 1950 | Masonry Vernacular Ineligible
8HI12080 10815B S US 41 ca. 1950 Frame Vernacular Ineligible
*8HI12081 | 10813B S US 41 ca. 1948 | Frame Vernacular Ineligible
*HI12082 | 10813 S US 41 ca. 1948 | Masonry Vernacular Ineligible
*8HI12083 | 10810 S US 41 ca. 1963 | Masonry Vernacular Ineligible
8HI15888 | 10805 S US 41 ca. 1951 | Masonry Vernacular Ineligible
*8HI12085 | 10181 S US 41 ca. 1958 | Masonry Vernacular Ineligible
*§HI12086 | 10143 S US 41 ca. 1959 | Masonry Vernacular Ineligible
*§HI12087 | 10045 S US 41 ca. 1963 | Masonry Vernacular Ineligible
8HI15889 | 10037 S US 41 ca. 1975 No Style Ineligible
*HI12088 | 10015 S US 41 ca. 1928 | Masonry Vernacular Ineligible
*§HI12090 | 9935 S US 41 ca. 1959 | Masonry Vernacular Ineligible
8HI15890 | 9921 S US 41 ca. 1975 | Industrial Vernacular Ineligible
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Kracker Avenue to SR 676 51

. Year NRHP Eligibility
FMSF No. Address/Site Name Built Style/Type Recommendation
8HI15891 | 9919 S US 41 ca. 1936 | Frame Vernacular Ineligible
*8HI12092 | 9913 S US 41 ca. 1963 | Masonry Vernacular Ineligible
*§HI12093 | 9851 S US 41 (Building A) ca. 1960 | Masonry Vernacular Ineligible
*§HI12094 | 9851 S US 41 (Building B) ca. 1964 | Masonry Vernacular Ineligible
*8HI01058A 9839 US 41/Kep-Rite Tourist Court ca. 1926 Med1teqanean Ineligible
Office A Revival
*8HIO1058B ?)Sf%igSB4l/Kep-R1te Tourist Court ca. 1940 Frame Vernacular Ineligible
*8HI01058C (9)8%26[}8 41/Kep-Rite Tourist Court ca. 1940 Frame Vernacular Ineligible
*8HI01058D (9)8%26[}; 41/Kep-Rite Tourist Court ca. 1940 Frame Vernacular Ineligible
*8HI01058E (9)8%?:;}8 41/Kep-Rite Tourist Court ca. 1926 Frame Vernacular Ineligible
*8HI12095 i/?gtgel:? A%iég;i?;ﬁ? ding E ca. 1960 | Masonry Vernacular Ineligible
8HI01022 US 41 S/Giants Motel ca. 1941 Frame Vernacular Not Evaluated
8HIO1022A | 9815 US 41/Giants Motel Unit 1 ca. 1944 Frame Vernacular Not Evaluated
8HI01022B | 9815 S US 41/Giants Motel Unit 2 ca. 1944 Frame Vernacular Not Evaluated
8HI01022C | 9815 US 41/Giants Motel Unit 3 ca. 1944 Frame Vernacular Not Evaluated
8HI01022D | 9815 US 41/Giants Motel Unit 4 ca. 1944 Frame Vernacular Not Evaluated
8HIO1022E | 9815 US 41/Giants Motel Unit 5 ca. 1944 Frame Vernacular Not Evaluated
8HIO1022F ggelsfa}frin‘t]/&ams Motel ca. 1944 Frame Vernacular Not Evaluated
8HI01022G %Ei)]ussgs 41/Giants Motel Bait ca. 1944 Frame Vernacular Not Evaluated
RHI01008 8813 US 41/U.S. Phosphoric ca. 1930 Neo-Clgsswal Not Evaluated
Products Revival
8HI01059 S US 41/East Tampa Depot ca. 1918 Frame Vernacular Ineligible
*§HI12096 | 5020 S US 41 ca. 1962 | Masonry Vernacular Ineligible
8HI15892 | 5006 S US 41 ca. 1973 | Industrial Vernacular Ineligible
*QHI12097 | 4917 S US 41 ca. 1957 | Frame Vernacular Ineligible
*8HI12098 | 4807 S US 41/Starkey's Lounge ca. 1940 | Masonry Vernacular Ineligible
*§HI12099 | 4805 S US 41 ca. 1940 | Masonry Vernacular Ineligible
8HI15893 5002 Dover Street ca. 1973 | Industrial Vernacular Ineligible
8HI15894 4803 S 50th Street ca. 1967 No Style Ineligible
8HI15895 4810 50th Street ca. 1973 | Industrial Vernacular Ineligible
8HI12100 4801 S US 41 ca. 1947 | Masonry Vernacular Ineligible
8HI15896 4611 S 50th Street ca. 1972 | Industrial Vernacular Ineligible
8HI15897 | 4614 S 50th Street ca. 1977 | Industrial Vernacular Ineligible
*§HI12101 | 4333 SUS 41 ca. 1961 | Masonry Vernacular Ineligible
8HI12102 4202 SUS 41 ca. 1949 Frame Vernacular Ineligible
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. Year NRHP Eligibility
FMSF No. Address/Site Name Built Style/Type Recommendation
8HI15898 5007 Denver Street ca. 1969 | Industrial Vernacular Ineligible
*8HI12103 | 4132 SUS 41 ca. 1952 | Masonry Vernacular Ineligible
8HI12104 4106 S US 41 ca. 1949 Frame Vernacular Ineligible
Bridges
8HI12019 Bullfrog Creek (FDOT 100106) ca. 1945 Slab Ineligible
*8HI11793 | US 41 SB (SR 45) / Alafia River ca. 1952 Girder--Floorbeam Ineligible
*8HI01007 | Alafia River Swing Span Bridge ca. 1927 Movable--Swing Eligible for NRHP
*8HI12020 | Archie Creek (FDOT 100046) ca. 1943 Culvert Ineligible
*8HI12021 | Archie Creek (FDOT 100047) ca. 1943 Culvert Ineligible
*8HI12022 | Fred's Creek (FDOT 100467) ca. 1937 Culvert Ineligible
*§HI12023 | Delaney’s Creek (FDOT 100048) ca. 1959 Culvert Ineligible
8HI15900 grs.e;(l (SF%‘g“T’Ol‘B%%;’Zfr Bullfrog ca. 1960 Slab Ineligible
Building Complex Resource Groups
*HI12117 | 12432 S US 41 ca.1950 |  FMSF Building Incligible
Complex
*QHII2118 | 12150 S US 41 ca.1950 | TMSF Building Incligible
Complex
6250 Park Grove Drive/The Park at Building Complex Ineligible
8HI16031 Palm Grove MHP ca. 1973 Resource Group
SHT16032 11888 S US 41/Alafia Mobile Plaza ca. 1973 Building Complex Ineligible
MHP Resource Group
*QHII2119 | 11835 S US 41 ca.1943 | FMSF Building Incligible
Complex
8HII2120 | 11545 S US 41/Gibtown Motel en losy | R Bl T i
Complex
SHII2121 | 11344 S US 41/Nistal Park Cottages | ca. 1930 | | MSF Building Ineligible
Complex
11310 S US 41/Hideaway Hills Building Complex .
8HI16033 Mobile Home & RV Park ca. 1963 Resource Group Incligible
*8HI12122 | 10815 S US 41 ca. 1950 FMSF Building Ineligible
Complex
*§HI12123 | 9851 S US 41 ca. 1960 |  MSF Building Tneligible
Complex
9839 S US 41/East Bay FMSF Building .
*
8HIN1058 Motel/Apartments ca. 1940 Complex Ineligible
Rural Historic Landscape
6038 Kracker Avenue/Kushmer Rural Historic .
8HI16030 Brothers Tropical Fish ca. 1957 Landscape Ineligible
Linear Resources
*8HI12129 | US 41 ca. 1915 Linear Resource Ineligible
Insufficient
8HI16034 | Old US 41 ca. 1913 |  Linecar Resource Information;
Ineligible/non-
contributing
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. Year NRHP Eligibility
FMSF No. Address/Site Name Built Style/Type Recommendation
*8HI10237 | CSX Railroad ca. 1918 Linear Resource Eligible for NRHP
*8HI12125 | Mosaic Railroad Siding Yard ca. 1950 Linear Resource Ineligible
*8HI12126 gsx Railroad Crossing No. 624 797 ca. 1950 Linear Resource Ineligible
Insufficient
8HI16035 Archie Creek Canal (South) ca. 1938 Linear Resource Infgqnatlon;
Ineligible/non-
contributing
Insufficient
8HI16036 Archie Creek Canal (North) ca. 1938 Linear Resource Infgqnatlon;
Ineligible/non-
contributing
Insufficient
8HI16037 Fred's Creek Canal ca. 1938 Linear Resource Infprmatlon;
Ineligible/non-
contributing

*denotes previously recorded historic resources that were not updated. Green highlight indicates resources
updated as part of this survey and blue highlight indicates NRHP-eligible properties. The red text indicates a
demolished resource.

NRHP-Listed, Eligible, or Potentially Eligible Historic Resources

Within the APE, two historic resources are eligible for listing in the NRHP (§8HI01007 and
8HI10237). These include the Alafia River Swing Span Bridge and Tender House (8HI01007) and a
segment of the CSX Railroad (§8HI10237) that were recorded during the 2014 CRAS. Brief descriptions
of each resource are included below. For additional information, see the 2014 CRAS and the associated
FMSF forms. The proposed work being conducted within the APE in proximity to these NRHP-eligible
properties includes the widening of the existing roadway from a four-lane divided facility to a six-lane
divided facility, and replacing the bridges at Alafia River (Bridge No. 100045 and 100107). These
bridges were recorded together (US 41 [SR 45] over the Alafia River, southbound [SB] and northbound
[NB], respectively) as 8HI11793 and were found ineligible for listing in the NRHP by the SHPO on
February 10, 2014. The Alafia River Swing Span Bridge and Tender House (8HI01007, no FDOT
Bridge No.) and the CSX Railroad (8HI10237) are located adjacent to the proposed activities on the
cast side of US 41 (SR 45) and neither property will be impacted by the proposed improvements. The
bridge replacement activities will remain within the existing ROW and will widen approximately 10 ft
to the east and 50 ft to the west. A majority of the proposed widening will occur going away from the
NRHP-eligible properties and will not adversely result in physical destruction, damage, or alteration of
all or part of the historic resources for which they appear NRHP eligible. The CSX Railroad (§HI10237)
runs parallel to the US 41 (SR 45) corridor and no roadway improvements will take place within the
CSX ROW. See Plan Sheet No. 13 in Appendix B for a depiction of the proposed activities in relation
to the Alafia River Swing Span Bridge and Tender House (8HIO1007) and the CSX Railroad
(8HI10237). Furthermore, four of the proposed pond sites (SMF 6D1, SMF 6D2, SMF 7A, and FPC
9A/10A) are also located adjacent to segments of the CSX Railroad (8HI10237) but are not within the
CSX ROW.
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Photo 22. Alafia River Swing Span Bridge ad Tender House (8H101007)10k1ng east.

8HI01007: The Alafia River Swing Span Bridge and Tender House (8HIO1007) was
constructed ca. 1927 to carry the Tampa Southern Railroad over the Alafia River (Photo 22). Per the
FMSF form, the steel swing span bridge rests atop concrete piling and pivots to allow boats to pass
when not in use and a tender house for the bridge tender. The original wooden tender house, however,
was replaced with the current structure ca. 1965. The Alafia River Swing Span Bridge and Tender
House (8HI01007) was recorded during the 2014 CRAS and determined eligible for listing in the NRHP
under Criterion C in the area of Engineering as a rare example of a historic railroad swing bridge in
Florida.

" hoto 23. CSX Railroad 8HIlO237), looking northwest.
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8HI10237: The segment of the CSX Railroad (§HI10237) within the APE was constructed ca.
1918 as the Tampa Southern Railroad, a subsidiary of the Atlantic Coast Line Railroad, to serve the
area’s citrus, vegetable, and phosphate industries (Photo 23). Per the FMSF form, the track began east
of Tampa in Uceta and travelled south through Gibsonton, Ruskin, and Palmetto. The Atlantic Coast
Line Railroad and Seaboard Air Line Railway merged in 1967 to create the Seaboard Coast Line and
by 1980, the Seaboard Coast Line had merged again to form the CSX Corporation. Within the APE,
the resource is comprised of a single, standard gauge track on stone ballast and is carried over the Alafia
River by the aforementioned Alafia River Swing Span Bridge and Tender House (8HI01007). The
segment of the CSX Railroad (8HI10237) was recorded during the 2014 CRAS and determined eligible
for listing in the NRHP under Criterion A in the area of Transportation for its instrumental role in the
industrial, commercial, and residential development of the region. Two proposed pond sites are located
adjacent to the segment of the CSX Railroad (§HI10237), including SMF 6C and SMF 7A.

Ineligible Historic Resources

There are 123 ineligible historic resources located within the APE. This total includes 98
buildings, seven bridges, seven linear resources, ten building complex resource groups, and one rural
historic landscape. The architectural styles represented include 50 Masonry Vernacular style buildings
(8HI12035, 8HI12039 — 8HI12041, 8HI12044 — 8HI12047, 8HI12049, 8HI12052, 8HI12053,
8HI12055, 8HI12067, 8HI12069, 8HI12071, 8HI12073 — 8HI12075, 8HI12079, 8HI12082, 8HI12083,
8HI12085 — 8HI12088, 8HI12090, 8HI12092 — 8HI12096, 8HI12098 — 8HI12101, 8HI12103,
8HI15860, 8HI15861, 8HI15863, 8HI15866, 8HI15870, 8HI15873 — 8HI15875, 8HI15879 —
8HI15883, and 8HI15888), 23 Frame Vernacular style buildings (8HIO1058B, 8HI01058C,
8HIO1058D, 8HIOI1058E, 8HI11379, 8HI12029, 8HI12031, 8HI12032, 8HI12033, 8HI12034,
8HI12038, 8HI12042, 8HI12048, 8HI12050, 8HI12051, 8HI12054, 8HI12068, 8HI12077, 8HI12081,
8HI12097, 8HI15862, 8HI15885, and 8HI15891), 13 Industrial Vernacular style buildings (8HI15864,
8HI15869, 8HI15871, 8HI15878, 8HI15884, 8HI15886, 8HI15890, 8HI15892, 8HI15893, 8HI15895,
8HI15896, 8HI15897, and 8HI15898), eight buildings with no style (8HI15865, 8HI15867, 8HI15868,
8HI15872, 8HI15876, 8HI15877, 8HI15889, and 8HI15894), one Commercial style building
(8HI15887), one Ranch style building (8HI12037), one Mediterranean Revival style building
(8HIO1058A), and one building with a style defined as “Other” (8HI12025). In general, the historic
resources are associated with the residential, commercial, and industrial development of the Tampa,
Riverview, and Gibsonton areas in Hillsborough County between ca. 1926-1979. The 39 newly
identified (8HI15860 — 8HI15898) and two updated historic buildings (8HI12033 and 8HI12100) are
common examples of their respective architectural style that have been altered and lack significant
historical associations with persons or events, and the 57 extant previously recorded buildings
(8HIO1058A — 8HIO1058E, 8HI11379, 8HI12025, 8HI12029, 8HI12031, 8HI12032, 8HI12034,
8HI12035, 8HI12037 — 8HI12042, 8HI12044 — 8HI12055, 8HI12067, 8HI12068, 8HI12069,
8HI12071, 8HI12073 — 8HI12075, 8HI12077, 8HI12079, 8HI12081, 8HI12082, 8HI12083, 8HI12085
— 8HI12088, 8HI12090, 8HI12092 — 8HI12099, 8HI12101, 8HI12103) remain ineligible for listing in
the NRHP.

The newly identified (8HI15900) and updated historic bridge (8HI12019) are typical examples
of common pre- and post-1945 concrete bridges found throughout Florida and do not possess any
notable engineering features or design elements that would differentiate them from dozens of similar
examples built throughout Florida during the same time period. In addition, the bridges were not
recorded during the update to Historic Highway Bridges of Florida; however, similar examples were
recorded and were evaluated as ineligible for listing in the NRHP during that survey update (FDOT
2012, Survey No. 20057). Background research did not reveal any historic associations with significant
persons and/or events. Thus, the newly identified and updated bridges do not appear eligible for listing
in the NRHP, either individually or as a part of a historic district. The five extant previously recorded

US 41 (SR 45) PD&E Study CRAS Addendum
Kracker Avenue to SR 676 55 WPI Segment No. 430056-1



bridges (8HI11793, 8HI12020, 8HI12021, 8HI12022, and 8HI12023,) remain ineligible for listing in
the NRHP. Furthermore, the three newly identified (§HI16031, 8HI16032, and 8HI16033) and one
updated (8HI12120) building complex resource group are common examples of mobile home parks
and motels found throughout Florida and lack unique amenities or design features. Overall, the
resources are not significant embodiments of a type, period, or method of construction, and background
research did not reveal any historic associations with significant persons and/or events. Thus, the
resources do not appear eligible for listing in the NRHP, either individually or as a part of a historic
district. The six extant previously recorded building complex resource groups (§HI01058, 8HI12117,
8HI12118, 8HI12119, 8HI12122, and 8HI12123) remain ineligible for listing in the NRHP.

In addition, the newly identified rural historic landscape (8HI16030) does not retain historic
integrity and is not a significant example of a fish farming operation as several similar examples of
abandoned fish farming operations can be found throughout the immediate area and region. In addition,
background research does not suggest that the resource played a significant role in the industry during
its time of operation. As such, the rural historic landscape does not appear eligible for listing in the
NRHP, either individually or as part of a historic district. Finally, the four newly identified (§HI16034,
8HI16035, 8HI16036, and 8HI16037) linear resources are common examples of canals and roadways
found throughout Florida and are not significant embodiments of a type, period, or method of
construction or engineering, and have no known significant historic associations. As such, the segments
of the linear resources within the APE appear ineligible for listing in the NRHP; however, there is
insufficient information to determine NRHP eligibility for the linear resources as a whole. The three
extant previously recorded linear resources (8HI12125, 8HI12126, and 8HI12129) remain ineligible
for listing in the NRHP.

The proposed work being conducted within the APE at these locations includes widening of
the existing roadway from a four-lane divided facility to a six-lane divided facility, as well as the
construction of pond sites. Of the ineligible resources, 25 parcels will have ROW acquisition
(8HIO1058, 8HIO1058A, 8HIO1058B, 8HIO1058C, 8HIO1058D, 8HIO1058E, 8HI12074, 8HI12075,
8HI12077, 8HI12083, 8HI12086, 8HI12087, 8HI12090, 8HI12092, 8HI12093, 8HI12094, 8HI112095,
8HI12102, 8HI12103, 8HI12123, 8HI15887, 8HI15888, 8HI15889, 8HI15890, and 8HI15891), three
bridges will be replaced (8HI11793, 8HI12019, and 8HI15900), and three bridge culverts (§HI12020,
8HI12021, and 8HI12022) will be replaced or extended. In addition, pond sites are proposed adjacent
to 13 ineligible resources (8HI12034, 8HI12046, 8HI12047, 8HI12120, 8HI12126, 8HI15862,
8HI15873, 8HI15879, 8HI15880, 8HI15881, 8HI15882, 8HI15883, and 8HI16030).

Frame Vernacular Style Buildings

A total of 23 historic resources (8HIO1058B, 8HI0O1058C, 8HI01058D, 8HIO1058E, 8HI11379,
8HI12029, 8HI12031, 8HI12032, 8HI12033, 8HI12034, 8HI12038, 8HI12042, 8HI12048, 8HI112050,
8HI12051, 8HI12054, 8HI12068, 8HI12077, 8HI12081, 8HI12097, 8HI15862, 8HI15885, and
8HI15891) within the APE are of the Frame Vernacular style and have construction dates that range
from ca. 1926 to 1964. Of these, three were newly identified (8HI15862, 8HI15885, and 8HI15891)
and one was updated (8HI12033) because the resource has not been evaluated by the SHPO. These four
Frame Vernacular style buildings are described and shown below (Photos 24 through 27). The
remaining 19 Frame Vernacular style buildings were determined ineligible for listing in the NRHP by
the SHPO following the 2014 CRAS. No changes were identified during this survey; therefore, the
resources remain ineligible. See the aforementioned report for the property descriptions and
photographs (ACI 2014; Survey No. 20682). All of the resources represented in this style that were
newly identified or updated were constructed as single-family residences, except one (§HI15885) which
was constructed as a warechouse. Frame Vernacular style buildings are simple structures built with
available local materials and boasting little ornamentation (McAlester 2013). They are often built by
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developers, contractors, master carpenters, or the building’s occupants. These buildings are decidedly
practical structures.

Photo 24. 6201 Ohio Street (8HI12033), Photo 25. 6118 Kracker Avenue (8HI15862),
looking east. looking north.

Photo 26. 10829 S US 41 (8HI15885), looking  Photo 27. 9919 S US 41 (8H15891), looking
west. west.

8HI12033: The Frame Vernacular style building at 6201 Ohio Street was constructed ca. 1956
(Photo 24). The one-story, irregular plan rests on a continuous brick foundation and has a wood frame
structural system covered with wood siding and plywood. The gable and shed roof over the primary
mass are covered with standing seam sheet metal. Visible windows include individual metal one-over-
one, two-over-two, six-over-six, and -eight-over-eight single-hung sash units. Distinguishing
architectural features include overhanging eaves, faux-shutters, wainscotting on the building’s lower
half, decorative wood siding on the gables, and an integrated carport. Alterations include replacement
roofing, siding, doors, and windows. There are expansion additions on the north and east elevations.
Overall, the building has been altered, lacks sufficient architectural features, and is not a significant
embodiment of a type, period, or method of construction. In addition, background research did not
reveal any historic associations with significant persons and/or events. As a result, 8HI12033 does not
appear eligible for listing in the NRHP, either individually or as part of a historic district.

8HI15862: The Frame Vernacular style building at 6118 Kracker Avenue was constructed ca.
1949 (Photo 25). The resource is located adjacent to SMF 1C. The one-story, irregular plan rests on a
concrete block pier foundation and has a wood frame structural system covered with artbrick and
novelty siding. The intersecting gable roofs over the primary mass are covered with standing seam sheet
metal. Visible windows include individual metal and vinyl one-over-one and two-over-two single-hung
sash units. Distinguishing architectural features include overhanging eaves, an integrated one-car

US 41 (SR 45) PD&E Study CRAS Addendum
Kracker Avenue to SR 676 57 WPI Segment No. 430056-1



garage, and artbrick on the facade. Alterations include replacement roofing, siding, doors, and
windows. A garage addition located on east elevation. Overall, the building has been altered, lacks
sufficient architectural features, and is not a significant embodiment of a type, period, or method of
construction. In addition, background research did not reveal any historic associations with significant
persons and/or events. As a result, 8HI15862 does not appear eligible for listing in the NRHP, either
individually or as part of a historic district.

8HI15885: The Frame Vernacular style building at 10829 S US 41 was constructed ca. 1959
(Photo 26). The one-story, rectangular plan rests on a concrete slab foundation and has a wood frame
structural system covered with wood siding. The gable roof over the primary mass is covered with
composition shingles. Visible windows include individual one-over-one and two-over-two metal
single-hung sash units. Distinguishing architectural features include overhanging eaves with boxed
rafter tails and a bay opening. Alterations include replacement roofing, siding, and windows. Overall,
the building has been altered, lacks sufficient architectural features, and is not a significant embodiment
of a type, period, or method of construction. In addition, background research did not reveal any historic
associations with significant persons and/or events. As a result, SHI15885 does not appear eligible for
listing in the NRHP, either individually or as part of a historic district.

8HI15891: The Frame Vernacular style building at 9919 S US 41 was constructed ca. 1936
(Photo 27). The one-story, irregular plan rests on an obscured pier foundation and has a wood frame
structural system covered with asbestos, vinyl, and stone veneer siding. Small portions of the original
novelty siding are visible around the entryway. The gable roof and hip roofs over the primary mass are
covered with composition shingles. Visible windows include individual and paired three-light and six-
light wooden casement units. Distinguishing architectural features include overhanging eaves with
boxed rafter tail, wooden trim around the windows, and a rectangular gable vent. Alterations include
the removal of the eyebrow awning and brick steps from main entry stoop, various layers of replacement
siding, and multiple enclosed windows. Overall, the building has been altered, lacks sufficient
architectural features, and is not a significant embodiment of a type, period, or method of construction.
In addition, background research did not reveal any historic associations with significant persons and/or
events. As aresult, SHI15891 does not appear eligible for listing in the NRHP, either individually or as
part of a historic district.

Masonry Vernacular Style Buildings

A total of 50 historic resources (§8HI12035, 8HI12039 — 8HI12041, 8HI12044 — 8HI12047,
8HI12049, 8HI12052, 8HI12053, 8HI12055, 8HI12067, 8HI12069, 8HI12071, 8HI12073 — 8HI12075,
8HI12079, 8HI12082, 8HI12083, 8HI12085 — 8HI112088, 8HI12090, 8HI12092 — 8HI12096, 8HI12098
— 8HI12101, 8HI12103, 8HI15860, 8HI15861, 8HI15863, 8HI15866, 8HI15870, 8HI15873 —
8HI15875, 8HI15879 — 8HI15883, and 8HI15888) within the APE are of the Masonry Vernacular style
and were constructed between ca. 1928 to 1979. Of these, 14 were newly identified (8HI15860,
8HI15861, 8HI15863, 8HI15866, 8HI15870, 8HI15873, 8HI15874, 8HI15875, 8HI15879, 8HI15880,
8HI15881, 8HI15882, 8HI15883, and 8HI15888) and one was updated (8HI12100) because the
resource was determined to have insufficient information for evaluation by the SHPO. These 15
Masonry Vernacular style buildings are described and shown below (Photos 28 through 42). The
remaining 35 Masonry Vernacular style buildings were determined ineligible for listing in the NRHP
by the SHPO following the 2014 CRAS. No changes were identified during this survey; therefore, the
resources remain ineligible. See the aforementioned report for the property descriptions and
photographs (ACI 2014; Survey No. 20682). Within the APE, these resources include commercial,
single-family residential, motel, and utility-related buildings. Masonry Vernacular style buildings
reflect the local customs, environment, and building materials, and do not rely on academic
architectural vocabulary for their design and ornament.
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1'S 50th Street (8HI12100), Photo 29. 6212 Kracker Avenue (Outbuilding)
looking west. (8HI15861), looking north.

Photo 30. 2838 U.S. Highway 41 (SHI15863), Photo 31. Alafia Mobile Plaza (#49)
looking east. (8HI15866), looking southwest.

8HI12100: The Masonry Vernacular style building at 4801 S 50th Street was constructed ca.
1947 (Photo 28). The one-story, irregular plan rests on a concrete slab foundation and has a concrete
block structural system with a concrete block and brick exterior. The flat roof over the primary mass is
covered with corrugated sheet metal. Visible windows include individual metal one-over-one single-
hung sash units, individual metal five-stack awning, and transom windows obscured by boards.
Distinguishing architectural features include bricked over windows and doors and an open metal
storage area on the north elevation. Alterations include replacement roofing, doors, and windows, and
the filling in of doors and windows. There are expansion additions on the north, south, east, and west
elevations. Overall, the building has been altered, lacks sufficient architectural features, and is not a
significant embodiment of a type, period, or method of construction. In addition, background research
did not reveal any historic associations with significant persons and/or events. As a result, 8HI12100
does not appear eligible for listing in the NRHP, either individually or as part of a historic district.

8HI15861: The Masonry Vernacular style storage building at 6212 Kracker Avenue was
constructed ca. 1978 (Photo 29). The one-story, irregular plan rests on a concrete slab foundation and
has a painted concrete block structural system with vinyl siding in the gable ends. The gable roof over
the primary mass is covered with composition shingles. No windows are visible from the public ROW.
Distinguishing architectural features include overhanging eaves with boxed rafter tails, rectangular
gable vents, and garage style roll up doors. Alterations include replacement roofing. Overall, the
building lacks sufficient architectural features, and is not a significant embodiment of a type, period, or
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method of construction. In addition, background research did not reveal any historic associations with
significant persons and/or events. As a result, 8HI15861 does not appear eligible for listing in the
NRHP, either individually or as part of a historic district.

8HI15863: The Masonry Vernacular style building at 6250 Park Grove Drive was constructed
ca. 1973 (Photo 30). The building serves as the office within The Park at Palm Grove MHP (8HI16031).
The one-story, irregular plan rests on a concrete slab foundation and has a partially exposed concrete
block structural system covered with stucco on the west elevation. The flat roof over the primary mass
is covered with built-up roofing. Visible windows include individual six-over-six vinyl single-hung
sash units. Distinguishing architectural features include a flat roof with a soffit and fascia overhang,
concrete windowsills, and stucco scored with horizontal lines. Alterations include replacement roofing
and windows. A shed roof porch addition is located on the west elevation and addition is also located
on the east elevation but is obscured from the public ROW. Overall, the building has been altered, lacks
sufficient architectural features, and is not a significant embodiment of a type, period, or method of
construction. In addition, background research did not reveal any historic associations with significant
persons and/or events. As a result, 8HI15863 does not appear eligible for listing in the NRHP, either
individually or as part of a historic district. The building is a contributing resource within The Park at
Palm Grove MHP (8HI16031) building complex resource group.

8HI15866: The Masonry Vernacular style building at 11888 S US 41 was constructed ca. 1973
(Photo 31). The residence is #49 within the Alafia Mobile Plaza. The one-story, rectangular plan rests
on a concrete slab foundation and has a concrete block structural system covered with stucco. The gable
roof over the primary mass is covered with ribbed sheet metal. Visible windows include an individual
single pane vinyl fixed unit. Distinguishing architectural features include overhanging eaves with boxed
rafter tail, stucco trim, and decorative diamond shaped protrusions on the north elevation. Alterations
include replacement roofing, siding, and windows. Overall, the building has been altered, lacks
sufficient architectural features, and is not a significant embodiment of a type, period, or method of
construction. In addition, background research did not reveal any historic associations with significant
persons and/or events. As a result, 8HI15866 does not appear eligible for listing in the NRHP, either
individually or as part of a historic district. The building is a contributing resource within the Alafia
Mobile Plaza (8HI16032) building complex resource group.

Photo 32. 11808 S US 41 (8HI15870), looking Photo 33. Gibtown Motel Building C
northeast. (8HI15873), looking west.
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Photo 34. Hideaway Hills (Residence) Photo 35. Hideaway Hills (#165) (§8HI15875),
(8HI15874), looking southwest. looking south.

8HI15870: The Masonry Vernacular style building at 11808 S US 41 was constructed ca. 1972
(Photo 32). The one-story, rectangular plan rests on a continuous concrete block foundation and has a
concrete block structural system covered with stucco and wood siding in the gable ends. The gable roof
over the primary mass is covered with ribbed sheet metal. Visible windows include individual two-
over-two metal single-hung sash units. Distinguishing architectural features include overhanging eaves
with boxed rafter tails and concrete windowsills. Alterations include replacement roofing. Overall, the
building lacks sufficient architectural features, and is not a significant embodiment of a type, period, or
method of construction. In addition, background research did not reveal any historic associations with
significant persons and/or events. As a result, 8HI15870 does not appear eligible for listing in the
NRHP, either individually or as part of a historic district.

8HI15873: The Masonry Vernacular style building at 11545 S US 41 was constructed ca. 1976
as a restaurant associated with the Gibtown Motel (8HI12120) (Photo 33). The resource is located
adjacent to SMF/FPC 4C. The one-story, irregular plan rests on concrete slab and continuous concrete
foundations and has a painted concrete block structural system also covered with stucco. The roof line
is comprised of several different additions, including a flat roof covered with built-up roofing, shed
roofs covered with composition shingles and ribbed sheet metal, and a hip roof that is not visible from
the public ROW. Visible windows include individual vinyl one-over-one and six-over-six single-hung
sash units and individual single pane fixed units. Distinguishing architectural features include a non-
structural faux-mansard style wood shingle parapet and quoins. Alterations include replacement
roofing, siding, and windows. The original building (hip roof) is no longer visible as it is surrounded
by flat roof and shed roof additions on the north, east, and west elevations. The south elevation is not
visible from the public ROW. Overall, the building has been altered, lacks sufficient architectural
features, and is not a significant embodiment of a type, period, or method of construction. In addition,
background research did not reveal any historic associations with significant persons and/or events. As
a result, 8HI15873 does not appear eligible for listing in the NRHP, either individually or as part of a
historic district. The Gibtown Motel (§8HI12120) building complex resource group FMSF form was
updated to include the building which is considered a contributing resource.

8HI15874: The Masonry Vernacular style building at 11310 S US 41 was constructed ca. 1963
(Photo 34). The one-story, irregular plan rests on a concrete slab foundation and has a painted concrete
block structural system with vinyl siding in the gable ends and on an addition. The gable roof over the
primary mass is covered with composition shingles. Visible windows include individual and paired
one-over-one vinyl single-hung sash units, and individual one-by-one vinyl sliding units.
Distinguishing architectural features include overhanging eaves with boxed rafter tails, brick
windowsills, and rectangular gable vents. Alterations include replacement roofing, siding, and
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windows. Two shed roof additions are located on the north elevation and a flat roof addition is located
on the west elevation. One of the shed roof additions is of wood frame construction and rests on a pier
foundation. Overall, the building has been altered, lacks sufficient architectural features, and is not a
significant embodiment of a type, period, or method of construction. In addition, background research
did not reveal any historic associations with significant persons and/or events. As a result, 8HI15874
does not appear eligible for listing in the NRHP, either individually or as part of a historic district. The
building is a contributing resource within the Hideaway Hills Mobile Home & RV Park (§8HI16033)
building complex resource group.

8HI15875: The Masonry Vernacular style building at 11310 S US 41 was constructed ca. 1963
(Photo 35). The building is Unit #165 within the Hideaway Hills Mobile Home & RV Park (§HI16033).
The one-story, irregular plan rests on a concrete slab foundation and has a painted concrete block
structural system with vinyl siding in the gable ends. The gable roof over the primary mass is covered
with composition shingles. Visible windows include individual one-over-one vinyl single-hung sash
units. Distinguishing architectural features include overhanging eaves with boxed rafter tails and
concrete windowsills. Alterations include replacement roofing and windows. As a result, 8HI15875
does not appear eligible for listing in the NRHP, either individually or as part of a historic district. The
building is a contributing resource within the Hideaway Hills Mobile Home & RV Park (8HI16033)
building complex resource group.

Photo 36. 6113 Cliff Avenue (8HI15879), Photo 37. 6115 Cliff Avenue (§8HI15880),
looking south. looking south.

Photo 38. 61 1 lef Avenue (8HI15881), Photo 39. 6121A Cliff Avenue (8H11588),
looking south. looking south.
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8HI15879: The Masonry Vernacular style building at 6113 Cliff Avenue was constructed ca.
1953 (Photo 36). The resource is located adjacent to SMF 5B. The one-story, irregular plan rests on a
concrete slab foundation and has concrete block structural system covered with stucco, artstone, and
wood siding. The gable and shed roofs over the primary mass are covered with standing seam sheet
metal and composition shingles. Visible windows include individual and grouped vinyl one-over-one,
two-over-two, and six-over-six single-hung sash units. Distinguishing architectural features include
overhanging eaves, artstone on the columns and faux-columns, wood siding on the gables, and
composition shingles on the shed roof extensions. Alterations include replacement roofing, siding,
doors, and windows. There is an expansion addition on the east elevation and shed roof additions on
the east and west elevations. Overall, the building has been altered, lacks sufficient architectural
features, and is not a significant embodiment of a type, period, or method of construction. In addition,
background research did not reveal any historic associations with significant persons and/or events. As
a result, 8HI15879 does not appear eligible for listing in the NRHP, either individually or as part of a
historic district.

8HI15880: The Masonry Vernacular style building at 6115 Cliff Avenue was constructed ca.
1953 (Photo 37). The resource is located adjacent to SMF 5B. The one-story, irregular plan rests on a
concrete slab foundation and has concrete block structural system covered with stucco and novelty
siding. The gable roofs over the primary mass are covered with composition shingles. Visible windows
include individual vinyl one-over-one and two-over-two single-hung sash units and individual vinyl
single-pane picture window units. Distinguishing architectural features include overhanging eaves,
rectangular gable vents, and novelty siding on the gables and around the facade windows. Alterations
include replacement roofing, siding, doors, and windows. Expansion additions are located on the north
and south elevations. Overall, the building has been altered, lacks sufficient architectural features, and
is not a significant embodiment of a type, period, or method of construction. In addition, background
research did not reveal any historic associations with significant persons and/or events. As a result,
8HI15880 does not appear eligible for listing in the NRHP, either individually or as part of a historic
district.

8HI15881: The Masonry Vernacular style building at 6119 Cliff Avenue was constructed ca.
1958 (Photo 38). The resource is located adjacent to SMF 5B. The one-story, irregular plan rests on a
concrete slab foundation and has a concrete block structural system covered with stucco. The gable
roof over the primary mass is covered with composition shingles. Visible windows include individual
vinyl one-over-one and eight-over-eight single-hung sash units. Distinguishing architectural features
include overhanging eaves and a shed roof extension over the side door. Alterations include
replacement roofing, siding, doors, and windows. Overall, the building has been altered, lacks sufficient
architectural features, and is not a significant embodiment of a type, period, or method of construction.
In addition, background research did not reveal any historic associations with significant persons and/or
events. As aresult, SHI15881 does not appear eligible for listing in the NRHP, either individually or as
part of a historic district.

8HI15882: The Masonry Vernacular style building at 6121 A Cliff Avenue was constructed ca.
1953 (Photo 39). The resource is located adjacent to SMF 5B. The one-story, irregular plan rests on a
concrete slab foundation and has a concrete block structural system covered with concrete blocks and
novelty siding. The gable and shed roofs over the primary mass are covered with composition shingles
and standing seam sheet metal. Visible windows include individual and paired vinyl one-over-one
single-hung sash units, paired vinyl four-pane casement window units flanking a fixed window unit,
and individual vinyl one-over-one horizontal slider units. Distinguishing architectural features include
overhanging eaves, gable vents, novelty siding on the gables, and metal roofing over the rear porch.
Alterations include replacement roofing, doors, and windows. There is a porch addition on the south
elevation. Overall, the building has been altered, lacks sufficient architectural features, and is not a
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significant embodiment of a type, period, or method of construction. In addition, background research
did not reveal any historic associations with significant persons and/or events. As a result, 8HI15882
does not appear eligible for listing in the NRHP, either individually or as part of a historic district.

T AR =8 UG £ SRS e
Photo 40. 6121B CIliff Avenue (8HI15883), Photo 41. 10805 S US 41 (8HI15888), looking
looking southeast. northwest.

Phot 42. 62 Kracker Avnue (8HI15860), looking north.

8HI15883: The Masonry Vernacular style building at 6121B Cliff Avenue was constructed ca.
1961 (Photo 40). The resource is located adjacent to SMF 5B. The one-story, rectangular plan rests on
a concrete slab foundation and has a concrete block structural system covered with concrete blocks and
wood siding. The gable and shed roofs over the primary mass are covered with composition shingles
and standing seam sheet metal. Visible windows include individual vinyl one-over-one single-hung
sash units. Distinguishing architectural features include overhanging eaves, wood siding on the gables,
and metal roofing over the rear porch. Alterations include replacement roofing and windows. There is
a porch addition on the north elevation. Overall, the building has been altered, lacks sufficient
architectural features, and is not a significant embodiment of a type, period, or method of construction.
In addition, background research did not reveal any historic associations with significant persons and/or
events. As a result, 8HI15883 does not appear eligible for listing in the NRHP, either individually or as
part of a historic district.

8HI15888: The Masonry Vernacular style building at 10805 S US 41 was constructed ca. 1951
(Photo 41). The one-story, irregular plan rests on a concrete slab foundation and has a concrete block
structural system covered with stucco, brick veneer, metal siding, and plywood. The flat roof is covered
with remnants of damaged ribbed sheet metal. Visible windows include individual one-over-one vinyl
single-hung sash units; however, the majority of the windows have been enclosed with plywood.
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Distinguishing architectural features include concrete windowsills and affixed signage. Alterations
include replacement siding and windows, and the enclosure of the majority of the windows. A large
metal frame warehouse addition is located on the west elevation and an addition was constructed on
the northeast corner of the building. The roof has been significantly damaged. Overall, the building has
been altered, lacks sufficient architectural features, and is not a significant embodiment of a type,
period, or method of construction. In addition, background research did not reveal any historic
associations with significant persons and/or events. As a result, SHI15888 does not appear eligible for
listing in the NRHP, either individually or as part of a historic district.

8HI15860: The Masonry Vernacular style building at 6212 Kracker Avenue was constructed
ca. 1979 (Photo 42). The two-story, rectangular plan rests on a concrete slab foundation and has a
concrete block structural system covered with stucco and plywood. The cross-gabled and shed roofs
over the primary mass are covered with composition shingles. Visible windows include individual
metal one-over-one and two-over-two single-hung sash units. Distinguishing architectural features
include slight eave overhang, a second floor balcony accessed by a sliding glass door, and plywood
panels on the second floor gables. Alterations include replacement roofing and siding. There is an
expansion addition on the northeast elevation and a carport addition on the southeast elevation. Overall,
the building has been altered, lacks sufficient architectural features, and is not a significant embodiment
of a type, period, or method of construction. In addition, background research did not reveal any historic
associations with significant persons and/or events. As a result, 8HI15860 does not appear eligible for
listing in the NRHP, either individually or as part of a historic district.

Industrial Vernacular Style Buildings

A total of 13 historic resources (8HI15864, 8HI15869, 8HI15871, 8HI15878, 8HI15884,
8HI15886, 8HI15890, 8HI15892, 8HI15893, 8HI15895, 8HI15896, 8HI15897, and 8HI15898) within
the APE are of the Industrial Vernacular style and were constructed between ca. 1969 and 1977. All of
the Industrial Vernacular style buildings were newly identified and are described and shown below
(Photos 43 through 55). Similar to Masonry Vernacular and Frame Vernacular style buildings,
Industrial Vernacular style structures are simply built with available local materials (metal frame
construction) and display little ornamentation.

Photo 43. 11954 S US 41 (8HI15864), looking  Photo 44. 6134 Florence Street (8HI15869),
northeast. looking northwest.
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Photo 45. 11801 S US 41 (8HI15871), looking  Photo 46. 10905 S US 41 (8HI15878), looking
west. west.

8HI15864: The Industrial Vernacular style building at 11954 S US 41 was constructed ca. 1970
(Photo 43). The one-story, irregular plan rests on a concrete slab foundation and has a metal frame
structural system covered with metal, wood, and drywall. The gable roof over the primary mass is
covered with ribbed sheet metal. Visible windows include paired two-over-two metal single-hung sash
units and an individual single pane vinyl fixed unit. Distinguishing architectural features include
overhanging eaves with boxed rafter tails, wood window trim, and security bars. Alterations include
replacement roofing and siding, and the installation of security bars over the windows. A shed roof
addition is located on the east elevation. Overall, the building has been altered, lacks sufficient
architectural features, and is not a significant embodiment of a type, period, or method of construction.
In addition, background research did not reveal any historic associations with significant persons and/or
events. As a result, 8HI15864 does not appear eligible for listing in the NRHP, either individually or as
part of a historic district.

8HI15869: The Industrial Vernacular style building at 6134 Florence Street was constructed
ca. 1973 (Photo 44). The one-story, rectangular plan rests on a concrete slab foundation and has a metal
frame structural system covered with metal siding. The gable roof over the primary mass is covered
with standing seam sheet metal. No windows are visible on the building. Distinguishing architectural
features include minimal eave overhang, a bay opening on the north elevation, a mural depicting the
company name, and affixed signage. Alterations include replacement roofing. Overall, the building
lacks sufficient architectural features, and is not a significant embodiment of a type, period, or method
of construction. In addition, background research did not reveal any historic associations with
significant persons and/or events. As a result, 8HI15869 does not appear eligible for listing in the
NRHP, either individually or as part of a historic district.

8HI15871: The Industrial Vernacular style building at 11801 S US 41 was constructed ca. 1971
(Photo 45). The one-story, irregular plan rests on a concrete slab foundation and has a metal frame
structural system covered with metal siding and stone accents on the primary mass. A non-historic
wood frame geodesic dome addition is located on the south elevation and it is covered with stucco
siding. The gable roof over the primary mass is covered with standing seam sheet metal. Visible
windows include individual single pane metal fixed units. Distinguishing architectural features include
minimal eave overhang and stone veneer accents, and overhanging eaves with boxed rafter tails on the
dome addition. Alterations include replacement roofing and siding. The geodesic dome addition was
constructed on the south elevation during the 1980s (FDOT 1980, 1987). Overall, the building has been
altered, lacks sufficient architectural features, and is not a significant embodiment of a type, period, or
method of construction. In addition, background research did not reveal any historic associations with
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significant persons and/or events. As a result, 8HI15871 does not appear eligible for listing in the
NRHP, either individually or as part of a historic district.

8HI15878: The Industrial Vernacular style building at 10905 S US 41 was constructed ca. 1979
(Photo 46). The one-story, rectangular plan rests on a concrete slab foundation and has a metal frame
structural system covered with metal siding and stucco. The gable roof over the primary mass is covered
with standing seam sheet metal. No windows are visible on the building but there appears to be a
fenestration covered in plywood. Distinguishing architectural features include minimal eave overhang,
stucco trim, and bay openings. Alterations include replacement roofing and siding, and the enclosure
of a window. Overall, the building lacks sufficient architectural features, and is not a significant
embodiment of a type, period, or method of construction. In addition, background research did not
reveal any historic associations with significant persons and/or events. As a result, 8HI15878 does not
appear eligible for listing in the NRHP, either individually or as part of a historic district.

Photo 48. 6135 Shirley Avenue (8HI15886),
west. looking south.

Photo 49. 9921 S US 41 (8HI15890), looking Photo 50. 5006 S US 41 (8HI15892), looking
west. east.

8HI15884: The Industrial Vernacular style building at 10833 S US 41 was constructed ca. 1976
(Photo 47). The one-story, irregular plan rests on a concrete slab foundation and has a metal frame
structural system covered with metal siding. The office segment on the east elevation has a continuous
concrete block foundation and a concrete block structural system clad in stucco and brick veneer. The
gable roof over the primary mass is covered with standing seam sheet metal. Visible windows include
paired two-over-two metal single-hung sash units and individual picture windows comprised of an
upper fixed pane and a lower awning unit with screening. Distinguishing architectural features include
a non-structural faux-mansard style parapet, brick veneer accents, pilasters, concrete windowsills, and

US 41 (SR 45) PD&E Study CRAS Addendum
Kracker Avenue to SR 676 67 WPI Segment No. 430056-1



industrial bays. Alterations include replacement roofing. Overall, the building lacks sufficient
architectural features, and is not a significant embodiment of a type, period, or method of construction.
In addition, background research did not reveal any historic associations with significant persons and/or
events. As aresult, SHI15884 does not appear eligible for listing in the NRHP, either individually or as
part of a historic district.

8HI15886: The Industrial Vernacular style building at 6135 Shirley Avenue was constructed
ca. 1973 (Photo 48). The one-story, rectangular plan rests on a concrete slab foundation and has a metal
frame structural system covered with metal siding. The shed roof over the primary mass is covered with
standing seam sheet metal. Visible windows include individual single pane metal fixed units.
Distinguishing architectural features include a wide overhanging eave along the north elevation.
Alterations include replacement roofing. Overall, the building lacks sufficient architectural features,
and is not a significant embodiment of a type, period, or method of construction. In addition,
background research did not reveal any historic associations with significant persons and/or events. As
a result, SHI15886 does not appear eligible for listing in the NRHP, either individually or as part of a
historic district.

8HI15890: The Industrial Vernacular style building at 9921 S US 41 was constructed ca. 1975
(Photo 49). The one-story, rectangular plan rests on a concrete slab foundation and has a metal frame
structural system covered with metal siding. The gable roof over the primary mass is covered with
standing seam sheet metal. Visible windows include paired eight-over-eight metal single-hung sash
units. Distinguishing architectural features include minimal eave overhang, a signage parapet, and
metal security bars over the windows. Alterations include replacement roofing and windows, the
installation of a signage parapet on the east elevation and metal security bars over the windows, and
the enclosure of a window on the east elevation with plywood. Overall, the building has been altered,
lacks sufficient architectural features, and is not a significant embodiment of a type, period, or method
of construction. In addition, background research did not reveal any historic associations with
significant persons and/or events. As a result, 8HI15890 does not appear eligible for listing in the
NRHP, either individually or as part of a historic district.

8HI15892: The Industrial Vernacular style building at 5006 S US 41 was constructed ca. 1973
(Photo 50). The one-story, irregular plan rests on a concrete slab foundation and has a metal skeleton
structural system covered with stucco. The gable and shed roofs over the primary mass are covered
with corrugated sheet metal. It has no visible windows. Distinguishing architectural features include
the filled in central garage and a garage addition on the north elevation. Alterations include replacement
roofing, siding, doors, and the filling in of the large industrial garage. There is garage addition on the
north elevation. Overall, the building has been altered, lacks sufficient architectural features, and is not
a significant embodiment of a type, period, or method of construction. In addition, background research
did not reveal any historic associations with significant persons and/or events. As a result, 8HI15892
does not appear eligible for listing in the NRHP, either individually or as part of a historic district.
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Photo 51. 5002 Dover Street (§HI15893), Photo 52. 4810 S 50th Street (8HI15895),
looking east. looking northeast.

Photo 53. 4611 S 50th Street (8HI15896), Photo 54. 4614 S 50th Street (SHI15897),
looking southwest. looking northeast.

8HI15893: The Industrial Vernacular style building at 5002 Dover Street was constructed ca.
1973 (Photo S51). The one-story, irregular plan rests on a concrete slab foundation and has a metal
skeleton structural system covered with metal. The gable and shed roofs over the primary mass are
covered with corrugated sheet metal. There are no visible windows. Distinguishing architectural
features include a rear open storage area. Alterations include replacement roofing, siding, and doors.
There are expansion additions on the north and south elevations. Overall, the building has been altered,
lacks sufficient architectural features, and is not a significant embodiment of a type, period, or method
of construction. In addition, background research did not reveal any historic associations with
significant persons and/or events. As a result, 8HI15893 does not appear eligible for listing in the
NRHP, either individually or as part of a historic district.

8HI15895: The Industrial Vernacular style building at 4810 S 50th Street was constructed ca.
1973 (Photo 52). The one-story, irregular plan rests on a concrete slab foundation and has a metal
skeleton structural system covered with metal. The gable and shed roofs over the primary mass are
covered with standing seam sheet metal. It has no visible windows. Distinguishing architectural features
include large central industrial garages on the southeast and northeast elevations. Alterations include
replacement roofing, siding, and doors. There is an expansion addition on the east elevation. Overall,
the building has been altered, lacks sufficient architectural features, and is not a significant embodiment
of a type, period, or method of construction. In addition, background research did not reveal any historic
associations with significant persons and/or events. As a result, SHI15895 does not appear eligible for
listing in the NRHP, either individually or as part of a historic district.
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8HI15896: The Industrial Vernacular style building at 4611 S 50th Street was constructed ca.
1972 (Photo 53). The one-story, rectangular plan rests on a concrete slab foundation and has a metal
skeleton structural system covered with metal. The gable and flat roofs over the primary mass are
covered with standing seam sheet metal. Visible windows include individual and paired metal three-
stack awning window units. Distinguishing architectural features include flat roof awnings over the
doors and rear fans and industrial garages on the north elevation. Alterations include replacement
roofing, siding, and doors. Overall, the building has been altered, lacks sufficient architectural features,
and is not a significant embodiment of a type, period, or method of construction. In addition,
background research did not reveal any historic associations with significant persons and/or events. As
a result, 8HI15896 does not appear eligible for listing in the NRHP, either individually or as part of a
historic district.

8HI15897: The Industrial Vernacular style building at 4614 S 50th Street was constructed ca.
1977 (Photo 54). The one-story, irregular plan rests on a concrete slab foundation and has a metal
skeleton structural system covered with metal. The gable and shed roofs over the primary mass are
covered with corrugated sheet metal. Visible windows include individual vinyl single-pane picture
window units. Distinguishing architectural features include a high parapet wall on the roof facade and
large central industrial garages. Alterations include replacement roofing, siding, windows, and doors.
There is an expansion addition on the east elevation and a porch addition on the west elevation. Overall,
the building has been altered, lacks sufficient architectural features, and is not a significant embodiment
of'a type, period, or method of construction. In addition, background research did not reveal any historic
associations with significant persons and/or events. As a result, SHI15897 does not appear eligible for
listing in the NRHP, either individually or as part of a historic district.

Photo 55. 5007 Denver Street (§HI15898), looking east.

8HI15898: The Industrial Vernacular style building at 5007 Denver Street was constructed ca.
1969 (Photo 55). The one-story, rectangular plan rests on a concrete slab foundation and has a metal
skeleton structural system covered with metal. The gable roof over the primary mass is covered with
standing seam sheet metal. It has no visible windows. Distinguishing architectural features include large
central industrial garage, a large gable vent, and a metal clam shell awning over the main door.
Alterations include replacement roofing, siding, and doors. Overall, the building has been altered, lacks
sufficient architectural features, and is not a significant embodiment of a type, period, or method of
construction. In addition, background research did not reveal any historic associations with significant
persons and/or events. As a result, 8HI15898 does not appear eligible for listing in the NRHP, either
individually or as part of a historic district.
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No Style

A total of eight historic resources (8HI15865, 8HI15867, 8HI15868, 8HI15872, 8HI15876,
8HI15877, 8HI15889, 8HI15894) within the APE have no style and have construction dates that range
from ca. 1967 to 1976. Of these buildings, all are newly identified mobile homes of the single-wide
variety, with and without additions. These manufactured buildings have no style and are simply built
in a factory with a steel chassis to allow for the ability to be moved. The newly identified resources are
described and shown below (Photos 56 through 64).

Photo 56. 11901 S US 41 (8HI15865), looking Photo 57. Alafia Mobile Plaza #21)
west. (8HI15867), looking north.

-

Photo 58. Alafia Mobile Plaza (#10) Photo 59. 11547 Corwin Street (8HI15872),
(8HI15868), looking north. looking east.

8HI15865: The mobile home with no style at 11901 S US 41 was constructed ca. 1968 (Photo
56). The one-story, irregular plan rests on an obscured foundation and has a wood frame structural
system covered with vinyl siding. The gable roof over the primary mass is covered with ribbed sheet
metal. Visible windows include individual one-over-one and two-over-two metal single-hung sash
units. Distinguishing architectural features include minimal eave overhang. Alterations include
replacement roofing and siding. A gable porch addition is located on the east elevation. Overall, the
building has been altered, lacks sufficient architectural features, and is not a significant embodiment of
a type, period, or method of construction. In addition, background research did not reveal any historic
associations with significant persons and/or events. As a result, SHI15865 does not appear eligible for
listing in the NRHP, either individually or as part of a historic district.
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8HI15867: The mobile home with no style at 11888 S US 41 was constructed ca. 1973 (Photo
57). The residence is #21 within the Alafia Mobile Plaza. The one-story, irregular plan rests on an
obscured pier foundation and has a wood frame structural system covered with metal siding and wood
siding on the shed roof additions. The bowed roof over the primary mass is covered with built-up
roofing. Visible windows include individual one-over-one metal single-hung sash units. Distinguishing
architectural features include an eave end projection with brackets, shutters, and metal foundation
skirting. Alterations include replacement roofing. Shed roof additions are located on the west and north
elevation. Overall, the building has been altered, lacks sufficient architectural features, and is not a
significant embodiment of a type, period, or method of construction. In addition, background research
did not reveal any historic associations with significant persons and/or events. As a result, 8HI15867
does not appear eligible for listing in the NRHP, either individually or as part of a historic district. The
building is a contributing resource within the Alafia Mobile Plaza (§8HI16032) building complex
resource group.

8HI15868: The mobile home with no style at 11888 S US 41 was constructed ca. 1976 (Photo
58). The residence is #10 within the Alafia Mobile Plaza. The one-story, irregular plan rests on an
obscured pier foundation and has a wood frame structural system covered with metal siding. The gable
roof over the primary mass is covered with standing seam sheet metal. Visible windows include a
mixture of individual, paired, and grouped (3) two-over-two, four-over-one, and four-over-four metal
single-hung sash units. Distinguishing architectural features include minimal eave overhang, a gable
end projection, and metal and wooden lattice foundation skirting. Alterations include replacement
roofing, windows, and skirting. A shed roof porch addition is located on the west elevation. Overall,
the building has been altered, lacks sufficient architectural features, and is not a significant embodiment
of'a type, period, or method of construction. In addition, background research did not reveal any historic
associations with significant persons and/or events. As a result, SHI15868 does not appear eligible for
listing in the NRHP, either individually or as part of a historic district. The building is a contributing
resource within the Alafia Mobile Plaza (8HI16032) building complex resource group.

8HI15872: The mobile home with no style at 11547 Corwin Street was constructed ca. 1972
(Photo 59). The one-story, irregular plan rests on an obscured pier foundation and has a wood frame
structural system covered with metal siding. The gable roof over the primary mass is covered with
standing seam sheet metal. Visible windows include individual and paired one-over-one metal single-
hung sash units. Distinguishing architectural features include minimal eave overhang, faux shutters,
and wooden foundation lattice. Alterations include replacement roofing. Based on aerial photography,
additions are located on the east elevation of the building but are not visible from the public ROW.
Overall, the building has been altered, lacks sufficient architectural features, and is not a significant
embodiment of a type, period, or method of construction. In addition, background research did not
reveal any historic associations with significant persons and/or events. As a result, 8HI15872 does not
appear eligible for listing in the NRHP, either individually or as part of a historic district.
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Photo 60. Hideaway Hills (#147) (8HI15876), Photo 61. Hideaway Hills (#152) (8HI15877),
looking northeast. looking east.

| - —i? = * i AL AR
Photo 62. 10037 S US 41 (8HI15889), looking Photo 63. 4803 S 50th Street (SHI15894),
southwest. looking west.

8HI15876: The mobile home with no style at 11310 S US 41 was constructed ca. 1976 (Photo
60). The residence is #147 within the Hideaway Hills Mobile Home and RV Park. The one-story,
rectangular plan rests on an obscured pier foundation and has a wood frame structural system covered
with metal siding. The gable roof over the primary mass is covered with ribbed sheet metal. Visible
windows include individual and paired one-over-one metal single-hung sash units, individual one-by-
one metal sliding units, and individual and paired three-stacked metal awning units. Distinguishing
architectural features include an eave end projection with brackets, wooden foundational lattice, a metal
window awning, angular roof line, metal trailer hitch, and a diamond shaped light inset within the front
door. Alterations include replacement windows, the installation of a window awning, and an altered
roof line. The original angular roof line has been covered with metal roofing in a gable roof
configuration. Overall, the building has been altered, lacks sufficient architectural features, and is not
a significant embodiment of a type, period, or method of construction. In addition, background research
did not reveal any historic associations with significant persons and/or events. As a result, 8HI15876
does not appear eligible for listing in the NRHP, either individually or as part of a historic district. The
building is a contributing resource within the Hideaway Hills Mobile Home and RV Park (8HI16033)
building complex resource group.

8HI15877: The mobile home with no style at 11310 S US 41 was constructed ca. 1976 (Photo
61). The residence is #152 within the Hideaway Hills Mobile Home and RV Park. The one-story,
irregular plan rests on an obscured pier foundation and has a wood frame structural system covered
with metal siding. The bowed roof over the primary mass has been covered with 3V crimp sheet metal
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in a gable roof configuration. Visible windows include individual and paired one-over-one metal single-
hung sash units, individual one-by-one metal sliding units, and a metal picture window comprised of a
central fixed pane flanked by one-over-one single-hung sash units. Distinguishing architectural features
include an eave end projection with brackets, metal foundation skirting, a metal trailer hitch, a diamond
shaped light inset within the front door, and a bay window projection. Alterations include an altered
roof line. The original bowed roof line has been covered with metal roofing in a gable roof
configuration. Shed roof porch additions have been constructed on the north and south elevations.
Overall, the building has been altered, lacks sufficient architectural features, and is not a significant
embodiment of a type, period, or method of construction. In addition, background research did not
reveal any historic associations with significant persons and/or events. As a result, 8HI15877 does not
appear eligible for listing in the NRHP, either individually or as part of a historic district. The building
is a contributing resource within the Hideaway Hills Mobile Home and RV Park (8HI16033) building
complex resource group.

8HI15889: The mobile home with no style at 10037 S US 41 was constructed ca. 1975 and
was moved to the current location ca. 2003 (Google Earth 2025) (Photo 62). The original location of
the mobile home is unknown, but the building is currently utilized as a used car sales office. The one-
story, irregular plan rests on an obscured pier foundation and has a wood frame structural system
covered with metal siding. The bowed roof over the primary mass is covered with built-up roofing
membrane. Visible windows include individual one-by-one metal sliding units. Distinguishing
architectural features include the lack of eave overhang and the curved roof line. Alterations include
the partial and complete enclosure of multiple windows. A shed roof porch addition is located on the
east elevation. Overall, the building has been altered, lacks sufficient architectural features, and is not
a significant embodiment of a type, period, or method of construction. In addition, background research
did not reveal any historic associations with significant persons and/or events. As a result, 8HI15889
does not appear eligible for listing in the NRHP, either individually or as part of a historic district.

8HI15894: The mobile home with no style at 4803 S 50th Street was constructed ca. 1967
(Photo 63). The one-story, irregular plan rests on a concrete pier foundation and has a wood frame
structural system covered with aluminum. The gable and shed roofs over the primary mass are covered
with corrugated sheet metal. Visible windows include individual and paired metal one-over-one single-
hung sash units. Distinguishing architectural features include faux-shutters. Alterations include
replacement roofing, siding, doors, and windows. A short porch addition is located on the southeast
elevation. Overall, the building has been altered, lacks sufficient architectural features, and is not a
significant embodiment of a type, period, or method of construction. In addition, background research
did not reveal any historic associations with significant persons and/or events. As a result, 8HI15894
does not appear eligible for listing in the NRHP, either individually or as part of a historic district.

Commercial Style Buildings

One historic resource (8HI15887) within the APE is a newly identified building of the
Commercial style and was constructed ca. 1972 (Photo 64). Commercial style buildings commonly
consist of one or more units beneath a flat roof and parapet. Most entrances are through metal doors
with full-view glass panels, fronted by a full-width open, entryways. Full-length, fixed pane windows
with metal frames are most common, and exterior ornamentation is minimal.
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Photo 64. 10820 S US 41(8H115887), looking norteast.

8HI15887: The Commercial style building at 10820 S US 41 was constructed ca. 1972 (Photo
64). The one-story, irregular plan rests on a concrete slab foundation and has a partially exposed
(painted) concrete block structural system covered with brick veneer. The flat roof over the primary
mass is covered with built-up roofing. Visible windows include individual, paired, and grouped (4)
single pane metal fixed units. Distinguishing architectural features include a flat roof with a pent roof
parapet covered in composition shingles, affixed signage, and retractable security shutters. Alterations
include replacement roofing and siding, and the installation of security shutters. A shed roof addition
is located on the north elevation. Overall, the building has been altered, lacks sufficient architectural
features, and is not a significant embodiment of a type, period, or method of construction. In addition,
background research did not reveal any historic associations with significant persons and/or events. As
a result, 8HI15887 does not appear eligible for listing in the NRHP, either individually or as part of a
historic district.

Bridges

A total of seven historic bridges (8HI11793, 8HI12019, 8HI12020, 8HI12021, 8HI112022,
8HI12023, and 8HI15900) are located within the APE that either appear ineligible for listing in the
NRHP or have been determined ineligible for listing in the NRHP by the SHPO. Of these, one bridge
was newly identified (8HI15900) and one previously recorded bridge (§HI12019) was updated because
it has not been evaluated by the SHPO. The remaining five extant previously recorded bridges were
determined ineligible for listing in the NRHP by the SHPO following the 2014 CRAS. No changes
were identified during this survey; therefore, the resources remain ineligible. See the aforementioned
report for the property descriptions and photographs (ACI 2014; Survey No. 20682). The newly
identified and updated resources are described and shown below (Photos 65 through 66).
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Photo 65. Bullfrog Creck (FDOT 100106) Photo 66. US 41 Southbound over Bullfrog
(8HI12019), looking northwest. Creek (FDOT 100044) (8HI15900), looking
northeast.

8HI12019: Bullfrog Creek (Bridge No. 100106) is a 14-span concrete slab bridge that was
constructed ca. 1945 in order to carry US 41 over Bullfrog Creek when US 41 was a two-lane road
(Photo 65). The bridge is located in Sections 26 of Township 30 South, Range 19 East (USGS 1956a).
The overall dimension of the bridge measures approximately 211 ft long and 32 ft wide with a roadway
width of approximately 24 ft. The superstructure consists of a concrete slab with a concrete deck that
has been paved with asphalt. The substructure consists of 13 concrete bents with approximately three
squared square piers each and sloped abutments lined with concrete bags and rubble rip rap. Concrete
post and lintel style railings line the edges of the bridge, and a concrete barricade separates the travel
lanes from a sidewalk. The date “1945” is stamped on the southeast corner of the bridge. Metal
guardrails affixed to wooden posts line the approach. The current bridge was constructed to carry US
41 over Bullfrog Creek when US 41 was a two-lane road; however, in 1960 a slab bridge (Bridge No.
100044/8HI15900) was constructed immediately to the west of the bridge. At this time, traffic was
divided between the two bridges with Bullfrog Creek (Bridge No. 100106/8HI12019) carrying only the
northbound lanes of US 41 traffic from this point onward. The bridge was first recorded during the
2014 report; however, the bridge was incorrectly classified as a girder — floorbeam style bridge. In
addition, Bullfrog Creek (Bridge No. 100106/8HI112019) and the adjacent ca. 1960 slab bridge (Bridge
No. 100044/8HI15900) were recorded as one bridge under the FMSF number 8HI12019. During the
current survey, Bullfrog Creek (Bridge No. 100106) has been updated to correct the bridge type, and
the adjacent ca. 1960 slab bridge (§HI15900) has been newly recorded with a separate FMSF number.
The bridge is a typical example of a common concrete slab bridge that has been altered and does not
possess any notable engineering features or design elements that would differentiate it from dozens of
similar examples built throughout Florida during the same time period. These types of bridges were
constructed as part of the massive expansion of the State Road system following the end of World War
II (Parsons Brinckerhoff 2005). This bridge was not recorded during the update to the Historic Highway
Bridges of Florida; however, similar examples were recorded and were evaluated as ineligible for
listing in the NRHP during that survey update (FDOT 2012, Survey No. 20057). In addition,
background research did not reveal any historic associations with significant persons and/or events.
Thus, due to its commonality of design and lack of significant attributes or association, 8HI12019 does
not appear eligible for listing in the NRHP either individually or as part of a historic district.

8HI15900: US 41 Southbound over Bullfrog Creek (Bridge No. 100044) is a nine-span,
concrete slab bridge that was constructed ca. 1960 in order to carry the southbound lanes of US 41 over
Bullfrog Creek (Photo 66). The bridge is located in Section 26 of Township 30 South, Range 19 East
(USGS 1956a). The overall dimension of the bridge measures approximately 222 ft long and 36 ft wide
with a roadway width of approximately 28 ft. The superstructure consists of a concrete slab with a
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concrete deck that has been paved with asphalt. The substructure consists of eight concrete bents with
approximately three squared square piers each and sloped abutments lined with concrete bags and
rubble rip rap. A solid concrete parapet topped with metal railings flanks the edges of the bridge, and a
concrete barricade separates the travel lanes from the sidewalk. The date “1960” is stamped on the
northwest corner. Metal guardrails affixed to wooden posts line the approach. The bridge was
constructed ca. 1960 when US 41 was widened. Prior to the construction of US 41 Southbound over
Bullfrog Creek (Bridge No. 100044/8HI15900), northbound and southbound traffic was carried over
Bullfrog Creek by Bullfrog Creek (Bridge No. 100106) (8HI12019) which is located immediately to
the east. During the 2014 report, Bullfrog Creek (Bridge No. 100106/8HI12019) and US 41 Southbound
over Bullfrog Creek (Bridge No. 100044/8HI15900) were recorded as one bridge under the FMSF
number 8HI12019. As part of the current survey, US 41 Southbound over Bullfrog Creek (Bridge No.
100044/8HI15900) has been newly recorded with a separate FMSF number. The bridge is a typical
example of a common post-1945 concrete bridge and does not possess any notable engineering features
or design elements that would differentiate it from dozens of similar examples built throughout Florida
during the same time period. These types of bridges were constructed as part of the massive expansion
of the State Road system in the decades following the end of World War II (Parsons Brinckerhoftf 2005).
This bridge was not recorded during the update to the Historic Highway Bridges of Florida; however,
similar examples were recorded and were evaluated as ineligible for listing in the NRHP during that
survey update (FDOT 2012, Survey No. 20057). In addition, background research did not reveal any
historic associations with significant persons and/or events. Thus, due to its commonality of design and
lack of significant attributes or association, 8HI15900 does not appear eligible for listing in the NRHP
either individually or as part of a historic district.

Building Complex Resource Groups

A total of ten building complex resource groups (§8HI01058, 8HI12117, 8HI12118, 8HI12119,
8HI12120, 8HI12122, 8HI12123, 8HI16031, 8HI16032, and 8HI16033) are located within the APE.
Of these, three were newly identified (8HI16031, 8HI16032, and 8HI16033) and one previously
recorded building complex resource group (8HI12120) was updated to include a newly recorded
contributing resource and revise the original boundaries. The remaining six extant previously recorded
building complex resource groups (8HIO1058, 8HI12117, 8HI12118, 8HI12119, 8HI12122, and
8HI12123) were determined ineligible for listing in the NRHP by the SHPO following the 2014 CRAS.
No changes were identified during this survey; therefore, the resources remain ineligible. See the
aforementioned report for the resource descriptions and photographs (ACI 2014; Survey No. 20682).
The newly identified and updated resources are described below.

8HI12120: The Gibtown Motel Building Complex Resource Group is located at 11545 S US
41 in Section 35 of Township 30 South, Range 19 East (USGS 1956a). The resource is located adjacent
to SMF/FPC 4C. The resource was first recorded during the Cultural Resource Assessment Survey US
41 (SR 45) from Kracker Avenue to South of SR 676 (Causeway Boulevard) Project Development and
Environment (PD&E) Study, Hillsborough County, Florida in 2014 with two contributing resources
(Survey No. 20682). The contributing resources included two Masonry Vernacular style buildings
(8HI12046 and 8HI12047), constructed ca. 1961 and 1957, respectively. The building complex
resource group FMSF form was updated during the current survey to include an additional contributing
resource, a ca. 1976 Masonry Vernacular style building (8HI15873) that was constructed as a restaurant
for the motel complex, and the resource group boundary was expanded to include the resource as well.
The Gibtown Motel Building Complex Resource Group was determined ineligible for listing in the
NRHP by the SHPO following the 2014 survey and appears to remain ineligible for listing in the NRHP,
either individually or as part of a historic district.
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8HI16031: The Park at Palm Grove MHP is a building complex resource group located at 6250
Park Grove Drive in Section 35 of Township 30 South, Range 19 East (USGS 1956a). The Park at Palm
Grove MHP is a post-World War Il era mobile home park that was established ca. 1973 and the current
overall development includes approximately 27 lots. The mobile home park is contained within
Hillsborough County parcel no. U-35-30-19-1S1-000000-00013.0 to the east of US 41. Within the
boundaries of the resource group, there is one contributing resource. The contributing resource is a ca.
1973 Masonry Vernacular style building (§HI15863) that is utilized as the office of the mobile home
park. Although the mobile home park was originally established ca. 1973, the property was cleared of
all streets, vegetation, and buildings except for the main office (§HI15863) ca. 2002 and was redesigned
to the current configuration around the Park Grove Drive loop. None of the mobile homes within the
resource group are historic and the majority of the lots are filled with RVs. Overall, The Park at Palm
Grove MHP is a common example of a mobile home park found throughout Florida that has been
significantly altered and no longer reflects the historic layout. The resource group is not a significant
embodiment of a type, period, or method of construction. Background research did not reveal any
historic associations with significant persons and/or events. As a result, 8HI16031 does not appear
eligible for listing in the NRHP, either individually or as part of a historic district.

8HI16032: The Alafia Mobile Plaza is a building complex resource group located at 11888 S
US 41 in Section 35 of Township 30 South, Range 19 East (USGS 1956a). Alafia Mobile Plaza is a
post-World War II era mobile home park that was established ca. 1973 and the current overall
development includes approximately 104 lots. The mobile home park is contained within Hillsborough
County parcel no. U-35-30-19-1S1-000000-00001.1 which is roughly bound by US 41 to the west, the
railroad corridor to the east, and residential subdivisions to the north and south. Within the boundaries
of the resource group, there are three contributing resources. These include two representative mobile
homes constructed between 1973 and 1976 (§8HI15867 and 8HI15868), and one representative Masonry
Vernacular style building (8HI15866). It was beyond the scope of work for this CRAS to identify all
resources within the entire resource group, and only representative mobile homes or permanent
structures were evaluated. Alafia Mobile Plaza is comprised of one main loop (an unnamed street)
accessed by an east-west street which connects to US 41. There are approximately 104 lots total within
the mobile home park and no visible amenities (e.g. clubhouse, office, shuffleboard courts, pool, etc.).
The mobile homes are oriented perpendicular to the street (with the short ends of the mobile homes
facing the street) with the majority of the mobile homes oriented north-south. Alafia Mobile Plaza first
appears on historic aerial photographs ca. 1973, at which time approximately 75% of the lots had been
filled (FDOT 1973). The mobile home park reached its current configuration by ca. 1984 and several
mobile homes have been replaced over the years (FDOT 1984). Overall, Alafia Mobile Plaza is a
common example of a mobile home park found throughout Florida and is not a significant embodiment
of a type, period, or method of construction. Background research did not reveal any historic
associations with significant persons and/or events. As a result, SHI16032 does not appear eligible for
listing in the NRHP, either individually or as part of a historic district.

8HI16033: The Hideaway Hills Mobile Home & RV Park is a building complex resource group
located at 11310 S US 41 in Section 26 of Township 30 South, Range 19 East (USGS 1956a). Hideaway
Hills is a post-World War Il era mobile home park that was established ca. 1963 and the current overall
development includes approximately 40 lots. The mobile home and RV park is contained within
Hillsborough County parcel no. U-26-30-19-ZZZ-000001-72630.1 and is roughly bound by US 41 to
the west, Symmes Road to the south, and Bullfrog Creek to the north and east. Within the boundaries
of the resource group, there are four contributing resources, including one Masonry Vernacular style
residence (8HI15874), a representative example of a Masonry Vernacular style cabin (8HI15875), and
two representative mobile homes with no style (8HI15876 and 8HI15877), constructed between ca.
1963 and 1976. It was beyond the scope of work for this CRAS to identify all resources within the
entire resource group, and only representative mobile homes or permanent structures were evaluated.
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No visible amenities (e.g. clubhouse, office, shuffleboard courts, pool, etc.) are present within the
building complex resource group. The mobile homes are generally oriented perpendicular to the street
(with the short ends of the mobile homes facing the street) with the majority of the mobile homes
oriented east-west. During the 1960s and into the 1970s, Hideaway Hills was comprised of a residence
at the north end of the property, four cabins at the south end of the property, and two streets leading off
of US 41 which was lined with mobile homes (FDOT 1965a, 1973). The number of mobile homes on
the property increased throughout the 1970s and by 1984 a section for RV lots was added to the north
end of the property (FDOT 1976a, 1984). The majority of the current layout dates to ca. 1984, including
the RV lots and the minor unnamed streets that remain on the property; however, the residence, cabins,
and several mobile homes from the 1960s and 1970s also remain extant. Approximately one fourth of
the property was cleared ca. 2022, including numerous mobile homes and the two streets which led
from US 41 (Google Earth 2025). The cleared property is now considered a separate parcel. Overall,
the Hideaway Hills Mobile Home & RV Park (8HI16033) building complex resource group is a
common example of a mobile home park found throughout Florida that has been significantly altered
and no longer reflects the historic layout. The resource group is not a significant embodiment of a type,
period, or method of construction. Background research did not reveal any historic associations with
significant persons and/or events. As a result, 8HI16033 does not appear eligible for listing in the
NRHP, either individually or as part of a historic district.

Rural Historic Landscape

One newly identified rural historic landscape (8HI16030) is located within the APE. The newly
identified resource is described and shown below (Photo 67).

=—
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Photo 67. Kushmer Brothersrical F

8HI16030: The Kushmer Brothers Tropical Fish Rural Historic Landscape is located at 6038
Kracker Avenue in Gibsonton, Florida in Section 3 of Township 31 South, Range 19 East (USGS
1956a). The resource is located adjacent to SMF 1C. The approximate 27-acre property is contained
within Hillsborough County Parcel No. U-03-31-19-ZZZ-000001-73600.0 and U-03-31-19-1RR-
000000-00094.0, -00094.1, -00095.1, -00095.2. The property is roughly bound by US 41 to the east,
Kracker Avenue to the south, and Tampa Bay to the west. Kushmer Brothers Tropical Fish, later known
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as Bramco, Inc., was established ca. 1957 or earlier as a fish hatchery by Emil Kushmer (USDA 1957a).
In 1963, approximately 85 fish farms were in business in the Tampa area, including south Hillsborough
County and Manatee County, with facilities ranging from 5 to 100 acres in size. At this time, “tropical
fish...account[ed] for 30 per cent of the outbound air freight shipments from Tampa” making fish
farmers the “number one commercial air freight shippers out of Tampa” (Beckerman 1963). In addition
to Kushmer Brothers Tropical Fish, a newspaper article focused on the ornamental fish industry within
the Tampa Bay area listed numerous fish farms just within the Gibsonton-Adamsville-Ruskin area,
including Elsberry, Everglades Aquatic Nurseries, Exotic Fish Hatchery, George Graves Fish Hatchery,
Jose R. Alvarez, Memorial Aquatic Gardens, Moore’s Tropical Fish Farm, Premium Fish Hatchery,
Rice’s Tropical Fish Farm, Silver Bay, and the world’s largest producer at that time — H. Woolf &
Son’s 130-acre facility (Beauchamp 1961). Fish farming operations can be found throughout the entire
state, however. In 1978, Florida was considered the center of the ornamental fish industry with
“ornamental fish represent[ing] the largest volume of products shipped by air from Florida” (Knowles
1978). Today multiple former fish farms can be identified within less than a mile of the Kushmer
Brothers Tropical Fish Rural Historic Landscape along the US 41 corridor. Examples of these
abandoned facilities, identified by the distinctive narrow clusters of manmade ponds visible on aerial
photographs, include the east end of Kracker Avenue, east of The Park at Palm Grove mobile home
park at 6250 Park Grove Drive, and north of the Alafia Mobile Plaza mobile home park at 11888 S US
41, highlighting the commonality of the facilities within this area.

At its largest extent, the Kushmer Brothers Tropical Fish facility was comprised of
approximately 220 shallow ponds and five buildings (FDOT 1973). Roughly half of the ponds has been
constructed by 1957; however, only one building was visible in historic aerial photographs. The facility
was expanded during the 1960s and into the 1970s when the facility was eventually abandoned (FDOT
1965a, 1976). Over the next few decades, the property — including the ponds and the buildings —
became heavily overgrown and obscured by surrounding vegetation. By ca. 2022, the remaining
deteriorated buildings had been demolished (Google Earth 2025). The only remaining resources on the
property are the shallow ponds that are severely overgrown (Photo 67). The property is now owned by
Hillsborough County with plans for environmental restoration (Bay Soundings n.d.). Although
ornamental fish farming operations were a significant industry in this area of Hillsborough County, the
Kushmer Brothers Tropical Fish Rural Historic Landscape has been significantly altered over the years
through the deterioration and demolition of associated buildings and the severe overgrowth of the
manmade fishponds. Kushmer Brothers Tropical Fish does not retain historic integrity, and it is not a
significant example of a fish farming operation as several similar examples of abandoned fish farming
operations can be found throughout the immediate area and region. In addition, background research
does not suggest that Kushmer Brothers Tropical Fish played a significant role in the industry during
its time of operation. As such, the Kushmer Brothers Tropical Fish Rural Historic Landscape
(8HI16030) does not appear eligible for listing in the NRHP, either individually or as part of a historic
district.

Linear Resources

A total of seven linear resources (8HI12125, 8HI12126, 8HI12129, 8HI16034, 8HI16035,
8HI16036, and 8HI16037) are located within the APE that either appear ineligible for listing in the
NRHP or have been determined ineligible for listing in the NRHP by the SHPO. Of these, four were
newly identified (8HI16034, 8HI16035, 8HI16036, and 8HI16037). The proposed work being
conducted within the APE at Archie Creek Canal (South) (8HI16035), Archie Creek Canal (North)
(8HI16036), and Fred’s Creek Canal (8HI16037) includes the replacement or extension of the existing
bridges carrying US 41 (SR 45) over the waterways in order to accommodate road widening.
Furthermore, the proposed shared use path and road widening will occur adjacent to Old US 41
(8HI16034); however, all work will remain within the existing ROW and will not impact the resource.
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The remaining three extant previously recorded linear resources (8HI12125, 8HI12126, and 8HI12129)
were determined ineligible for listing in the NRHP by the SHPO following the 2014 CRAS. No changes
were identified during this survey; therefore, the resources remain ineligible. See the aforementioned
report for the resource descriptions and photographs (ACI 2014; Survey No. 20682). The newly
identified resources are described and shown below (Photos 68 through 71).

Photo 68. Old US 41 (8HI16034), looking Photo 69. Archie Creek South Canal
north. (8HI16035), looking west.

Photo 70. Archie Creek North Canal "Photo 71. Fred’s Creek Canal (8HI16037),
(8HI16036), looking west. looking east.

8HI16034: Two segments of Old US 41 are located within the APE where the route meets US
41, including a 363 ft segment in the south and a 393 ft segment in the north. These segments are located
within Section 15 of Township 30 South, Range 19 East and Section 10 of Township 30 South, Range
19 East, respectively (USGS 1956a, 1956b). Old US 41 within the APE is approximately 24 ft wide
with two undivided travel lanes (Photo 68). The southern segment within the APE is traversed
perpendicularly by an at-grade crossing of the CSX Railroad (8HI10237). The tracks are laid within
the asphalt paving and flanked by crossbucks with flashing red lights. Old US 41 was first constructed
ca. 1913 as “the bayshore road” (Tampa Tribune 1913). The shell-paved route was constructed to
provide a direct route between Tampa and Manatee County, specifically Bradenton. By the 1920s, the
route had been included as part of the Tamiami Trail and was also known as State Road 23 (Tampa
Tribune 1924). The segment now known as “Old US 41” was abandoned ca. 1938 and a 2.5 mile
segment was constructed to the west in order to eliminate two railroad crossings (Tampa Tribune 1938,
USDA 1938b). The majority of the road’s total length is located outside the APE. Surveying and
recording the entire roadway are beyond the scope of this report, as such only the segments within the
APE were surveyed and recorded. The segment of Old US 41 within the APE is a common example of
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roads within Florida and lacks unique design and engineering features. The segment has been altered
over the years, including paving with asphalt and reconfiguration to accommodate the construction and
widening of US 41, resulting in a loss of historic integrity. In addition, the surrounding area, originally
rural and undeveloped, has been altered by industrial development and mining operations. As such, the
segments of Old US 41 (8HI16034) within the APE do not appear to be eligible for the NRHP; however,
there is insufficient information to determine NRHP eligibility for the linear resource as a whole.

8HI16035: The segment of Archie Creek South Canal within the APE is located in Section 15
of Township 30 South, Range 19 East (USGS 1956b) (Photo 69). The segment is approximately 597
ft long and 26 ft wide and lined with mangroves. Archie Creek South Canal is a naturally occurring
creek that was channelized ca. 1938 or earlier (USDA 1938b). The segment within the APE flows east-
west beneath US 41 which is carried over the canal by the ca. 1943 Archie Creek Bridge (FDOT
100046) (8HI12020). Overall, the linear resource is a common example of a channelized creek found
throughout Florida and is not a significant embodiment of a type, period, or method of construction;
and has no known significant historic associations. As a result, the segment of 8HI16035 within the
APE does not appear eligible for listing in the NRHP, either individually or as part of a historic district;
however, there is insufficient information to evaluate the resource as a whole.

8HI16036: The segment of Archie Creek North Canal within the APE is located in Section 10
of Township 30 South, Range 19 East (USGS 1956b) (Photo 70). The segment is approximately 590
ft long and 33 ft wide and lined with mangroves. Archie Creek North Canal is a naturally occurring
creek that was channelized ca. 1938 or earlier (USDA 1938b). The segment within the APE flows east-
west beneath US 41 which is carried over the canal by the ca. 1943 Archie Creek Bridge (FDOT
100047) (8HI12021). Overall, the linear resource is a common example of a channelized creek found
throughout Florida and is not a significant embodiment of a type, period, or method of construction;
and has no known significant historic associations. As a result, the segment of 8HI16036 within the
APE does not appear eligible for listing in the NRHP, either individually or as part of a historic district;
however, there is insufficient information to evaluate the resource as a whole.

8HI16037: The segment of Fred’s Creek Canal within the APE is located in Section 10 of
Township 30 South, Range 19 East (USGS 1956b) (Photo 71). The segment is approximately 621 ft
long and 36 ft wide and lined with mangroves. Fred’s Creek Canal is a naturally occurring creek that
was channelized ca. 1938 or earlier (USDA 1938b). The segment within the APE flows east-west
beneath US 41 which is carried over the canal by the ca. 1937 Fred’s Creek Bridge (FDOT 100467)
(8HI12022). Overall, the linear resource is a common example of a channelized creek found throughout
Florida and is not a significant embodiment of a type, period, or method of construction; and has no
known significant historic associations. As a result, the segment of 8HI16037 within the APE does not
appear eligible for listing in the NRHP, either individually or as part of a historic district; however,
there is insufficient information to evaluate the resource as a whole.

Inaccessible Resources

In addition to the 125 historic resources identified within the APE, the Hillsborough County
property appraiser identified two historic resources that could not be evaluated or recorded during the
field survey due to lack of accessibility and/or obstructed views from the ROW. These include a ca.
1965 building located at 12002 S US 41 and a ca. 1972 building located at 11545 S US 41. The ca.
1965 building located at 12002 S US 41 is set back from the public ROW down a private drive on a
parcel that is heavily vegetated (Figure 25). The ca. 1972 building located at 11545 S US 41 is set back
from the public ROW behind an adjacent building, wooden fence, and vegetation (Figure 26). Based
on available information, these resources are probably typical examples of vernacular style buildings;
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however, because the resources are not visible or accessible from the ROW, the status and condition of
the resources are unknown.

‘I'l?..!_ ?“"r ’?'f?'j"",

f | Cherry Blossom Trail

—

—_~
w |
<
-4
[75]
~
v
<
»n
==}

2 &

ﬁ [,I

Figure 25. Inaccessible ca. 1965 bu11d1ng located at 12002 S US 41 The red boundary depicts the
existing ROW, and the yellow boundary represents the parcel boundary.
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Figure 26. Inaccessible ca. 1972 building located at 11545 S US 41. The red bondary depicts the
existing ROW, and the yellow boundary represents the parcel boundary.

8. CONCLUSIONS

Proposed improvements for the Preferred Alternative includes widening US 41 (SR 45) from
a four-lane divided rural and urban facility to a six-lane divided facility as well as intersection
improvements, construction of stormwater management and floodplain compensation facilities, and
multimodal improvements. Proposed typical sections include urban typical sections within north
Gibsonton from Palm Avenue to Lula Street and suburban typical sections for the remainder of the
project. Additional ROW will be required in the north Gibsonton area. Replacement of the bridges at
Bullfrog Creek and the Alafia River is also planned.

The archaeological survey consisted of a visual examination of the pond sites followed by
subsurface shovel testing within the archaeological APE. As a result of the archaeological field survey,
including the excavation of 37 shovel tests, no artifacts were recovered from any shovel tests within
the APE. Therefore, no new or previously recorded archaeological sites were found in any APE.
Furthermore, two proposed pond sites (SMF/FPC 4C and SMF 5B) were not tested due to access issues.
Field surveying and coordination with SHPO will take place during the Design phase of the project
before any ground disturbance is conducted within SMF/FPC 4C and SMF 5B.

As a result of the historical/architectural field survey, 125 historic resources were identified
within the APE. This includes 48 newly identified historic resources (8HI15860 — S8HI15898,
8HI15900, and 8HI16030 — 8HI16037) and 77 extant previously recorded historic resources
(8HI01007, 8HIO1058, 8HIO1058A — 8HIO1058E, 8HI01059, 8HI10237, 8HI11379, 8HI11793,
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8HI12019, 8HI12020, 8HI12021, 8HI12022, 8HI12023, 8HI12025, 8HI12029, 8HI12031, 8HI12032,
8HI12033, 8HI12034, 8HI12035, 8HI12037 — 8HI12042, 8HI12044 — 8HI12055, 8HI12067,
8HI12068, 8HI12069, 8HI12071, 8HI12073 — 8HI112075, 8HI12077, 8HI12079, 8HI12081, 8HI12082,
8HI12083, 8HI12085 — 8HI12088, 8HI12092 — 8HI12101, 8HI12103, 8HI12117, 8HI12118,
8HI12119, 8HI12120, 8HI12122, 8HI12123, 8HI12125, 8HI12126, and 8HI12129). Of the 77 extant
previously recorded historic resources located within the APE, four (§HI12019, 8HI12033, 8HI12100,
and 8HI12120) were updated and re-evaluated and the remaining 73 extant previously recorded historic
resources were not updated as they were already evaluated by the SHPO, and no changes were identified
during this survey. Furthermore, 27 previously recorded resources (8HI01008, 8HI01022, 8HI01022A,
8HI01022B, 8HI01022C, 8HI01022D, 8HIO1022E, 8HIO1022F, 8HI01022G, 8HI01059, 8HI112026,
8HI12027, 8HI12028, 8HI12030, 8HI12058 — 8HI12066, 8HI12080, 8HI12102, 8HI12104, and
8HI12121) were confirmed as demolished during the field survey. No historic resources are located
within the proposed pond sites; however, pond sites are proposed adjacent to 13 ineligible resources
(8HI12034, 8HI12046, 8HI12047, 8HI12120, 8HI12126, 8HI15862, 8HI15873, 8HI15879, 8HI15880,
8HI15881, 8HI15882, 8HI15883, and 8HI16030) and four pond sites (SMF 6D1, SMF 6D2, SMF 7A,
and FPC 9A/10A) are adjacent to a segment of the NRHP-eligible CSX Railroad (8HI10237).

Of the 125 historic resources identified within the APE, 123 appear ineligible for listing in the
NRHP. The ineligible resources include 98 buildings (SHIO1058A — 8HIO1058E, 8HI11379, 8HI12025,
8HI12029, 8HI12031-8HI12035, 8HI12037 — 8HI12042, 8HI12044 — 8HI12055, 8HI12067,
8HI12068, 8HI12069, 8HI12071, 8HI12073 — 8HI12075, 8HI12077, 8HI12079, 8HI12081, 8HI12082,
8HI12083, 8HI12085 — 8HI12088, 8HI12090, 8HI12092 — 8HI12101, 8HI12103, and 8HI15860 —
8HI15898), seven bridges (8HI11793, 8HI12019, 8HI12020, 8HI12021, 8HI12022, 8HI12023, and
8HI15900), seven linear resources (8HI12125, 8HI12126, 8HI12129, 8HI16034, 8HI16035, 8HI16036,
and 8HI16037), ten building complex resource groups (SHI01058, 8HI12117, 8HI12118, 8HI12119,
8HI12120, 8HI12122, 8HI12123, 8HI16031, 8HI16032, and 8HI16033), and one rural historic
landscape (8HI16030). The two resources, the Alafia River Swing Span Bridge and Tender House
(8HI01007) and a segment of the CSX Railroad (8HI10237), were recorded within the APE during the
2014 CRAS and remain eligible for listing in the NRHP. The Alafia River Swing Span Bridge and
Tender House (8HI01007) is considered eligible for listing in the NRHP under Criterion C in the area
of Engineering as a rare example of a historic railroad swing bridge in Florida. In addition, a segment
of the ca. 1918 CSX Railroad (8HI10237) was determined eligible for listing in the NRHP under
Criterion A in the area of Transportation for its instrumental role in the industrial, commercial, and
residential development of the region. The segment was originally constructed as the Tampa Southern
Railroad, a subsidiary of the Atlantic Coast Line Railroad. Both resources appear to remain eligible for
listing in the NRHP as neither resource has been significantly altered since the determination of
eligibility made by the SHPO in 2014.

Since two historic properties (SHI01007 and 8HI10237) within the APE have been determined
eligible for listing in the NRHP, the Criteria of Adverse Effect, as set forth in 36 CFR Part 800.5(a)(1),
was applied to the project. The proposed work being conducted within the APE in proximity to these
NRHP-eligible properties includes the widening of the existing roadway from a four-lane divided
facility to a six-lane divided facility, and replacing the bridges at Alafia River (Bridge No. 100045 and
100107). These bridges were recorded together (US 41 [SR 45] over the Alafia River, southbound [SB]
and northbound [NB], respectively) as 8HI11793 and were found ineligible for listing on the NRHP by
the SHPO on February 10, 2014. The Alafia River Swing Span Bridge and Tender House (8HI01007)
and the CSX Railroad (8HI10237) are located adjacent to the proposed activities on the east side of US
41 (SR 45) and neither property will be impacted by the proposed improvements. The bridge
replacement activities will remain within the existing ROW and will widen approximately 10 ft to the
east and 50 ft to the west. A majority of the proposed widening will occur going away from the NRHP-
eligible properties and will not adversely result in physical destruction, damage, or alteration of all or
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part of the historic resources for which they appear NRHP eligible. The CSX Railroad (§8HI10237) runs
parallel to the US 41 (SR 45) corridor and no roadway improvements will take place within the CSX
ROW. Furthermore, four of the proposed pond sites (SMF 6D1, SMF 6D2, SMF 7A, and FPC 9A/10A)
are also located adjacent to segments of the CSX Railroad (8HI10237) but are not within the CSX
ROW. As such, the proposed undertaking will have no adverse effect on the Alafia River Swing Span
Bridge (8HI01007) and CSX Railroad (8HI10237). Based on the results of the background research
and field investigations, the proposed undertaking will result in no adverse effect to historic properties.
No further cultural resources work is recommended.
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o Prometing Florida’s History and Culture  VivaFlorida.org
VIVA FLORIDA ’

FLORIDA DEPARTMENT Of STATE

RICK SCOTT KEN DETZNER
Governor Secretary of State
Ms. Robin Rhinesmith February 24, 2014

Florida Department of Transportation
11201 McKinley Drive
Tampa, Florida 33612-6456

RE:  DHR Project File No.: 2014-150/ Received by DHR: January 22, 2014
Work Program Item Segment No.: 430056-1
Project: US 41 from Kracker Avenue to South of SR 676 (Causeway Boulevard), Cultural Resources
Assessment Survey
County: Hillsborough

Dear Ms. Rhinesmith:

Our office reviewed the referenced cultural resources assessment survey in accordance with Chapters 267, Florida
Statutes, and implementing state regulations, regarding determinations of eligibility for the National Register of
Historic Places (NRHP).

We have reviewed the information provided with your request for concurrence regarding the evaluations of historic
resources within the project’s area of potential effect (APE). At this time, we concur with the determinations of
eligibility for the resources submitted. We note that the Alafia River Swing Span Bridge and Tender Station
(HI1607) and the CSX Railroad (HI10237) are considered eligible for listing in the NRHP.

As the project progresses and alternatives are developed, coordination with this office will be necessary in
accordance with Section 106 of the National Historic Preservation Act of 1966, as amended, and its implementing
regulations in 36 CFR Part 800: Protection of Historic Properties.

If you have any questions, please contact Alyssa McManus Architectural Historian, Transportation Compliance
Review Program, by email glyssa.memanus@dos.myflorida.con, or by telephone at 850.245.6438 or 800.847.7278.
We appreciate your continued interest in protecting Florida’s Historic Properties.

Sincerely ﬂﬁj
1

Robert F-. Be?(?us, Director
Division of Historical Resources
& State Historic Preservation Officer

Division of Historical Resources %;?
“ R.A. Gray Building » 500 South Bronough Strects Tallahassee, Florida 32399 Rodostrzes—
850.245.6300 - 850.245.6436 (Fax) Nheritage.com

W Flleritags pont



APPENDIX B
Preliminary Conceptual Design Plans (June 2024)

US 41 (SR 45) PD&E Study CRAS Addendum
Kracker Avenue to SR 676 WPI Segment No. 430056-1
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From Kracker Avenue to South of Causeway Blvd (SR 676)

WPI Segment Number 430056-1
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APPENDIX C
Florida Mater Site File Forms

US 41 (SR 45) PD&E Study CRAS Addendum
Kracker Avenue to SR 676 WPI Segment No. 430056-1



HISTORICAL BRIDGE FORM Ste#s _ HI12019

Page 1
g Field Date __1-24-2025
o FLORIDA MASTER SITE FILE Form Date 3-28-2025
[Original . orm Date
Version 5.0 3/19 Recorder #
XlUpdate .
Consult Guide to the Historical Bridge Form for detailed instructions FDOT Bridge # 100106
Bridge Name(s) Bullfrog Creek (FDOT 100106) Multiple Listing (DHR only)
Project Name CRAS Addendum US 41 fr Kracker Ave to Causeway Survey # (DHR only)

Ownership: Clprivate-profit Clprivate-nonprofit Clprivate-individual [private-nonspecific Cleity [lcounty Elstate [lfederal [CINative American [Clforeign  Clunknown

LOCATION & MAPPING

Route(s) Carried/Feature(s) Crossed US 41 Northbound / Bullfrog Creek

USGS 7.5 Map Name_GIBSONTON USGS Date 1956  Plat or Other Map

City/Town (within 3 miles) In City Limits? Cyes Cno Cunknown County Hillsborough
Township 305 Range 19E _ Section _ 26 _ Visection: CONW [ISW [SE [INE Irregular-name:
Township Range Section Yasection: CINW [OsSw [SE [INE

Landgrant Tax Parcel #

UTM Coordinates: Zone [116 [X17 Easting[3[613[91414] Northing[3T08T0[0[3 1]

Other Coordinates: X: Y: Coordinate System & Datum

Name of Public Tract (e.g., park)

HISTORY

Year Built __ 1945 [Japproximately  [Jyear listed or earlier ~ [year listed or later
Stillinuse? Xlyes [Ono [Orestricted use (describe)
Prior Fords, Ferries, or Bridges at this Location

Yes

Bridge Use: original and current with dates (standard descriptions: auto, railway, pedestrian, fishing pier, abandoned)
Original & Current: carries US 41 NB over Bullfrog Creek (Auto/Ped)

Ownership history
State Highway Agency

Designers/Engineers
Builders/Contractors
Text of Plaque or Inscription

Narrative History (How did bridge come to be built? How was it financed?, etc.)

Bullfrog Creek (FDOT 100106) bridge was constructed to carry US 41 over Bullfrog Creek when the
roadway was two lanes wide. In 1960, the adjacent bridge was constructed to carry southbound US
41 traffic while this bridge continues to carry northbound.

DESCRIPTION

GENERAL

Overall Bridge Design 1._Slab 2.
Overall Condition [Jexcellent [Xlgood [Ifair [ddeteriorated [ruinous
Style and Decorative Details

Common concrete slab bridge with concrete post and lintel style railings; "1945" stamped on SE
corner; concrete barricade separates northbound lanes from sidewalk; metal guardrails

Tender Station Description

Alterations: Dates and Descriptions

Concrete barricade added to create sidewalk, metal guardrails

DHR USE ONLY OFFICIAL EVALUATION DHR USE ONLY
NR List Date SHPO — Appears to meet criteria for NR listing: Cdyes [no  Oinsufficient info Date Init,
KEEPER - Determined eligible: Oyes [no Date

[CJOwner Objection NR Criteria for Evaluation: (Ja [Ob [Oc [Od (see National Register Bulletin 15, p. 2)

HRBE052R0319, effective 05/2016 Florida Master Site File / Div. of Historical Resources / R. A. Gray Bldg / 500 S Bronough St., Tallahassee, FL 32399-0250
Rule 1A-46 F.A.C. Phone 850.245.6440 / Fax 850.245.6439 / E-mail SiteFile@dos.myflorida.com



Page 2 HISTORICAL BRIDGE FORM ste#g HI12019

DESCRIPTION (continued)

SUPERSTRUCTURE
Spans: Total Number __ 14 Total Length(ft) _211

Main Spans: Number __14  Length(ft) __ 15  Width(ftf) __ 32  Roadway width(ft) __ 24
Main Span Design _Slab
Main Span Materials 1._ Concrete 2.

Approach Spans: Number Length(ft) Width(ft) Roadway width(ft)
Approach Span Design
Approach Span Materials 1. 2.

Deck Materials 1. _Concrete 2.

SUBSTRUCTURE
Abutment Materials 1. _Concrete 2.
Abutment Description_Sloped abutments lined w/ concrete bags & riprap

Pier Materials 1. _Concrete 2
Pier Description _13 concrete bents w/pier caps & approx. 3 squared concrete piers each

RESEARCH METHODS (check all that apply)

[JFDOT database search [JFla. Archives / photo collection Cnewspaper files Oinformal archaeological inspection
[CJHABS/HAER record search Cproperty appraiser / tax records [city directory [formal archaeological survey
[XIFMSF record search (sites/surveys) Ollibrary research OPublic Lands Survey (DEP) Oecultural resource survey

[X]Other methods (specify) USDA historic aerial photographs (PALMM)
Bibliographic References (give FMSF manuscript # if relevant, use separate sheet if needed)

Publication of Archival Library and Museum Materials (PALMM), accessible online at:
http://palmm. fcla.edu/

OPINION OF RESOURCE SIGNIFICANCE

Potentially eligible individually for National Register of Historic Places? ~ [yes Xlno Oinsufficient information

Potentially eligible as contributor to a National Register district? Oyes Xlno insufficient information

Explanation of Evaluation (required, use separate sheet if needed)

This is a common concrete slab bridge and is not a rare example of its type. Background research

did not reveal significant historical associations. Bridge No. 100106 does not appear to be
eligible for listing in the NRHP.

Area(s) of historical significance (See National Register Bulletin 15, p. 8 for categories: e.g. “architecture”, “ethnic heritage”, “community planning & development’, etc.)
1. 3. 5.
2 4 6

DOCUMENTATION

Accessible Documentation Not Filed with the Site File - including field & analysis notes, photos, plans, other important documents

) Documenttype All materials at one location Maintaining organization _Archaeological Consultants Inc
Document descripton Files, photos, research, documem Fileoraccession#s P21103C

Document type Maintaining organization
Document description File or accession #'s

RECORDER INFORMATION

Recorder N\ame Savannah Y. Finch Affiliation Archaeological Consultants Inc

Recorder Contact Information 8110 Blaikie Court, Ste. A / Sarasota, FL/ 34240 /aciflorida@comcast.net
(address / phone / fax / e-mail)

© USGS 7.5 TOPO MAP WITH BRIDGE LOCATION CLEARLY MARKED

Required g o070 oF BRIDGE

Attachments When submitting an image, it must be included in digital AND hard copy format (plain paper grayscale acceptable).
Digital image must be at least 1600 x 1200 pixels, 24-bit color, jpeg or tiff.
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Page 1 HISTORICAL STRUCTURE FORM  Site#é_ HI12033
e ate - -
[ Original FLORID{]&e rl\s’!ﬁlSS’I‘(FRS/SII;FE FILE Form Date  2-5-2025
[X] Update ) Recorder #
Shaded Fields represent the minimum acceptable level of documentation.
Consult the Guide to Historical Structure Forms for detailed instructions.
Site Name(s) (address ifnone) 6201 Ohio Street Multiple Listing (DHR only)
Survey Project Name _CRAS Addendum US 41 fr Kracker Ave to Causeway Survey # (DHR only)

National Register Category (please checkone) ~ [building  Ostructure  Cldistrict  Clsite [Jobject
Ownership: Cprivate-profit [Iprivate-nonprofit [private-individual [private-nonspecific [city [Jcounty [Jstate [Jfederal [INative American [Tforeign [Junknown

LOCATION & MAPPING

Street Number Direction  Street Name Street Type Suffix Direction
Address: 6201 [x] ohio Street R4
Cross Streets (nearest/ between)
USGS 7.5 Map Name_GIBSONTON [x] USGS Date 1956 Plat or Other Map Bk 6, Pg 43
City / Town (within 3 miles) Gibsonton In City Limits? Xlyes COno Clunknown County Hillsborough =1
Township 315[~] Range 195 =] Section 2 % section: CINW [JSW [ISE CINE lIrregular-name:
Tax Parcel # 050738-0000 Landgrant
Subdivision Name_Rv. Florida Gardenlands BIock Lot 84
UTM Coordinates: Zone [116 X117 Eastlng Northing [3]0]7]8]2]0]4]
Other Coordinates: X: Coordinate System & Datum

Name of Public Tract (e.g., park)

SININ0)NY

Construction Year: 1956 Xlapproximately ~ [lyear listed or earlier ~ [lyear listed or later

Original Use Residence, private [x] From (year).___ 1956 To (year).__ CURR
Current Use From (year): To (year):

Other Use From (year): To (year):

Moves: [dyes [XIno [Junknown  Date: Original address

Alterations: [Xlyes [no [Junknown Date: Nature _Doors, windows, roof, siding
Additions: [X]yes [no [Junknown Date: Nature _Extensions on N and E ELEVsS
Architect (ast name first): Builder (last name first):

Ownership History (especially original owner, dates, profession, etc.)
Celeste of West Florida LLC (2020-CURR); 6201 Ohio Street Trust (2012-2020); Steven/Pennie

Rhoades (1991-2012); James/Geogianna Dyer (1980-1991);

Is the Resource Affected by a Local Preservation Ordinance? [Jyes [Xlno [Junknown Describe

DESCRIPTION

Style_Frame Vernacular [=] Exterior Plan Irregular [ZINumber of Stories __ 1
Exterior Fabric(s) 1. Wood siding [x] 2.Wood/Plywood =1 3.
Roof Type(s) 1.Gable [X] 2.shed =13.
Roof Material(s) 1..Sheet metal:standing se{>¥] 2. 3.
Roof secondary strucs. (dormers etc.) 1. 2.

Windows (types, materials, etc.)
SHS, metal, single, 6/6, 8/8, 2/2, I/I

Distinguishing Architectural Features (exterior or interior ornaments)
Overhanging eaves, faux-shutters, wainscoting on lower half, decorative wood siding on gables,

integrated carport

Ancillary Features / Outbuildings (record outbuildings, major landscape features; use continuation sheet if needed.)
Non-historic shed on E ELEV and non-historic gazebo on S ELEV

DHR USE ONLY OFFICIAL EVALUATION DHR USE ONLY
NR List Date SHPO — Appears to meet criteria for NR listing: CDyes [no  Oinsufficient info Date Init.
KEEPER - Determined eligible: Oyes [Ono Date

[CJOwner Objection NR Criteria for Evaluation: [Ja [Ob [c [d (see National Register Bulletin 15, p. 2)

HR6E046R0319, effective 05/2016 Florida Master Site File / Div. of Historical Resources / R. A. Gray Bldg / 500 S Bronough St., Tallahassee, FL 32399-0250
Rule 1A-46.001, F.A.C. Phone 850.245.6440 / Fax 850.245.6439 / E-mail SiteFile@dos.myflorida.com



Page 2 HISTORICAL STRUCTURE FORM site#s HI12033

DESCRIPTION (continued)

Chimney: No._0__ Chimney Material(s): 1. x1 2 =1
Structural System(s): 1. Wood frame =1 2 3.
Foundation Type(s): 1. Continuous =1 2 =]

Foundation Material(s): 1. Brick =1 2 =]

Main Entrance (stylistic details)
[(W/ELEV: individual full-glass metal door beneath shed roof extension, accessed by wooden ramp

Porch Descriptions (types, locations, roof types, etc.)
W/ENTRANCE: open, partial width, beneath shed roof extension; W/REAR: open, half-width,

screened, beneath shed roof extension

Condition (overall resource condition): [Jexcellent [dgood [XIfair [deteriorated [ruinous

Narrative Description of Resource
A one-story Frame Vernacular house with sheet metal roofing.

Archaeological Remains [CICheck if Archaeological Form Completed
RESEARCH METHODS (select all that apply)

XIFMSF record search (sites/surveys) Olibrary research Obuilding permits [JSanborn maps

[JFL State Archives/photo collection Ocity directory Coccupant/owner interview Cplat maps

Xlproperty appraiser / tax records CInewspaper files Cneighbor interview [OPublic Lands Survey (DEP)

Xcultural resource survey (CRAS) [Ohistoric photos Ointerior inspection [COHABS/HAER record search

Xlother methods (describe) USDA historic aerial photographs (PALMM)and FDOT APLUS aerial photographs

Bibliographic References (give FMSF manuscript # if relevant, use continuation sheet if needed)
Publication of Archival Library and Museum Materials (PALMM at: http://palmm.fcla.edu/

APLUS aerials online at: https://fdotewpl.dot.state.fl.us/AerialPhotoLookUpSystem/

OPINION OF RESOURCE SIGNIFICANCE

Appears to meet the criteria for National Register listing individually? Oyes Xno Oinsufficient information
Appears to meet the criteria for National Register listing as part of a district?  [Jyes  Xlno Oinsufficient information

Explanation of Evaluation (required, whether significant or not; use separate sheet if needed)
The building is not a significant embodiment of a type, period, or method of construction; and

has no known significant historic associations.

Area(s) of Historical Significance (see National Register Bulletin 15, p. 8 for categories: .g. “architecture”, “ethnic heritage”, “community planning & development’, etc.)

1. 3. 5.
2. 4, 6.
DOCUMENTATION
Accessible Documentation Not Filed with the Site File - including field notes, analysis notes, photos, plans and other important documents
) Documenttype All materials at one location =] Maintaining organization _Archaeological Consultants Inc [~1

Document descripton Files, photos, research, documemy File oraccession#s P21103C

Document type =] Maintaining organization =1

Document description File or accession #'s

RECORDER INFORMATION

Recorder Name Kyle Gaylor Affiliation Archaeological Consultants Inc =l

Recorder Contact Information 8110 Blaikie Court, Ste. A / Sarasota, FL/ 34240 /aciflorida@comcast.net
(address / phone / fax / e-mail)

. © USGS 7.5 MAP WITH STRUCTURE LOCATION CLEARLY INDICATED
ReqUIred ® LARGE SCALE STREET, PLAT OR PARCEL MAP (avaitable from most proerty appraiser web sites)

Attachments © PHOTO OF MAIN FACADE, DIGITAL IMAGE FILE

When submitting an image, it must be included in digital AND hard copy format (plain paper grayscale acceptable).
Digital image must be at least 1600 x 1200 pixels, 24-bit color, jpeg or tiff.
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Page 1 HISTORICAL STRUCTURE FORM  Site#é_ HI12100
e ate - -
[ Original FLORID\;AexﬁlSS’I‘(FRySIIQTE FILE FormDate 2-13-2025
[X] Update ) Recorder #
Shaded Fields represent the minimum acceptable level of documentation.
Consult the Guide to Historical Structure Forms for detailed instructions.
Site Name(s) (addressifnone) 4801 S 50th Street Multiple Listing (DHR only)
Survey Project Name _CRAS Addendum US 41 fr Kracker Ave to Causeway Survey # (DHR only)

National Register Category (please checkone) ~ [building  Ostructure  Cldistrict  Clsite [Jobject
Ownership: Flprivate-profit [Iprivate-nonprofit [private-individual [Jprivate-nonspecific [city [Jcounty [Jstate [Jfederal [INative American [Tforeign [Junknown

LOCATION & MAPPING

Street Number Direction  Street Name Street Type Suffix Direction
Address: 4801 s [x] soth Street [X]
Cross Streets (nearest/ between)
USGS 7.5 Map Name_TAMPA [=] USGS Date 1944 Plat or Other Map Bk 6, Pg 58-59
City / Town (within 3 miles)_Tampa In City Limits? Oyes XIno Clunknown County _Hillsborough =1
Township 30S[~] Range 195 =] Section 4 % section: CINW [JSW [ISE CINE lIrregular-name:
Tax Parcel # 047012-0000 Landgrant
Subdivision Name_South Tampa Villa Sites Block 111 Lot 1-3
UTM Coordinates: Zone [116 X117 Eastlng Northing [3]0T8T6[8]1]0]
Other Coordinates: X: Coordinate System & Datum

Name of Public Tract (e.g., park)

SININ0)NY

Construction Year: __1947 Xlapproximately ~ [lyear listed or earlier ~ [lyear listed or later

Original Use Warehouse =1 From(year)._ 1947 To (year):___ UNKN

Current Use Abandoned/Vacant [=1 From (year):_ UNKN To (year).__ CURR

Other Use From (year): To (year):

Moves: [dyes [XIno [Junknown  Date: Original address

Alterations: X]yes [no [Junknown  Date: Nature _Roof, doors, windows,filled doors/window
Additions: [X]yes [no [Junknown Date: Nature _Expansion N, S, W, E ELEVs

Architect (ast name first): Builder (last name first):

Ownership History (especially original owner, dates, profession, etc.)
Raul/Luz Lily Sodre (2024-CURR); John/Matilda Vath (1978-2024); Frank Joseph Martell

Is the Resource Affected by a Local Preservation Ordinance? [Jyes [Xlno [Junknown Describe

DESCRIPTION

Style_Masonry Vernacular [=1 Exterior Plan Irregular [=INumber of Stories 1
Exterior Fabric(s) 1. Concrete block [x] 2.Brick =] 3.
Roof Type(s) 1.Flat =] 2 3.
Roof Material(s) 1..Sheet metal:corrugated =] 2. 3.
Roof secondary strucs. (dormers etc.) 1. 2.

Windows (types, materials, etc.)
Awning, metal, single, G5-stack; SHS, metal, single, 1/1; transom, boarded

Distinguishing Architectural Features (exterior or interior ornaments)
Filled-in windows and doors, metal framed open storage area W/ metal roof on N ELEV

Ancillary Features / Outbuildings (record outbuildings, major landscape features; use continuation sheet if needed.)
Non-historic storage buildings to the west

DHR USE ONLY OFFICIAL EVALUATION DHR USE ONLY
NR List Date SHPO — Appears to meet criteria for NR listing: CDyes [no  Oinsufficient info Date Init.
KEEPER - Determined eligible: Oyes [Ono Date

[CJOwner Objection NR Criteria for Evaluation: [Ja [Ob [c [d (see National Register Bulletin 15, p. 2)

HR6E046R0319, effective 05/2016 Florida Master Site File / Div. of Historical Resources / R. A. Gray Bldg / 500 S Bronough St., Tallahassee, FL 32399-0250
Rule 1A-46.001, F.A.C. Phone 850.245.6440 / Fax 850.245.6439 / E-mail SiteFile@dos.myflorida.com



Page 2 HISTORICAL STRUCTURE FORM site#s HI12100

DESCRIPTION (continued)

Chimney: No._0__ Chimney Material(s): 1. x1 2 =1
Structural System(s): 1. Concrete block =] 2 3.
Foundation Type(s): 1. Slab =] 2 =]

Foundation Material(s): 1. Poured Concrete Footi[¥] 2. =]

Main Entrance (stylistic details)
E ELEV: Individual metal door nearly fallen off on southern side, a seperate individual panel

door on northern side

Porch Descriptions (types, locations, roof types, etc.)

Condition (overall resource condition): [Jexcellent [dgood [fair [Xldeteriorated [ruinous

Narrative Description of Resource

A one-story Masonry Vernacular building W/several changes and additions. The northern side has
a brick exterior and the southern side has a concrete block exterior. There is a covered
opening on the N ELEV for storage.

Archaeological Remains [CICheck if Archaeological Form Completed
RESEARCH METHODS (select all that apply)

XIFMSF record search (sites/surveys) Olibrary research Obuilding permits [JSanborn maps

[JFL State Archives/photo collection Ocity directory Coccupant/owner interview Cplat maps

Xlproperty appraiser / tax records XInewspaper files Cneighbor interview [OPublic Lands Survey (DEP)

Xcultural resource survey (CRAS) [Ohistoric photos Ointerior inspection [COHABS/HAER record search

Xlother methods (describe) USDA historic aerial photographs (PALMM)and FDOT APLUS aerial photographs

Bibliographic References (give FMSF manuscript # if relevant, use continuation sheet if needed)
ublication of Archival Library and Museum Materials (PALMM at: http://palmm.fcla.edu/

APLUS aerials online at: https://fdotewpl.dot.state.fl.us/AerialPhotoLookUpSystem/

OPINION OF RESOURCE SIGNIFICANCE

Appears to meet the criteria for National Register listing individually? Oyes Xno Oinsufficient information
Appears to meet the criteria for National Register listing as part of a district?  [Jyes  Xlno Oinsufficient information

Explanation of Evaluation (required, whether significant or not; use separate sheet if needed)
The building is not a significant embodiment of a type, period, or method of construction; and

has no known significant historic associations.

Area(s) of Historical Significance (see National Register Bulletin 15, p. 8 for categories: .g. “architecture”, “ethnic heritage”, “community planning & development’, etc.)

1. 3. 5.
2. 4, 6.
DOCUMENTATION
Accessible Documentation Not Filed with the Site File - including field notes, analysis notes, photos, plans and other important documents
) Documenttype All materials at one location =] Maintaining organization _Archaeological Consultants Inc [~1

Document descripton Files, photos, research, documemy File oraccession#s P21103C

Document type =] Maintaining organization =1

Document description File or accession #'s

RECORDER INFORMATION

Recorder Name Kyle Gaylor Affiliation Archaeological Consultants Inc =l

Recorder Contact Information 8110 Blaikie Court, Ste. A / Sarasota, FL/ 34240 /aciflorida@comcast.net
(address / phone / fax / e-mail)

. © USGS 7.5 MAP WITH STRUCTURE LOCATION CLEARLY INDICATED
ReqUIred ® LARGE SCALE STREET, PLAT OR PARCEL MAP (avaitable from most proerty appraiser web sites)

Attachments © PHOTO OF MAIN FACADE, DIGITAL IMAGE FILE

When submitting an image, it must be included in digital AND hard copy format (plain paper grayscale acceptable).
Digital image must be at least 1600 x 1200 pixels, 24-bit color, jpeg or tiff.
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Paget /\i\ RESOURCE GROUP FORM siess HI12120

Field Date_1-24-2025
Clorgina FLORIDA MASTER SITE FILE Form Date 3-3-2025

Update A Version 5.0 3/19 Recorder#

Consult the Guide to the Resource Group Form for additional instructions

NOTE: Use this form to document districts, landscapes, building complexes and linear resources as described in the box below.
Cultural resources contributing to the Resource Group should also be documented individually at the Site File. Do not use this form for National
Register multiple property submissions (MPSs). National Register MPSs are treated as Site File manuscripts and are associated with the
individual resources included under the MPS cover using the Site File manuscript number.

Check ONE box that best describes the Resource Group:

[ Historic district (NR category “district”): buildings and NR structures only: NO archaeological sites

[ Archaeological district (NR category “district”): archaeological sites only: NO buildings or NR structures

[ Mixed district (NR category “district”): includes more than one type of cultural resource (example: archaeological sites and buildings)

Building complex (NR category usually “building(s)”): multiple buildings in close spatial and functional association

[ Designed historic landscape (NR category usually “district” or “site”): can include multiple resources (see National
Register Bulletin #18, page 2 for more detailed definition and examples: e.g. parks, golf courses, campuses, resorts, etc.)

[ Rural historic landscape (NR category usually “district” or “site”): can include multiple resources and resources not formally
designed (see National Register Bulletin #30, Guidelines for Evaluating and Documenting Rural Historic Landscapes for more detailed
definition and examples: e.g. farmsteads, fish camps, lumber camps, traditional ceremonial sites, etc.)

[ Linear resource (NR category usually “structure”): Linear resources are a special type of structure or historic landscape and can
include canals, railways, roads, etc.

Resource Group Name_Gibtown Motel Multiple Listing [DHR only]
Project Name _CRAS Addendum US 41 fr Kracker Ave to Causeway FMSF Survey #
National Register Category (please checkone):  Elbuilding(s)  Ostructure  Oldistrict  CIsite Clobject

Linear Resource Type (ifapplicable):  [canal ~ Crailway ~ Croad  Cother (describe):
Ownership: Clprivate-profit [private-nonprofit [private-individual [Xlprivate-nonspecific Clcity [lcounty [state [Jfederal [INative American [Jforeign [Junknown

LOCATION & MAPPING

Street Number Direction  Street Name Street Type Suffix Direction
Address: 11545 S Us 41
City/Town (within 3 miles) _Gibsonton In Current City Limits? Cyes XIno Cunknown

County or Counties (do not abbreviate) _Hillsborough
Name of Public Tract (e.g., park)

1) Township _30S _ Range _19E _ Section __35 _ %section. CINW [OSW [ISE [INE Irregular-name:

2) Township Range Section Yasection: CINW [ISW [ISE [CINE

3) Township Range Section Ya section: CINW [SW [SE [INE

4) Township Range Section Yasection: CINW [SW [ISE [CINE

USGS 7.5 Map(s) 1) Name _GIBSONTON USGS Date _1956
2) Name USGS Date

Plat, Aerial, or Other Map (map's name, originating office with location)

Landgrant

Verbal Description of Boundaries (description does not replace required map)

Located within Hillsborough County parcel no. U-35-30-19-1RZ-000007-00030.0 to the west of US 41
and north of Nena Avenue.

DHR USE ONLY OFFICIAL EVALUATION DHR USE ONLY
NR List Date SHPO — Appears to meet criteria for NR listing: CDyes [no  Oinsufficient info Date Init.
KEEPER - Determined eligible: Oyes [no Date

[J Owner Objection NR Criteria for Evaluation: CJa [Ob [Oc [Od (see National Register Bulletin 15, p. 2)

HRBE057R0319, effective 05/2016 Florida Master Site File / Div. of Historical Resources / R. A. Gray Bldg / 500 S Bronough St., Tallahassee, FL 32399-0250
Rule 1A-46.001, F.A.C. Phone 850.245.6440 / Fax 850.245.6439 | E-mail SiteFile@dos.myflorida.com




Page 2 RESOURCE GROUP FORM sie#s HI12120

HISTORY & DESCRIPTION

Construction Year; __ 1957 Xlapproximately ~ [Clyear listed or earlier ~ [lyear listed or later
Architect/Designer: Builder:
Total number of individual resources included in this Resource Group: # of contributing 3 # of non-contributing 0

Time period(s) of significance (choose a period from the list or type in date range(s), e.g. 1895-1925)

1. Modern (Post 1950) 3.
2. 4.
Narrative Description (National Register Bulletin 16A pp. 33-34; attach supplementary sheets if needed)

The Gibtown Motel building complex resource group has been updated to include "Gibtown Motel
Building C" (8HI15873) as a contributing resource, bringing the total number of contrib.
resources to three including previously recorded 8HI12046 & 8HI12047.

RESEARCH METHODS (check all that apply)

[XIFMSF record search (sites/surveys) Olibrary research Obuilding permits [JSanborn maps

[JFL State Archives/photo collection Ccity directory Ooccupant/owner interview Oplat maps

Xlproperty appraiser / tax records CInewspaper files Cneighbor interview [OPublic Lands Survey (DEP)
Ccultural resource survey Ohistoric photos Ointerior inspection [OHABS/HAER record search

Rlother methods (specify) _USDA historic aerial photographs (PALMM)

Bibliographic References (give FMSF Manuscript # if relevant)
Publication of Archival Library and Museum Materials (PALMM), accessible online at:
http://palmm.fcla.edu/

OPINION OF RESOURCE SIGNIFICANCE

Potentially eligible individually for National Register of Historic Places? ~ [yes Xlno Oinsufficient information

Potentially eligible as contributor to a National Register district? Oyes Xlno Oinsufficient information

Explanation of Evaluation (required, see National Register Bulletin 16A p. 48-49. Attach longer statement, if needed, on separate sheet.)

The resource group is not a significant embodiment of a type, period, or method of construction;
and has no known significant historic associations.

Area(s) of Historical Significance (see National Register Bulletin 15, p. 8 for categories: .g. “architecture”, “ethnic heritage”, “community planning & development’, etc.)
1. 3. 5.
2 4 6

DOCUMENTATION

Accessible Documentation Not Filed with the Site File - including field notes, analysis notes, photos, plans and other important documents
Document type All materials at one location Maintaining organization Archaeological Consultants Inc

) Document descripton Files, photos, research, documemd File oraccession#s P21103C

Document type Maintaining organization
Document description File or accession #'s
RECORDER INFORMATION
Recorder Name Savannah Y. Finch Affiliation_ Archaeological Consultants Inc

Recorder Contact Information 8110 Blaikie Court, Ste. A / Sarasota, FL/ 34240 /aciflorida@comcast.net
(address / phone / fax / e-mail)

© PHOTOCOPY OF USGS 7.5’ MAP WITH DISTRICT BOUNDARY CLEARLY MARKED
@ LARGE SCALE STREET, PLAT OR PARCEL MAP WITH RESOURCES MAPPED & LABELED

Required
© TABULATION OF ALL INCLUDED RESOURCES - Include name, FMSF #, contributing? Y/N, resource

Attachments category, street address or other location information if no address.

O PHOTOS OF GENERAL STREETSCAPE OR VIEWS (Optional: aerial photos, views of typical resources)
When submitting images, they must be included in digital AND hard copy format (plain paper grayscale acceptable).
Digital images must be at least 1600 x 1200 pixels, 24-bit color, jpeg or tiff.
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Page 1 HISTORICAL STRUCTURE FORM  Site#é_ HI15860
e ate - -
[X] Original FLORID\‘: xﬁsg(FRS/SII; E FILE FormDate  3-5-2025
[ Update ) Recorder #
Shaded Fields represent the minimum acceptable level of documentation.
Consult the Guide to Historical Structure Forms for detailed instructions.
Site Name(s) (addressifnone) 6212 Kracker Avenue Multiple Listing (DHR only)
Survey Project Name _CRAS Addendum US 41 fr Kracker Ave to Causeway Survey # (DHR only)

National Register Category (please checkone) ~ [building  Ostructure  Cldistrict  Clsite [Jobject
Ownership: Flprivate-profit [Iprivate-nonprofit [private-individual [Jprivate-nonspecific [city [Jcounty [Jstate [Jfederal [INative American [Tforeign [Junknown

LOCATION & MAPPING

Street Number Direction  Street Name Street Type Suffix Direction
Address: 6212 [x] xracker Avenue
Cross Streets (nearest/ between) NE_corner of Kracker Ave and US 41
USGS 7.5 Map Name_GIBSONTON [x] USGS Date 1956 Plator Other Map Bk 6, Pg 42,43
City / Town (within 3 miles) Gibsonton In City Limits? Xlyes COno Clunknown County Hillsborough =1
Township 315[~] Range 195 =] Section 2 % section: CINW [JSW [ISE CINE lIrregular-name:
Tax Parcel # U-02-31-19-1RR-000000-00091.0 Landgrant
Subdivision Name_Rev_Florida Garden Lands BIock Lot
UTM Coordinates: Zone [116 X117 Eastlng Northing [3[0T7[7T4]6]1]
Other Coordinates: X: Coordinate System & Datum

Name of Public Tract (e.g., park)

SININ0)NY

Construction Year: __1979 Xlapproximately ~ [lyear listed or earlier ~ [lyear listed or later

Original Use Commercial =1 From(year)._ 1979 To (year).___UNKN
Current Use Abandoned/Vacant [=1 From (year):_ UNKN To (year).__ CURR
Other Use From (year): To (year):

Moves: [dyes [XIno [Junknown  Date: Original address

Alterations: [Xlyes [no [Junknown Date: Nature _Roof, siding

Additions: [X]yes [no [Junknown Date: Nature _NE ELEV addition, SE ELEV carport
Architect (ast name first): Builder (last name first):

Ownership History (especially original owner, dates, profession, etc.)
Treasure Cove TA MHP (2022-CURR); Treasue Cove MHP (2016-2022); M David/Donna Rodgers

(2012-2016); William Rodgers (1972-UNKN); Richard/Mattie Cooper

Is the Resource Affected by a Local Preservation Ordinance? [Jyes [no [Junknown Describe

DESCRIPTION

Style Masonry Vernacular [=] Exterior Plan Irregular [=INumber of Stories __ 2
Exterior Fabric(s) 1..Stucco [=] 2.Wwood/Plywood =13
Roof Type(s) 1. Cross-gabled [x] 2.shed =13
Roof Material(s) 1. Composition shingles [~]1 2. =13
Roof secondary strucs. (dormers etc.) 1. 2.

Windows (types, materials, etc.)
SHS, metal, single, 1/I, 2/2

Distinguishing Architectural Features (exterior or interior ornaments)
sIlight eave overhang, 2nd floor balcony W/sliding glass door access, plywood panels on 2nd

floor gable

Ancillary Features / Outbuildings (record outbuildings, major landscape features; use continuation sheet if needed.)

DHR USE ONLY OFFICIAL EVALUATION DHR USE ONLY
NR List Date SHPO — Appears to meet criteria for NR listing: CDyes [no  Oinsufficient info Date Init.
KEEPER - Determined eligible: Oyes [Ono Date

[CJOwner Objection NR Criteria for Evaluation: [Ja [Ob [c [d (see National Register Bulletin 15, p. 2)

HR6E046R0319, effective 05/2016 Florida Master Site File / Div. of Historical Resources / R. A. Gray Bldg / 500 S Bronough St., Tallahassee, FL 32399-0250
Rule 1A-46.001, F.A.C. Phone 850.245.6440 / Fax 850.245.6439 / E-mail SiteFile@dos.myflorida.com



Page 2 HISTORICAL STRUCTURE FORM site#s HI15860

DESCRIPTION (continued)

Chimney: No._0__ Chimney Material(s): 1. x1 2 =1
Structural System(s): 1. Concrete block =] 2 3.
Foundation Type(s): 1. Slab =] 2 =]

Foundation Material(s): 1. Concrete, Generic =] 2 =]

Main Entrance (stylistic details)
SW ELEV: boarded, not visible, beneath 2nd floor balcony

Porch Descriptions (types, locations, roof types, etc.)
Publication of Archival Library and Museum Materials (PALMM at: http://palmm.fcla.edu/

APLUS aerials online at: https://fdotewpl.dot.state.fl.us/AerialPhotoLookUpSystem/

Condition (overall resource condition): [Jexcellent [dgood [XIfair [deteriorated [ruinous

Narrative Description of Resource
A 2 story Masonry Vernacular commercial building W/a cross-gable roof and a 2nd floor balcony.

Archaeological Remains [CICheck if Archaeological Form Completed
RESEARCH METHODS (select all that apply)

XIFMSF record search (sites/surveys) Olibrary research Obuilding permits [JSanborn maps

[JFL State Archives/photo collection Ocity directory Coccupant/owner interview Cplat maps

Xlproperty appraiser / tax records XInewspaper files Cneighbor interview [OPublic Lands Survey (DEP)

Ocultural resource survey (CRAS) [Ohistoric photos Ointerior inspection [COHABS/HAER record search

Xlother methods (describe) USDA historic aerial photographs (PALMM)and FDOT APLUS aerial photographs

Bibliographic References (give FMSF manuscript # if relevant, use continuation sheet if needed)
Publication of Archival Library and Museum Materials (PALMM at: http://palmm.fcla.edu/

APLUS aerials online at: https://fdotewpl.dot.state.fl.us/AerialPhotoLookUpSystem/

OPINION OF RESOURCE SIGNIFICANCE

Appears to meet the criteria for National Register listing individually? Oyes Xno Oinsufficient information
Appears to meet the criteria for National Register listing as part of a district?  [Jyes  Xlno Oinsufficient information

Explanation of Evaluation (required, whether significant or not; use separate sheet if needed)
The building is not a significant embodiment of a type, period, or method of construction; and

has no known significant historic associations.

Area(s) of Historical Significance (see National Register Bulletin 15, p. 8 for categories: .g. “architecture”, “ethnic heritage”, “community planning & development’, etc.)

1. 3. 5.
2. 4, 6.
DOCUMENTATION
Accessible Documentation Not Filed with the Site File - including field notes, analysis notes, photos, plans and other important documents
) Documenttype All materials at one location =] Maintaining organization _Archaeological Consultants Inc [~1

Document descripton Files, photos, research, documemy File oraccession#s P21103C

Document type =] Maintaining organization =1

Document description File or accession #'s

RECORDER INFORMATION

Recorder Name Kyle Gaylor Affiliation Archaeological Consultants Inc =l

Recorder Contact Information 8110 Blaikie Court, Ste. A / Sarasota, FL/ 34240 /aciflorida@comcast.net
(address / phone / fax / e-mail)

. © USGS 7.5 MAP WITH STRUCTURE LOCATION CLEARLY INDICATED
ReqUIred ® LARGE SCALE STREET, PLAT OR PARCEL MAP (avaitable from most proerty appraiser web sites)

Attachments © PHOTO OF MAIN FACADE, DIGITAL IMAGE FILE

When submitting an image, it must be included in digital AND hard copy format (plain paper grayscale acceptable).
Digital image must be at least 1600 x 1200 pixels, 24-bit color, jpeg or tiff.
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Page 1 HISTORICAL STRUCTURE FORM  Site#é_ HI15861
e ate - -
[X] Original FLORID\;AexﬁlSS’I‘(FRySIIQTE FILE FormDate 2-26-2025
[ Update ) Recorder #
Shaded Fields represent the minimum acceptable level of documentation.
Consult the Guide to Historical Structure Forms for detailed instructions.
Site Name(s) (address ifnone) 6212 Kracker Avenue (Outbuilding) Multiple Listing (DHR only)
Survey Project Name _CRAS Addendum US 41 fr Kracker Ave to Causeway Survey # (DHR only)

National Register Category (please checkone) ~ [building  Ostructure  Cldistrict  Clsite [Jobject
Ownership: Cprivate-profit [Iprivate-nonprofit [Jprivate-individual Klprivate-nonspecific [city [Jcounty [Jstate [Jfederal [INative American [foreign [Junknown

LOCATION & MAPPING

Street Number Direction  Street Name Street Type Suffix Direction
Address: 6212 Kracker Avenue
Cross Streets (nearest/ between)
USGS 7.5 Map Name_ GIBSONTON USGS Date _1956  Plat or Other Map
City / Town (within 3 miles) _Gibsonton In City Limits? Oyes XIno Clunknown County _Hillsborough
Township _31S  Range _19E  Section 2  %section: COINW [JSW [JSE [INE Irregular-name:
Tax Parcel # U-02-31-19-1RR-000000-00091.0 Landgrant
Subdivision Name BIock Lot
UTM Coordinates: Zone [116 X117 Eastlng Northing [3
Other Coordinates: X: Coordinate System & Datum

Name of Public Tract (e.g., park)

SININ0)NY

Construction Year: __1978 [CJapproximately ~ [Clyear listed or earlier  [Xlyear listed or later

Original Use Storage building From (year):__ 1978 To (year):___ CURR
Current Use From (year): To (year):

Other Use From (year): To (year):

Moves: [dyes [XIno [Junknown  Date: Original address

Alterations: [Xlyes [no [Junknown Date: Nature _Roofing, siding

Additions: [Jyes [XJno [Junknown Date: Nature

Architect (ast name first): Builder (last name first):

Ownership History (especially original owner, dates, profession, etc.)
Treasure Cove MHP, LLC (2016); M. & Donna Rodgers (2012); William Rodgers (1972); Richard &
Mattie Cooper

Is the Resource Affected by a Local Preservation Ordinance? [Jyes [no [Xlunknown Describe

DESCRIPTION

Style Masonry Vernacular Exterior Plan Irregular Number of Stories 1
Exterior Fabric(s) 1._Concrete block 2.Vinyl 3.
Roof Type(s) 1. Gable 2. 3.
Roof Material(s) 1._Composition shingles 2. 3.
Roof secondary strucs. (dormers etc.) 1. 2.

Windows (types, materials, etc.)
None visible

Distinguishing Architectural Features (exterior or interior ornaments)
Overhanging eaves w/ boxed rafter tails, rectangular gable vent, roll up garage style doors

Ancillary Features / Outbuildings (record outbuildings, major landscape features; use continuation sheet if needed.)
ca. 1979 building (8HI15860) and ca. 1945 residence (8HI11379)

DHR USE ONLY OFFICIAL EVALUATION DHR USE ONLY
NR List Date SHPO — Appears to meet criteria for NR listing: CDyes [no  Oinsufficient info Date Init.
KEEPER - Determined eligible: Oyes [Ono Date

[CJOwner Objection NR Criteria for Evaluation: [Ja [Ob [c [d (see National Register Bulletin 15, p. 2)

HR6E046R0319, effective 05/2016 Florida Master Site File / Div. of Historical Resources / R. A. Gray Bldg / 500 S Bronough St., Tallahassee, FL 32399-0250
Rule 1A-46.001, F.A.C. Phone 850.245.6440 / Fax 850.245.6439 / E-mail SiteFile@dos.myflorida.com



Page 2 HISTORICAL STRUCTURE FORM site#s HI15861

DESCRIPTION (continued)

Chimney: No._0 _ Chimney Material(s): 1. 2.

Structural System(s): 1. Concrete block 2. 3.
Foundation Type(s): 1. Slab 2

Foundation Material(s): 1. Concrete, Generic 2.

Main Entrance (stylistic details)
None visible

Porch Descriptions (types, locations, roof types, etc.)

Condition (overall resource condition): [Jexcellent [Xlgood [fair [deteriorated [ruinous
Narrative Description of Resource

A one-story Masonry Vernacular style storage building w/ small garage style roll up doors along
the E & W ELEV, as well as individual metal doors to storage units.

Archaeological Remains [CICheck if Archaeological Form Completed
RESEARCH METHODS (select all that apply)

XIFMSF record search (sites/surveys) Olibrary research Obuilding permits [JSanborn maps

[JFL State Archives/photo collection Ocity directory Coccupant/owner interview Cplat maps

Xlproperty appraiser / tax records CInewspaper files Cneighbor interview [OPublic Lands Survey (DEP)

Ocultural resource survey (CRAS) [Ohistoric photos Ointerior inspection [COHABS/HAER record search

Xlother methods (describe) USDA historic aerial photographs (PALMM)
Bibliographic References (give FMSF manuscript # if relevant, use continuation sheet if needed)

Publication of Archival Library and Museum Materials (PALMM), accessible online at:
http://palmm. fcla.edu/

OPINION OF RESOURCE SIGNIFICANCE

Appears to meet the criteria for National Register listing individually? Oyes Xno Oinsufficient information
Appears to meet the criteria for National Register listing as part of a district?  [Jyes  Xlno Oinsufficient information
Explanation of Evaluation (required, whether significant or not; use separate sheet if needed)

The building is not a significant embodiment of a type, period, or method of construction; and
has no known significant historic associations.

Area(s) of Historical Significance (see National Register Bulletin 15, p. 8 for categories: .g. “architecture”, “ethnic heritage”, “community planning & development’, etc.)

1. 3. 5.
2. 4, 6.
DOCUMENTATION
Accessible Documentation Not Filed with the Site File - including field notes, analysis notes, photos, plans and other important documents
) Documenttype ALl materials at one location Maintaining organization _Archaeological Consultants Inc
Document descripton Files, photos, research, documem File oraccession#s P21103C
Document type Maintaining organization
Document description File or accession #'s
RECORDER INFORMATION
Recorder Name Savannah Y. Finch Affiliation Archaeological Consultants Inc

Recorder Contact Information 8110 Blaikie Court, Ste. A / Sarasota, FL/ 34240 /aciflorida@comcast.net
(address / phone / fax / e-mail)

. © USGS 7.5 MAP WITH STRUCTURE LOCATION CLEARLY INDICATED
ReqUIred ® LARGE SCALE STREET, PLAT OR PARCEL MAP (avaitable from most proerty appraiser web sites)

Attachments © PHOTO OF MAIN FACADE, DIGITAL IMAGE FILE

When submitting an image, it must be included in digital AND hard copy format (plain paper grayscale acceptable).
Digital image must be at least 1600 x 1200 pixels, 24-bit color, jpeg or tiff.




HISTORICAL STRUCTURE FORM Site # 8HI15861

PHOTOGRAPHS




HISTORICAL STRUCTURE FORM Site # 8HI15861
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Page 1 HISTORICAL STRUCTURE FORM  Stef6_HI 15862
e ate - -
[X] Original FLORID\‘: xﬁsg(FRS/SII; E FILE FormDate  3-5-2025
[ Update ) Recorder #
Shaded Fields represent the minimum acceptable level of documentation.
Consult the Guide to Historical Structure Forms for detailed instructions.
Site Name(s) (addressifnone) 6118 Kracker Avenue Multiple Listing (DHR only)
Survey Project Name _CRAS Addendum US 41 fr Kracker Ave to Causeway Survey # (DHR only)

National Register Category (please checkone) ~ [building  Ostructure  Cldistrict  Clsite [Jobject
Ownership: Cprivate-profit [Iprivate-nonprofit Xlprivate-individual [Jprivate-nonspecific [city [Jcounty [Jstate [Jfederal [INative American [Tforeign [Junknown

LOCATION & MAPPING

Street Number Direction  Street Name Street Type Suffix Direction
Address: 6118 [x] xracker Avenue
Cross Streets (nearest/ between)
USGS 7.5 Map Name_GIBSONTON [x] USGS Date 1956 Plator Other Map Bk 6, Pg 45
City / Town (within 3 miles) Gibsonton In City Limits? Xlyes COno Clunknown County Hillsborough =1
Township 315[~] Range 195 =] Section 3 % section: CINW [JSW [ISE CINE lIrregular-name:
Tax Parcel # U-03-31-19-1RR-000000-00095.3 Landgrant
Subdivision Name_Rev_Florida Garden Lands BIock Lot 95
UTM Coordinates: Zone [116 X117 Eastlng Northing [3[0T7[7T4]5]2]
Other Coordinates: X: Coordinate System & Datum

Name of Public Tract (e.g., park)

SININ0)NY

Construction Year: __ 1949 Xlapproximately ~ [lyear listed or earlier ~ [lyear listed or later

Original Use Residence, private [x] From (year).___ 1949 To (year).__ CURR
Current Use From (year): To (year):

Other Use From (year): To (year):

Moves: [dyes [XIno [Junknown  Date: Original address

Alterations: [Xlyes [no [Junknown Date: Nature _Roof, siding, doors, windows
Additions: [X]yes [no [Junknown Date: Nature _Garage on E ELEV

Architect (ast name first): Builder (last name first):

Ownership History (especially original owner, dates, profession, etc.)
William Leek Sr (1996-CURR); Evalyn Gladden (1982-1996); Evalyn/Claude Gladden

Is the Resource Affected by a Local Preservation Ordinance? [Jyes [Xlno [Junknown Describe

DESCRIPTION

Style_Frame Vernacular [=] Exterior Plan Irregular [ZINumber of Stories __ 1
Exterior Fabric(s) 1.Artbrick, artstone [x] 2.Novelty siding =] 3.
Roof Type(s) 1. Intersecting gables =] 2. 3.
Roof Material(s) 1..Sheet metal:standing se{>¥] 2. 3.
Roof secondary strucs. (dormers etc.) 1. 2.

Windows (types, materials, etc.)
SHS, metal, vinyl, single, 1/1, 2/2

Distinguishing Architectural Features (exterior or interior ornaments)
Overhanging eaves, integrated l-car garage, artbrick on facade

Ancillary Features / Outbuildings (record outbuildings, major landscape features; use continuation sheet if needed.)
Non-historic shed to the east

DHR USE ONLY OFFICIAL EVALUATION DHR USE ONLY
NR List Date SHPO — Appears to meet criteria for NR listing: CDyes [no  Oinsufficient info Date Init.
KEEPER - Determined eligible: Oyes [Ono Date

[CJOwner Objection NR Criteria for Evaluation: [Ja [Ob [c [d (see National Register Bulletin 15, p. 2)

HR6E046R0319, effective 05/2016 Florida Master Site File / Div. of Historical Resources / R. A. Gray Bldg / 500 S Bronough St., Tallahassee, FL 32399-0250
Rule 1A-46.001, F.A.C. Phone 850.245.6440 / Fax 850.245.6439 / E-mail SiteFile@dos.myflorida.com



Page 2 HISTORICAL STRUCTURE FORM site#s HI15862

DESCRIPTION (continued)

Chimney: No._0__ Chimney Material(s): 1. =1 2 =]
Structural System(s): 1. Wood frame =1 2 3.
Foundation Type(s): 1. Piers =] 2 =1

Foundation Material(s): 1. Concrete Block =1 2 =1

Main Entrance (stylistic details)
S ELEV: double I-pane glass doors, accessed through porch beneath gable extension

Porch Descriptions (types, locations, roof types, etc.)
S/ENTRANCE: open, partial width, accessed by ramp, supported by 2 wood columns

Condition (overall resource condition): [Jexcellent [dgood [XIfair [deteriorated [ruinous

Narrative Description of Resource
A one-story Frame Vernacular house W/artbrick on the facade and an integrated garage addition

on the E ELEV.

Archaeological Remains [CICheck if Archaeological Form Completed
RESEARCH METHODS (select all that apply)

XIFMSF record search (sites/surveys) Olibrary research Obuilding permits [JSanborn maps

[JFL State Archives/photo collection Ocity directory Coccupant/owner interview Cplat maps

Xlproperty appraiser / tax records CInewspaper files Cneighbor interview [OPublic Lands Survey (DEP)

Ocultural resource survey (CRAS) [Ohistoric photos Ointerior inspection [COHABS/HAER record search

Xlother methods (describe) USDA historic aerial photographs (PALMM)and FDOT APLUS aerial photographs

Bibliographic References (give FMSF manuscript # if relevant, use continuation sheet if needed)
Publication of Archival Library and Museum Materials (PALMM at: http://palmm.fcla.edu/

APLUS aerials online at: https://fdotewpl.dot.state.fl.us/AerialPhotoLookUpSystem/

OPINION OF RESOURCE SIGNIFICANCE

Appears to meet the criteria for National Register listing individually? Oyes Xno Oinsufficient information
Appears to meet the criteria for National Register listing as part of a district?  [Jyes  Xlno Oinsufficient information

Explanation of Evaluation (required, whether significant or not; use separate sheet if needed)
The building is not a significant embodiment of a type, period, or method of construction; and

has no known significant historic associations.

Area(s) of Historical Significance (see National Register Bulletin 15, p. 8 for categories: .g. “architecture”, “ethnic heritage”, “community planning & development’, etc.)

1. 3. 5.
2. 4, 6.
DOCUMENTATION
Accessible Documentation Not Filed with the Site File - including field notes, analysis notes, photos, plans and other important documents
) Documenttype All materials at one location =] Maintaining organization _Archaeological Consultants Inc [~1

Document descripton Files, photos, research, documemy File oraccession#s P21103C

Document type =] Maintaining organization =1

Document description File or accession #'s

RECORDER INFORMATION

Recorder Name Kyle Gaylor Affiliation Archaeological Consultants Inc =l

Recorder Contact Information 8110 Blaikie Court, Ste. A / Sarasota, FL/ 34240 /aciflorida@comcast.net
(address / phone / fax / e-mail)

. © USGS 7.5 MAP WITH STRUCTURE LOCATION CLEARLY INDICATED
ReqUIred ® LARGE SCALE STREET, PLAT OR PARCEL MAP (avaitable from most proerty appraiser web sites)

Attachments © PHOTO OF MAIN FACADE, DIGITAL IMAGE FILE

When submitting an image, it must be included in digital AND hard copy format (plain paper grayscale acceptable).
Digital image must be at least 1600 x 1200 pixels, 24-bit color, jpeg or tiff.
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PHOTOGRAPHS
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Page 1 HISTORICAL STRUCTURE FORM  Site#é_ HI15863
e ate - -
[X] Original FLORID\;AexﬁlSS’I‘(FRySIIQTE FILE FormDate 2-26-2025
[ Update ) Recorder #
Shaded Fields represent the minimum acceptable level of documentation.
Consult the Guide to Historical Structure Forms for detailed instructions.
Site Name(s) (address ifnone) _The Park at Palm Grove MHP (Office) Multiple Listing (DHR only)
Survey Project Name _CRAS Addendum US 41 fr Kracker Ave to Causeway Survey # (DHR only)

National Register Category (please checkone) ~ [building  Ostructure  Cldistrict  Clsite [Jobject
Ownership: Cprivate-profit [Iprivate-nonprofit [Jprivate-individual Klprivate-nonspecific [city [Jcounty [Jstate [Jfederal [INative American [foreign [Junknown

LOCATION & MAPPING

Street Number Direction  Street Name Street Type Suffix Direction
Address: 6250 Park Grove Drive
Cross Streets (nearest/ between)
USGS 7.5 Map Name_ GIBSONTON USGS Date _1956  Plat or Other Map
City / Town (within 3 miles) _Gibsonton In City Limits? Oyes XIno Clunknown County _Hillsborough
Township _30S  Range _19E _ Section __ 35 % section: COINW [JSW [JSE [INE Irregular-name:
Tax Parcel # U-35-30-19-1S1-000000-00013.0 Landgrant
Subdivision Name BIock Lot
UTM Coordinates: Zone [116 X117 Eastlng Northing [3
Other Coordinates: X: Coordinate System & Datum

Name of Public Tract (e.g., park)

SININ0)NY

Construction Year: __1973 [CJapproximately ~ [Clyear listed or earlier  [Xlyear listed or later

Original Use Office From (year):___ 1973 To (year):___ CURR
Current Use From (year): To (year):

Other Use From (year): To (year):

Moves: [dyes [XIno [Junknown  Date: Original address

Alterations: [Xlyes [no [Junknown Date: Nature __Roofing, windows

Additions: [X]yes [no [Junknown Date: Nature _W & E ELEV

Architect (ast name first): Builder (last name first):

Ownership History (especially original owner, dates, profession, etc.)
John F. Holoubek (2016); Reid Pratt (2001); George & Debra Clark (1996); Kellis Hamilton
(1994); william R. Myers, Sr.

Is the Resource Affected by a Local Preservation Ordinance? [Jyes [no [Xlunknown Describe

DESCRIPTION

Style _Masonry Vernacular Exterior Plan Irregular Number of Stories 1
Exterior Fabric(s) 1._Concrete block 2.Stucco 3.
Roof Type(s) 1. Flat 2.Shed 3.
Roof Material(s) 1. Built-up 2.Sheet metal:standing seam 3
Roof secondary strucs. (dormers etc.) 1. 2.

Windows (types, materials, etc.)
SHS, vinyl, single, 6/6

Distinguishing Architectural Features (exterior or interior ornaments)
Flat roof w/ soffit & fascia overhang, concrete windowsills, scored stucco (horizontal lines)

Ancillary Features / Outbuildings (record outbuildings, major landscape features; use continuation sheet if needed.)
The Park at Palm Grove MHP (8HI16031) comprised of non-historic mobile homes and RVs

DHR USE ONLY OFFICIAL EVALUATION DHR USE ONLY
NR List Date SHPO — Appears to meet criteria for NR listing: CDyes [no  Oinsufficient info Date Init.
KEEPER - Determined eligible: Oyes [Ono Date

[CJOwner Objection NR Criteria for Evaluation: [Ja [Ob [c [d (see National Register Bulletin 15, p. 2)

HR6E046R0319, effective 05/2016 Florida Master Site File / Div. of Historical Resources / R. A. Gray Bldg / 500 S Bronough St., Tallahassee, FL 32399-0250
Rule 1A-46.001, F.A.C. Phone 850.245.6440 / Fax 850.245.6439 / E-mail SiteFile@dos.myflorida.com



Page 2 HISTORICAL STRUCTURE FORM site#s HI15863

DESCRIPTION (continued)

Chimney: No._0 _ Chimney Material(s): 1. 2.

Structural System(s): 1. Concrete block 2. 3.
Foundation Type(s): 1. Slab 2

Foundation Material(s): 1. Concrete, Generic 2.

Main Entrance (stylistic details)
W ELEV: single door w/ paneling and inset 9 pane light, beneath a shed roof

Porch Descriptions (types, locations, roof types, etc.)
W/ENTRANCE: open, full width, beneath a shed roof w/ squared metal supports and vinyl railing

Condition (overall resource condition): [Jexcellent [Xlgood [fair [deteriorated [ruinous
Narrative Description of Resource

A one-story Masonry Vernacular style building w/ a shed roof porch addition on the W ELEV and
an addition on the E ELEV. The building is the only historic resource on the property and is
utilized as the office of The Park at Palm Grove MHP.

Archaeological Remains [CICheck if Archaeological Form Completed
RESEARCH METHODS (select all that apply)

XIFMSF record search (sites/surveys) Olibrary research Obuilding permits [JSanborn maps

[JFL State Archives/photo collection Ocity directory Coccupant/owner interview Cplat maps

Xlproperty appraiser / tax records CInewspaper files Cneighbor interview [OPublic Lands Survey (DEP)

Ocultural resource survey (CRAS) [Ohistoric photos Ointerior inspection [COHABS/HAER record search

Xlother methods (describe) USDA historic aerial photographs (PALMM)
Bibliographic References (give FMSF manuscript # if relevant, use continuation sheet if needed)

Publication of Archival Library and Museum Materials (PALMM), accessible online at:
http://palmm. fcla.edu/

OPINION OF RESOURCE SIGNIFICANCE

Appears to meet the criteria for National Register listing individually? Oyes Xno Oinsufficient information

Appears to meet the criteria for National Register listing as part of a district?  [Jyes  Xlno Oinsufficient information

Explanation of Evaluation (required, whether significant or not; use separate sheet if needed)

The building is not a significant embodiment of a type, period, or method of construction; &
has no known significant historic associations. The building is a contributing resource to The
Park at Palm Grove MHP (8HI16031) building complex resource group.

Area(s) of Historical Significance (see National Register Bulletin 15, p. 8 for categories: .g. “architecture”, “ethnic heritage”, “community planning & development’, etc.)

1. 3. 5.
2. 4, 6.
DOCUMENTATION
Accessible Documentation Not Filed with the Site File - including field notes, analysis notes, photos, plans and other important documents
) Documenttype ALl materials at one location Maintaining organization _Archaeological Consultants Inc
Document descripton Files, photos, research, documem File oraccession#s P21103C
Document type Maintaining organization
Document description File or accession #'s
RECORDER INFORMATION
Recorder Name Savannah Y. Finch Affiliation Archaeological Consultants Inc

Recorder Contact Information 8110 Blaikie Court, Ste. A / Sarasota, FL/ 34240 /aciflorida@comcast.net
(address / phone / fax / e-mail)

. © USGS 7.5 MAP WITH STRUCTURE LOCATION CLEARLY INDICATED
ReqUIred ® LARGE SCALE STREET, PLAT OR PARCEL MAP (avaitable from most proerty appraiser web sites)

Attachments © PHOTO OF MAIN FACADE, DIGITAL IMAGE FILE

When submitting an image, it must be included in digital AND hard copy format (plain paper grayscale acceptable).
Digital image must be at least 1600 x 1200 pixels, 24-bit color, jpeg or tiff.
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Page 1 HISTORICAL STRUCTURE FORM  Stefé__HI 15864
e ate - -
] Original FLORID\‘,‘e xﬁlsngysllgT E FILE Form Date_ 2-26-2025
[ Update ) Recorder #
Shaded Fields represent the minimum acceptable level of documentation.
Consult the Guide to Historical Structure Forms for detailed instructions.
Site Name(s) (addressifnone) 11954 S US 41 Multiple Listing (DHR only)
Survey Project Name _CRAS Addendum US 41 fr Kracker Ave to Causeway Survey # (DHR only)

National Register Category (please checkone) ~ [building  Ostructure  Cldistrict  Clsite [Jobject
Ownership: Cprivate-profit [Iprivate-nonprofit [Jprivate-individual Klprivate-nonspecific [city [Jcounty [Jstate [Jfederal [INative American [foreign [Junknown

LOCATION & MAPPING

Street Number Direction  Street Name Street Type Suffix Direction
Address: 11954 S Us 41
Cross Streets (nearest/ between)
USGS 7.5 Map Name_ GIBSONTON USGS Date _1956 Plat or Other Map PB 27 / PG 115
City / Town (within 3 miles)_Gibsonton In City Limits? Oyes XIno Clunknown County _Hillsborough
Township _30S  Range _19E _ Section __ 26 % section: CINW [JSW [JSE [INE lIrregular-name:
Tax Parcel # U-35-30-19-1S1-000000-00010.0 Landgrant
Subdivision Name_Gibson's Artesian Lands BIock Lot
UTM Coordinates: Zone [116 X117 Eastlng Northing [3T0[78[6]0[8]
Other Coordinates: X: Coordinate System & Datum

Name of Public Tract (e.g., park)

SININ0)NY

Construction Year: __ 1970 [CJapproximately ~ [Clyear listed or earlier  [Xlyear listed or later

Original Use Warehouse From (year):___ 1970 To (year):___ CURR
Current Use From (year): To (year):

Other Use From (year): To (year):

Moves: [dyes [XIno [Junknown  Date: Original address

Alterations: [Xlyes [no [Junknown Date: Nature _Roofing, siding, windows
Additions: [X]yes [no [Junknown Date: Nature _ Shed roof (E ELEV)

Architect (ast name first): Builder (last name first):

Ownership History (especially original owner, dates, profession, etc.)
William Thomas McKone IV (2019); Edwin Lauman & James Philippus (1971); W.C. & Estelle Tinsley

Is the Resource Affected by a Local Preservation Ordinance? [Jyes [no [Xlunknown Describe

DESCRIPTION

Style _Industrial Vernacular Exterior Plan Irregular Number of Stories 1
Exterior Fabric(s) 1. Metal 2.Wood/Plywood 3.

Roof Type(s) 1. Gable 2.Shed 3.

Roof Material(s) 1. Other 2. 3, Sheet metal: ribbed

Roof secondary strucs. (dormers etc.) 1. 2.

Windows (types, materials, etc.)
SHS, metal, paired, 2/2; Fixed, vinyl, single, one light

Distinguishing Architectural Features (exterior or interior ornaments)
Overhanging eaves w/ boxed rafter tails, wood window trim, security bars

Ancillary Features / Outbuildings (record outbuildings, major landscape features; use continuation sheet if needed.)

DHR USE ONLY OFFICIAL EVALUATION DHR USE ONLY
NR List Date SHPO — Appears to meet criteria for NR listing: CDyes [no  Oinsufficient info Date Init.
KEEPER - Determined eligible: Oyes [Ono Date

[CJOwner Objection NR Criteria for Evaluation: [Ja [Ob [c [d (see National Register Bulletin 15, p. 2)

HR6E046R0319, effective 05/2016 Florida Master Site File / Div. of Historical Resources / R. A. Gray Bldg / 500 S Bronough St., Tallahassee, FL 32399-0250
Rule 1A-46.001, F.A.C. Phone 850.245.6440 / Fax 850.245.6439 / E-mail SiteFile@dos.myflorida.com



Page 2 HISTORICAL STRUCTURE FORM site#s HI15864

DESCRIPTION (continued)

Chimney: No._0 _ Chimney Material(s): 1. 2.

Structural System(s): 1. Metal skeleton 2. 3.
Foundation Type(s): 1. Slab 2

Foundation Material(s): 1. Concrete, Generic 2.

Main Entrance (stylistic details)
Not visible from public ROW

Porch Descriptions (types, locations, roof types, etc.)

Condition (overall resource condition): [Jexcellent [dgood [XIfair [deteriorated [ruinous
Narrative Description of Resource

A one-story Industrial Vernacular style building w/ patches of various types of siding and a
shed roof addition on the E ELEV.

Archaeological Remains [CICheck if Archaeological Form Completed
RESEARCH METHODS (select all that apply)

XIFMSF record search (sites/surveys) Olibrary research Obuilding permits [JSanborn maps

[JFL State Archives/photo collection Ocity directory Coccupant/owner interview Cplat maps

Xlproperty appraiser / tax records CInewspaper files Cneighbor interview [OPublic Lands Survey (DEP)

Ocultural resource survey (CRAS) [Ohistoric photos Ointerior inspection [COHABS/HAER record search

Xlother methods (describe) USDA historic aerial photographs (PALMM)
Bibliographic References (give FMSF manuscript # if relevant, use continuation sheet if needed)

Publication of Archival Library and Museum Materials (PALMM), accessible online at:
http://palmm. fcla.edu/

OPINION OF RESOURCE SIGNIFICANCE

Appears to meet the criteria for National Register listing individually? Oyes Xno Oinsufficient information
Appears to meet the criteria for National Register listing as part of a district?  [Jyes  Xlno Oinsufficient information
Explanation of Evaluation (required, whether significant or not; use separate sheet if needed)

The building is not a significant embodiment of a type, period, or method of construction; and
has no known significant historic associations.

Area(s) of Historical Significance (see National Register Bulletin 15, p. 8 for categories: .g. “architecture”, “ethnic heritage”, “community planning & development’, etc.)

1. 3. 5.
2. 4, 6.
DOCUMENTATION
Accessible Documentation Not Filed with the Site File - including field notes, analysis notes, photos, plans and other important documents
) Documenttype ALl materials at one location Maintaining organization _Archaeological Consultants Inc
Document descripton Files, photos, research, documem File oraccession#s P21103C
Document type Maintaining organization
Document description File or accession #'s
RECORDER INFORMATION
Recorder Name Savannah Y. Finch Affiliation Archaeological Consultants Inc

Recorder Contact Information 8110 Blaikie Court, Ste. A / Sarasota, FL/ 34240 /aciflorida@comcast.net
(address / phone / fax / e-mail)

. © USGS 7.5 MAP WITH STRUCTURE LOCATION CLEARLY INDICATED
ReqUIred ® LARGE SCALE STREET, PLAT OR PARCEL MAP (avaitable from most proerty appraiser web sites)

Attachments © PHOTO OF MAIN FACADE, DIGITAL IMAGE FILE

When submitting an image, it must be included in digital AND hard copy format (plain paper grayscale acceptable).
Digital image must be at least 1600 x 1200 pixels, 24-bit color, jpeg or tiff.
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Page 1 HISTORICAL STRUCTURE FORM  Stefé__HI 15865
e ate - -
] Original FLORID\‘,‘e xﬁlsngysllgT E FILE Form Date_ 2-26-2025
[ Update ) Recorder #
Shaded Fields represent the minimum acceptable level of documentation.
Consult the Guide to Historical Structure Forms for detailed instructions.
Site Name(s) (addressifnone) 11901 S US 41 Multiple Listing (DHR only)
Survey Project Name _CRAS Addendum US 41 fr Kracker Ave to Causeway Survey # (DHR only)

National Register Category (please checkone) ~ [building  Ostructure  Cldistrict  Clsite [Jobject
Ownership: Cprivate-profit [Iprivate-nonprofit [Jprivate-individual Klprivate-nonspecific [city [Jcounty [Jstate [Jfederal [INative American [foreign [Junknown

LOCATION & MAPPING

Street Number Direction  Street Name Street Type Suffix Direction
Address: 11901 S Us 41
Cross Streets (nearest/ between)
USGS 7.5 Map Name_ GIBSONTON USGS Date 1956 Plat or Other Map PB 33 / PG 3
City / Town (within 3 miles)_Gibsonton In City Limits? Oyes XIno Clunknown County _Hillsborough
Township _30S  Range _19E _ Section __ 35 % section: COINW [JSW [JSE [INE Irregular-name:
Tax Parcel # U-35-30-19-1S6-000000-00040.0 Landgrant
Subdivision Name_Gibsonton on the Bay BIock Lot 40-42
UTM Coordinates: Zone [116 X117 Eastlng 1] Northing[3[0]7[8[7]5]8]
Other Coordinates: X: Coordinate System & Datum

Name of Public Tract (e.g., park)

SININ0)NY

Construction Year: 1968 [CJapproximately ~ [Clyear listed or earlier  [Xlyear listed or later

Original Use Mobile Home/Trailer Home From (year):___ 1968 To (year).___ CURR
Current Use From (year): To (year):

Other Use From (year): To (year):

Moves: [dyes [XIno [Junknown  Date: Original address

Alterations: [Xlyes [no [Junknown Date: Nature _Roofing, siding

Additions: [X]yes [no [Junknown Date: Nature _E ELEV (porch)

Architect (ast name first): Builder (last name first):

Ownership History (especially original owner, dates, profession, etc.)
Vasilli Vogiatzis (2020); Ioannis & Myrtle Vogiatzis (2006); Doris Higgs (1987); William &
Sandra Robinson

Is the Resource Affected by a Local Preservation Ordinance? [Jyes [no [Xlunknown Describe

DESCRIPTION

Style_No style Exterior Plan Irregular Number of Stories 1
Exterior Fabric(s) 1._Vinyl 2. 3.

Roof Type(s) 1._Gable 2. 3.

Roof Material(s) 1. Other 2. 3, Sheet metal: ribbed

Roof secondary strucs. (dormers etc.) 1. 2.
Windows (types, materials, etc.)
SHS, metal, single, 1/1, 2/2

Distinguishing Architectural Features (exterior or interior ornaments)
Minimal eave overhang

Ancillary Features / Outbuildings (record outbuildings, major landscape features; use continuation sheet if needed.)

DHR USE ONLY OFFICIAL EVALUATION DHR USE ONLY
NR List Date SHPO — Appears to meet criteria for NR listing: CDyes [no  Oinsufficient info Date Init.
KEEPER - Determined eligible: Oyes [Ono Date

[CJOwner Objection NR Criteria for Evaluation: [Ja [Ob [c [d (see National Register Bulletin 15, p. 2)

HR6E046R0319, effective 05/2016 Florida Master Site File / Div. of Historical Resources / R. A. Gray Bldg / 500 S Bronough St., Tallahassee, FL 32399-0250
Rule 1A-46.001, F.A.C. Phone 850.245.6440 / Fax 850.245.6439 / E-mail SiteFile@dos.myflorida.com



Page 2 HISTORICAL STRUCTURE FORM site#s HI15865

DESCRIPTION (continued)

Chimney: No._0 _ Chimney Material(s): 1. 2.

Structural System(s): 1. Wood frame 2. 3.
Foundation Type(s): 1. Unknown 2

Foundation Material(s): 1. Obscured 2.

Main Entrance (stylistic details)
E ELEV: single door w/ inset light, beneath a gable roof

Porch Descriptions (types, locations, roof types, etc.)
E/ENTRANCE: open, partial width, beneath a gable roof w/ squared wooden supports

Condition (overall resource condition): [Jexcellent [Xlgood [fair [deteriorated [ruinous
Narrative Description of Resource
A mobile home w/ no style that has a gable roof porch addition on the E ELEV.

Archaeological Remains [CICheck if Archaeological Form Completed
RESEARCH METHODS (select all that apply)

XIFMSF record search (sites/surveys) Olibrary research Obuilding permits [JSanborn maps

[JFL State Archives/photo collection Ocity directory Coccupant/owner interview Cplat maps

Xlproperty appraiser / tax records CInewspaper files Cneighbor interview [OPublic Lands Survey (DEP)

Ocultural resource survey (CRAS) [Ohistoric photos Ointerior inspection [COHABS/HAER record search

Xlother methods (describe) USDA historic aerial photographs (PALMM)
Bibliographic References (give FMSF manuscript # if relevant, use continuation sheet if needed)

Publication of Archival Library and Museum Materials (PALMM), accessible online at:
http://palmm. fcla.edu/

OPINION OF RESOURCE SIGNIFICANCE

Appears to meet the criteria for National Register listing individually? Oyes Xno Oinsufficient information
Appears to meet the criteria for National Register listing as part of a district?  [Jyes  Xlno Oinsufficient information
Explanation of Evaluation (required, whether significant or not; use separate sheet if needed)

The building is not a significant embodiment of a type, period, or method of construction; and
has no known significant historic associations.

Area(s) of Historical Significance (see National Register Bulletin 15, p. 8 for categories: .g. “architecture”, “ethnic heritage”, “community planning & development’, etc.)

1. 3. 5.
2. 4, 6.
DOCUMENTATION
Accessible Documentation Not Filed with the Site File - including field notes, analysis notes, photos, plans and other important documents
) Documenttype ALl materials at one location Maintaining organization _Archaeological Consultants Inc
Document descripton Files, photos, research, documem File oraccession#s P21103C
Document type Maintaining organization
Document description File or accession #'s
RECORDER INFORMATION
Recorder Name Savannah Y. Finch Affiliation Archaeological Consultants Inc

Recorder Contact Information 8110 Blaikie Court, Ste. A / Sarasota, FL/ 34240 /aciflorida@comcast.net
(address / phone / fax / e-mail)

. © USGS 7.5 MAP WITH STRUCTURE LOCATION CLEARLY INDICATED
ReqUIred ® LARGE SCALE STREET, PLAT OR PARCEL MAP (avaitable from most proerty appraiser web sites)

Attachments © PHOTO OF MAIN FACADE, DIGITAL IMAGE FILE

When submitting an image, it must be included in digital AND hard copy format (plain paper grayscale acceptable).
Digital image must be at least 1600 x 1200 pixels, 24-bit color, jpeg or tiff.




HISTORICAL STRUCTURE FORM Site # 8HI15865
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Page 1 HISTORICAL STRUCTURE FORM  Site#é_ HI15866
e ate - -
[X] Original FLORID\;AexﬁlSS’I‘(FRySIIQTE FILE FormDate 2-26-2025
[ Update ) Recorder #
Shaded Fields represent the minimum acceptable level of documentation.
Consult the Guide to Historical Structure Forms for detailed instructions.
Site Name(s) (address ifnone) ‘Alafia Mobile Plaza (#49) Multiple Listing (DHR only)
Survey Project Name _CRAS Addendum US 41 fr Kracker Ave to Causeway Survey # (DHR only)

National Register Category (please checkone) ~ [building  Ostructure  Cldistrict  Clsite [Jobject
Ownership: Cprivate-profit [Iprivate-nonprofit [Jprivate-individual Klprivate-nonspecific [city [Jcounty [Jstate [Jfederal [INative American [foreign [Junknown

LOCATION & MAPPING

Street Number Direction  Street Name Street Type Suffix Direction
Address: 11888 S Us 41
Cross Streets (nearest/ between)
USGS 7.5 Map Name_ GIBSONTON USGS Date _1956  Plat or Other Map
City / Town (within 3 miles) _Gibsonton In City Limits? Oyes XIno Clunknown County _Hillsborough
Township _30S  Range _19E _ Section __ 35 % section: COINW [JSW [JSE [INE Irregular-name:
Tax Parcel # U-35-30-19-1S1-000000-00001.1 Landgrant
Subdivision Name BIock Lot
UTM Coordinates: Zone [116 X117 Eastlng Northing [3
Other Coordinates: X: Coordinate System & Datum

Name of Public Tract (e.g., park)

SININ0)NY

Construction Year: __1973 [CJapproximately ~ [Clyear listed or earlier  [Xlyear listed or later

Original Use Residence, private From (year):___ 1973 To (year).____CURR
Current Use From (year): To (year):

Other Use From (year): To (year):

Moves: [dyes [XIno [Junknown  Date: Original address

Alterations: [Xlyes [no [Junknown Date: Nature _Roofing, siding, windows
Additions: [Jyes [XJno [Junknown Date: Nature

Architect (ast name first): Builder (last name first):

Ownership History (especially original owner, dates, profession, etc.)
Desmond Surujbali (2004); Edith Rock Revocable Trust (1996); C.R. & Edith Rock

Is the Resource Affected by a Local Preservation Ordinance? [Jyes [no [Xlunknown Describe

DESCRIPTION

Style Masonry Vernacular Exterior Plan Rectangular Number of Stories 1
Exterior Fabric(s) 1._Stucco 2. 3.

Roof Type(s) 1._Gable 2. 3.

Roof Material(s) 1. Other 2. 3, Sheet metal: ribbed

Roof secondary strucs. (dormers etc.) 1. 2.
Windows (types, materials, etc.)
Fixed, vinyl, single, one light

Distinguishing Architectural Features (exterior or interior ornaments)
Overhanging eaves w/ boxed rafter tails, stucco trim, decorative diamond shaped protrusions

Ancillary Features / Outbuildings (record outbuildings, major landscape features; use continuation sheet if needed.)
Alafia Mobile Plaza Building Complex Resource Group (8HI16032: 8HI15867 and 8HI15868)

DHR USE ONLY OFFICIAL EVALUATION DHR USE ONLY
NR List Date SHPO — Appears to meet criteria for NR listing: CDyes [no  Oinsufficient info Date Init.
KEEPER - Determined eligible: Oyes [Ono Date

[CJOwner Objection NR Criteria for Evaluation: [Ja [Ob [c [d (see National Register Bulletin 15, p. 2)

HR6E046R0319, effective 05/2016 Florida Master Site File / Div. of Historical Resources / R. A. Gray Bldg / 500 S Bronough St., Tallahassee, FL 32399-0250
Rule 1A-46.001, F.A.C. Phone 850.245.6440 / Fax 850.245.6439 / E-mail SiteFile@dos.myflorida.com



Page 2 HISTORICAL STRUCTURE FORM site#s HI15866

DESCRIPTION (continued)

Chimney: No._0 _ Chimney Material(s): 1. 2.

Structural System(s): 1. Concrete block 2. 3.
Foundation Type(s): 1. Slab 2

Foundation Material(s): 1. Concrete, Generic 2.

Main Entrance (stylistic details)
N ELEV: single door w/ paneling and inset fanlight

Porch Descriptions (types, locations, roof types, etc.)

Condition (overall resource condition): [Jexcellent [Xlgood [fair [deteriorated [ruinous
Narrative Description of Resource

A one-story Masonry Vernacular style building w/ a sliding glass door unit on the N ELEV. A
secondary entrance is located on the W ELEV through a single door w/ paneling flanked by
sidelights.

Archaeological Remains [CICheck if Archaeological Form Completed
RESEARCH METHODS (select all that apply)

XIFMSF record search (sites/surveys) Olibrary research Obuilding permits [JSanborn maps

[JFL State Archives/photo collection Ocity directory Coccupant/owner interview Cplat maps

Xlproperty appraiser / tax records CInewspaper files Cneighbor interview [OPublic Lands Survey (DEP)

Ocultural resource survey (CRAS) [Ohistoric photos Ointerior inspection [COHABS/HAER record search

Xlother methods (describe) USDA historic aerial photographs (PALMM)
Bibliographic References (give FMSF manuscript # if relevant, use continuation sheet if needed)

Publication of Archival Library and Museum Materials (PALMM), accessible online at:
http://palmm. fcla.edu/

OPINION OF RESOURCE SIGNIFICANCE

Appears to meet the criteria for National Register listing individually? Oyes Xno Oinsufficient information
Appears to meet the criteria for National Register listing as part of a district?  [Jyes  Xlno Oinsufficient information
Explanation of Evaluation (required, whether significant or not; use separate sheet if needed)

The building is not a significant embodiment of a type, period, or method of construction; &
has no known significant historic associations. The building is a contributing resource to the
Alafia Mobile Plaza (8HI16032) building complex resource group.

Area(s) of Historical Significance (see National Register Bulletin 15, p. 8 for categories: .g. “architecture”, “ethnic heritage”, “community planning & development’, etc.)

1. 3. 5.
2. 4, 6.
DOCUMENTATION
Accessible Documentation Not Filed with the Site File - including field notes, analysis notes, photos, plans and other important documents
) Documenttype ALl materials at one location Maintaining organization _Archaeological Consultants Inc
Document descripton Files, photos, research, documem File oraccession#s P21103C
Document type Maintaining organization
Document description File or accession #'s
RECORDER INFORMATION
Recorder Name Savannah Y. Finch Affiliation Archaeological Consultants Inc

Recorder Contact Information 8110 Blaikie Court, Ste. A / Sarasota, FL/ 34240 /aciflorida@comcast.net
(address / phone / fax / e-mail)

. © USGS 7.5 MAP WITH STRUCTURE LOCATION CLEARLY INDICATED
ReqUIred ® LARGE SCALE STREET, PLAT OR PARCEL MAP (avaitable from most proerty appraiser web sites)

Attachments © PHOTO OF MAIN FACADE, DIGITAL IMAGE FILE

When submitting an image, it must be included in digital AND hard copy format (plain paper grayscale acceptable).
Digital image must be at least 1600 x 1200 pixels, 24-bit color, jpeg or tiff.
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Page 1 HISTORICAL STRUCTURE FORM  Site#é_ HI15867
e ate - -
[X] Original FLORID\;AexﬁlSS’I‘(FRySIIQTE FILE FormDate 2-26-2025
[ Update ) Recorder #
Shaded Fields represent the minimum acceptable level of documentation.
Consult the Guide to Historical Structure Forms for detailed instructions.
Site Name(s) (address ifnone) Alafia Mobile Plaza (#21) Multiple Listing (DHR only)
Survey Project Name _CRAS Addendum US 41 fr Kracker Ave to Causeway Survey # (DHR only)

National Register Category (please checkone) ~ [building  Ostructure  Cldistrict  Clsite [Jobject
Ownership: Cprivate-profit [Iprivate-nonprofit [Jprivate-individual Klprivate-nonspecific [city [Jcounty [Jstate [Jfederal [INative American [foreign [Junknown

LOCATION & MAPPING

Street Number Direction  Street Name Street Type Suffix Direction
Address: 11888 S Us 41
Cross Streets (nearest/ between)
USGS 7.5 Map Name_ GIBSONTON USGS Date _1956  Plat or Other Map
City / Town (within 3 miles) _Gibsonton In City Limits? Oyes XIno Clunknown County _Hillsborough
Township _30S  Range _19E _ Section __ 35 % section: COINW [JSW [JSE [INE Irregular-name:
Tax Parcel # U-35-30-19-1S1-000000-00001.1 Landgrant
Subdivision Name BIock Lot
UTM Coordinates: Zone [116 X117 Eastlng Northing [3
Other Coordinates: X: Coordinate System & Datum

Name of Public Tract (e.g., park)

SININ0)NY

Construction Year: __1973 [CJapproximately ~ [Clyear listed or earlier  [Xlyear listed or later

Original Use Mobile Home/Trailer Home From (year):___ 1973 To (year).____CURR
Current Use From (year): To (year):

Other Use From (year): To (year):

Moves: [dyes [XIno [Junknown  Date: Original address

Alterations: [Xlyes [no [Junknown Date: Nature _ Roofing

Additions: [X]yes [no [Junknown Date: Nature _W & N ELEV

Architect (ast name first): Builder (last name first):

Ownership History (especially original owner, dates, profession, etc.)
Desmond Surujbali (2004); Edith Rock Revocable Trust (1996); C.R. & Edith Rock

Is the Resource Affected by a Local Preservation Ordinance? [Jyes [no [Xlunknown Describe

DESCRIPTION

Style_No style Exterior Plan Irregular Number of Stories 1
Exterior Fabric(s) 1. Metal 2.Wood/Plywood 3.
Roof Type(s) 1._Bowed-arched 2.Shed 3.
Roof Material(s) 1. Built-up 2.Sheet metal:corrugated 3.
Roof secondary strucs. (dormers etc.) 1. 2.

Windows (types, materials, etc.)
SHS, metal, single, 1/1

Distinguishing Architectural Features (exterior or interior ornaments)
Eave end projection w/ brackets, shutters, metal foundation skirting

Ancillary Features / Outbuildings (record outbuildings, major landscape features; use continuation sheet if needed.)
Alafia Mobile Plaza Building Complex Resource Group (8HI16032: 8HI15866 and 8HI15868)

DHR USE ONLY OFFICIAL EVALUATION DHR USE ONLY
NR List Date SHPO — Appears to meet criteria for NR listing: CDyes [no  Oinsufficient info Date Init.
KEEPER - Determined eligible: Oyes [Ono Date

[CJOwner Objection NR Criteria for Evaluation: [Ja [Ob [c [d (see National Register Bulletin 15, p. 2)

HR6E046R0319, effective 05/2016 Florida Master Site File / Div. of Historical Resources / R. A. Gray Bldg / 500 S Bronough St., Tallahassee, FL 32399-0250
Rule 1A-46.001, F.A.C. Phone 850.245.6440 / Fax 850.245.6439 / E-mail SiteFile@dos.myflorida.com



Page 2 HISTORICAL STRUCTURE FORM site#s HI15867

DESCRIPTION (continued)

Chimney: No._0 _ Chimney Material(s): 1. 2.

Structural System(s): 1. Wood frame 2. 3.
Foundation Type(s): 1. Piers 2

Foundation Material(s): 1. Obscured 2.

Main Entrance (stylistic details)
S ELEV: single door w/ paneling, accessed by wooden steps

Porch Descriptions (types, locations, roof types, etc.)

Condition (overall resource condition): [Jexcellent [Xlgood [fair [deteriorated [ruinous
Narrative Description of Resource
A mobile home with no style that has a shed roof addition on the W ELEV and on the N ELEV.

Archaeological Remains [CICheck if Archaeological Form Completed
RESEARCH METHODS (select all that apply)

XIFMSF record search (sites/surveys) Olibrary research Obuilding permits [JSanborn maps

[JFL State Archives/photo collection Ocity directory Coccupant/owner interview Cplat maps

Xlproperty appraiser / tax records CInewspaper files Cneighbor interview [OPublic Lands Survey (DEP)

Ocultural resource survey (CRAS) [Ohistoric photos Ointerior inspection [COHABS/HAER record search

Xlother methods (describe) USDA historic aerial photographs (PALMM)
Bibliographic References (give FMSF manuscript # if relevant, use continuation sheet if needed)

Publication of Archival Library and Museum Materials (PALMM), accessible online at:
http://palmm. fcla.edu/

OPINION OF RESOURCE SIGNIFICANCE

Appears to meet the criteria for National Register listing individually? Oyes Xno Oinsufficient information

Appears to meet the criteria for National Register listing as part of a district?  [Jyes  Xlno Oinsufficient information

Explanation of Evaluation (required, whether significant or not; use separate sheet if needed)
The building is not a significant embodiment of a type, period, or method of construction; &
has no known significant historic associations. The building is a contributing resource to the
Alafia Mobile Plaza (8HI16032) building complex resource group.

Area(s) of Historical Significance (see National Register Bulletin 15, p. 8 for categories: .g. “architecture”, “ethnic heritage”, “community planning & development’, etc.)

1. 3. 5.
2. 4, 6.
DOCUMENTATION
Accessible Documentation Not Filed with the Site File - including field notes, analysis notes, photos, plans and other important documents
) Documenttype ALl materials at one location Maintaining organization _Archaeological Consultants Inc
Document descripton Files, photos, research, documem File oraccession#s P21103C
Document type Maintaining organization
Document description File or accession #'s
RECORDER INFORMATION
Recorder Name Savannah Y. Finch Affiliation Archaeological Consultants Inc

Recorder Contact Information 8110 Blaikie Court, Ste. A / Sarasota, FL/ 34240 /aciflorida@comcast.net
(address / phone / fax / e-mail)

. © USGS 7.5 MAP WITH STRUCTURE LOCATION CLEARLY INDICATED
ReqUIred ® LARGE SCALE STREET, PLAT OR PARCEL MAP (avaitable from most proerty appraiser web sites)

Attachments © PHOTO OF MAIN FACADE, DIGITAL IMAGE FILE

When submitting an image, it must be included in digital AND hard copy format (plain paper grayscale acceptable).
Digital image must be at least 1600 x 1200 pixels, 24-bit color, jpeg or tiff.
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Page 1 HISTORICAL STRUCTURE FORM  Site#é_ HI15868
e ate - -
[X] Original FLORID\;AexﬁlSS’I‘(FRySIIQTE FILE FormDate 2-26-2025
[ Update ) Recorder #
Shaded Fields represent the minimum acceptable level of documentation.
Consult the Guide to Historical Structure Forms for detailed instructions.
Site Name(s) (address ifnone) Alafia Mobile Plaza (#10) Multiple Listing (DHR only)
Survey Project Name _CRAS Addendum US 41 fr Kracker Ave to Causeway Survey # (DHR only)

National Register Category (please checkone) ~ [building  Ostructure  Cldistrict  Clsite [Jobject
Ownership: Cprivate-profit [Iprivate-nonprofit [Jprivate-individual Klprivate-nonspecific [city [Jcounty [Jstate [Jfederal [INative American [foreign [Junknown

LOCATION & MAPPING

Street Number Direction  Street Name Street Type Suffix Direction
Address: 11888 S Us 41
Cross Streets (nearest/ between)
USGS 7.5 Map Name_ GIBSONTON USGS Date _1956  Plat or Other Map
City / Town (within 3 miles) _Gibsonton In City Limits? Oyes XIno Clunknown County _Hillsborough
Township _30S  Range _19E _ Section __ 35 % section: COINW [JSW [JSE [INE Irregular-name:
Tax Parcel # U-35-30-19-1S1-000000-00001.1 Landgrant
Subdivision Name BIock Lot
UTM Coordinates: Zone [116 X117 Eastlng Northing [3
Other Coordinates: X: Coordinate System & Datum

Name of Public Tract (e.g., park)

SININ0)NY

Construction Year: __ 1976 [CJapproximately  [Xlyear listed or earlier ~ [lyear listed or later

Original Use Mobile Home/Trailer Home From (year):___ 1976 To (year).____CURR
Current Use From (year): To (year):

Other Use From (year): To (year):

Moves: [dyes [XIno [Junknown  Date: Original address

Alterations: [Xlyes [no [Junknown Date: Nature __Roofing, windows, skirting
Additions: [X]yes [no [Junknown Date: Nature _ Shed roof (porch)

Architect (ast name first): Builder (last name first):

Ownership History (especially original owner, dates, profession, etc.)
Desmond Surujbali (2004); Edith Rock Revocable Trust (1996); C.R. & Edith Rock

Is the Resource Affected by a Local Preservation Ordinance? [Jyes [no [Xlunknown Describe

DESCRIPTION

Style_No style Exterior Plan Irregular Number of Stories 1
Exterior Fabric(s) 1. Metal 2. 3.
Roof Type(s) 1. Gable 2.Shed 3.
Roof Material(s) 1._Sheet metal:standing seam 2, 3.
Roof secondary strucs. (dormers etc.) 1. 2.

Windows (types, materials, etc.)
SHS, metal, single, paired, grouped (3), 2/2, 4/1, 4/4

Distinguishing Architectural Features (exterior or interior ornaments)
Minimal eave overhang, gable end projection, metal and wood lattice foundation skirting

Ancillary Features / Outbuildings (record outbuildings, major landscape features; use continuation sheet if needed.)
Alafia Mobile Plaza Building Complex Resource Group (8HI16032: 8HI15866 and 8HI15867)

DHR USE ONLY OFFICIAL EVALUATION DHR USE ONLY
NR List Date SHPO — Appears to meet criteria for NR listing: CDyes [no  Oinsufficient info Date Init.
KEEPER - Determined eligible: Oyes [Ono Date

[CJOwner Objection NR Criteria for Evaluation: [Ja [Ob [c [d (see National Register Bulletin 15, p. 2)

HR6E046R0319, effective 05/2016 Florida Master Site File / Div. of Historical Resources / R. A. Gray Bldg / 500 S Bronough St., Tallahassee, FL 32399-0250
Rule 1A-46.001, F.A.C. Phone 850.245.6440 / Fax 850.245.6439 / E-mail SiteFile@dos.myflorida.com



Page 2 HISTORICAL STRUCTURE FORM site#s HI15868

DESCRIPTION (continued)

Chimney: No._0 _ Chimney Material(s): 1. 2.

Structural System(s): 1. Wood frame 2. 3.
Foundation Type(s): 1. Piers 2

Foundation Material(s): 1. Obscured 2.

Main Entrance (stylistic details)
W ELEV: single door, beneath a shed roof

Porch Descriptions (types, locations, roof types, etc.)
W/ENTRANCE: open, partial width, beneath a shed roof

Condition (overall resource condition): [Jexcellent [dgood [XIfair [deteriorated [ruinous
Narrative Description of Resource
A mobile home with no style that has a shed roof porch addition on the W ELEV.

Archaeological Remains [CICheck if Archaeological Form Completed
RESEARCH METHODS (select all that apply)

XIFMSF record search (sites/surveys) Olibrary research Obuilding permits [JSanborn maps

[JFL State Archives/photo collection Ocity directory Coccupant/owner interview Cplat maps

Xlproperty appraiser / tax records CInewspaper files Cneighbor interview [OPublic Lands Survey (DEP)

Ocultural resource survey (CRAS) [Ohistoric photos Ointerior inspection [COHABS/HAER record search

Xlother methods (describe) USDA historic aerial photographs (PALMM)
Bibliographic References (give FMSF manuscript # if relevant, use continuation sheet if needed)

Publication of Archival Library and Museum Materials (PALMM), accessible online at:
http://palmm. fcla.edu/

OPINION OF RESOURCE SIGNIFICANCE

Appears to meet the criteria for National Register listing individually? Oyes Xno Oinsufficient information

Appears to meet the criteria for National Register listing as part of a district?  [Jyes  Xlno Oinsufficient information

Explanation of Evaluation (required, whether significant or not; use separate sheet if needed)
The building is not a significant embodiment of a type, period, or method of construction; &
has no known significant historic associations. The building is a contributing resource to the
Alafia Mobile Plaza (8HI16032) building complex resource group.

Area(s) of Historical Significance (see National Register Bulletin 15, p. 8 for categories: .g. “architecture”, “ethnic heritage”, “community planning & development’, etc.)

1. 3. 5.
2. 4, 6.
DOCUMENTATION
Accessible Documentation Not Filed with the Site File - including field notes, analysis notes, photos, plans and other important documents
) Documenttype ALl materials at one location Maintaining organization _Archaeological Consultants Inc
Document descripton Files, photos, research, documem File oraccession#s P21103C
Document type Maintaining organization
Document description File or accession #'s
RECORDER INFORMATION
Recorder Name Savannah Y. Finch Affiliation Archaeological Consultants Inc

Recorder Contact Information 8110 Blaikie Court, Ste. A / Sarasota, FL/ 34240 /aciflorida@comcast.net
(address / phone / fax / e-mail)

. © USGS 7.5 MAP WITH STRUCTURE LOCATION CLEARLY INDICATED
ReqUIred ® LARGE SCALE STREET, PLAT OR PARCEL MAP (avaitable from most proerty appraiser web sites)

Attachments © PHOTO OF MAIN FACADE, DIGITAL IMAGE FILE

When submitting an image, it must be included in digital AND hard copy format (plain paper grayscale acceptable).
Digital image must be at least 1600 x 1200 pixels, 24-bit color, jpeg or tiff.
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Page 1 HISTORICAL STRUCTURE FORM  Site#é_ HI15869
e ate - -
[X] Original FLORID\;AexﬁlSS’I‘(FRySIIQTE FILE FormDate 2-26-2025
[ Update ) Recorder #
Shaded Fields represent the minimum acceptable level of documentation.
Consult the Guide to Historical Structure Forms for detailed instructions.
Site Name(s) (addressifnone) 6134 Florence Street Multiple Listing (DHR only)
Survey Project Name _CRAS Addendum US 41 fr Kracker Ave to Causeway Survey # (DHR only)

National Register Category (please checkone) ~ [building  Ostructure  Cldistrict  Clsite [Jobject
Ownership: Cprivate-profit [Iprivate-nonprofit [Jprivate-individual Klprivate-nonspecific [city [Jcounty [Jstate [Jfederal [INative American [foreign [Junknown

LOCATION & MAPPING

Street Number Direction  Street Name Street Type Suffix Direction
Address: 6134 Florence Street
Cross Streets (nearest/ between)
USGS 7.5 Map Name_ GIBSONTON USGS Date _1956  Plat or Other Map
City / Town (within 3 miles) _Gibsonton In City Limits? Oyes XIno Clunknown County _Hillsborough
Township _30S  Range _19E _ Section __ 35 % section: COINW [JSW [JSE [INE Irregular-name:
Tax Parcel # U-35-30-19-1S7-000000-00003.0 Landgrant
Subdivision Name BIock Lot
UTM Coordinates: Zone [116 X117 Eastlng Northing [3
Other Coordinates: X: Coordinate System & Datum

Name of Public Tract (e.g., park)

SININ0)NY

Construction Year: __1973 [CJapproximately ~ [Clyear listed or earlier  [Xlyear listed or later

Original Use Warehouse From (year).__ 1973 To (year): UNK
CurrentUse Gym/Spa/Fitness center From (year): UNK To (year).__ CURR
Other Use From (year): To (year):

Moves: [dyes [XIno [Junknown  Date: Original address

Alterations: [Xlyes [no [Junknown Date: Nature _ Roofing

Additions: [Jyes [XJno [Junknown Date: Nature

Architect (ast name first): Builder (last name first):

Ownership History (especially original owner, dates, profession, etc.)
DL Investments of Tampa Bay (2016); Dianna Williams (2007); Phoenix Advertising & Graphics
(2002) ; Sidney Liles (1973); Harold & Laverne Carlson

Is the Resource Affected by a Local Preservation Ordinance? [Jyes [no [Xlunknown Describe

DESCRIPTION

Style _Industrial Vernacular Exterior Plan Rectangular Number of Stories 1
Exterior Fabric(s) 1. Metal 2. 3.
Roof Type(s) 1._Gable 2. 3.
Roof Material(s) 1._Sheet metal:standing seam 2, 3.
Roof secondary strucs. (dormers etc.) 1. 2.

Windows (types, materials, etc.)
None visible

Distinguishing Architectural Features (exterior or interior ornaments)
Minimal eave overhang, bay opening, mural and affixed signage

Ancillary Features / Outbuildings (record outbuildings, major landscape features; use continuation sheet if needed.)

DHR USE ONLY OFFICIAL EVALUATION DHR USE ONLY
NR List Date SHPO — Appears to meet criteria for NR listing: CDyes [no  Oinsufficient info Date Init.
KEEPER - Determined eligible: Oyes [Ono Date

[CJOwner Objection NR Criteria for Evaluation: [Ja [Ob [c [d (see National Register Bulletin 15, p. 2)

HR6E046R0319, effective 05/2016 Florida Master Site File / Div. of Historical Resources / R. A. Gray Bldg / 500 S Bronough St., Tallahassee, FL 32399-0250
Rule 1A-46.001, F.A.C. Phone 850.245.6440 / Fax 850.245.6439 / E-mail SiteFile@dos.myflorida.com



Page 2 HISTORICAL STRUCTURE FORM site#s HI15869

DESCRIPTION (continued)

Chimney: No._0 _ Chimney Material(s): 1. 2.

Structural System(s): 1. Metal skeleton 2. 3.
Foundation Type(s): 1. Slab 2

Foundation Material(s): 1. Concrete, Generic 2.

Main Entrance (stylistic details)
E ELEV: double metal frame full view doors

Porch Descriptions (types, locations, roof types, etc.)

Condition (overall resource condition): [Jexcellent [Xlgood [fair [deteriorated [ruinous
Narrative Description of Resource

A one-story Industrial Vernacular style warehouse that is currently utilized as a fitness
center/gym. A bay opening is located on the N ELEV.

Archaeological Remains [CICheck if Archaeological Form Completed
RESEARCH METHODS (select all that apply)

XIFMSF record search (sites/surveys) Olibrary research Obuilding permits [JSanborn maps

[JFL State Archives/photo collection Ocity directory Coccupant/owner interview Cplat maps

Xlproperty appraiser / tax records CInewspaper files Cneighbor interview [OPublic Lands Survey (DEP)

Ocultural resource survey (CRAS) [Ohistoric photos Ointerior inspection [COHABS/HAER record search

Xlother methods (describe) USDA historic aerial photographs (PALMM)
Bibliographic References (give FMSF manuscript # if relevant, use continuation sheet if needed)

Publication of Archival Library and Museum Materials (PALMM), accessible online at:
http://palmm. fcla.edu/

OPINION OF RESOURCE SIGNIFICANCE

Appears to meet the criteria for National Register listing individually? Oyes Xno Oinsufficient information
Appears to meet the criteria for National Register listing as part of a district?  [Jyes  Xlno Oinsufficient information
Explanation of Evaluation (required, whether significant or not; use separate sheet if needed)

The building is not a significant embodiment of a type, period, or method of construction; and
has no known significant historic associations.

Area(s) of Historical Significance (see National Register Bulletin 15, p. 8 for categories: .g. “architecture”, “ethnic heritage”, “community planning & development’, etc.)

1. 3. 5.
2. 4, 6.
DOCUMENTATION
Accessible Documentation Not Filed with the Site File - including field notes, analysis notes, photos, plans and other important documents
) Documenttype ALl materials at one location Maintaining organization _Archaeological Consultants Inc
Document descripton Files, photos, research, documem File oraccession#s P21103C
Document type Maintaining organization
Document description File or accession #'s
RECORDER INFORMATION
Recorder Name Savannah Y. Finch Affiliation Archaeological Consultants Inc

Recorder Contact Information 8110 Blaikie Court, Ste. A / Sarasota, FL/ 34240 /aciflorida@comcast.net
(address / phone / fax / e-mail)

. © USGS 7.5 MAP WITH STRUCTURE LOCATION CLEARLY INDICATED
ReqUIred ® LARGE SCALE STREET, PLAT OR PARCEL MAP (avaitable from most proerty appraiser web sites)

Attachments © PHOTO OF MAIN FACADE, DIGITAL IMAGE FILE

When submitting an image, it must be included in digital AND hard copy format (plain paper grayscale acceptable).
Digital image must be at least 1600 x 1200 pixels, 24-bit color, jpeg or tiff.
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Page 1 HISTORICAL STRUCTURE FORM  Siefe_ HI15870
e ate - -
] Original FLORID\‘,‘e xﬁlsngysllgT E FILE Form Date_ 2-26-2025
[ Update ) Recorder #
Shaded Fields represent the minimum acceptable level of documentation.
Consult the Guide to Historical Structure Forms for detailed instructions.
Site Name(s) (addressifnone) 11808 S US 41 Multiple Listing (DHR only)
Survey Project Name _CRAS Addendum US 41 fr Kracker Ave to Causeway Survey # (DHR only)

National Register Category (please checkone) ~ [building  Ostructure  Cldistrict  Clsite [Jobject
Ownership: Cprivate-profit [Iprivate-nonprofit [Jprivate-individual Klprivate-nonspecific [city [Jcounty [Jstate [Jfederal [INative American [foreign [Junknown

LOCATION & MAPPING

Street Number Direction  Street Name Street Type Suffix Direction
Address: 11808 S Us 41
Cross Streets (nearest/ between)
USGS 7.5 Map Name_ GIBSONTON USGS Date 1956  Plat or Other Map PB 26 / PG 113
City / Town (within 3 miles)_Gibsonton In City Limits? Oyes XIno Clunknown County _Hillsborough
Township _30S  Range _19E _ Section __ 35 % section: COINW [JSW [JSE [INE Irregular-name:
Tax Parcel # U-35-30-19-1S0-000000-00016.0 Landgrant
Subdivision Name_Gibson's Artesian Lands BIock Lot 16
UTM Coordinates: Zone [116 X117 Eastlng 4] Northing [3T0T7]9T2] 1]6]
Other Coordinates: X: Coordinate System & Datum

Name of Public Tract (e.g., park)

SININ0)NY

Construction Year: __ 1972 [CJapproximately ~ [Clyear listed or earlier  [Xlyear listed or later

Original Use Residence, private From (year):___1972 To (year).____CURR
Current Use From (year): To (year):

Other Use From (year): To (year):

Moves: [dyes [XIno [Junknown  Date: Original address

Alterations: [Xlyes [no [Junknown Date: Nature _ Roofing

Additions: [Jyes [XJno [Junknown Date: Nature

Architect (ast name first): Builder (last name first):

Ownership History (especially original owner, dates, profession, etc.)
Oakwood II MHP (2013); S & R Properties Group (2008); Marvin & Marilyn Padgett (1991); Laxton
Trailer Corp. (1988); Milford Laxton (1987); F. Laxton

Is the Resource Affected by a Local Preservation Ordinance? [Jyes [no [Xlunknown Describe

DESCRIPTION

Style _Masonry Vernacular Exterior Plan Rectangular Number of Stories 1
Exterior Fabric(s) 1._Stucco 2.Wood/Plywood 3.

Roof Type(s) 1._Gable 2. 3.

Roof Material(s) 1. Other 2. 3, Sheet metal: ribbed

Roof secondary strucs. (dormers etc.) 1. 2.
Windows (types, materials, etc.)
SHS, metal, single, 2/2

Distinguishing Architectural Features (exterior or interior ornaments)
Overhanging eaves w/ boxed rafter tails, concrete windowsills

Ancillary Features / Outbuildings (record outbuildings, major landscape features; use continuation sheet if needed.)
Non-historic mobile homes

DHR USE ONLY OFFICIAL EVALUATION DHR USE ONLY
NR List Date SHPO — Appears to meet criteria for NR listing: CDyes [no  Oinsufficient info Date Init.
KEEPER - Determined eligible: Oyes [Ono Date

[CJOwner Objection NR Criteria for Evaluation: [Ja [Ob [c [d (see National Register Bulletin 15, p. 2)

HR6E046R0319, effective 05/2016 Florida Master Site File / Div. of Historical Resources / R. A. Gray Bldg / 500 S Bronough St., Tallahassee, FL 32399-0250
Rule 1A-46.001, F.A.C. Phone 850.245.6440 / Fax 850.245.6439 / E-mail SiteFile@dos.myflorida.com



Page 2 HISTORICAL STRUCTURE FORM site#s HI15870

DESCRIPTION (continued)

Chimney: No._0 _ Chimney Material(s): 1. 2.

Structural System(s): 1. Concrete block 2. 3.
Foundation Type(s): 1. Continuous 2.

Foundation Material(s): 1. Concrete Block 2.

Main Entrance (stylistic details)
W ELEV: single door w/ paneling

Porch Descriptions (types, locations, roof types, etc.)

Condition (overall resource condition): [Jexcellent [Xlgood [fair [deteriorated [ruinous
Narrative Description of Resource
A one-story Masonry Vernacular style building w/ wood siding in the gable ends.

Archaeological Remains [CICheck if Archaeological Form Completed
RESEARCH METHODS (select all that apply)

XIFMSF record search (sites/surveys) Olibrary research Obuilding permits [JSanborn maps

[JFL State Archives/photo collection Ocity directory Coccupant/owner interview Cplat maps

Xlproperty appraiser / tax records CInewspaper files Cneighbor interview [OPublic Lands Survey (DEP)

Ocultural resource survey (CRAS) [Ohistoric photos Ointerior inspection [COHABS/HAER record search

Xlother methods (describe) USDA historic aerial photographs (PALMM)
Bibliographic References (give FMSF manuscript # if relevant, use continuation sheet if needed)

Publication of Archival Library and Museum Materials (PALMM), accessible online at:
http://palmm. fcla.edu/

OPINION OF RESOURCE SIGNIFICANCE

Appears to meet the criteria for National Register listing individually? Oyes Xno Oinsufficient information
Appears to meet the criteria for National Register listing as part of a district?  [Jyes  Xlno Oinsufficient information
Explanation of Evaluation (required, whether significant or not; use separate sheet if needed)

The building is not a significant embodiment of a type, period, or method of construction; and
has no known significant historic associations.

Area(s) of Historical Significance (see National Register Bulletin 15, p. 8 for categories: .g. “architecture”, “ethnic heritage”, “community planning & development’, etc.)

1. 3. 5.
2. 4, 6.
DOCUMENTATION
Accessible Documentation Not Filed with the Site File - including field notes, analysis notes, photos, plans and other important documents
) Documenttype ALl materials at one location Maintaining organization _Archaeological Consultants Inc
Document descripton Files, photos, research, documem File oraccession#s P21103C
Document type Maintaining organization
Document description File or accession #'s
RECORDER INFORMATION
Recorder Name Savannah Y. Finch Affiliation Archaeological Consultants Inc

Recorder Contact Information 8110 Blaikie Court, Ste. A / Sarasota, FL/ 34240 /aciflorida@comcast.net
(address / phone / fax / e-mail)

. © USGS 7.5 MAP WITH STRUCTURE LOCATION CLEARLY INDICATED
ReqUIred ® LARGE SCALE STREET, PLAT OR PARCEL MAP (avaitable from most proerty appraiser web sites)

Attachments © PHOTO OF MAIN FACADE, DIGITAL IMAGE FILE

When submitting an image, it must be included in digital AND hard copy format (plain paper grayscale acceptable).
Digital image must be at least 1600 x 1200 pixels, 24-bit color, jpeg or tiff.
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Page 1 HISTORICAL STRUCTURE FORM  Stefé__HI 15871
e ate - -
] Original FLORID\‘,‘e xﬁlsngysllgT E FILE Form Date_ 2-26-2025
[ Update ) Recorder #
Shaded Fields represent the minimum acceptable level of documentation.
Consult the Guide to Historical Structure Forms for detailed instructions.
Site Name(s) (addressifnone) 11801 S US 41 Multiple Listing (DHR only)
Survey Project Name _CRAS Addendum US 41 fr Kracker Ave to Causeway Survey # (DHR only)

National Register Category (please checkone) ~ [building  Ostructure  Cldistrict  Clsite [Jobject
Ownership: Cprivate-profit [Iprivate-nonprofit [Jprivate-individual Klprivate-nonspecific [city [Jcounty [Jstate [Jfederal [INative American [foreign [Junknown

LOCATION & MAPPING

Street Number Direction  Street Name Street Type Suffix Direction
Address: 11801 S Us 41
Cross Streets (nearest/ between)
USGS 7.5 Map Name_ GIBSONTON USGS Date _1956  Plat or Other Map
City / Town (within 3 miles) _Gibsonton In City Limits? Oyes XIno Clunknown County _Hillsborough
Township _30S  Range _19E _ Section __ 35 % section: COINW [JSW [JSE [INE Irregular-name:
Tax Parcel # U-35-30-19-1S7-000000-00001.0 Landgrant
Subdivision Name BIock Lot
UTM Coordinates: Zone [116 X117 Eastlng Northing [3
Other Coordinates: X: Coordinate System & Datum

Name of Public Tract (e.g., park)

SININ0)NY

Construction Year: __ 1971 [CJapproximately ~ [Clyear listed or earlier  [Xlyear listed or later

Original Use Office From (year):___ 1971 To (year):___ CURR
Current Use From (year): To (year):

Other Use From (year): To (year):

Moves: [dyes [XIno [Junknown  Date: Original address

Alterations: [Xlyes [no [Junknown Date: Nature _Roofing, siding

Additions: [X]yes [no [Junknown Date: Nature _Geodesic dome

Architect (ast name first): Builder (last name first):

Ownership History (especially original owner, dates, profession, etc.)
Darrel & Linda Adams (1996); Adolfo Galvez (1984); Harold & Laverne Carlson

Is the Resource Affected by a Local Preservation Ordinance? [Jyes [no [Xlunknown Describe

DESCRIPTION

Style _Industrial Vernacular Exterior Plan Irregular Number of Stories 1
Exterior Fabric(s) 1. Metal 2.Stucco 3. _Stone
Roof Type(s) 1. Gable 2. Dome 3.
Roof Material(s) 1._Sheet metal:standing seam 2 Composition shingles 3.
Roof secondary strucs. (dormers etc.) 1. 2.

Windows (types, materials, etc.)
Fixed, metal, single, one light

Distinguishing Architectural Features (exterior or interior ornaments)
Minimal eave overhang, stone veneer accents, overhanging eaves w/ boxed rafter tails (dome)

Ancillary Features / Outbuildings (record outbuildings, major landscape features; use continuation sheet if needed.)

DHR USE ONLY OFFICIAL EVALUATION DHR USE ONLY
NR List Date SHPO — Appears to meet criteria for NR listing: CDyes [no  Oinsufficient info Date Init.
KEEPER - Determined eligible: Oyes [Ono Date

[CJOwner Objection NR Criteria for Evaluation: [Ja [Ob [c [d (see National Register Bulletin 15, p. 2)

HR6E046R0319, effective 05/2016 Florida Master Site File / Div. of Historical Resources / R. A. Gray Bldg / 500 S Bronough St., Tallahassee, FL 32399-0250
Rule 1A-46.001, F.A.C. Phone 850.245.6440 / Fax 850.245.6439 / E-mail SiteFile@dos.myflorida.com



Page 2 HISTORICAL STRUCTURE FORM Site#s HI15871

DESCRIPTION (continued)

Chimney: No._0 _ Chimney Material(s): 1. 2.

Structural System(s): 1. Metal skeleton 2, Wood frame 3.
Foundation Type(s): 1. Slab 2.

Foundation Material(s): 1. Concrete, Generic 2.

Main Entrance (stylistic details)
N ELEV: single metal frame full view door (covered w/ moderately opaque plexiglass

Porch Descriptions (types, locations, roof types, etc.)

Condition (overall resource condition): [Jexcellent [Xlgood [fair [deteriorated [ruinous
Narrative Description of Resource

A one-story Industrial Vernacular style building w/ a non-historic geodesic dome addition on
the S ELEV.

Archaeological Remains [CICheck if Archaeological Form Completed
RESEARCH METHODS (select all that apply)

XIFMSF record search (sites/surveys) Olibrary research Obuilding permits [JSanborn maps

[JFL State Archives/photo collection Ocity directory Coccupant/owner interview Cplat maps

Xlproperty appraiser / tax records CInewspaper files Cneighbor interview [OPublic Lands Survey (DEP)

Ocultural resource survey (CRAS) [Ohistoric photos Ointerior inspection [COHABS/HAER record search

Xlother methods (describe) USDA historic aerial photographs (PALMM)
Bibliographic References (give FMSF manuscript # if relevant, use continuation sheet if needed)

Publication of Archival Library and Museum Materials (PALMM), accessible online at:
http://palmm. fcla.edu/

OPINION OF RESOURCE SIGNIFICANCE

Appears to meet the criteria for National Register listing individually? Oyes Xno Oinsufficient information
Appears to meet the criteria for National Register listing as part of a district?  [Jyes  Xlno Oinsufficient information
Explanation of Evaluation (required, whether significant or not; use separate sheet if needed)

The building is not a significant embodiment of a type, period, or method of construction; and
has no known significant historic associations.

Area(s) of Historical Significance (see National Register Bulletin 15, p. 8 for categories: .g. “architecture”, “ethnic heritage”, “community planning & development’, etc.)

1. 3. 5.
2. 4, 6.
DOCUMENTATION
Accessible Documentation Not Filed with the Site File - including field notes, analysis notes, photos, plans and other important documents
) Documenttype ALl materials at one location Maintaining organization _Archaeological Consultants Inc
Document descripton Files, photos, research, documem File oraccession#s P21103C
Document type Maintaining organization
Document description File or accession #'s
RECORDER INFORMATION
Recorder Name Savannah Y. Finch Affiliation Archaeological Consultants Inc

Recorder Contact Information 8110 Blaikie Court, Ste. A / Sarasota, FL/ 34240 /aciflorida@comcast.net
(address / phone / fax / e-mail)

. © USGS 7.5 MAP WITH STRUCTURE LOCATION CLEARLY INDICATED
ReqUIred ® LARGE SCALE STREET, PLAT OR PARCEL MAP (avaitable from most proerty appraiser web sites)

Attachments © PHOTO OF MAIN FACADE, DIGITAL IMAGE FILE

When submitting an image, it must be included in digital AND hard copy format (plain paper grayscale acceptable).
Digital image must be at least 1600 x 1200 pixels, 24-bit color, jpeg or tiff.
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Page 1 HISTORICAL STRUCTURE FORM  Site#é_ HI15872
e ate - -
[X] Original FLORID\;AexﬁlSS’I‘(FRySIIQTE FILE FormDate 2-26-2025
[ Update ) Recorder #
Shaded Fields represent the minimum acceptable level of documentation.
Consult the Guide to Historical Structure Forms for detailed instructions.
Site Name(s) (address ifnone) (11547 Corwin Street Multiple Listing (DHR only)
Survey Project Name _CRAS Addendum US 41 fr Kracker Ave to Causeway Survey # (DHR only)

National Register Category (please checkone) ~ [building  Ostructure  Cldistrict  Clsite [Jobject
Ownership: Cprivate-profit [Iprivate-nonprofit [Jprivate-individual Klprivate-nonspecific [city [Jcounty [Jstate [Jfederal [INative American [foreign [Junknown

LOCATION & MAPPING

Street Number Direction  Street Name Street Type Suffix Direction
Address: 11547 Corwin Street
Cross Streets (nearest/ between)
USGS 7.5 Map Name_ GIBSONTON USGS Date 1956  Plat or Other Map PB 26 / PG 113
City / Town (within 3 miles)_Gibsonton In City Limits? Oyes XIno Clunknown County _Hillsborough
Township _30S  Range _19E _ Section __ 35 % section: COINW [JSW [JSE [INE Irregular-name:
Tax Parcel # U-35-30-19-1S0-000000-00013.0 Landgrant
Subdivision Name_Gibson's Artesian Lands BIock Lot
UTM Coordinates: Zone [116 X117 Eastlng 7] Northing[3[0]7]9T2] 98]
Other Coordinates: X: Coordinate System & Datum

Name of Public Tract (e.g., park)

SININ0)NY

Construction Year: __ 1972 [CJapproximately ~ [Clyear listed or earlier  [Xlyear listed or later

Original Use Mobile Home/Trailer Home From (year): 1972 To (year).___ CURR
Current Use From (year): To (year):

Other Use From (year): To (year):

Moves: [dyes [XIno [Junknown  Date: Original address

Alterations: [Xlyes [no [Junknown Date: Nature _ Roofing

Additions: [X]yes [no [Junknown Date: Nature _E ELEV

Architect (ast name first): Builder (last name first):

Ownership History (especially original owner, dates, profession, etc.)
Christopher Ihrke (2004); Harold & Arlene Mudry (1977); Andrew & Edith Mudry

Is the Resource Affected by a Local Preservation Ordinance? [Jyes [no [Xlunknown Describe

DESCRIPTION

Style_No style Exterior Plan Irregular Number of Stories 1
Exterior Fabric(s) 1. Metal 2. 3.
Roof Type(s) 1. Gable 2.Shed 3.
Roof Material(s) 1._Sheet metal:standing seam 2, 3.
Roof secondary strucs. (dormers etc.) 1. 2.

Windows (types, materials, etc.)
SHS, metal, single, paired, 1/1

Distinguishing Architectural Features (exterior or interior ornaments)
Minimal eave overhang, faux shutters, wood foundation lattice

Ancillary Features / Outbuildings (record outbuildings, major landscape features; use continuation sheet if needed.)
Non-historic outbuildings

DHR USE ONLY OFFICIAL EVALUATION DHR USE ONLY
NR List Date SHPO — Appears to meet criteria for NR listing: CDyes [no  Oinsufficient info Date Init.
KEEPER - Determined eligible: Oyes [Ono Date

[CJOwner Objection NR Criteria for Evaluation: [Ja [Ob [c [d (see National Register Bulletin 15, p. 2)

HR6E046R0319, effective 05/2016 Florida Master Site File / Div. of Historical Resources / R. A. Gray Bldg / 500 S Bronough St., Tallahassee, FL 32399-0250
Rule 1A-46.001, F.A.C. Phone 850.245.6440 / Fax 850.245.6439 / E-mail SiteFile@dos.myflorida.com



Page 2 HISTORICAL STRUCTURE FORM Site#s HI15872

DESCRIPTION (continued)

Chimney: No._0 _ Chimney Material(s): 1. 2.

Structural System(s): 1. Wood frame 2. 3.
Foundation Type(s): 1. Piers 2

Foundation Material(s): 1. Obscured 2.

Main Entrance (stylistic details)
W ELEV: single door, beneath a shed roof awning

Porch Descriptions (types, locations, roof types, etc.)

Condition (overall resource condition): [Jexcellent [dgood [XIfair [deteriorated [ruinous
Narrative Description of Resource

A mobile home w/ no style that has additions on the E ELEV (based on aerials) that are not
visible from the public ROW.

Archaeological Remains [CICheck if Archaeological Form Completed
RESEARCH METHODS (select all that apply)

XIFMSF record search (sites/surveys) Olibrary research Obuilding permits [JSanborn maps

[JFL State Archives/photo collection Ocity directory Coccupant/owner interview Cplat maps

Xlproperty appraiser / tax records CInewspaper files Cneighbor interview [OPublic Lands Survey (DEP)

Ocultural resource survey (CRAS) [Ohistoric photos Ointerior inspection [COHABS/HAER record search

Xlother methods (describe) USDA historic aerial photographs (PALMM)
Bibliographic References (give FMSF manuscript # if relevant, use continuation sheet if needed)

Publication of Archival Library and Museum Materials (PALMM), accessible online at:
http://palmm. fcla.edu/

OPINION OF RESOURCE SIGNIFICANCE

Appears to meet the criteria for National Register listing individually? Oyes Xno Oinsufficient information
Appears to meet the criteria for National Register listing as part of a district?  [Jyes  Xlno Oinsufficient information
Explanation of Evaluation (required, whether significant or not; use separate sheet if needed)

The building is not a significant embodiment of a type, period, or method of construction; and
has no known significant historic associations.

Area(s) of Historical Significance (see National Register Bulletin 15, p. 8 for categories: .g. “architecture”, “ethnic heritage”, “community planning & development’, etc.)

1. 3. 5.
2. 4, 6.
DOCUMENTATION
Accessible Documentation Not Filed with the Site File - including field notes, analysis notes, photos, plans and other important documents
) Documenttype ALl materials at one location Maintaining organization _Archaeological Consultants Inc
Document descripton Files, photos, research, documem File oraccession#s P21103C
Document type Maintaining organization
Document description File or accession #'s
RECORDER INFORMATION
Recorder Name Savannah Y. Finch Affiliation Archaeological Consultants Inc

Recorder Contact Information 8110 Blaikie Court, Ste. A / Sarasota, FL/ 34240 /aciflorida@comcast.net
(address / phone / fax / e-mail)

. © USGS 7.5 MAP WITH STRUCTURE LOCATION CLEARLY INDICATED
ReqUIred ® LARGE SCALE STREET, PLAT OR PARCEL MAP (avaitable from most proerty appraiser web sites)

Attachments © PHOTO OF MAIN FACADE, DIGITAL IMAGE FILE

When submitting an image, it must be included in digital AND hard copy format (plain paper grayscale acceptable).
Digital image must be at least 1600 x 1200 pixels, 24-bit color, jpeg or tiff.
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Page 1 HISTORICAL STRUCTURE FORM  Site#é_ HI15873
e ate - -
[X] Original FLORID\;AexﬁlSS’I‘(FRySIIQTE FILE FormDate 2-26-2025
[ Update ) Recorder #
Shaded Fields represent the minimum acceptable level of documentation.
Consult the Guide to Historical Structure Forms for detailed instructions.
Site Name(s) (addressifnone) _Gibtown Motel Building C Multiple Listing (DHR only)
Survey Project Name _CRAS Addendum US 41 fr Kracker Ave to Causeway Survey # (DHR only)

National Register Category (please checkone) ~ [building  Ostructure  Cldistrict  Clsite [Jobject
Ownership: Cprivate-profit [Iprivate-nonprofit [Jprivate-individual Klprivate-nonspecific [city [Jcounty [Jstate [Jfederal [INative American [foreign [Junknown

LOCATION & MAPPING

Street Number Direction ~ Street Name Street Type Suffix Direction
Address: 11545 S US 41
Cross Streets (nearest/ between)
USGS 7.5 Map Name_ GIBSONTON USGS Date 1956 Plat or OtherMap PB 1 / PG 117
City / Town (within 3 miles)_Gibsonton In City Limits? Oyes XIno Clunknown County _Hillsborough
Township _30S  Range _19E  Section _ 35 % section. CONW [OSW [ISE [CINE Irregular-name:
Tax Parcel # U-35-30-19-1RZ-000007-00030.0 Landgrant
Subdivision Name_Garden City Revised BIock Lot
UTM Coordinates: Zone [116 X117 Eastlng 5] Northing[3[0[7]9]5[0T0]
Other Coordinates: X: Coordinate System & Datum

Name of Public Tract (e.g., park)

SININ0)NY

Construction Year: __ 1976 [CJapproximately ~ [Clyear listed or earlier  [Xlyear listed or later

Original Use Restaurant From (year):___ 1976 To (year): UNK
Current Use Motel From (year):___ UNK To (year):___ CURR
Other Use From (year): To (year):

Moves: [dyes [XIno [Junknown  Date: Original address

Alterations: [Xlyes [no [Junknown Date: Nature _Roofing, siding, windows
Additions: [X]yes [no [Junknown Date: Nature _N, E, & W ELEV

Architect (ast name first): Builder (last name first):

Ownership History (especially original owner, dates, profession, etc.)
Kotyark, LLC (2002); Robert McCord (1981); Hazel Rimes (1970); Marion & Agnes Rimes

Is the Resource Affected by a Local Preservation Ordinance? [Jyes [no [Xlunknown Describe

DESCRIPTION

Style _Masonry Vernacular Exterior Plan Irregular Number of Stories 1

Exterior Fabric(s) 1._Stucco 2. Concrete block 3. Wood shingles

Roof Type(s) 1. Flat 2.Shed 3. Hip

Roof Material(s) 1. Built-up 2. Composition shingles 3. Sheet metal: ribbed
Roof secondary strucs. (dormers etc.) 1. 2.

Windows (types, materials, etc.)
SHS, vinyl, single, 1/1, 6/6; Fixed, metal, single, one light

Distinguishing Architectural Features (exterior or interior ornaments)
Non-structural faux-mansard style wood shingle parapet, quoins

Ancillary Features / Outbuildings (record outbuildings, major landscape features; use continuation sheet if needed.)
Gibtown Motel (8HI12120: 8HI12046 and 8HI12047)

DHR USE ONLY OFFICIAL EVALUATION DHR USE ONLY
NR List Date SHPO — Appears to meet criteria for NR listing: CDyes [no  Oinsufficient info Date Init.
KEEPER - Determined eligible: Oyes [Ono Date

[CJOwner Objection NR Criteria for Evaluation: [Ja [Ob [c [d (see National Register Bulletin 15, p. 2)

HR6E046R0319, effective 05/2016 Florida Master Site File / Div. of Historical Resources / R. A. Gray Bldg / 500 S Bronough St., Tallahassee, FL 32399-0250
Rule 1A-46.001, F.A.C. Phone 850.245.6440 / Fax 850.245.6439 / E-mail SiteFile@dos.myflorida.com



Page 2 HISTORICAL STRUCTURE FORM Site#s HI15873

DESCRIPTION (continued)

Chimney: No._0 _ Chimney Material(s): 1. 2.

Structural System(s): 1. Concrete block 2. 3.
Foundation Type(s): 1. Slab 2. Continuous

Foundation Material(s): 1. Concrete, Generic 2.

Main Entrance (stylistic details)
E ELEV: three individual doors w/ paneling

Porch Descriptions (types, locations, roof types, etc.)

Condition (overall resource condition): [Jexcellent [dgood [XIfair [deteriorated [ruinous
Narrative Description of Resource

A one-story Masonry Vernacular style building w/ additions on the N, E, and W ELEV (flat and
shed roofs). The original building is surrounded by additions and no longer visible.

Archaeological Remains [CICheck if Archaeological Form Completed
RESEARCH METHODS (select all that apply)

XIFMSF record search (sites/surveys) Olibrary research Obuilding permits [JSanborn maps

[JFL State Archives/photo collection Ocity directory Coccupant/owner interview Cplat maps

Xlproperty appraiser / tax records CInewspaper files Cneighbor interview [OPublic Lands Survey (DEP)

Ocultural resource survey (CRAS) [Ohistoric photos Ointerior inspection [COHABS/HAER record search

Xlother methods (describe) USDA historic aerial photographs (PALMM)
Bibliographic References (give FMSF manuscript # if relevant, use continuation sheet if needed)

Publication of Archival Library and Museum Materials (PALMM), accessible online at:
http://palmm. fcla.edu/

OPINION OF RESOURCE SIGNIFICANCE

Appears to meet the criteria for National Register listing individually? Oyes Xno Oinsufficient information

Appears to meet the criteria for National Register listing as part of a district?  [Jyes  Xlno Oinsufficient information

Explanation of Evaluation (required, whether significant or not; use separate sheet if needed)

The building is not a significant embodiment of a type, period, or method of construction; and
has no known significant historic associations. The building is a contributing resource within
the Gibtown Motel (8HI12120) building complex resource group.

Area(s) of Historical Significance (see National Register Bulletin 15, p. 8 for categories: .g. “architecture”, “ethnic heritage”, “community planning & development’, etc.)

1. 3. 5.
2. 4, 6.
DOCUMENTATION
Accessible Documentation Not Filed with the Site File - including field notes, analysis notes, photos, plans and other important documents
) Documenttype ALl materials at one location Maintaining organization _Archaeological Consultants Inc
Document descripton Files, photos, research, documem File oraccession#s P21103C
Document type Maintaining organization
Document description File or accession #'s
RECORDER INFORMATION
Recorder Name Savannah Y. Finch Affiliation Archaeological Consultants Inc

Recorder Contact Information 8110 Blaikie Court, Ste. A / Sarasota, FL/ 34240 /aciflorida@comcast.net
(address / phone / fax / e-mail)

. © USGS 7.5 MAP WITH STRUCTURE LOCATION CLEARLY INDICATED
ReqUIred ® LARGE SCALE STREET, PLAT OR PARCEL MAP (avaitable from most proerty appraiser web sites)

Attachments © PHOTO OF MAIN FACADE, DIGITAL IMAGE FILE

When submitting an image, it must be included in digital AND hard copy format (plain paper grayscale acceptable).
Digital image must be at least 1600 x 1200 pixels, 24-bit color, jpeg or tiff.
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Page 1 HISTORICAL STRUCTURE FORM  Site#é_ HI15874
e ate - -
[X] Original FLORID\;AexﬁlSS’I‘(FRySIIQTE FILE FormDate 2-26-2025
[ Update ) Recorder #
Shaded Fields represent the minimum acceptable level of documentation.
Consult the Guide to Historical Structure Forms for detailed instructions.
Site Name(s) (addressifnone) Hideaway Hills (Residence) Multiple Listing (DHR only)
Survey Project Name _CRAS Addendum US 41 fr Kracker Ave to Causeway Survey # (DHR only)

National Register Category (please checkone) ~ [building  Ostructure  Cldistrict  Clsite [Jobject
Ownership: Cprivate-profit [Iprivate-nonprofit [Jprivate-individual Klprivate-nonspecific [city [Jcounty [Jstate [Jfederal [INative American [foreign [Junknown

LOCATION & MAPPING

Street Number Direction  Street Name Street Type Suffix Direction
Address: 11310 S Us 41
Cross Streets (nearest/ between)
USGS 7.5 Map Name_ GIBSONTON USGS Date _1956  Plat or Other Map
City / Town (within 3 miles) _Gibsonton In City Limits? Oyes XIno Clunknown County _Hillsborough
Township _30S  Range _19E _ Section __ 26 % section: CINW [JSW [JSE [INE lIrregular-name:
Tax Parcel # U-26-30-19-Z2ZZ-000001-72630.1 Landgrant
Subdivision Name BIock Lot
UTM Coordinates: Zone [116 X117 Eastlng Northing [3
Other Coordinates: X: Coordinate System & Datum

Name of Public Tract (e.g., park)

SININ0)NY

Construction Year: 1963 [CJapproximately ~ [Clyear listed or earlier  [Xlyear listed or later

Original Use Residence, private From (year):___1963 To (year).___ CURR
Current Use From (year): To (year):

Other Use From (year): To (year):

Moves: [dyes [XIno [Junknown  Date: Original address

Alterations: [Xlyes [no [Junknown Date: Nature _Roofing, siding, windows
Additions: [X]yes [no [Junknown Date: Nature _W & N ELEV

Architect (ast name first): Builder (last name first):

Ownership History (especially original owner, dates, profession, etc.)
VE Symmes Road MHP, LLC (2024); BDG Big Bend, LLC

Is the Resource Affected by a Local Preservation Ordinance? [Jyes [no [Xlunknown Describe

DESCRIPTION

Style Masonry Vernacular Exterior Plan Irregular Number of Stories 1
Exterior Fabric(s) 1._Concrete block 2.Vinyl 3.
Roof Type(s) 1. Gable 2. Shed 3. Flat
Roof Material(s) 1._Composition shingles 2. 3. Built-up
Roof secondary strucs. (dormers etc.) 1. 2.

Windows (types, materials, etc.)
SHS, vinyl, single, paired, 1/1; Sliding, vinyl, single, 1/1

Distinguishing Architectural Features (exterior or interior ornaments)
Overhanging eaves w/ boxed rafter tails, brick windowsills, rectangular gable vents

Ancillary Features / Outbuildings (record outbuildings, major landscape features; use continuation sheet if needed.)
Hideaway Hills Mobile Home & RV Park (8HI16033: 8HI15875, 8HI15876, and 8HI15877)

DHR USE ONLY OFFICIAL EVALUATION DHR USE ONLY
NR List Date SHPO — Appears to meet criteria for NR listing: CDyes [no  Oinsufficient info Date Init.
KEEPER - Determined eligible: Oyes [Ono Date

[CJOwner Objection NR Criteria for Evaluation: [Ja [Ob [c [d (see National Register Bulletin 15, p. 2)

HR6E046R0319, effective 05/2016 Florida Master Site File / Div. of Historical Resources / R. A. Gray Bldg / 500 S Bronough St., Tallahassee, FL 32399-0250
Rule 1A-46.001, F.A.C. Phone 850.245.6440 / Fax 850.245.6439 / E-mail SiteFile@dos.myflorida.com



Page 2 HISTORICAL STRUCTURE FORM site#s HI15874

DESCRIPTION (continued)

Chimney: No._0 _ Chimney Material(s): 1. 2.

Structural System(s): 1. Concrete block 2. Wood frame 3.
Foundation Type(s): 1. Slab 2. Piers

Foundation Material(s): 1. Concrete, Generic 2. Obscured

Main Entrance (stylistic details)
E ELEV: single door w/ paneling, inset light, and screen door

Porch Descriptions (types, locations, roof types, etc.)
N ELEV: open, partial width, beneath a shed roof and enclosed w/ screening

Condition (overall resource condition): [Jexcellent [dgood [XIfair [deteriorated [ruinous
Narrative Description of Resource

A one-story Masonry Vernacular style residence w/ two shed roof additions on the N ELEV and a
flat roof addition on the W ELEV. One of the shed roof additions is wood frame and on a pier
foundation.

Archaeological Remains [CICheck if Archaeological Form Completed
RESEARCH METHODS (select all that apply)

XIFMSF record search (sites/surveys) Olibrary research Obuilding permits [JSanborn maps

[JFL State Archives/photo collection Ocity directory Coccupant/owner interview Cplat maps

Xlproperty appraiser / tax records CInewspaper files Cneighbor interview [OPublic Lands Survey (DEP)

Ocultural resource survey (CRAS) [Ohistoric photos Ointerior inspection [COHABS/HAER record search

Xlother methods (describe) USDA historic aerial photographs (PALMM)
Bibliographic References (give FMSF manuscript # if relevant, use continuation sheet if needed)

Publication of Archival Library and Museum Materials (PALMM), accessible online at:
http://palmm. fcla.edu/

OPINION OF RESOURCE SIGNIFICANCE

Appears to meet the criteria for National Register listing individually? Oyes Xno Oinsufficient information
Appears to meet the criteria for National Register listing as part of a district?  [Jyes  Xlno Oinsufficient information
Explanation of Evaluation (required, whether significant or not; use separate sheet if needed)

The building is not a significant embodiment of a type, period, or method of construction; and
has no known significant historic associations. The building is a contributing resource w/n the
Hideaway Hills Mobile Home & RV Park (8HI16033).

Area(s) of Historical Significance (see National Register Bulletin 15, p. 8 for categories: .g. “architecture”, “ethnic heritage”, “community planning & development’, etc.)

1. 3. 5.
2. 4, 6.
DOCUMENTATION
Accessible Documentation Not Filed with the Site File - including field notes, analysis notes, photos, plans and other important documents
) Documenttype ALl materials at one location Maintaining organization _Archaeological Consultants Inc
Document descripton Files, photos, research, documem File oraccession#s P21103C
Document type Maintaining organization
Document description File or accession #'s
RECORDER INFORMATION
Recorder Name Savannah Y. Finch Affiliation Archaeological Consultants Inc

Recorder Contact Information 8110 Blaikie Court, Ste. A / Sarasota, FL/ 34240 /aciflorida@comcast.net
(address / phone / fax / e-mail)

. © USGS 7.5 MAP WITH STRUCTURE LOCATION CLEARLY INDICATED
ReqUIred ® LARGE SCALE STREET, PLAT OR PARCEL MAP (avaitable from most proerty appraiser web sites)

Attachments © PHOTO OF MAIN FACADE, DIGITAL IMAGE FILE

When submitting an image, it must be included in digital AND hard copy format (plain paper grayscale acceptable).
Digital image must be at least 1600 x 1200 pixels, 24-bit color, jpeg or tiff.
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Page 1 HISTORICAL STRUCTURE FORM  Site#é_ HI15875
e ate - -
[X] Original FLORID\;AexﬁlSS’I‘(FRySIIQTE FILE FormDate 2-26-2025
[ Update ) Recorder #
Shaded Fields represent the minimum acceptable level of documentation.
Consult the Guide to Historical Structure Forms for detailed instructions.
Site Name(s) (address ifnone) _Hideaway Hills (#165) Multiple Listing (DHR only)
Survey Project Name _CRAS Addendum US 41 fr Kracker Ave to Causeway Survey # (DHR only)

National Register Category (please checkone) ~ [building  Ostructure  Cldistrict  Clsite [Jobject
Ownership: Cprivate-profit [Iprivate-nonprofit [Jprivate-individual Klprivate-nonspecific [city [Jcounty [Jstate [Jfederal [INative American [foreign [Junknown

LOCATION & MAPPING

Street Number Direction  Street Name Street Type Suffix Direction
Address: 11310 S Us 41
Cross Streets (nearest/ between)
USGS 7.5 Map Name_ GIBSONTON USGS Date _1956  Plat or Other Map
City / Town (within 3 miles) _Gibsonton In City Limits? Oyes XIno Clunknown County _Hillsborough
Township _30S  Range _19E _ Section __ 26 % section: CINW [JSW [JSE [INE lIrregular-name:
Tax Parcel # U-26-30-19-Z2ZZ-000001-72630.1 Landgrant
Subdivision Name BIock Lot
UTM Coordinates: Zone [116 X117 Eastlng Northing [3
Other Coordinates: X: Coordinate System & Datum

Name of Public Tract (e.g., park)

SININ0)NY

Construction Year: __1964 [CJapproximately ~ [Clyear listed or earlier  [Xlyear listed or later

Original Use Cabin From (year):___ 1964 To (year):___ CURR
Current Use From (year): To (year):

Other Use From (year): To (year):

Moves: [dyes [XIno [Junknown  Date: Original address

Alterations: [Xlyes [no [Junknown Date: Nature __Roofing, windows

Additions: [Jyes [XJno [Junknown Date: Nature

Architect (ast name first): Builder (last name first):

Ownership History (especially original owner, dates, profession, etc.)
VE Symmes Road MHP, LLC (2024); BDG Big Bend, LLC

Is the Resource Affected by a Local Preservation Ordinance? [Jyes [no [Xlunknown Describe

DESCRIPTION

Style Masonry Vernacular Exterior Plan Irregular Number of Stories 1
Exterior Fabric(s) 1._Concrete block 2.Vinyl 3.
Roof Type(s) 1. Gable 2. Shed 3.
Roof Material(s) 1._Composition shingles 2. 3.
Roof secondary strucs. (dormers etc.) 1. 2.

Windows (types, materials, etc.)
SHS, vinyl, single, 1/1

Distinguishing Architectural Features (exterior or interior ornaments)
Overhanging eaves w/ boxed rafter tails, concrete windowsills

Ancillary Features / Outbuildings (record outbuildings, major landscape features; use continuation sheet if needed.)
Hideaway Hills Mobile Home & RV Park (8HI16033: 8HI15874, 8HI15876, and 8HI15877)

DHR USE ONLY OFFICIAL EVALUATION DHR USE ONLY
NR List Date SHPO — Appears to meet criteria for NR listing: CDyes [no  Oinsufficient info Date Init.
KEEPER - Determined eligible: Oyes [Ono Date

[CJOwner Objection NR Criteria for Evaluation: [Ja [Ob [c [d (see National Register Bulletin 15, p. 2)

HR6E046R0319, effective 05/2016 Florida Master Site File / Div. of Historical Resources / R. A. Gray Bldg / 500 S Bronough St., Tallahassee, FL 32399-0250
Rule 1A-46.001, F.A.C. Phone 850.245.6440 / Fax 850.245.6439 / E-mail SiteFile@dos.myflorida.com



Page 2 HISTORICAL STRUCTURE FORM site#s HI15875

DESCRIPTION (continued)

Chimney: No._0 _ Chimney Material(s): 1. 2.

Structural System(s): 1. Concrete block 2. 3.
Foundation Type(s): 1. Slab 2

Foundation Material(s): 1. Concrete, Generic 2.

Main Entrance (stylistic details)
N ELEV: single door w/ paneling, beneath a shed roof w/ a turned wooden support

Porch Descriptions (types, locations, roof types, etc.)

Condition (overall resource condition): [Jexcellent [Xlgood [fair [deteriorated [ruinous
Narrative Description of Resource

A one-story Masonry Vernacular style building w/ vinyl siding in the gable ends. The building
is one of three cabins on the Hideaway Hills Mobile Home & RV Park property.

Archaeological Remains [CICheck if Archaeological Form Completed
RESEARCH METHODS (select all that apply)

XIFMSF record search (sites/surveys) Olibrary research Obuilding permits [JSanborn maps

[JFL State Archives/photo collection Ocity directory Coccupant/owner interview Cplat maps

Xlproperty appraiser / tax records CInewspaper files Cneighbor interview [OPublic Lands Survey (DEP)

Ocultural resource survey (CRAS) [Ohistoric photos Ointerior inspection [COHABS/HAER record search

Xlother methods (describe) USDA historic aerial photographs (PALMM)
Bibliographic References (give FMSF manuscript # if relevant, use continuation sheet if needed)

Publication of Archival Library and Museum Materials (PALMM), accessible online at:
http://palmm. fcla.edu/

OPINION OF RESOURCE SIGNIFICANCE

Appears to meet the criteria for National Register listing individually? Oyes Xno Oinsufficient information
Appears to meet the criteria for National Register listing as part of a district?  [Jyes  Xlno Oinsufficient information
Explanation of Evaluation (required, whether significant or not; use separate sheet if needed)

The building is not a significant embodiment of a type, period, or method of construction; and
has no known significant historic associations. The building is a contributing resource w/n the
Hideaway Hills Mobile Home & RV Park (8HI16033).

Area(s) of Historical Significance (see National Register Bulletin 15, p. 8 for categories: .g. “architecture”, “ethnic heritage”, “community planning & development’, etc.)

1. 3. 5.
2. 4, 6.
DOCUMENTATION
Accessible Documentation Not Filed with the Site File - including field notes, analysis notes, photos, plans and other important documents
) Documenttype ALl materials at one location Maintaining organization _Archaeological Consultants Inc
Document descripton Files, photos, research, documem File oraccession#s P21103C
Document type Maintaining organization
Document description File or accession #'s
RECORDER INFORMATION
Recorder Name Savannah Y. Finch Affiliation Archaeological Consultants Inc

Recorder Contact Information 8110 Blaikie Court, Ste. A / Sarasota, FL/ 34240 /aciflorida@comcast.net
(address / phone / fax / e-mail)

. © USGS 7.5 MAP WITH STRUCTURE LOCATION CLEARLY INDICATED
ReqUIred ® LARGE SCALE STREET, PLAT OR PARCEL MAP (avaitable from most proerty appraiser web sites)

Attachments © PHOTO OF MAIN FACADE, DIGITAL IMAGE FILE

When submitting an image, it must be included in digital AND hard copy format (plain paper grayscale acceptable).
Digital image must be at least 1600 x 1200 pixels, 24-bit color, jpeg or tiff.
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Page 1 HISTORICAL STRUCTURE FORM  Site#é_ HI15876
e ate - -
[X] Original FLORID\;AexﬁlSS’I‘(FRySIIQTE FILE FormDate 2-26-2025
[ Update ) Recorder #
Shaded Fields represent the minimum acceptable level of documentation.
Consult the Guide to Historical Structure Forms for detailed instructions.
Site Name(s) (addressifnone) Hideaway Hills (147) Multiple Listing (DHR only)
Survey Project Name _CRAS Addendum US 41 fr Kracker Ave to Causeway Survey # (DHR only)

National Register Category (please checkone) ~ [building  Ostructure  Cldistrict  Clsite [Jobject
Ownership: Cprivate-profit [Iprivate-nonprofit [Jprivate-individual Klprivate-nonspecific [city [Jcounty [Jstate [Jfederal [INative American [foreign [Junknown

LOCATION & MAPPING

Street Number Direction  Street Name Street Type Suffix Direction
Address: 11310 S Us 41
Cross Streets (nearest/ between)
USGS 7.5 Map Name_ GIBSONTON USGS Date _1956  Plat or Other Map
City / Town (within 3 miles) _Gibsonton In City Limits? Oyes XIno Clunknown County _Hillsborough
Township _30S  Range _19E _ Section __ 26 % section: CINW [JSW [JSE [INE lIrregular-name:
Tax Parcel # U-26-30-19-Z2ZZ-000001-72630.1 Landgrant
Subdivision Name BIock Lot
UTM Coordinates: Zone [116 X117 Eastlng Northing [3
Other Coordinates: X: Coordinate System & Datum

Name of Public Tract (e.g., park)

SININ0)NY

Construction Year: __ 1976 [CJapproximately ~ [Clyear listed or earlier  [Xlyear listed or later

Original Use Mobile Home/Trailer Home From (year): 1976 To (year).___ CURR
Current Use From (year): To (year):

Other Use From (year): To (year):

Moves: [dyes [XIno [Junknown  Date: Original address

Alterations: [Xlyes [no [Junknown Date: Nature __Roof, windows, awning

Additions: [Jyes [XJno [Junknown Date: Nature

Architect (ast name first): Builder (last name first):

Ownership History (especially original owner, dates, profession, etc.)
VE Symmes Road MHP, LLC (2024); BDG Big Bend, LLC

Is the Resource Affected by a Local Preservation Ordinance? [Jyes [no [Xlunknown Describe

DESCRIPTION

Style_No style Exterior Plan Rectangular Number of Stories 1
Exterior Fabric(s) 1. Metal 2. 3.

Roof Type(s) 1._Gable 2. 3.

Roof Material(s) 1. Other 2. 3, Sheet metal: ribbed

Roof secondary strucs. (dormers etc.) 1. 2.
Windows (types, materials, etc.)
Sliding, metal, single, 1/1; SHS, metal, single, paired, 1/1; Awning, metal, single, paired,
3-stacked

Distinguishing Architectural Features (exterior or interior ornaments)
Eave end projection w/ brackets, wooden foundation lattice, diamond shaped light in door, metal
awning, angular roof line, trailer hitch

Ancillary Features / Outbuildings (record outbuildings, major landscape features; use continuation sheet if needed.)
Hideaway Hills Mobile Home & RV Park (8HI16033: 8HI15874, 8HI15875, and 8HI15877)

DHR USE ONLY OFFICIAL EVALUATION DHR USE ONLY
NR List Date SHPO — Appears to meet criteria for NR listing: CDyes [no  Oinsufficient info Date Init.
KEEPER - Determined eligible: Oyes [Ono Date

[CJOwner Objection NR Criteria for Evaluation: [Ja [Ob [c [d (see National Register Bulletin 15, p. 2)

HR6E046R0319, effective 05/2016 Florida Master Site File / Div. of Historical Resources / R. A. Gray Bldg / 500 S Bronough St., Tallahassee, FL 32399-0250
Rule 1A-46.001, F.A.C. Phone 850.245.6440 / Fax 850.245.6439 / E-mail SiteFile@dos.myflorida.com



Page 2 HISTORICAL STRUCTURE FORM site#s HI15876

DESCRIPTION (continued)

Chimney: No._0 _ Chimney Material(s): 1. 2.

Structural System(s): 1. Wood frame 2. 3.
Foundation Type(s): 1. Piers 2

Foundation Material(s): 1. Obscured 2.

Main Entrance (stylistic details)
W ELEV: single metal door w/ inset diamond shaped light

Porch Descriptions (types, locations, roof types, etc.)

Condition (overall resource condition): [Jexcellent [Xlgood [fair [deteriorated [ruinous
Narrative Description of Resource

A mobile home w/ no style that has an altered roof line. The original angular roof line has
been covered w/ metal roofing in a gable roof configuration.

Archaeological Remains [CICheck if Archaeological Form Completed
RESEARCH METHODS (select all that apply)

XIFMSF record search (sites/surveys) Olibrary research Obuilding permits [JSanborn maps

[JFL State Archives/photo collection Ocity directory Coccupant/owner interview Cplat maps

Xlproperty appraiser / tax records CInewspaper files Cneighbor interview [OPublic Lands Survey (DEP)

Ocultural resource survey (CRAS) [Ohistoric photos Ointerior inspection [COHABS/HAER record search

Xlother methods (describe) USDA historic aerial photographs (PALMM)
Bibliographic References (give FMSF manuscript # if relevant, use continuation sheet if needed)

Publication of Archival Library and Museum Materials (PALMM), accessible online at:
http://palmm. fcla.edu/

OPINION OF RESOURCE SIGNIFICANCE

Appears to meet the criteria for National Register listing individually? Oyes Xno Oinsufficient information
Appears to meet the criteria for National Register listing as part of a district?  [Jyes  Xlno Oinsufficient information
Explanation of Evaluation (required, whether significant or not; use separate sheet if needed)

The building is not a significant embodiment of a type, period, or method of construction; and
has no known significant historic associations. The building is a contributing resource w/n the
Hideaway Hills Mobile Home & RV Park (8HI16033).

Area(s) of Historical Significance (see National Register Bulletin 15, p. 8 for categories: .g. “architecture”, “ethnic heritage”, “community planning & development’, etc.)

1. 3. 5.
2. 4, 6.
DOCUMENTATION
Accessible Documentation Not Filed with the Site File - including field notes, analysis notes, photos, plans and other important documents
) Documenttype ALl materials at one location Maintaining organization _Archaeological Consultants Inc
Document descripton Files, photos, research, documem File oraccession#s P21103C
Document type Maintaining organization
Document description File or accession #'s
RECORDER INFORMATION
Recorder Name Savannah Y. Finch Affiliation Archaeological Consultants Inc

Recorder Contact Information 8110 Blaikie Court, Ste. A / Sarasota, FL/ 34240 /aciflorida@comcast.net
(address / phone / fax / e-mail)

. © USGS 7.5 MAP WITH STRUCTURE LOCATION CLEARLY INDICATED
ReqUIred ® LARGE SCALE STREET, PLAT OR PARCEL MAP (avaitable from most proerty appraiser web sites)

Attachments © PHOTO OF MAIN FACADE, DIGITAL IMAGE FILE

When submitting an image, it must be included in digital AND hard copy format (plain paper grayscale acceptable).
Digital image must be at least 1600 x 1200 pixels, 24-bit color, jpeg or tiff.
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Page 1 HISTORICAL STRUCTURE FORM  Site#é_ HI15877
e ate - -
[X] Original FLORID\;AexﬁlSS’I‘(FRySIIQTE FILE FormDate 2-26-2025
[ Update ) Recorder #
Shaded Fields represent the minimum acceptable level of documentation.
Consult the Guide to Historical Structure Forms for detailed instructions.
Site Name(s) (addressifnone) Hideaway Hills (152) Multiple Listing (DHR only)
Survey Project Name _CRAS Addendum US 41 fr Kracker Ave to Causeway Survey # (DHR only)

National Register Category (please checkone) ~ [building  Ostructure  Cldistrict  Clsite [Jobject
Ownership: Cprivate-profit [Iprivate-nonprofit [Jprivate-individual Klprivate-nonspecific [city [Jcounty [Jstate [Jfederal [INative American [foreign [Junknown

LOCATION & MAPPING

Street Number Direction  Street Name Street Type Suffix Direction
Address: 11310 S Us 41
Cross Streets (nearest/ between)
USGS 7.5 Map Name_ GIBSONTON USGS Date _1956  Plat or Other Map
City / Town (within 3 miles) _Gibsonton In City Limits? Oyes XIno Clunknown County _Hillsborough
Township _30S  Range _19E _ Section __ 26 % section: CINW [JSW [JSE [INE lIrregular-name:
Tax Parcel # U-26-30-19-Z2ZZ-000001-72630.1 Landgrant
Subdivision Name BIock Lot
UTM Coordinates: Zone [116 X117 Eastlng Northing [3
Other Coordinates: X: Coordinate System & Datum

Name of Public Tract (e.g., park)

SININ0)NY

Construction Year: __ 1976 [CJapproximately ~ [Clyear listed or earlier  [Xlyear listed or later

Original Use Mobile Home/Trailer Home From (year):___ 1976 To (year).____CURR
Current Use From (year): To (year):

Other Use From (year): To (year):

Moves: [dyes [XIno [Junknown  Date: Original address

Alterations: X]yes [no [Junknown  Date: Nature _ Roof

Additions: [X]yes [no [Junknown Date: Nature _Shed roof (N & S ELEV)

Architect (ast name first): Builder (last name first):

Ownership History (especially original owner, dates, profession, etc.)
VE Symmes Road MHP, LLC (2024); BDG Big Bend, LLC

Is the Resource Affected by a Local Preservation Ordinance? [Jyes [no [Xlunknown Describe

DESCRIPTION

Style_No style Exterior Plan Irregular Number of Stories 1

Exterior Fabric(s) 1. Metal 2. 3.

Roof Type(s) 1. Bowed-arched 2.Gable 3. Shed

Roof Material(s) 1. 2.Sheet metal:3V crimp 3. Sheet metal:standing seam
Roof secondary strucs. (dormers etc.) 1. 2.

Windows (types, materials, etc.)
SHS, metal, single, paired, 1/1; Sliding, metal, single, 1/1; Picture, metal, single, central
fixed light flanked w/ 1/1 SHS units

Distinguishing Architectural Features (exterior or interior ornaments)
Eave end projection w/ brackets, metal foundation skirting, diamond shaped light in door,
trailer hitch, bay window projection

Ancillary Features / Outbuildings (record outbuildings, major landscape features; use continuation sheet if needed.)
Hideaway Hills Mobile Home & RV Park (8HI16033: 8HI15874, 8HI15875, and 8HI15876)

DHR USE ONLY OFFICIAL EVALUATION DHR USE ONLY
NR List Date SHPO — Appears to meet criteria for NR listing: CDyes [no  Oinsufficient info Date Init.
KEEPER - Determined eligible: Oyes [Ono Date

[CJOwner Objection NR Criteria for Evaluation: [Ja [Ob [c [d (see National Register Bulletin 15, p. 2)

HR6E046R0319, effective 05/2016 Florida Master Site File / Div. of Historical Resources / R. A. Gray Bldg / 500 S Bronough St., Tallahassee, FL 32399-0250
Rule 1A-46.001, F.A.C. Phone 850.245.6440 / Fax 850.245.6439 / E-mail SiteFile@dos.myflorida.com



Page 2 HISTORICAL STRUCTURE FORM Site#s HI15877

DESCRIPTION (continued)

Chimney: No._0 _ Chimney Material(s): 1. 2.

Structural System(s): 1. Wood frame 2. 3.
Foundation Type(s): 1. Piers 2

Foundation Material(s): 1. Obscured 2.

Main Entrance (stylistic details)
N ELEV: single metal door w/ inset diamond shaped light

Porch Descriptions (types, locations, roof types, etc.)
N ENTRANCE: open, partial width, beneath a shed roof w/ metal porch supports and screening
S ELEV: open, partial width, beneath a shed roof w/ metal porch supports

Condition (overall resource condition): [Jexcellent [dgood [XIfair [deteriorated [ruinous
Narrative Description of Resource

A mobile home w/ no style that has an altered roof line. The original bowed roof line has been
covered w/ metal roofing in a gable roof configuration. Shed roof porch additions have been
constructed on the N & S ELEV.

Archaeological Remains [CICheck if Archaeological Form Completed
RESEARCH METHODS (select all that apply)

XIFMSF record search (sites/surveys) Olibrary research Obuilding permits [JSanborn maps

[JFL State Archives/photo collection Ocity directory Coccupant/owner interview Cplat maps

Xlproperty appraiser / tax records CInewspaper files Cneighbor interview [OPublic Lands Survey (DEP)

Ocultural resource survey (CRAS) [Ohistoric photos Ointerior inspection [COHABS/HAER record search

Xlother methods (describe) USDA historic aerial photographs (PALMM)
Bibliographic References (give FMSF manuscript # if relevant, use continuation sheet if needed)

Publication of Archival Library and Museum Materials (PALMM), accessible online at:
http://palmm. fcla.edu/

OPINION OF RESOURCE SIGNIFICANCE

Appears to meet the criteria for National Register listing individually? Oyes Xno Oinsufficient information

Appears to meet the criteria for National Register listing as part of a district?  [Jyes  Xlno Oinsufficient information

Explanation of Evaluation (required, whether significant or not; use separate sheet if needed)
The building is not a significant embodiment of a type, period, or method of construction; and
has no known significant historic associations. The building is a contributing resource w/n the
Hideaway Hills Mobile Home & RV Park (8HI16033).

Area(s) of Historical Significance (see National Register Bulletin 15, p. 8 for categories: .g. “architecture”, “ethnic heritage”, “community planning & development’, etc.)

1. 3. 5.
2. 4, 6.
DOCUMENTATION
Accessible Documentation Not Filed with the Site File - including field notes, analysis notes, photos, plans and other important documents
) Documenttype ALl materials at one location Maintaining organization _Archaeological Consultants Inc
Document descripton Files, photos, research, documem File oraccession#s P21103C
Document type Maintaining organization
Document description File or accession #'s
RECORDER INFORMATION
Recorder Name Savannah Y. Finch Affiliation Archaeological Consultants Inc

Recorder Contact Information 8110 Blaikie Court, Ste. A / Sarasota, FL/ 34240 /aciflorida@comcast.net
(address / phone / fax / e-mail)

. © USGS 7.5 MAP WITH STRUCTURE LOCATION CLEARLY INDICATED
ReqUIred ® LARGE SCALE STREET, PLAT OR PARCEL MAP (avaitable from most proerty appraiser web sites)

Attachments © PHOTO OF MAIN FACADE, DIGITAL IMAGE FILE

When submitting an image, it must be included in digital AND hard copy format (plain paper grayscale acceptable).
Digital image must be at least 1600 x 1200 pixels, 24-bit color, jpeg or tiff.
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Page 1 HISTORICAL STRUCTURE FORM  Stefé__HI 15878
e ate - -
] Original FLORID\‘,‘e xﬁlsngysllgT E FILE Form Date_ 2-26-2025
[ Update ) Recorder #
Shaded Fields represent the minimum acceptable level of documentation.
Consult the Guide to Historical Structure Forms for detailed instructions.
Site Name(s) (addressifnone) 10905 S US 41 Multiple Listing (DHR only)
Survey Project Name _CRAS Addendum US 41 fr Kracker Ave to Causeway Survey # (DHR only)

National Register Category (please checkone) ~ [building  Ostructure  Cldistrict  Clsite [Jobject
Ownership: Cprivate-profit [Iprivate-nonprofit [Jprivate-individual Klprivate-nonspecific [city [Jcounty [Jstate [Jfederal [INative American [foreign [Junknown

LOCATION & MAPPING

Street Number Direction  Street Name Street Type Suffix Direction
Address: 10905 S Us 41
Cross Streets (nearest/ between)
USGS 7.5 Map Name_ GIBSONTON USGS Date _1956  Plat or Other Map PB 6 / PG 43
City / Town (within 3 miles)_Gibsonton In City Limits? Oyes XIno Clunknown County _Hillsborough
Township _30S  Range _19E _ Section __ 26 % section: CINW [JSW [JSE [INE lIrregular-name:
Tax Parcel # U-26-30-19-1RR-000000-A0000.0 Landgrant
Subdivision Name_Florida Garden Lands BIock Lot
UTM Coordinates: Zone [116 X117 Eastlng 1] Northing[3ToT8T0[518[ 1]
Other Coordinates: X: Coordinate System & Datum

Name of Public Tract (e.g., park)

SININ0)NY

Construction Year: __1979 [CJapproximately ~ [Clyear listed or earlier  [Xlyear listed or later

Original Use Warehouse From (year):__ 1979 To(year).__ 1979
Current Use From (year): To (year):

Other Use From (year): To (year):

Moves: [dyes [XIno [Junknown  Date: Original address

Alterations: [Xlyes [no [Junknown Date: Nature _Roofing, siding, encl. window
Additions: [Jyes [XJno [Junknown Date: Nature

Architect (ast name first): Builder (last name first):

Ownership History (especially original owner, dates, profession, etc.)
CCD JR Lorain LLC (2022); General Holdings, Inc. (2016); WJJS Properties, LLC (2005); Isabelle
Laxton (1990); Paul & Elsie Urbanek

Is the Resource Affected by a Local Preservation Ordinance? [Jyes [no [Xlunknown Describe

DESCRIPTION

Style _Industrial Vernacular Exterior Plan Rectangular Number of Stories 1
Exterior Fabric(s) 1._Stucco 2. Metal 3.
Roof Type(s) 1. Gable 2. 3.
Roof Material(s) 1._Sheet metal:standing seam 2, 3.
Roof secondary strucs. (dormers etc.) 1. 2.

Windows (types, materials, etc.)
None visible, one fenestration covered w/ plywood

Distinguishing Architectural Features (exterior or interior ornaments)
Minimal eave overhang, bay openings, stucco trim

Ancillary Features / Outbuildings (record outbuildings, major landscape features; use continuation sheet if needed.)
Non-historic pavilions and outbuildings

DHR USE ONLY OFFICIAL EVALUATION DHR USE ONLY
NR List Date SHPO — Appears to meet criteria for NR listing: CDyes [no  Oinsufficient info Date Init.
KEEPER - Determined eligible: Oyes [Ono Date

[CJOwner Objection NR Criteria for Evaluation: [Ja [Ob [c [d (see National Register Bulletin 15, p. 2)

HR6E046R0319, effective 05/2016 Florida Master Site File / Div. of Historical Resources / R. A. Gray Bldg / 500 S Bronough St., Tallahassee, FL 32399-0250
Rule 1A-46.001, F.A.C. Phone 850.245.6440 / Fax 850.245.6439 / E-mail SiteFile@dos.myflorida.com



Page 2 HISTORICAL STRUCTURE FORM site#s HI15878

DESCRIPTION (continued)

Chimney: No._0 _ Chimney Material(s): 1. 2.

Structural System(s): 1. Metal skeleton 2. 3.
Foundation Type(s): 1. Slab 2

Foundation Material(s): 1. Concrete, Generic 2.

Main Entrance (stylistic details)
E ELEV: single metal door

Porch Descriptions (types, locations, roof types, etc.)

Condition (overall resource condition): [Jexcellent [Xlgood [fair [deteriorated [ruinous
Narrative Description of Resource

A one-story Industrial Vernacular style building w/ two bay openings on the E ELEV on one on
the N ELEV.

Archaeological Remains [CICheck if Archaeological Form Completed
RESEARCH METHODS (select all that apply)

XIFMSF record search (sites/surveys) Olibrary research Obuilding permits [JSanborn maps

[JFL State Archives/photo collection Ocity directory Coccupant/owner interview Cplat maps

Xlproperty appraiser / tax records CInewspaper files Cneighbor interview [OPublic Lands Survey (DEP)

Ocultural resource survey (CRAS) [Ohistoric photos Ointerior inspection [COHABS/HAER record search

Xlother methods (describe) USDA historic aerial photographs (PALMM)
Bibliographic References (give FMSF manuscript # if relevant, use continuation sheet if needed)

Publication of Archival Library and Museum Materials (PALMM), accessible online at:
http://palmm. fcla.edu/

OPINION OF RESOURCE SIGNIFICANCE

Appears to meet the criteria for National Register listing individually? Oyes Xno Oinsufficient information
Appears to meet the criteria for National Register listing as part of a district?  [Jyes  Xlno Oinsufficient information
Explanation of Evaluation (required, whether significant or not; use separate sheet if needed)

The building is not a significant embodiment of a type, period, or method of construction; and
has no known significant historic associations.

Area(s) of Historical Significance (see National Register Bulletin 15, p. 8 for categories: .g. “architecture”, “ethnic heritage”, “community planning & development’, etc.)

1. 3. 5.
2. 4, 6.
DOCUMENTATION
Accessible Documentation Not Filed with the Site File - including field notes, analysis notes, photos, plans and other important documents
) Documenttype ALl materials at one location Maintaining organization _Archaeological Consultants Inc
Document descripton Files, photos, research, documem File oraccession#s P21103C
Document type Maintaining organization
Document description File or accession #'s
RECORDER INFORMATION
Recorder Name Savannah Y. Finch Affiliation Archaeological Consultants Inc

Recorder Contact Information 8110 Blaikie Court, Ste. A / Sarasota, FL/ 34240 /aciflorida@comcast.net
(address / phone / fax / e-mail)

. © USGS 7.5 MAP WITH STRUCTURE LOCATION CLEARLY INDICATED
ReqUIred ® LARGE SCALE STREET, PLAT OR PARCEL MAP (avaitable from most proerty appraiser web sites)

Attachments © PHOTO OF MAIN FACADE, DIGITAL IMAGE FILE

When submitting an image, it must be included in digital AND hard copy format (plain paper grayscale acceptable).
Digital image must be at least 1600 x 1200 pixels, 24-bit color, jpeg or tiff.
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Page 1 HISTORICAL STRUCTURE FORM  Stefé__HI15875
- FLORIDA MASTER SITE FILE .
[X] Original Version 5.0 3/19 FormDate 3-11-2025
[ Update ) Recorder #
Shaded Fields represent the minimum acceptable level of documentation.
Consult the Guide to Historical Structure Forms for detailed instructions.
Site Name(s) (addressifnone) 6113 Cliff Avenue Multiple Listing (DHR only)
Survey Project Name _CRAS Addendum US 41 fr Kracker Ave to Causeway Survey # (DHR only)

National Register Category (please checkone) ~ [building  Ostructure  Cldistrict  Clsite [Jobject
Ownership: Cprivate-profit [Iprivate-nonprofit Xlprivate-individual [Jprivate-nonspecific [city [Jcounty [Jstate [Jfederal [INative American [Tforeign [Junknown

LOCATION & MAPPING

Street Number Direction  Street Name Street Type Suffix Direction
Address: 6113 Cliff Avenue
Cross Streets (nearest/ between)
USGS 7.5 Map Name_ GTBSONTON USGS Date _1956 Plat or Other Map Bk 30, Pg 77
City / Town (within 3 miles) Gibsonton In City Limits? Klyes COno Clunknown County _Hillsborough
Township_30S  Range 19E  Section _ 26 % section: CINW [JSW [JSE [INE Irregular-name:
Tax Parcel # U-26-30-19-1RY-000000-00022.0 Landgrant
Subdivision Name_Defaut Subdivision Block Lot 22
UTM Coordinates: Zone [116 X117 Eastlng Northing [3T0T8T0[6]5[ 1]
Other Coordinates: X: Coordinate System & Datum

Name of Public Tract (e.g., park)

SININ0)NY

Construction Year: __1953 Xlapproximately ~ [lyear listed or earlier ~ [lyear listed or later

Original Use Residence, private From (year).__ 1953 To (year).____CURR

Current Use From (year): To (year):

Other Use From (year): To (year):

Moves: [dyes [XIno [Junknown  Date: Original address

Alterations: [Xlyes [no [Junknown Date: Nature _Roof, siding, doors, windows

Additions: [X]yes [no [Junknown Date: Nature _ Expansion W ELEV, shed roof on E and W
Architect (ast name first): Builder (last name first):

Ownership History (especially original owner, dates, profession, etc.)
Raymundo Flores-Sanchez (2013-CURR); Slyvia Flores (1991-2013); Raymundo/Slyvia Flores

(1985-1991) ; Silvia/Wilson Irizarry (1977-1985);Clifford Defaut

Is the Resource Affected by a Local Preservation Ordinance? [Jyes [Xlno [Junknown Describe

DESCRIPTION

Style Masonry Vernacular Exterior Plan Irregular Number of Stories 1
Exterior Fabric(s) 1._Stucco 2.Artbrick, artstone 3. Wood siding
Roof Type(s) 1. Gable 2. Shed 3.
Roof Material(s) 1. Sheet metal:standing seam 2 Composition shingles 3.
Roof secondary strucs. (dormers etc.) 1. 2.

Windows (types, materials, etc.)
SHS, vinyl, single, grouped, 1/1, 2/2, 6/6

Distinguishing Architectural Features (exterior or interior ornaments)
Overhanging eaves, artstone on columns and faux-columns, comp shingles on shed roof extensions,

wood siding on gables

Ancillary Features / Outbuildings (record outbuildings, major landscape features; use continuation sheet if needed.)

Rear sheds to the south and open work shed to the north

DHR USE ONLY OFFICIAL EVALUATION DHR USE ONLY
NR List Date SHPO — Appears to meet criteria for NR listing: CDyes [no  Oinsufficient info Date Init.
KEEPER - Determined eligible: Oyes [Ono Date

[CJOwner Objection NR Criteria for Evaluation: [Ja [Ob [c [d (see National Register Bulletin 15, p. 2)

HR6E046R0319, effective 05/2016 Florida Master Site File / Div. of Historical Resources / R. A. Gray Bldg / 500 S Bronough St., Tallahassee, FL 32399-0250
Rule 1A-46.001, F.A.C. Phone 850.245.6440 / Fax 850.245.6439 / E-mail SiteFile@dos.myflorida.com



Page 2 HISTORICAL STRUCTURE FORM site#s HI15879

DESCRIPTION (continued)

Chimney: No._0 _ Chimney Material(s): 1. 2.

Structural System(s): 1. Concrete block 2. 3.
Foundation Type(s): 1. Slab 2.

Foundation Material(s): 1. Concrete, Generic 2.

Main Entrance (stylistic details)
N ELEV: individual panel door accessed through front porch

Porch Descriptions (types, locations, roof types, etc.)
N/ENTRANCE: open, partial width, beneath principal roof, supported by 2 columns clad in artsone

Condition (overall resource condition): [Jexcellent [Xlgood [fair [deteriorated [ruinous

Narrative Description of Resource
A one-story Masonry Vernacular house with a large addition on the west elevation and shed roof

additions on the east and west elevations.

Archaeological Remains [CICheck if Archaeological Form Completed
RESEARCH METHODS (select all that apply)

XIFMSF record search (sites/surveys) Olibrary research Obuilding permits [JSanborn maps

[JFL State Archives/photo collection Ocity directory Coccupant/owner interview Cplat maps

Xlproperty appraiser / tax records CInewspaper files Cneighbor interview [OPublic Lands Survey (DEP)

Ocultural resource survey (CRAS) [Ohistoric photos Ointerior inspection [COHABS/HAER record search

Xlother methods (describe) USDA historic aerial photographs (PALMM)and FDOT APLUS aerial photographs

Bibliographic References (give FMSF manuscript # if relevant, use continuation sheet if needed)
Publication of Archival Library and Museum Materials (PALMM at: http://palmm.fcla.edu/

APLUS aerials online at: https://fdotewpl.dot.state.fl.us/AerialPhotoLookUpSystem/

OPINION OF RESOURCE SIGNIFICANCE

Appears to meet the criteria for National Register listing individually? Oyes Xno Oinsufficient information
Appears to meet the criteria for National Register listing as part of a district?  [Jyes  Xlno Oinsufficient information

Explanation of Evaluation (required, whether significant or not; use separate sheet if needed)
The building is not a significant embodiment of a type, period, or method of construction; and

has no known significant historic associations.

Area(s) of Historical Significance (see National Register Bulletin 15, p. 8 for categories: .g. “architecture”, “ethnic heritage”, “community planning & development’, etc.)

1. 3. 5.
2. 4, 6.
DOCUMENTATION
Accessible Documentation Not Filed with the Site File - including field notes, analysis notes, photos, plans and other important documents
) Documenttype All materials at one location Maintaining organization _Archaeological Consultants Inc
Document descripton Files, photos, research, documemd File oraccession#s P21103C
Document type Maintaining organization
Document description File or accession #'s
RECORDER INFORMATION
Recorder Name Kyle Gaylor Affiliation Archaeological Consultants Inc

Recorder Contact Information 8110 Blaikie Court, Ste. A / Sarasota, FL/ 34240 /aciflorida@comcast.net
(address / phone / fax / e-mail)

. © USGS 7.5 MAP WITH STRUCTURE LOCATION CLEARLY INDICATED
ReqUIred ® LARGE SCALE STREET, PLAT OR PARCEL MAP (avaitable from most proerty appraiser web sites)

Attachments © PHOTO OF MAIN FACADE, DIGITAL IMAGE FILE

When submitting an image, it must be included in digital AND hard copy format (plain paper grayscale acceptable).
Digital image must be at least 1600 x 1200 pixels, 24-bit color, jpeg or tiff.
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Page 1 HISTORICAL STRUCTURE FORM  Site#é_ HI15880
e ate - -
[X] Original FLORID\‘: xﬁsg(FRS/SII; E FILE FormDate  3-5-2025
[ Update ) Recorder #
Shaded Fields represent the minimum acceptable level of documentation.
Consult the Guide to Historical Structure Forms for detailed instructions.
Site Name(s) (address ifnone) 6115 Cliff Avenue Multiple Listing (DHR only)
Survey Project Name _CRAS Addendum US 41 fr Kracker Ave to Causeway Survey # (DHR only)

National Register Category (please checkone) ~ [building  Ostructure  Cldistrict  Clsite [Jobject
Ownership: Cprivate-profit [Iprivate-nonprofit Xlprivate-individual [Jprivate-nonspecific [city [Jcounty [Jstate [Jfederal [INative American [Tforeign [Junknown

LOCATION & MAPPING

Street Number Direction  Street Name Street Type Suffix Direction
Address: 6115 [x] ciliff Avenue
Cross Streets (nearest/ between)
USGS 7.5 Map Name_GIBSONTON [x] USGS Date 1956 Plat or Other Map Bk 30, Pg 77
City / Town (within 3 miles) Gibsonton In City Limits? Xlyes COno Clunknown County Hillsborough =1
Township _30S[~] Range 195 ] Section _ 27 % section: CINW [JSW [ISE [INE lrregular-name:
Tax Parcel # U-26-30-19-1RY-000000-00023.0 Landgrant
Subdivision Name_Defaut Subdivision Block Lot 23
UTM Coordinates: Zone [116 X117 Eastlng Northing [3]0T8ToT6]5]0]
Other Coordinates: X: Coordinate System & Datum

Name of Public Tract (e.g., park)

SININ0)NY

Construction Year: 1953 Xlapproximately ~ [lyear listed or earlier ~ [lyear listed or later

Original Use Residence, private [x] From (year).___ 1953 To (year).__ CURR
Current Use From (year): To (year):

Other Use From (year): To (year):

Moves: [dyes [XIno [Junknown  Date: Original address

Alterations: [Xlyes [no [Junknown Date: Nature _Roof, siding, doors, windows
Additions: [X]yes [no [Junknown Date: Nature _Additions on N and S ELEVs
Architect (ast name first): Builder (last name first):

Ownership History (especially original owner, dates, profession, etc.)
Shane Pratt (20I19-CURR); William Perkins (2010-2019); Joseph/Kathy Boyle (2005-2009); Roy

Joyner; William/Beatrice Brown

Is the Resource Affected by a Local Preservation Ordinance? [Jyes [Xlno [Junknown Describe

DESCRIPTION

Style Masonry Vernacular [=] Exterior Plan Irregular [ZINumber of Stories __ 1
Exterior Fabric(s) 1..Stucco [X] 2.Novelty siding =1 3.
Roof Type(s) 1. Gable =1 2. 3.
Roof Material(s) 1. Composition shingles [~]1 2. 3
Roof secondary strucs. (dormers etc.) 1. 2.

Windows (types, materials, etc.)
SHS, vinyl, single, 1/1, 2/2; picture, vinyl, single, 1-pane

Distinguishing Architectural Features (exterior or interior ornaments)
Overhanging eaves, rectangular gable vents, novelty siding on gables and front windows

Ancillary Features / Outbuildings (record outbuildings, major landscape features; use continuation sheet if needed.)
Non-historic shed to the south

DHR USE ONLY OFFICIAL EVALUATION DHR USE ONLY
NR List Date SHPO — Appears to meet criteria for NR listing: CDyes [no  Oinsufficient info Date Init.
KEEPER - Determined eligible: Oyes [Ono Date

[CJOwner Objection NR Criteria for Evaluation: [Ja [Ob [c [d (see National Register Bulletin 15, p. 2)

HR6E046R0319, effective 05/2016 Florida Master Site File / Div. of Historical Resources / R. A. Gray Bldg / 500 S Bronough St., Tallahassee, FL 32399-0250
Rule 1A-46.001, F.A.C. Phone 850.245.6440 / Fax 850.245.6439 / E-mail SiteFile@dos.myflorida.com



Page 2 HISTORICAL STRUCTURE FORM site#s HI15880

DESCRIPTION (continued)

Chimney: No._0__ Chimney Material(s): 1. x1 2 =1
Structural System(s): 1. Concrete block =] 2 3.
Foundation Type(s): 1. Slab =] 2 =]

Foundation Material(s): 1. Concrete, Generic =] 2 =]

Main Entrance (stylistic details)
N ELEV: door not visible, accessed through screen door to screened porch

Porch Descriptions (types, locations, roof types, etc.)
N/ENTRANCE: open, partial width, accessed through individual screen door, beneath principal roof

Condition (overall resource condition): [Jexcellent [Xlgood [fair [deteriorated [ruinous

Narrative Description of Resource
A one-story Masonry Vernacular house W/stucco and novelty siding.

Archaeological Remains [CICheck if Archaeological Form Completed
RESEARCH METHODS (select all that apply)

XIFMSF record search (sites/surveys) Olibrary research Obuilding permits [JSanborn maps

[JFL State Archives/photo collection Ocity directory Coccupant/owner interview Cplat maps

Xlproperty appraiser / tax records CInewspaper files Cneighbor interview [OPublic Lands Survey (DEP)

Ocultural resource survey (CRAS) [Ohistoric photos Ointerior inspection [COHABS/HAER record search

Xlother methods (describe) USDA historic aerial photographs (PALMM)and FDOT APLUS aerial photographs

Bibliographic References (give FMSF manuscript # if relevant, use continuation sheet if needed)
Publication of Archival Library and Museum Materials (PALMM at: http://palmm.fcla.edu/

APLUS aerials online at: https://fdotewpl.dot.state.fl.us/AerialPhotoLookUpSystem/

OPINION OF RESOURCE SIGNIFICANCE

Appears to meet the criteria for National Register listing individually? Oyes Xno Oinsufficient information
Appears to meet the criteria for National Register listing as part of a district?  [Jyes  Xlno Oinsufficient information

Explanation of Evaluation (required, whether significant or not; use separate sheet if needed)
The building is not a significant embodiment of a type, period, or method of construction; and

has no known significant historic associations.

Area(s) of Historical Significance (see National Register Bulletin 15, p. 8 for categories: .g. “architecture”, “ethnic heritage”, “community planning & development’, etc.)

1. 3. 5.
2. 4, 6.
DOCUMENTATION
Accessible Documentation Not Filed with the Site File - including field notes, analysis notes, photos, plans and other important documents
) Documenttype All materials at one location =] Maintaining organization _Archaeological Consultants Inc [~1

Document descripton Files, photos, research, documemy File oraccession#s P21103C

Document type =] Maintaining organization =1

Document description File or accession #'s

RECORDER INFORMATION

Recorder Name Kyle Gaylor Affiliation Archaeological Consultants Inc =l

Recorder Contact Information 8110 Blaikie Court, Ste. A / Sarasota, FL/ 34240 /aciflorida@comcast.net
(address / phone / fax / e-mail)

. © USGS 7.5 MAP WITH STRUCTURE LOCATION CLEARLY INDICATED
ReqUIred ® LARGE SCALE STREET, PLAT OR PARCEL MAP (avaitable from most proerty appraiser web sites)

Attachments © PHOTO OF MAIN FACADE, DIGITAL IMAGE FILE

When submitting an image, it must be included in digital AND hard copy format (plain paper grayscale acceptable).
Digital image must be at least 1600 x 1200 pixels, 24-bit color, jpeg or tiff.
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Page 1 HISTORICAL STRUCTURE FORM  Stefé__HI1588.
- FLORIDA MASTER SITE FILE .
[X] Original Version 5.0 3/19 FormDate 3-11-2025
[ Update ) Recorder #
Shaded Fields represent the minimum acceptable level of documentation.
Consult the Guide to Historical Structure Forms for detailed instructions.
Site Name(s) (addressifnone) 6119 Cliff Avenue Multiple Listing (DHR only)
Survey Project Name _CRAS Addendum US 41 fr Kracker Ave to Causeway Survey # (DHR only)

National Register Category (please checkone) ~ [building  Ostructure  Cldistrict  Clsite [Jobject
Ownership: Cprivate-profit [Iprivate-nonprofit Xlprivate-individual [Jprivate-nonspecific [city [Jcounty [Jstate [Jfederal [INative American [Tforeign [Junknown

LOCATION & MAPPING

Street Number Direction  Street Name Street Type Suffix Direction
Address: 6119 Cliff Avenue
Cross Streets (nearest/ between)
USGS 7.5 Map Name_ GTBSONTON USGS Date _1956 Plat or Other Map Bk 30, Pg 77
City / Town (within 3 miles) Gibsonton In City Limits? Klyes COno Clunknown County _Hillsborough
Township_30S  Range 19E  Section _ 26 % section: CINW [JSW [JSE [INE Irregular-name:
Tax Parcel # U-26-30-19-1RY-000000-00025.0 Landgrant
Subdivision Name_Defaut Subdivision Block Lot 25
UTM Coordinates: Zone [116 X117 Eastlng Northing [3T0T8T0[6]5[ 1]
Other Coordinates: X: Coordinate System & Datum

Name of Public Tract (e.g., park)

SININ0)NY

Construction Year: __ 1958 Xlapproximately ~ [lyear listed or earlier ~ [lyear listed or later

Original Use Residence, private From (year):__ 1958 To (year).____CURR
Current Use From (year): To (year):

Other Use From (year): To (year):

Moves: [dyes [XIno [Junknown  Date: Original address

Alterations: [Xlyes [no [Junknown Date: Nature _Roof, siding, doors, windows
Additions: [Jyes [XJno [Junknown Date: Nature

Architect (ast name first): Builder (last name first):

Ownership History (especially original owner, dates, profession, etc.)
Maged Barsoum (2020-CURR); Ricardo Hernandez (2007-2020); Mitchell Lamb/Peggy van Overmeer

(1974-2006) ; James/Mamie Lucas

Is the Resource Affected by a Local Preservation Ordinance? [Jyes [Xlno [Junknown Describe

DESCRIPTION

Style _Masonry Vernacular Exterior Plan Irregular Number of Stories 1
Exterior Fabric(s) 1._Stucco 2. 3.
Roof Type(s) 1. Gable 2. 3.
Roof Material(s) 1._Composition shingles 2. 3.
Roof secondary strucs. (dormers etc.) 1. 2.

Windows (types, materials, etc.)
SHS, vinyl, single, 1/1, 8/8

Distinguishing Architectural Features (exterior or interior ornaments)
Overhanging eaves, shed roof extension over side door

Ancillary Features / Outbuildings (record outbuildings, major landscape features; use continuation sheet if needed.)
Non-historic shed to the south

DHR USE ONLY OFFICIAL EVALUATION DHR USE ONLY
NR List Date SHPO — Appears to meet criteria for NR listing: CDyes [no  Oinsufficient info Date Init.
KEEPER - Determined eligible: Oyes [Ono Date

[CJOwner Objection NR Criteria for Evaluation: [Ja [Ob [c [d (see National Register Bulletin 15, p. 2)

HR6E046R0319, effective 05/2016 Florida Master Site File / Div. of Historical Resources / R. A. Gray Bldg / 500 S Bronough St., Tallahassee, FL 32399-0250
Rule 1A-46.001, F.A.C. Phone 850.245.6440 / Fax 850.245.6439 / E-mail SiteFile@dos.myflorida.com



Page 2 HISTORICAL STRUCTURE FORM site#s HI15881

DESCRIPTION (continued)

Chimney: No._0 _ Chimney Material(s): 1. 2.

Structural System(s): 1. Concrete block 2. 3.
Foundation Type(s): 1. Slab 2.

Foundation Material(s): 1. Concrete, Generic 2.

Main Entrance (stylistic details)
N ELEV: individual panel door, accessed by concrete step

Porch Descriptions (types, locations, roof types, etc.)

Condition (overall resource condition): [Jexcellent [dgood [XIfair [deteriorated [ruinous

Narrative Description of Resource
A one-story Masonry Vernacular house W/stucco siding on a concrete slab foundation.

Archaeological Remains [CICheck if Archaeological Form Completed
RESEARCH METHODS (select all that apply)

XIFMSF record search (sites/surveys) Olibrary research Obuilding permits [JSanborn maps

[JFL State Archives/photo collection Ocity directory Coccupant/owner interview Cplat maps

Xlproperty appraiser / tax records CInewspaper files Cneighbor interview [OPublic Lands Survey (DEP)

Ocultural resource survey (CRAS) [Ohistoric photos Ointerior inspection [COHABS/HAER record search

Xlother methods (describe) USDA historic aerial photographs (PALMM) and FDOT APLUS aerial photographs

Bibliographic References (give FMSF manuscript # if relevant, use continuation sheet if needed)
Publication of Archival Library and Museum Materials (PALMM at: http://palmm.fcla.edu/
APLUS aerials online at: https://fdotewpl.dot.state.fl.us/AerialPhotoLookUpSystem/

OPINION OF RESOURCE SIGNIFICANCE

Appears to meet the criteria for National Register listing individually? Oyes Xno Oinsufficient information
Appears to meet the criteria for National Register listing as part of a district?  [Jyes  Xlno Oinsufficient information

Explanation of Evaluation (required, whether significant or not; use separate sheet if needed)
The building is not a significant embodiment of a type, period, or method of construction; and

has no known significant historic associations.

Area(s) of Historical Significance (see National Register Bulletin 15, p. 8 for categories: .g. “architecture”, “ethnic heritage”, “community planning & development’, etc.)

1. 3. 5.
2. 4, 6.
DOCUMENTATION
Accessible Documentation Not Filed with the Site File - including field notes, analysis notes, photos, plans and other important documents
) Documenttype All materials at one location Maintaining organization _Archaeological Consultants Inc
Document descripton Files, photos, research, documemd File oraccession#s P21103C
Document type Maintaining organization
Document description File or accession #'s
RECORDER INFORMATION
Recorder Name Kyle Gaylor Affiliation Archaeological Consultants Inc

Recorder Contact Information 8110 Blaikie Court, Ste. A / Sarasota, FL/ 34240 /aciflorida@comcast.net
(address / phone / fax / e-mail)

. © USGS 7.5 MAP WITH STRUCTURE LOCATION CLEARLY INDICATED
ReqUIred ® LARGE SCALE STREET, PLAT OR PARCEL MAP (avaitable from most proerty appraiser web sites)

Attachments © PHOTO OF MAIN FACADE, DIGITAL IMAGE FILE

When submitting an image, it must be included in digital AND hard copy format (plain paper grayscale acceptable).
Digital image must be at least 1600 x 1200 pixels, 24-bit color, jpeg or tiff.
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Page 1 HISTORICAL STRUCTURE FORM  Stefé__HI15882
- FLORIDA MASTER SITE FILE .
[X] Original Version 5.0 3/19 FormDate 3-11-2025
[ Update ) Recorder #
Shaded Fields represent the minimum acceptable level of documentation.
Consult the Guide to Historical Structure Forms for detailed instructions.
Site Name(s) (addressifnone) 6121 Cliff Avenue Building 1 Multiple Listing (DHR only)
Survey Project Name _CRAS Addendum US 41 fr Kracker Ave to Causeway Survey # (DHR only)

National Register Category (please checkone) ~ [building  Ostructure  Cldistrict  Clsite [Jobject
Ownership: Cprivate-profit [Iprivate-nonprofit Xlprivate-individual [Jprivate-nonspecific [city [Jcounty [Jstate [Jfederal [INative American [Tforeign [Junknown

LOCATION & MAPPING

Street Number Direction  Street Name Street Type Suffix Direction
Address: 6121A Cliff Avenue
Cross Streets (nearest/ between)
USGS 7.5 Map Name_ GTBSONTON USGS Date _1956 Plat or Other Map Bk 30, Pg 77
City / Town (within 3 miles) Gibsonton In City Limits? Klyes COno Clunknown County _Hillsborough
Township_30S  Range 19E  Section _ 27 Y section: CINW [JSW [JSE [INE Irregular-name:
Tax Parcel # U-26-30-19-1RY-000000-00026.0 Landgrant
Subdivision Name_Defaut Subdivision Block Lot 26
UTM Coordinates: Zone [116 X117 Eastlng 4] Northing[3]0T8T0]6]5[1]
Other Coordinates: X: Coordinate System & Datum

Name of Public Tract (e.g., park)

SININ0)NY

Construction Year: __1953 Xlapproximately ~ [lyear listed or earlier ~ [lyear listed or later

Original Use Residence, private From (year).__ 1953 To (year).____CURR
Current Use From (year): To (year):

Other Use From (year): To (year):

Moves: [dyes [XIno [Junknown  Date: Original address

Alterations: X]yes [no [Junknown  Date: Nature _ Roof, doors, windows

Additions: [X]yes [no [Junknown Date: Nature _Addition on S ELEV

Architect (ast name first): Builder (last name first):

Ownership History (especially original owner, dates, profession, etc.)
Anna Kincaid (1978-CURR); Peter Kincaid (1970-1978); Jesse/Ida Albritton (UNKN-1970)

Is the Resource Affected by a Local Preservation Ordinance? [Jyes [Xlno [Junknown Describe

DESCRIPTION

Sty|e Masonry Vernacular Exterior Plan Irregular Number of Stories 1
Exterior Fabric(s) 1._Concrete block 2. Novelty siding 3.
Roof Type(s) 1. Gable 2. Shed 3.
Roof Material(s) 1._Composition shingles 2. Sheet metal:standing seam 3
Roof secondary strucs. (dormers etc.) 1. 2.

Windows (types, materials, etc.)
SHS, vinyl, single, paired, 1/1; casement, vinyl, paired, 4-pane, 4-pane flanking fixed unit;

horizontal slider, vinyl, single, 1/1;

Distinguishing Architectural Features (exterior or interior ornaments)
Overhanging eaves, gable vents, novelty siding on gables, metal roofing on rear porch addition

Ancillary Features / Outbuildings (record outbuildings, major landscape features; use continuation sheet if needed.)

4 non-historic sheds to SE. 6121 Cliff Avenue Building 2 (8HI15883) is located to the south on
the same parcel.

DHR USE ONLY OFFICIAL EVALUATION DHR USE ONLY
NR List Date SHPO — Appears to meet criteria for NR listing: CDyes [no  Oinsufficient info Date Init.
KEEPER - Determined eligible: Oyes [Ono Date

[CJOwner Objection NR Criteria for Evaluation: [Ja [Ob [c [d (see National Register Bulletin 15, p. 2)

HR6E046R0319, effective 05/2016 Florida Master Site File / Div. of Historical Resources / R. A. Gray Bldg / 500 S Bronough St., Tallahassee, FL 32399-0250
Rule 1A-46.001, F.A.C. Phone 850.245.6440 / Fax 850.245.6439 / E-mail SiteFile@dos.myflorida.com



Page 2 HISTORICAL STRUCTURE FORM Site#s HI15882

DESCRIPTION (continued)

Chimney: No._0 _ Chimney Material(s): 1. 2.

Structural System(s): 1. Concrete block 2. 3.
Foundation Type(s): 1. Slab 2.

Foundation Material(s): 1. Concrete, Generic 2.

Main Entrance (stylistic details)
N ELEV: individual panel door W/ single decorative glass pane, beneath principal roof, accessed

through incised porch

Porch Descriptions (types, locations, roof types, etc.)
N/ENTRANCE: open, incised, beneath principal roof
S/REAR: open, screened, under shed roof addition

Condition (overall resource condition): [Jexcellent [Xlgood [fair [deteriorated [ruinous

Narrative Description of Resource
A one-story Masonry Vernacular house W/concrete block siding and novelty siding on the gables.

Archaeological Remains [CICheck if Archaeological Form Completed
RESEARCH METHODS (select all that apply)

XIFMSF record search (sites/surveys) Olibrary research Obuilding permits [JSanborn maps

[JFL State Archives/photo collection Ocity directory Coccupant/owner interview Cplat maps

Xlproperty appraiser / tax records CInewspaper files Cneighbor interview [OPublic Lands Survey (DEP)

Ocultural resource survey (CRAS) [Ohistoric photos Ointerior inspection [COHABS/HAER record search

Xlother methods (describe) USDA historic aerial photographs (PALMM) and FDOT APLUS aerial photographs

Bibliographic References (give FMSF manuscript # if relevant, use continuation sheet if needed)
Publication of Archival Library and Museum Materials (PALMM at: http://palmm.fcla.edu/

APLUS aerials online at: https://fdotewpl.dot.state.fl.us/AerialPhotoLookUpSystem/

OPINION OF RESOURCE SIGNIFICANCE

Appears to meet the criteria for National Register listing individually? Oyes Xno Oinsufficient information
Appears to meet the criteria for National Register listing as part of a district?  [Jyes  Xlno Oinsufficient information

Explanation of Evaluation (required, whether significant or not; use separate sheet if needed)
The building is not a significant embodiment of a type, period, or method of construction; and

has no known significant historic associations.

Area(s) of Historical Significance (see National Register Bulletin 15, p. 8 for categories: .g. “architecture”, “ethnic heritage”, “community planning & development’, etc.)

1. 3. 5.
2. 4, 6.
DOCUMENTATION
Accessible Documentation Not Filed with the Site File - including field notes, analysis notes, photos, plans and other important documents
) Documenttype All materials at one location Maintaining organization _Archaeological Consultants Inc
Document descripton Files, photos, research, documemd File oraccession#s P21103C
Document type Maintaining organization
Document description File or accession #'s
RECORDER INFORMATION
Recorder Name Kyle Gaylor Affiliation Archaeological Consultants Inc

Recorder Contact Information 8110 Blaikie Court, Ste. A / Sarasota, FL/ 34240 /aciflorida@comcast.net
(address / phone / fax / e-mail)

. © USGS 7.5 MAP WITH STRUCTURE LOCATION CLEARLY INDICATED
ReqUIred ® LARGE SCALE STREET, PLAT OR PARCEL MAP (avaitable from most proerty appraiser web sites)

Attachments © PHOTO OF MAIN FACADE, DIGITAL IMAGE FILE

When submitting an image, it must be included in digital AND hard copy format (plain paper grayscale acceptable).
Digital image must be at least 1600 x 1200 pixels, 24-bit color, jpeg or tiff.
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Page 1 HISTORICAL STRUCTURE FORM  Stefé__HI15883
- FLORIDA MASTER SITE FILE .
[X] Original Version 5.0 3/19 FormDate 3-11-2025
[ Update ) Recorder #
Shaded Fields represent the minimum acceptable level of documentation.
Consult the Guide to Historical Structure Forms for detailed instructions.
Site Name(s) (addressifnone) 6121 Cliff Avenue Building 2 Multiple Listing (DHR only)
Survey Project Name _CRAS Addendum US 41 fr Kracker Ave to Causeway Survey # (DHR only)

National Register Category (please checkone) ~ [building  Ostructure  Cldistrict  Clsite [Jobject
Ownership: Cprivate-profit [Iprivate-nonprofit Xlprivate-individual [Jprivate-nonspecific [city [Jcounty [Jstate [Jfederal [INative American [Tforeign [Junknown

LOCATION & MAPPING

Street Number Direction  Street Name Street Type Suffix Direction
Address: 6121B Cliff Avenue
Cross Streets (nearest/ between)
USGS 7.5 Map Name_ GTBSONTON USGS Date _1956 Plat or Other Map Bk 30, Pg 77
City / Town (within 3 miles) Gibsonton In City Limits? Klyes COno Clunknown County _Hillsborough
Township_30S  Range 19E  Section _ 27 Y section: CINW [JSW [JSE [INE Irregular-name:
Tax Parcel # U-26-30-19-1RY-000000-00026.0 Landgrant
Subdivision Name_Defaut Subdivision Block Lot 26
UTM Coordinates: Zone [116 X117 Eastlng 5] Northing[3[0]8]0[613[7]
Other Coordinates: X: Coordinate System & Datum

Name of Public Tract (e.g., park)

SININ0)NY

Construction Year: __ 1961 Xlapproximately ~ [lyear listed or earlier ~ [lyear listed or later

Original Use Residence, private From (year).__ 1961 To (year).____CURR
Current Use From (year): To (year):

Other Use From (year): To (year):

Moves: [dyes [XIno [Junknown  Date: Original address

Alterations: X]yes [no [Junknown  Date: Nature _ Roof, windows

Additions: [X]yes [no [Junknown Date: Nature _ Porch addition on N ELEV

Architect (ast name first): Builder (last name first):

Ownership History (especially original owner, dates, profession, etc.)
Anna Kincaid (1978-CURR); Peter Kincaid (1970-1978); Jesse/Ida Albritton (UNKN-1970)

Is the Resource Affected by a Local Preservation Ordinance? [Jyes [Xlno [Junknown Describe

DESCRIPTION

Style_Masonry Vernacular Exterior Plan Rectangular Number of Stories 1
Exterior Fabric(s) 1._Concrete block 2.Wood siding 3.
Roof Type(s) 1. Gable 2. Shed 3.
Roof Material(s) 1._Composition shingles 2. Sheet metal:standing seam 3
Roof secondary strucs. (dormers etc.) 1. 2.

Windows (types, materials, etc.)
SHS, vinyl, single, 1/1

Distinguishing Architectural Features (exterior or interior ornaments)
Overhanging eaves, wood siding on gables, metal roofing on porch addition

Ancillary Features / Outbuildings (record outbuildings, major landscape features; use continuation sheet if needed.)
4 non-historic sheds to the east. On same parcel as 6121 Cliff Avenue Building 1 (8HI15882)

DHR USE ONLY OFFICIAL EVALUATION DHR USE ONLY
NR List Date SHPO — Appears to meet criteria for NR listing: CDyes [no  Oinsufficient info Date Init.
KEEPER - Determined eligible: Oyes [Ono Date

[CJOwner Objection NR Criteria for Evaluation: [Ja [Ob [c [d (see National Register Bulletin 15, p. 2)

HR6E046R0319, effective 05/2016 Florida Master Site File / Div. of Historical Resources / R. A. Gray Bldg / 500 S Bronough St., Tallahassee, FL 32399-0250
Rule 1A-46.001, F.A.C. Phone 850.245.6440 / Fax 850.245.6439 / E-mail SiteFile@dos.myflorida.com



Page 2 HISTORICAL STRUCTURE FORM site#s HI15883

DESCRIPTION (continued)

Chimney: No._0 _ Chimney Material(s): 1. 2.

Structural System(s): 1. Concrete block 2. 3.
Foundation Type(s): 1. Slab 2.

Foundation Material(s): 1. Concrete, Generic 2.

Main Entrance (stylistic details)
Not visible

Porch Descriptions (types, locations, roof types, etc.)
N ELEV: open, screened, full width, beneath shed roof addition

Condition (overall resource condition): [Jexcellent [Xlgood [fair [deteriorated [ruinous

Narrative Description of Resource
A one-story Masonry Vernacular building W/a concrete block structural system on a concrete slab
foundation.

Archaeological Remains [CICheck if Archaeological Form Completed
RESEARCH METHODS (select all that apply)

XIFMSF record search (sites/surveys) Olibrary research Obuilding permits [JSanborn maps

[JFL State Archives/photo collection Ocity directory Coccupant/owner interview Cplat maps

Xlproperty appraiser / tax records CInewspaper files Cneighbor interview [OPublic Lands Survey (DEP)

Ocultural resource survey (CRAS) [Ohistoric photos Ointerior inspection [COHABS/HAER record search

Xlother methods (describe) USDA historic aerial photographs (PALMM)and FDOT APLUS aerial photographs
Bibliographic References (give FMSF manuscript # if relevant, use continuation sheet if needed)

The building is not a significant embodiment of a type, period, or method of construction; and
has no known significant historic associations.

OPINION OF RESOURCE SIGNIFICANCE

Appears to meet the criteria for National Register listing individually? Oyes Xno Oinsufficient information
Appears to meet the criteria for National Register listing as part of a district?  [Jyes  Xlno Oinsufficient information

Explanation of Evaluation (required, whether significant or not; use separate sheet if needed)
The building is not a significant embodiment of a type, period, or method of construction; and

has no known significant historic associations.

Area(s) of Historical Significance (see National Register Bulletin 15, p. 8 for categories: .g. “architecture”, “ethnic heritage”, “community planning & development’, etc.)

1. 3. 5.
2. 4, 6.
DOCUMENTATION
Accessible Documentation Not Filed with the Site File - including field notes, analysis notes, photos, plans and other important documents
) Documenttype All materials at one location Maintaining organization _Archaeological Consultants Inc
Document descripton Files, photos, research, documemd File oraccession#s P21103C
Document type Maintaining organization
Document description File or accession #'s
RECORDER INFORMATION
Recorder Name Kyle Gaylor Affiliation Archaeological Consultants Inc

Recorder Contact Information 8110 Blaikie Court, Ste. A / Sarasota, FL/ 34240 /aciflorida@comcast.net
(address / phone / fax / e-mail)

. © USGS 7.5 MAP WITH STRUCTURE LOCATION CLEARLY INDICATED
ReqUIred ® LARGE SCALE STREET, PLAT OR PARCEL MAP (avaitable from most proerty appraiser web sites)

Attachments © PHOTO OF MAIN FACADE, DIGITAL IMAGE FILE

When submitting an image, it must be included in digital AND hard copy format (plain paper grayscale acceptable).
Digital image must be at least 1600 x 1200 pixels, 24-bit color, jpeg or tiff.
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PHOTOGRAPHS
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Page 1 HISTORICAL STRUCTURE FORM  Stefé__HI 15884
e ate - -
] Original FLORID\‘,‘e xﬁlsngysllgT E FILE Form Date_ 2-26-2025
[ Update ) Recorder #
Shaded Fields represent the minimum acceptable level of documentation.
Consult the Guide to Historical Structure Forms for detailed instructions.
Site Name(s) (addressifnone) 10833 S US 41 Multiple Listing (DHR only)
Survey Project Name _CRAS Addendum US 41 fr Kracker Ave to Causeway Survey # (DHR only)

National Register Category (please checkone) ~ [building  Ostructure  Cldistrict  Clsite [Jobject
Ownership: Cprivate-profit [Iprivate-nonprofit [Jprivate-individual Klprivate-nonspecific [city [Jcounty [Jstate [Jfederal [INative American [foreign [Junknown

LOCATION & MAPPING

Street Number Direction  Street Name Street Type Suffix Direction
Address: 10833 S Us 41
Cross Streets (nearest/ between)
USGS 7.5 Map Name_ GIBSONTON USGS Date 1956 Plat or Other Map PB_30 / PG 77
City / Town (within 3 miles)_Gibsonton In City Limits? Oyes XIno Clunknown County _Hillsborough
Township _30S  Range _19E _ Section __ 26 % section: CINW [JSW [JSE [INE lIrregular-name:
Tax Parcel # U-26-30-19-1RY-000000-00001.0 Landgrant
Subdivision Name_Defaut Block Lot
UTM Coordinates: Zone [116 X117 Eastlng Northing [3T0T8]0[6]9[5]
Other Coordinates: X: Coordinate System & Datum

Name of Public Tract (e.g., park)

SININ0)NY

Construction Year: __ 1976 [CJapproximately ~ [Clyear listed or earlier  [Xlyear listed or later

Original Use Warehouse From (year):____ 1976 To (year):___ CURR
Current Use From (year): To (year):

Other Use From (year): To (year):

Moves: [dyes [XIno [Junknown  Date: Original address

Alterations: [Xlyes [no [Junknown Date: Nature _ Roofing

Additions: [Jyes [XJno [Junknown Date: Nature

Architect (ast name first): Builder (last name first):

Ownership History (especially original owner, dates, profession, etc.)
Ziggy Bungwa LLC (2015); John Yore (1994); Dairy-Mix, Inc. (1979); Charley Webster (1969);
Cliff Defaut

Is the Resource Affected by a Local Preservation Ordinance? [Jyes [no [Xlunknown Describe

DESCRIPTION

Style _Industrial Vernacular Exterior Plan Irregular Number of Stories 1
Exterior Fabric(s) 1. Metal 2.Stucco 3. Brick
Roof Type(s) 1. Gable 2.Flat 3,
Roof Material(s) 1._Sheet metal:standing seam 2 Built-up 3.
Roof secondary strucs. (dormers etc.) 1. 2.

Windows (types, materials, etc.)
SHS, metal, paired, 2/2; Picture, metal, single, upper fixed pane w/ lower awning unit

Distinguishing Architectural Features (exterior or interior ornaments)
Non-structural faux-mansard style standing seam sheet metal parapet, brick veneer accents,
pilasters, concrete window sills, industrial bays

Ancillary Features / Outbuildings (record outbuildings, major landscape features; use continuation sheet if needed.)

DHR USE ONLY OFFICIAL EVALUATION DHR USE ONLY
NR List Date SHPO — Appears to meet criteria for NR listing: CDyes [no  Oinsufficient info Date Init.
KEEPER - Determined eligible: Oyes [Ono Date

[CJOwner Objection NR Criteria for Evaluation: [Ja [Ob [c [d (see National Register Bulletin 15, p. 2)

HR6E046R0319, effective 05/2016 Florida Master Site File / Div. of Historical Resources / R. A. Gray Bldg / 500 S Bronough St., Tallahassee, FL 32399-0250
Rule 1A-46.001, F.A.C. Phone 850.245.6440 / Fax 850.245.6439 / E-mail SiteFile@dos.myflorida.com



Page 2 HISTORICAL STRUCTURE FORM site#s HI15884

DESCRIPTION (continued)

Chimney: No._0 _ Chimney Material(s): 1. 2.

Structural System(s): 1. Metal skeleton 2. Concrete block 3.
Foundation Type(s): 1. Slab 2. Continuous

Foundation Material(s); 1. Concrete, Generic 2. Concrete Block

Main Entrance (stylistic details)
E ELEV: double metal frame full view doors

Porch Descriptions (types, locations, roof types, etc.)

Condition (overall resource condition): [Jexcellent [Xlgood [fair [deteriorated [ruinous
Narrative Description of Resource

A one-story Industrial Vernacular style warehouse w/ a concrete block office segment on the E
ELEV.

Archaeological Remains [CICheck if Archaeological Form Completed
RESEARCH METHODS (select all that apply)

XIFMSF record search (sites/surveys) Olibrary research Obuilding permits [JSanborn maps

[JFL State Archives/photo collection Ocity directory Coccupant/owner interview Cplat maps

Xlproperty appraiser / tax records CInewspaper files Cneighbor interview [OPublic Lands Survey (DEP)

Ocultural resource survey (CRAS) [Ohistoric photos Ointerior inspection [COHABS/HAER record search

Xlother methods (describe) USDA historic aerial photographs (PALMM)
Bibliographic References (give FMSF manuscript # if relevant, use continuation sheet if needed)

Publication of Archival Library and Museum Materials (PALMM), accessible online at:
http://palmm. fcla.edu/

OPINION OF RESOURCE SIGNIFICANCE

Appears to meet the criteria for National Register listing individually? Oyes Xno Oinsufficient information
Appears to meet the criteria for National Register listing as part of a district?  [Jyes  Xlno Oinsufficient information
Explanation of Evaluation (required, whether significant or not; use separate sheet if needed)

The building is not a significant embodiment of a type, period, or method of construction; and
has no known significant historic associations.

Area(s) of Historical Significance (see National Register Bulletin 15, p. 8 for categories: .g. “architecture”, “ethnic heritage”, “community planning & development’, etc.)

1. 3. 5.
2. 4, 6.
DOCUMENTATION
Accessible Documentation Not Filed with the Site File - including field notes, analysis notes, photos, plans and other important documents
) Documenttype ALl materials at one location Maintaining organization _Archaeological Consultants Inc
Document descripton Files, photos, research, documem File oraccession#s P21103C
Document type Maintaining organization
Document description File or accession #'s
RECORDER INFORMATION
Recorder Name Savannah Y. Finch Affiliation Archaeological Consultants Inc

Recorder Contact Information 8110 Blaikie Court, Ste. A / Sarasota, FL/ 34240 /aciflorida@comcast.net
(address / phone / fax / e-mail)

. © USGS 7.5 MAP WITH STRUCTURE LOCATION CLEARLY INDICATED
ReqUIred ® LARGE SCALE STREET, PLAT OR PARCEL MAP (avaitable from most proerty appraiser web sites)

Attachments © PHOTO OF MAIN FACADE, DIGITAL IMAGE FILE

When submitting an image, it must be included in digital AND hard copy format (plain paper grayscale acceptable).
Digital image must be at least 1600 x 1200 pixels, 24-bit color, jpeg or tiff.
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Page 1 HISTORICAL STRUCTURE FORM  Stefé__HI 15885
e ate - -
] Original FLORID\‘,‘e xﬁlsngysllgT E FILE Form Date_ 2-26-2025
[ Update ) Recorder #
Shaded Fields represent the minimum acceptable level of documentation.
Consult the Guide to Historical Structure Forms for detailed instructions.
Site Name(s) (addressifnone) 10829 S US 41 Multiple Listing (DHR only)
Survey Project Name _CRAS Addendum US 41 fr Kracker Ave to Causeway Survey # (DHR only)

National Register Category (please checkone) ~ [building  Ostructure  Cldistrict  Clsite [Jobject
Ownership: Cprivate-profit [Iprivate-nonprofit [Jprivate-individual Klprivate-nonspecific [city [Jcounty [Jstate [Jfederal [INative American [foreign [Junknown

LOCATION & MAPPING

Street Number Direction  Street Name Street Type Suffix Direction
Address: 10829 S Us 41
Cross Streets (nearest/ between)
USGS 7.5 Map Name_ GIBSONTON USGS Date _1956  Plat or Other Map PB 28 / PG 42
City / Town (within 3 miles)_Gibsonton In City Limits? Oyes XIno Clunknown County _Hillsborough
Township _30S  Range _19E _ Section __ 26 % section: CINW [JSW [JSE [INE lIrregular-name:
Tax Parcel # U-26-30-19-1RX-000000-00006.0 Landgrant
Subdivision Name_Allendale Acres BIock Lot 6
UTM Coordinates: Zone [116 X117 Eastlng 5] Northing[3[0[8]0[7]3[8]
Other Coordinates: X: Coordinate System & Datum

Name of Public Tract (e.g., park)

SININ0)NY

Construction Year: 1959 [CJapproximately ~ [Clyear listed or earlier  [Xlyear listed or later

Original Use Warehouse From (year):____ 1959 To (year):___ CURR
Current Use From (year): To (year):

Other Use From (year): To (year):

Moves: [dyes [XIno [Junknown  Date: Original address

Alterations: [Xlyes [no [Junknown Date: Nature _Roofing, siding, windows
Additions: [Jyes [XJno [Junknown Date: Nature

Architect (ast name first): Builder (last name first):

Ownership History (especially original owner, dates, profession, etc.)
Ziggy Bungwa, LLC (2015); John Yore (1994); Dairy-Mix, Inc. (1979); Paul & Elsie Urbanek

Is the Resource Affected by a Local Preservation Ordinance? [Jyes [no [Xlunknown Describe

DESCRIPTION

Style Frame Vernacular Exterior Plan Rectangular Number of Stories 1
Exterior Fabric(s) 1. Wood/Plywood 2. 3.
Roof Type(s) 1._Gable 2. 3.
Roof Material(s) 1._Composition shingles 2. 3.
Roof secondary strucs. (dormers etc.) 1. 2.

Windows (types, materials, etc.)
SHS, metal, single, 1/1, 2/2

Distinguishing Architectural Features (exterior or interior ornaments)
Overhanging eaves w/ boxed rafter tails, bay opening

Ancillary Features / Outbuildings (record outbuildings, major landscape features; use continuation sheet if needed.)

DHR USE ONLY OFFICIAL EVALUATION DHR USE ONLY
NR List Date SHPO — Appears to meet criteria for NR listing: CDyes [no  Oinsufficient info Date Init.
KEEPER - Determined eligible: Oyes [Ono Date

[CJOwner Objection NR Criteria for Evaluation: [Ja [Ob [c [d (see National Register Bulletin 15, p. 2)

HR6E046R0319, effective 05/2016 Florida Master Site File / Div. of Historical Resources / R. A. Gray Bldg / 500 S Bronough St., Tallahassee, FL 32399-0250
Rule 1A-46.001, F.A.C. Phone 850.245.6440 / Fax 850.245.6439 / E-mail SiteFile@dos.myflorida.com



Page 2 HISTORICAL STRUCTURE FORM site#s HI15885

DESCRIPTION (continued)

Chimney: No._0 _ Chimney Material(s): 1. 2.

Structural System(s): 1. Wood frame 2. 3.
Foundation Type(s): 1. Slab 2

Foundation Material(s): 1. Concrete, Generic 2.

Main Entrance (stylistic details)
E ELEV: bay w/ wooden door

Porch Descriptions (types, locations, roof types, etc.)

Condition (overall resource condition): [Jexcellent [dgood [XIfair [deteriorated [ruinous
Narrative Description of Resource
A one-story Frame Vernacular style warehouse w/ one bay visible on the E ELEV.

Archaeological Remains [CICheck if Archaeological Form Completed
RESEARCH METHODS (select all that apply)

XIFMSF record search (sites/surveys) Olibrary research Obuilding permits [JSanborn maps

[JFL State Archives/photo collection Ocity directory Coccupant/owner interview Cplat maps

Xlproperty appraiser / tax records CInewspaper files Cneighbor interview [OPublic Lands Survey (DEP)

Ocultural resource survey (CRAS) [Ohistoric photos Ointerior inspection [COHABS/HAER record search

Xlother methods (describe) USDA historic aerial photographs (PALMM)
Bibliographic References (give FMSF manuscript # if relevant, use continuation sheet if needed)

Publication of Archival Library and Museum Materials (PALMM), accessible online at:
http://palmm. fcla.edu/

OPINION OF RESOURCE SIGNIFICANCE

Appears to meet the criteria for National Register listing individually? Oyes Xno Oinsufficient information
Appears to meet the criteria for National Register listing as part of a district?  [Jyes  Xlno Oinsufficient information
Explanation of Evaluation (required, whether significant or not; use separate sheet if needed)

The building is not a significant embodiment of a type, period, or method of construction; and
has no known significant historic associations.

Area(s) of Historical Significance (see National Register Bulletin 15, p. 8 for categories: .g. “architecture”, “ethnic heritage”, “community planning & development’, etc.)

1. 3. 5.
2. 4, 6.
DOCUMENTATION
Accessible Documentation Not Filed with the Site File - including field notes, analysis notes, photos, plans and other important documents
) Documenttype ALl materials at one location Maintaining organization _Archaeological Consultants Inc
Document descripton Files, photos, research, documem File oraccession#s P21103C
Document type Maintaining organization
Document description File or accession #'s
RECORDER INFORMATION
Recorder Name Savannah Y. Finch Affiliation Archaeological Consultants Inc

Recorder Contact Information 8110 Blaikie Court, Ste. A / Sarasota, FL/ 34240 /aciflorida@comcast.net
(address / phone / fax / e-mail)

. © USGS 7.5 MAP WITH STRUCTURE LOCATION CLEARLY INDICATED
ReqUIred ® LARGE SCALE STREET, PLAT OR PARCEL MAP (avaitable from most proerty appraiser web sites)

Attachments © PHOTO OF MAIN FACADE, DIGITAL IMAGE FILE

When submitting an image, it must be included in digital AND hard copy format (plain paper grayscale acceptable).
Digital image must be at least 1600 x 1200 pixels, 24-bit color, jpeg or tiff.
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Page 1 HISTORICAL STRUCTURE FORM  Site#é_ HI15886
e ate - -
[X] Original FLORID\;AexﬁlSS’I‘(FRySIIQTE FILE FormDate 2-26-2025
[ Update ) Recorder #
Shaded Fields represent the minimum acceptable level of documentation.
Consult the Guide to Historical Structure Forms for detailed instructions.
Site Name(s) (addressifnone) 6135 Shirley Avenue Multiple Listing (DHR only)
Survey Project Name _CRAS Addendum US 41 fr Kracker Ave to Causeway Survey # (DHR only)

National Register Category (please checkone) ~ [building  Ostructure  Cldistrict  Clsite [Jobject
Ownership: Cprivate-profit [Iprivate-nonprofit [Jprivate-individual Klprivate-nonspecific [city [Jcounty [Jstate [Jfederal [INative American [foreign [Junknown

LOCATION & MAPPING

Street Number Direction  Street Name Street Type Suffix Direction
Address: 6135 Shirley Avenue
Cross Streets (nearest/ between)
USGS 7.5 Map Name_ GIBSONTON USGS Date _1956  Plat or Other Map
City / Town (within 3 miles) _Gibsonton In City Limits? Oyes XIno Clunknown County _Hillsborough
Township _30S  Range _19E _ Section __ 26 % section: CINW [JSW [JSE [INE lIrregular-name:
Tax Parcel # U-26-30-19-1RX-000000-00005.0 Landgrant
Subdivision Name BIock Lot
UTM Coordinates: Zone [116 X117 Eastlng Northing [3
Other Coordinates: X: Coordinate System & Datum

Name of Public Tract (e.g., park)

SININ0)NY

Construction Year: __1973 [CJapproximately ~ [Clyear listed or earlier  [Xlyear listed or later

Original Use _Industrial From (year):__ 1973 To (year):___ CURR
Current Use From (year): To (year):

Other Use From (year): To (year):

Moves: [dyes [XIno [Junknown  Date: Original address

Alterations: [Xlyes [no [Junknown Date: Nature _ Roofing

Additions: [Jyes [XJno [Junknown Date: Nature

Architect (ast name first): Builder (last name first):

Ownership History (especially original owner, dates, profession, etc.)
Clare Spensley (2024); Frank & Anne Mongelluzzi (2005); Kenneth & Irene Denison (1981) ;
Frederick & Bernice Clements (1971); Sybilla Bliss

Is the Resource Affected by a Local Preservation Ordinance? [Jyes [no [Xlunknown Describe

DESCRIPTION

Style _Industrial Vernacular Exterior Plan Rectangular Number of Stories 1
Exterior Fabric(s) 1. Metal 2. 3.
Roof Type(s) 1._Shed 2. 3.
Roof Material(s) 1._Sheet metal:standing seam 2, 3.
Roof secondary strucs. (dormers etc.) 1. 2.

Windows (types, materials, etc.)
Fixed, metal, single, one light

Distinguishing Architectural Features (exterior or interior ornaments)
Wide overhanging eave along N ELEV

Ancillary Features / Outbuildings (record outbuildings, major landscape features; use continuation sheet if needed.)

DHR USE ONLY OFFICIAL EVALUATION DHR USE ONLY
NR List Date SHPO — Appears to meet criteria for NR listing: CDyes [no  Oinsufficient info Date Init.
KEEPER - Determined eligible: Oyes [Ono Date

[CJOwner Objection NR Criteria for Evaluation: [Ja [Ob [c [d (see National Register Bulletin 15, p. 2)

HR6E046R0319, effective 05/2016 Florida Master Site File / Div. of Historical Resources / R. A. Gray Bldg / 500 S Bronough St., Tallahassee, FL 32399-0250
Rule 1A-46.001, F.A.C. Phone 850.245.6440 / Fax 850.245.6439 / E-mail SiteFile@dos.myflorida.com



Page 2 HISTORICAL STRUCTURE FORM site#s HI15886

DESCRIPTION (continued)

Chimney: No._0 _ Chimney Material(s): 1. 2.

Structural System(s): 1. Metal skeleton 2. 3.
Foundation Type(s): 1. Slab 2

Foundation Material(s): 1. Concrete, Generic 2.

Main Entrance (stylistic details)
N ELEV: single metal frame full view door, per unit

Porch Descriptions (types, locations, roof types, etc.)

Condition (overall resource condition): [Jexcellent [Xlgood [fair [deteriorated [ruinous
Narrative Description of Resource
A one-story Industrial Vernacular style building w/ two units.

Archaeological Remains [CICheck if Archaeological Form Completed
RESEARCH METHODS (select all that apply)

XIFMSF record search (sites/surveys) Olibrary research Obuilding permits [JSanborn maps

[JFL State Archives/photo collection Ocity directory Coccupant/owner interview Cplat maps

Xlproperty appraiser / tax records CInewspaper files Cneighbor interview [OPublic Lands Survey (DEP)

Ocultural resource survey (CRAS) [Ohistoric photos Ointerior inspection [COHABS/HAER record search

Xlother methods (describe) USDA historic aerial photographs (PALMM)
Bibliographic References (give FMSF manuscript # if relevant, use continuation sheet if needed)

Publication of Archival Library and Museum Materials (PALMM), accessible online at:
http://palmm. fcla.edu/

OPINION OF RESOURCE SIGNIFICANCE

Appears to meet the criteria for National Register listing individually? Oyes Xno Oinsufficient information
Appears to meet the criteria for National Register listing as part of a district?  [Jyes  Xlno Oinsufficient information
Explanation of Evaluation (required, whether significant or not; use separate sheet if needed)

The building is not a significant embodiment of a type, period, or method of construction; and
has no known significant historic associations.

Area(s) of Historical Significance (see National Register Bulletin 15, p. 8 for categories: .g. “architecture”, “ethnic heritage”, “community planning & development’, etc.)

1. 3. 5.
2. 4, 6.
DOCUMENTATION
Accessible Documentation Not Filed with the Site File - including field notes, analysis notes, photos, plans and other important documents
) Documenttype ALl materials at one location Maintaining organization _Archaeological Consultants Inc
Document descripton Files, photos, research, documem File oraccession#s P21103C
Document type Maintaining organization
Document description File or accession #'s
RECORDER INFORMATION
Recorder Name Savannah Y. Finch Affiliation Archaeological Consultants Inc

Recorder Contact Information 8110 Blaikie Court, Ste. A / Sarasota, FL/ 34240 /aciflorida@comcast.net
(address / phone / fax / e-mail)

. © USGS 7.5 MAP WITH STRUCTURE LOCATION CLEARLY INDICATED
ReqUIred ® LARGE SCALE STREET, PLAT OR PARCEL MAP (avaitable from most proerty appraiser web sites)

Attachments © PHOTO OF MAIN FACADE, DIGITAL IMAGE FILE

When submitting an image, it must be included in digital AND hard copy format (plain paper grayscale acceptable).
Digital image must be at least 1600 x 1200 pixels, 24-bit color, jpeg or tiff.
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Page 1 HISTORICAL STRUCTURE FORM  Siefe_ HI15887
e ate - -
] Original FLORID\‘,‘e xﬁlsngysllgT E FILE Form Date_ 2-26-2025
[ Update ) Recorder #
Shaded Fields represent the minimum acceptable level of documentation.
Consult the Guide to Historical Structure Forms for detailed instructions.
Site Name(s) (addressifnone) 10820 S US 41 Multiple Listing (DHR only)
Survey Project Name _CRAS Addendum US 41 fr Kracker Ave to Causeway Survey # (DHR only)

National Register Category (please checkone) ~ [building  Ostructure  Cldistrict  Clsite [Jobject
Ownership: Flprivate-profit [Iprivate-nonprofit [private-individual [Jprivate-nonspecific [city [Jcounty [Jstate [Jfederal [INative American [Tforeign [Junknown

LOCATION & MAPPING

Street Number Direction  Street Name Street Type Suffix Direction
Address: 10820 S Us 41
Cross Streets (nearest/ between)
USGS 7.5 Map Name_ GIBSONTON USGS Date _1956  Plat or Other Map PB 6 / PG 43
City / Town (within 3 miles)_Gibsonton In City Limits? Oyes XIno Clunknown County _Hillsborough
Township _30S  Range _19E _ Section __ 26 % section: CINW [JSW [JSE [INE lIrregular-name:
Tax Parcel # U-26-30-19-1RR-000000-00053.N Landgrant
Subdivision Name_Florida Garden Lands BIock Lot
UTM Coordinates: Zone [116 X117 Eastlng 2] Northing[3T0T8]0[7T9[3]
Other Coordinates: X: Coordinate System & Datum

Name of Public Tract (e.g., park)

SININ0)NY

Construction Year: __ 1972 [CJapproximately ~ [Clyear listed or earlier  [Xlyear listed or later

Original Use Gas station From (year):___ 1972 To (year):___ CURR
Current Use From (year): To (year):

Other Use From (year): To (year):

Moves: [dyes [XIno [Junknown  Date: Original address

Alterations: [Xlyes [no [Junknown Date: Nature _Roofing, siding, shutters
Additions: [X]yes [no [Junknown Date: Nature _ Shed roof (N ELEV)

Architect (ast name first): Builder (last name first):

Ownership History (especially original owner, dates, profession, etc.)
Dolphin Stations (2018); Shree Dhyani Krupa (2014); Florida Coast Petroleum (2009); Sunoco
(2009) ; Eastern 0Oil Company (1971); Earl & Ethel Purtle

Is the Resource Affected by a Local Preservation Ordinance? [Jyes [no [Xlunknown Describe

DESCRIPTION

Style _Commercial Exterior Plan Irregular Number of Stories 1

Exterior Fabric(s) 1._Brick 2. Concrete block 3. Wood/Plywood

Roof Type(s) 1. Flat 2.Shed 3.

Roof Material(s) 1. Built-up 2. Composition shingles 3. Sheet metal: ribbed
Roof secondary strucs. (dormers etc.) 1. 2.

Windows (types, materials, etc.)
Fixed, metal, single, paired, grouped (4), single pane

Distinguishing Architectural Features (exterior or interior ornaments)
Flat roof w/ pent roof parapet covered in composition shingles, affixed signage, security
shutters

Ancillary Features / Outbuildings (record outbuildings, major landscape features; use continuation sheet if needed.)

DHR USE ONLY OFFICIAL EVALUATION DHR USE ONLY
NR List Date SHPO — Appears to meet criteria for NR listing: CDyes [no  Oinsufficient info Date Init.
KEEPER - Determined eligible: Oyes [Ono Date

[CJOwner Objection NR Criteria for Evaluation: [Ja [Ob [c [d (see National Register Bulletin 15, p. 2)

HR6E046R0319, effective 05/2016 Florida Master Site File / Div. of Historical Resources / R. A. Gray Bldg / 500 S Bronough St., Tallahassee, FL 32399-0250
Rule 1A-46.001, F.A.C. Phone 850.245.6440 / Fax 850.245.6439 / E-mail SiteFile@dos.myflorida.com



Page 2 HISTORICAL STRUCTURE FORM site#s HI15887

DESCRIPTION (continued)

Chimney: No._0 _ Chimney Material(s): 1. 2.

Structural System(s): 1. Concrete block 2. 3.
Foundation Type(s): 1. Slab 2

Foundation Material(s): 1. Concrete, Generic 2.

Main Entrance (stylistic details)
W ELEV: single metal frame full view doors w/ retractable security shutters

Porch Descriptions (types, locations, roof types, etc.)

Condition (overall resource condition): [Jexcellent [Xlgood [fair [deteriorated [ruinous
Narrative Description of Resource
A one-story Commercial style building w/ a shed roof addition on the N ELEV.

Archaeological Remains [CICheck if Archaeological Form Completed
RESEARCH METHODS (select all that apply)

XIFMSF record search (sites/surveys) Olibrary research Obuilding permits [JSanborn maps

[JFL State Archives/photo collection Ocity directory Coccupant/owner interview Cplat maps

Xlproperty appraiser / tax records CInewspaper files Cneighbor interview [OPublic Lands Survey (DEP)

Ocultural resource survey (CRAS) [Ohistoric photos Ointerior inspection [COHABS/HAER record search

Xlother methods (describe) USDA historic aerial photographs (PALMM)
Bibliographic References (give FMSF manuscript # if relevant, use continuation sheet if needed)

Publication of Archival Library and Museum Materials (PALMM), accessible online at:
http://palmm. fcla.edu/

OPINION OF RESOURCE SIGNIFICANCE

Appears to meet the criteria for National Register listing individually? Oyes Xno Oinsufficient information
Appears to meet the criteria for National Register listing as part of a district?  [Jyes  Xlno Oinsufficient information
Explanation of Evaluation (required, whether significant or not; use separate sheet if needed)

The building is not a significant embodiment of a type, period, or method of construction; and
has no known significant historic associations.

Area(s) of Historical Significance (see National Register Bulletin 15, p. 8 for categories: .g. “architecture”, “ethnic heritage”, “community planning & development’, etc.)

1. 3. 5.
2. 4, 6.
DOCUMENTATION
Accessible Documentation Not Filed with the Site File - including field notes, analysis notes, photos, plans and other important documents
) Documenttype ALl materials at one location Maintaining organization _Archaeological Consultants Inc
Document descripton Files, photos, research, documem File oraccession#s P21103C
Document type Maintaining organization
Document description File or accession #'s
RECORDER INFORMATION
Recorder Name Savannah Y. Finch Affiliation Archaeological Consultants Inc

Recorder Contact Information 8110 Blaikie Court, Ste. A / Sarasota, FL/ 34240 /aciflorida@comcast.net
(address / phone / fax / e-mail)

. © USGS 7.5 MAP WITH STRUCTURE LOCATION CLEARLY INDICATED
ReqUIred ® LARGE SCALE STREET, PLAT OR PARCEL MAP (avaitable from most proerty appraiser web sites)

Attachments © PHOTO OF MAIN FACADE, DIGITAL IMAGE FILE

When submitting an image, it must be included in digital AND hard copy format (plain paper grayscale acceptable).
Digital image must be at least 1600 x 1200 pixels, 24-bit color, jpeg or tiff.
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Page 1 HISTORICAL STRUCTURE FORM  Stefé__HI 15888
e ate - -
] Original FLORID\‘,‘e xﬁlsngysllgT E FILE Form Date_ 2-26-2025
[ Update ) Recorder #
Shaded Fields represent the minimum acceptable level of documentation.
Consult the Guide to Historical Structure Forms for detailed instructions.
Site Name(s) (addressifnone) 10805 S US 41 Multiple Listing (DHR only)
Survey Project Name _CRAS Addendum US 41 fr Kracker Ave to Causeway Survey # (DHR only)

National Register Category (please checkone) ~ [building  Ostructure  Cldistrict  Clsite [Jobject
Ownership: Cprivate-profit [Iprivate-nonprofit Xlprivate-individual [Jprivate-nonspecific [city [Jcounty [Jstate [Jfederal [INative American [Tforeign [Junknown

LOCATION & MAPPING

Street Number Direction  Street Name Street Type Suffix Direction
Address: 10805 S Us 41
Cross Streets (nearest/ between)
USGS 7.5 Map Name_ GIBSONTON USGS Date _1956  Plat or Other Map
City / Town (within 3 miles) _Gibsonton In City Limits? Oyes XIno Clunknown County _Hillsborough
Township _30S  Range _19E _ Section __ 26 % section: CINW [JSW [JSE [INE lIrregular-name:
Tax Parcel # U-26-30-19-1RX-000000-00001.0 Landgrant
Subdivision Name Block Lot
UTM Coordinates: Zone [116 X117 Eastlng Northing [3
Other Coordinates: X: Coordinate System & Datum

Name of Public Tract (e.g., park)

SININ0)NY

Construction Year: __ 1951 [CJapproximately ~ [Clyear listed or earlier  [Xlyear listed or later

Original Use _Commercial From (year):____ 1951 To (year): UNK
CurrentUse Shop, auto repair From (year): UNK To (year).__ CURR
Other Use From (year): To (year):

Moves: [dyes [XIno [Junknown  Date: Original address

Alterations: [Xlyes [no [Junknown Date: Nature _Roofing, siding, windows
Additions: [X]yes [no [Junknown Date: Nature _NE corner & W ELEV

Architect (ast name first): Builder (last name first):

Ownership History (especially original owner, dates, profession, etc.)
Juan Angel Benitez (2000); Esther & Thomas Pierce, Jr. (1985); Donald Cason & Fritz Blumenthal
(1982); Ralph & May Herrington

Is the Resource Affected by a Local Preservation Ordinance? [Jyes [no [Xlunknown Describe

DESCRIPTION

Style _Masonry Vernacular Exterior Plan Irregular Number of Stories 1

Exterior Fabric(s) 1._Stucco 2.Brick 3. Wood/Plywood

Roof Type(s) 1. Flat 2. 3.

Roof Material(s) 1. Other 2. 3, Sheet metal: ribbed
Roof secondary strucs. (dormers etc.) 1. 2.

Windows (types, materials, etc.)
SHS, vinyl, single, 1/1; majority enclosed w/ plywood

Distinguishing Architectural Features (exterior or interior ornaments)
Concrete windowsills, affixed signage

Ancillary Features / Outbuildings (record outbuildings, major landscape features; use continuation sheet if needed.)

DHR USE ONLY OFFICIAL EVALUATION DHR USE ONLY
NR List Date SHPO — Appears to meet criteria for NR listing: CDyes [no  Oinsufficient info Date Init.
KEEPER - Determined eligible: Oyes [Ono Date

[CJOwner Objection NR Criteria for Evaluation: [Ja [Ob [c [d (see National Register Bulletin 15, p. 2)

HR6E046R0319, effective 05/2016 Florida Master Site File / Div. of Historical Resources / R. A. Gray Bldg / 500 S Bronough St., Tallahassee, FL 32399-0250
Rule 1A-46.001, F.A.C. Phone 850.245.6440 / Fax 850.245.6439 / E-mail SiteFile@dos.myflorida.com



Page 2 HISTORICAL STRUCTURE FORM site#s HI15888

DESCRIPTION (continued)

Chimney: No._0 _ Chimney Material(s): 1. 2.

Structural System(s): 1. Concrete block 2, Wood frame 3.
Foundation Type(s): 1. Slab 2.

Foundation Material(s): 1. Concrete, Generic 2.

Main Entrance (stylistic details)
E ELEV: single door

Porch Descriptions (types, locations, roof types, etc.)

Condition (overall resource condition): [Jexcellent [dgood [fair [Xldeteriorated [ruinous
Narrative Description of Resource

A one-story Masonry Vernacular style building w/ a large non-historic warehouse addition on the
W ELEV. The NE corner of the building has also been enclosed. The roof is severely damaged.

Archaeological Remains [CICheck if Archaeological Form Completed
RESEARCH METHODS (select all that apply)

XIFMSF record search (sites/surveys) Olibrary research Obuilding permits [JSanborn maps

[JFL State Archives/photo collection Ocity directory Coccupant/owner interview Cplat maps

Xlproperty appraiser / tax records CInewspaper files Cneighbor interview [OPublic Lands Survey (DEP)

Ocultural resource survey (CRAS) [Ohistoric photos Ointerior inspection [COHABS/HAER record search

Xlother methods (describe) USDA historic aerial photographs (PALMM)
Bibliographic References (give FMSF manuscript # if relevant, use continuation sheet if needed)

Publication of Archival Library and Museum Materials (PALMM), accessible online at:
http://palmm. fcla.edu/

OPINION OF RESOURCE SIGNIFICANCE

Appears to meet the criteria for National Register listing individually? Oyes Xno Oinsufficient information
Appears to meet the criteria for National Register listing as part of a district?  [Jyes  Xlno Oinsufficient information
Explanation of Evaluation (required, whether significant or not; use separate sheet if needed)

The building is not a significant embodiment of a type, period, or method of construction; and
has no known significant historic associations.

Area(s) of Historical Significance (see National Register Bulletin 15, p. 8 for categories: .g. “architecture”, “ethnic heritage”, “community planning & development’, etc.)

1. 3. 5.
2. 4, 6.
DOCUMENTATION
Accessible Documentation Not Filed with the Site File - including field notes, analysis notes, photos, plans and other important documents
) Documenttype ALl materials at one location Maintaining organization _Archaeological Consultants Inc
Document descripton Files, photos, research, documem File oraccession#s P21103C
Document type Maintaining organization
Document description File or accession #'s
RECORDER INFORMATION
Recorder Name Savannah Y. Finch Affiliation Archaeological Consultants Inc

Recorder Contact Information 8110 Blaikie Court, Ste. A / Sarasota, FL/ 34240 /aciflorida@comcast.net
(address / phone / fax / e-mail)

. © USGS 7.5 MAP WITH STRUCTURE LOCATION CLEARLY INDICATED
ReqUIred ® LARGE SCALE STREET, PLAT OR PARCEL MAP (avaitable from most proerty appraiser web sites)

Attachments © PHOTO OF MAIN FACADE, DIGITAL IMAGE FILE

When submitting an image, it must be included in digital AND hard copy format (plain paper grayscale acceptable).
Digital image must be at least 1600 x 1200 pixels, 24-bit color, jpeg or tiff.
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Page 1 HISTORICAL STRUCTURE FORM  Siefe_ HI15889
e ate - -
] Original FLORID\‘,‘e xﬁlsngysllgT E FILE Form Date_ 2-26-2025
[ Update ) Recorder #
Shaded Fields represent the minimum acceptable level of documentation.
Consult the Guide to Historical Structure Forms for detailed instructions.
Site Name(s) (addressifnone) 10037 S US 41 Multiple Listing (DHR only)
Survey Project Name _CRAS Addendum US 41 fr Kracker Ave to Causeway Survey # (DHR only)

National Register Category (please checkone) ~ [building  Ostructure  Cldistrict  Clsite [Jobject
Ownership: Cprivate-profit [Iprivate-nonprofit [Jprivate-individual Klprivate-nonspecific [city [Jcounty [Jstate [Jfederal [INative American [foreign [Junknown

LOCATION & MAPPING

Street Number Direction  Street Name Street Type Suffix Direction
Address: 10037 S Us 41
Cross Streets (nearest/ between)
USGS 7.5 Map Name_ GIBSONTON USGS Date _1956  Plat or Other Map
City / Town (within 3 miles) _Gibsonton In City Limits? Oyes XIno Clunknown County _Hillsborough
Township _30S  Range _19E  Section __ 23  %section: COINW [JSW [JSE [INE Irregular-name:
Tax Parcel # U-23-30-19-1R4-000000-00010.0 Landgrant
Subdivision Name BIock Lot
UTM Coordinates: Zone [116 X117 Eastlng Northing [3
Other Coordinates: X: Coordinate System & Datum

Name of Public Tract (e.g., park)

SININ0)NY

Construction Year: __ 1975 [CJapproximately ~ [Clyear listed or earlier  [Xlyear listed or later

Original Use Mobile Home/Trailer Home From (year):___ 1975 To (year): UNK
CurrentUse Office From (year).___ UNK To (year).___CURR
Other Use From (year): To (year):

Moves: Xlyes [Ino [Junknown  Date: Original address_ Original location unknown

Alterations: X]yes [no [Junknown  Date: Nature _ Enclosed windows

Additions: [X]yes [no [Junknown Date: Nature _E ELEV (porch)

Architect (ast name first): Builder (last name first):

Ownership History (especially original owner, dates, profession, etc.)
37 HWY 41 Street Trust (2019); Kimberly Barsoum (2007); M. Mandarawy (2005); Maged Barsoum
(2002) ; Raul Sodre (1996); William Carnley

Is the Resource Affected by a Local Preservation Ordinance? [Jyes [no [Xlunknown Describe

DESCRIPTION

Style_No style Exterior Plan Irregular Number of Stories 1
Exterior Fabric(s) 1. Metal 2. 3.
Roof Type(s) 1. Bowed-arched 2. Shed 3.
Roof Material(s) 1. Built-up 2.Sheet metal:corrugated 3.
Roof secondary strucs. (dormers etc.) 1. 2.

Windows (types, materials, etc.)
Sliding, metal, single, 1/1

Distinguishing Architectural Features (exterior or interior ornaments)
No eave overhang w/ curved roof line

Ancillary Features / Outbuildings (record outbuildings, major landscape features; use continuation sheet if needed.)
Non-historic carports and used car lot

DHR USE ONLY OFFICIAL EVALUATION DHR USE ONLY
NR List Date SHPO — Appears to meet criteria for NR listing: CDyes [no  Oinsufficient info Date Init.
KEEPER - Determined eligible: Oyes [Ono Date

[CJOwner Objection NR Criteria for Evaluation: [Ja [Ob [c [d (see National Register Bulletin 15, p. 2)

HR6E046R0319, effective 05/2016 Florida Master Site File / Div. of Historical Resources / R. A. Gray Bldg / 500 S Bronough St., Tallahassee, FL 32399-0250
Rule 1A-46.001, F.A.C. Phone 850.245.6440 / Fax 850.245.6439 / E-mail SiteFile@dos.myflorida.com



Page 2 HISTORICAL STRUCTURE FORM site#s HI15889

DESCRIPTION (continued)

Chimney: No._0 _ Chimney Material(s): 1. 2.

Structural System(s): 1. Wood frame 2. 3.
Foundation Type(s): 1. Piers 2

Foundation Material(s): 1. Obscured 2.

Main Entrance (stylistic details)
E ELEV: single door, beneath a shed roof

Porch Descriptions (types, locations, roof types, etc.)
E/ENTRANCE: open, partial width, beneath a shed roof - accessed by accessibility ramp

Condition (overall resource condition): [Jexcellent [Xlgood [fair [deteriorated [ruinous
Narrative Description of Resource

A mobile home with no style that was moved to property from an unknown location ca. 2003
(Google Earth 2025). The 1975 construction date is based on property appraiser data.

Archaeological Remains [CICheck if Archaeological Form Completed
RESEARCH METHODS (select all that apply)

XIFMSF record search (sites/surveys) Olibrary research Obuilding permits [JSanborn maps

[JFL State Archives/photo collection Ocity directory Coccupant/owner interview Cplat maps

Xlproperty appraiser / tax records CInewspaper files Cneighbor interview [OPublic Lands Survey (DEP)

Ocultural resource survey (CRAS) [Ohistoric photos Ointerior inspection [COHABS/HAER record search

Xlother methods (describe) USDA historic aerial photographs (PALMM)
Bibliographic References (give FMSF manuscript # if relevant, use continuation sheet if needed)

Publication of Archival Library and Museum Materials (PALMM), accessible online at:
http://palmm.fcla.edu/; 2025 Google Earth aerial imagery

OPINION OF RESOURCE SIGNIFICANCE

Appears to meet the criteria for National Register listing individually? Oyes Xno Oinsufficient information
Appears to meet the criteria for National Register listing as part of a district?  [Jyes  Xlno Oinsufficient information
Explanation of Evaluation (required, whether significant or not; use separate sheet if needed)

The building is not a significant embodiment of a type, period, or method of construction; and
has no known significant historic associations.

Area(s) of Historical Significance (see National Register Bulletin 15, p. 8 for categories: .g. “architecture”, “ethnic heritage”, “community planning & development’, etc.)

1. 3. 5.
2. 4, 6.
DOCUMENTATION
Accessible Documentation Not Filed with the Site File - including field notes, analysis notes, photos, plans and other important documents
) Documenttype ALl materials at one location Maintaining organization _Archaeological Consultants Inc
Document descripton Files, photos, research, documem File oraccession#s P21103C
Document type Maintaining organization
Document description File or accession #'s
RECORDER INFORMATION
Recorder Name Savannah Y. Finch Affiliation Archaeological Consultants Inc

Recorder Contact Information 8110 Blaikie Court, Ste. A / Sarasota, FL/ 34240 /aciflorida@comcast.net
(address / phone / fax / e-mail)

. © USGS 7.5 MAP WITH STRUCTURE LOCATION CLEARLY INDICATED
ReqUIred ® LARGE SCALE STREET, PLAT OR PARCEL MAP (avaitable from most proerty appraiser web sites)

Attachments © PHOTO OF MAIN FACADE, DIGITAL IMAGE FILE

When submitting an image, it must be included in digital AND hard copy format (plain paper grayscale acceptable).
Digital image must be at least 1600 x 1200 pixels, 24-bit color, jpeg or tiff.
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Page 1 HISTORICAL STRUCTURE FORM  Siefe_ HI15890
e ate - -
] Original FLORID\‘,‘e xﬁlsngysllgT E FILE Form Date_ 2-26-2025
[ Update ) Recorder #
Shaded Fields represent the minimum acceptable level of documentation.
Consult the Guide to Historical Structure Forms for detailed instructions.
Site Name(s) (addressifnone) 9921 S US 41 Multiple Listing (DHR only)
Survey Project Name _CRAS Addendum US 41 fr Kracker Ave to Causeway Survey # (DHR only)

National Register Category (please checkone) ~ [building  Ostructure  Cldistrict  Clsite [Jobject
Ownership: Cprivate-profit [Iprivate-nonprofit [Jprivate-individual Klprivate-nonspecific [city [Jcounty [Jstate [Jfederal [INative American [foreign [Junknown

LOCATION & MAPPING

Street Number Direction ~ Street Name Street Type Suffix Direction
Address: 9921 S US 41
Cross Streets (nearest/ between)
USGS 7.5 Map Name_ GIBSONTON USGS Date _1956  Plat or Other Map
City / Town (within 3 miles) _Gibsonton In City Limits? Oyes XIno Clunknown County _Hillsborough
Township _30S  Range _19E  Section _ 23 % section. CONW [OSW [ISE CINE Irregular-name:
Tax Parcel # U-23-30-19-1R4-000000-00004.0 Landgrant
Subdivision Name Block Lot

UTM Coordinates: Zone [116 [X|17 Eastlng [3[613[8[8] 1] Northing[3[0[8]1]5[8] 1]
Other Coordinates: X: Coordinate System & Datum
Name of Public Tract (e.g., park)

SININ0)NY

Construction Year: __ 1975 [CJapproximately ~ [Clyear listed or earlier  [Xlyear listed or later

Original Use _Shop, auto repair From (year).__ 1975 To (year).___ CURR
Current Use From (year): To (year):

Other Use From (year): To (year):

Moves: [dyes [XIno [Junknown  Date: Original address

Alterations: X]yes [no [Junknown  Date: Nature _ROofing, siding, windows, parapet
Additions: [Jyes [XJno [Junknown Date: Nature

Architect (ast name first): Builder (last name first):

Ownership History (especially original owner, dates, profession, etc.)

Paul Savich Real Estate (2019); Paul Savich & Ernest Haefele, Jr (2017); Lester Little (1977);
Marion & Violet Cueto (1972); Arnold & Delores Baker

Is the Resource Affected by a Local Preservation Ordinance? [Jyes [no [Xlunknown Describe

DESCRIPTION

Style _Industrial Vernacular

Exterior Plan Rectangular

Exterior Fabric(s) 1. Metal 2. 3.
Roof Type(s) 1. Gable 2. 3.
Roof Material(s) 1._Sheet metal:standing seam 2, 3.

Roof secondary strucs. (dormers etc.) 1.
Windows (types, materials, etc.)

SHS, metal, paired, 8/8

Distinguishing Architectural Features (exterior or interior ornaments)

Minimal eave overhang, signage parapet, metal security bars

Ancillary Features / Outbuildings (record outbuildings, major landscape features; use continuation sheet if needed.)

ca. 1936 Frame Vernacular style building (8HI15891)

DHR USE ONLY OFFICIAL EVALUATION DHR USE ONLY
NR List Date SHPO — Appears to meet criteria for NR listing: CDyes [no  Oinsufficient info Date Init.
KEEPER - Determined eligible: Oyes [Ono Date
[CJOwner Objection NR Criteria for Evaluation: [Ja [Ob [c [d (see National Register Bulletin 15, p. 2)

HRGE046R0319, effective 05/2016

Rule 1A-46.001, F.A.C.

Phone 850.245.6440 / Fax 850.245.6439 / E-mail SiteFile@dos.myflorida.com

Florida Master Site File / Div. of Historical Resources / R. A. Gray Bldg / 500 S Bronough St., Tallahassee, FL 32399-0250

Number of Stories 1




Page 2 HISTORICAL STRUCTURE FORM site#s HI15890

DESCRIPTION (continued)

Chimney: No._0 _ Chimney Material(s): 1. 2.

Structural System(s): 1. Metal skeleton 2. 3.
Foundation Type(s): 1. Slab 2

Foundation Material(s): 1. Concrete, Generic 2.

Main Entrance (stylistic details)
E ELEV: single door w/ paneling

Porch Descriptions (types, locations, roof types, etc.)

Condition (overall resource condition): [Jexcellent [Xlgood [fair [deteriorated [ruinous
Narrative Description of Resource

A one-story Industrial Vernacular style building w/ a signage parapet affixed to the E ELEV. A
window on the E ELEV has been covered w/ plywood.

Archaeological Remains [CICheck if Archaeological Form Completed
RESEARCH METHODS (select all that apply)

XIFMSF record search (sites/surveys) Olibrary research Obuilding permits [JSanborn maps

[JFL State Archives/photo collection Ocity directory Coccupant/owner interview Cplat maps

Xlproperty appraiser / tax records CInewspaper files Cneighbor interview [OPublic Lands Survey (DEP)

Ocultural resource survey (CRAS) [Ohistoric photos Ointerior inspection [COHABS/HAER record search

Xlother methods (describe) USDA historic aerial photographs (PALMM)
Bibliographic References (give FMSF manuscript # if relevant, use continuation sheet if needed)

Publication of Archival Library and Museum Materials (PALMM), accessible online at:
http://palmm. fcla.edu/

OPINION OF RESOURCE SIGNIFICANCE

Appears to meet the criteria for National Register listing individually? Oyes Xno Oinsufficient information
Appears to meet the criteria for National Register listing as part of a district?  [Jyes  Xlno Oinsufficient information
Explanation of Evaluation (required, whether significant or not; use separate sheet if needed)

The building is not a significant embodiment of a type, period, or method of construction; and
has no known significant historic associations.

Area(s) of Historical Significance (see National Register Bulletin 15, p. 8 for categories: .g. “architecture”, “ethnic heritage”, “community planning & development’, etc.)

1. 3. 5.
2. 4, 6.
DOCUMENTATION
Accessible Documentation Not Filed with the Site File - including field notes, analysis notes, photos, plans and other important documents
) Documenttype ALl materials at one location Maintaining organization _Archaeological Consultants Inc
Document descripton Files, photos, research, documem File oraccession#s P21103C
Document type Maintaining organization
Document description File or accession #'s
RECORDER INFORMATION
Recorder Name Savannah Y. Finch Affiliation Archaeological Consultants Inc

Recorder Contact Information 8110 Blaikie Court, Ste. A / Sarasota, FL/ 34240 /aciflorida@comcast.net
(address / phone / fax / e-mail)

. © USGS 7.5 MAP WITH STRUCTURE LOCATION CLEARLY INDICATED
ReqUIred ® LARGE SCALE STREET, PLAT OR PARCEL MAP (avaitable from most proerty appraiser web sites)

Attachments © PHOTO OF MAIN FACADE, DIGITAL IMAGE FILE

When submitting an image, it must be included in digital AND hard copy format (plain paper grayscale acceptable).
Digital image must be at least 1600 x 1200 pixels, 24-bit color, jpeg or tiff.




HISTORICAL STRUCTURE FORM Site # S8HI15890

PHOTOGRAPHS
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Page 1 HISTORICAL STRUCTURE FORM  Stefé__HI 15831
e ate - -
] Original FLORID\‘,‘e xﬁlsngysllgT E FILE Form Date_ 2-26-2025
[ Update ) Recorder #
Shaded Fields represent the minimum acceptable level of documentation.
Consult the Guide to Historical Structure Forms for detailed instructions.
Site Name(s) (addressifnone) 9919 S US 41 Multiple Listing (DHR only)
Survey Project Name _CRAS Addendum US 41 fr Kracker Ave to Causeway Survey # (DHR only)

National Register Category (please checkone) ~ [building  Ostructure  Cldistrict  Clsite [Jobject
Ownership: Cprivate-profit [Iprivate-nonprofit [Jprivate-individual Klprivate-nonspecific [city [Jcounty [Jstate [Jfederal [INative American [foreign [Junknown

LOCATION & MAPPING

Street Number Direction  Street Name Street Type Suffix Direction
Address: 9919 S Us 41
Cross Streets (nearest/ between)
USGS 7.5 Map Name_ GIBSONTON USGS Date _1956  Plat or Other Map
City / Town (within 3 miles) _Gibsonton In City Limits? Oyes XIno Clunknown County _Hillsborough
Township _30S  Range _19E  Section __ 23  %section: COINW [JSW [JSE [INE Irregular-name:
Tax Parcel # U-23-30-19-1R4-000000-00004.0 Landgrant
Subdivision Name BIock Lot
UTM Coordinates: Zone [116 X117 Eastlng Northing [3
Other Coordinates: X: Coordinate System & Datum

Name of Public Tract (e.g., park)

SININ0)NY

Construction Year: 1936 [CJapproximately ~ [Clyear listed or earlier  [Xlyear listed or later

Original Use Residence, private From (year):___ 1936 To (year): UNK

Current Use Vacant From (year):___ UNK To (year).___CURR

Other Use From (year): To (year):

Moves: [dyes [XIno [Junknown  Date: Original address

Alterations: [Xlyes [no [Junknown Date: Nature _Roofing, siding, encl. windows, awning
Additions: [Jyes [XJno [Junknown Date: Nature

Architect (ast name first): Builder (last name first):

Ownership History (especially original owner, dates, profession, etc.)
Paul Savich Real Estate (2019); Paul Savich & Ernest Haefele, Jr (2017); Lester Little (1977);
Marion & Violet Cueto (1972); Arnold & Delores Baker

Is the Resource Affected by a Local Preservation Ordinance? [Jyes [no [Xlunknown Describe

DESCRIPTION

Style _Frame Vernacular Exterior Plan Irregular Number of Stories 1
Exterior Fabric(s) 1. Vinyl 2. Asbestos 3. _Stone
Roof Type(s) 1. Hip 2.Gable 3
Roof Material(s) 1._Composition shingles 2. 3.
Roof secondary strucs. (dormers etc.) 1. 2.

Windows (types, materials, etc.)
Casement, wood, single, paired, 3-light, 6-light

Distinguishing Architectural Features (exterior or interior ornaments)
Overhanging eaves w/ boxed rafter tails, wood window trim, rectangular gable vent

Ancillary Features / Outbuildings (record outbuildings, major landscape features; use continuation sheet if needed.)

ca. 1975 Industrial Vernacular style building (8HI15890)

DHR USE ONLY OFFICIAL EVALUATION DHR USE ONLY
NR List Date SHPO — Appears to meet criteria for NR listing: CDyes [no  Oinsufficient info Date Init.
KEEPER - Determined eligible: Oyes [Ono Date

[CJOwner Objection NR Criteria for Evaluation: [Ja [Ob [c [d (see National Register Bulletin 15, p. 2)

HR6E046R0319, effective 05/2016 Florida Master Site File / Div. of Historical Resources / R. A. Gray Bldg / 500 S Bronough St., Tallahassee, FL 32399-0250
Rule 1A-46.001, F.A.C. Phone 850.245.6440 / Fax 850.245.6439 / E-mail SiteFile@dos.myflorida.com



Page 2 HISTORICAL STRUCTURE FORM site#s HI15891

DESCRIPTION (continued)

Chimney: No._1  Chimney Material(s): 1. Brick 2.

Structural System(s): 1. Wood frame 2. 3.
Foundation Type(s): 1. Piers 2

Foundation Material(s): 1. Obscured 2.

Main Entrance (stylistic details)
E ELEV: single door w/ paneling, accessed by wood and stone veneer steps

Porch Descriptions (types, locations, roof types, etc.)

Condition (overall resource condition): [Jexcellent [dgood [fair [Xldeteriorated [ruinous
Narrative Description of Resource

A one-story Frame Vernacular style building w/ several alterations, including the removal of
the eyebrow awning and brick steps from main entry stoop, various layers of replacement siding,
and multiple enclosed windows.

Archaeological Remains [CICheck if Archaeological Form Completed
RESEARCH METHODS (select all that apply)

XIFMSF record search (sites/surveys) Olibrary research Obuilding permits [JSanborn maps

[JFL State Archives/photo collection Ocity directory Coccupant/owner interview Cplat maps

Xlproperty appraiser / tax records CInewspaper files Cneighbor interview [OPublic Lands Survey (DEP)

Ocultural resource survey (CRAS) [Ohistoric photos Ointerior inspection [COHABS/HAER record search

Xlother methods (describe) USDA historic aerial photographs (PALMM)
Bibliographic References (give FMSF manuscript # if relevant, use continuation sheet if needed)

Publication of Archival Library and Museum Materials (PALMM), accessible online at:
http://palmm. fcla.edu/

OPINION OF RESOURCE SIGNIFICANCE

Appears to meet the criteria for National Register listing individually? Oyes Xno Oinsufficient information

Appears to meet the criteria for National Register listing as part of a district?  [Jyes  Xlno Oinsufficient information

Explanation of Evaluation (required, whether significant or not; use separate sheet if needed)
The building is not a significant embodiment of a type, period, or method of construction; and
has no known significant historic associations.

Area(s) of Historical Significance (see National Register Bulletin 15, p. 8 for categories: .g. “architecture”, “ethnic heritage”, “community planning & development’, etc.)

1. 3. 5.
2. 4, 6.
DOCUMENTATION
Accessible Documentation Not Filed with the Site File - including field notes, analysis notes, photos, plans and other important documents
) Documenttype ALl materials at one location Maintaining organization _Archaeological Consultants Inc
Document descripton Files, photos, research, documem File oraccession#s P21103C
Document type Maintaining organization
Document description File or accession #'s
RECORDER INFORMATION
Recorder Name Savannah Y. Finch Affiliation Archaeological Consultants Inc

Recorder Contact Information 8110 Blaikie Court, Ste. A / Sarasota, FL/ 34240 /aciflorida@comcast.net
(address / phone / fax / e-mail)

. © USGS 7.5 MAP WITH STRUCTURE LOCATION CLEARLY INDICATED
ReqUIred ® LARGE SCALE STREET, PLAT OR PARCEL MAP (avaitable from most proerty appraiser web sites)

Attachments © PHOTO OF MAIN FACADE, DIGITAL IMAGE FILE

When submitting an image, it must be included in digital AND hard copy format (plain paper grayscale acceptable).
Digital image must be at least 1600 x 1200 pixels, 24-bit color, jpeg or tiff.




HISTORICAL STRUCTURE FORM

PHOTOGRAPHS
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Page 1 HISTORICAL STRUCTURE FORM  Stefé__HI 15832
e ate - -
] Original FLORID\‘,‘e xﬁlsngysllgT E FILE Form Date_ 2-19-2025
[ Update ) Recorder #
Shaded Fields represent the minimum acceptable level of documentation.
Consult the Guide to Historical Structure Forms for detailed instructions.
Site Name(s) (addressifnone) 5006 S US 41 Multiple Listing (DHR only)
Survey Project Name _CRAS Addendum US 41 fr Kracker Ave to Causeway Survey # (DHR only)

National Register Category (please checkone) ~ [building  Ostructure  Cldistrict  Clsite [Jobject
Ownership: Flprivate-profit [Iprivate-nonprofit [private-individual [Jprivate-nonspecific [city [Jcounty [Jstate [Jfederal [INative American [Tforeign [Junknown

LOCATION & MAPPING

Street Number Direction  Street Name Street Type Suffix Direction
Address: 5006 s[x] us 41
Cross Streets (nearest/ between)
USGS 7.5 Map Name_TAMPA [=] USGS Date 1944 Plat or Other Map
City / Town (within 3 miles)_Tampa In City Limits? Oyes XIno Clunknown County _Hillsborough =1
Township 30S[~] Range 195 =] Section 3 % section: CINW [JSW [ISE CINE lIrregular-name:
Tax Parcel # U-03-30-19-2%ZZ-000001-67150.0 Landgrant
Subdivision Name BIock Lot
UTM Coordinates: Zone [116 X117 Eastlng Northing [3
Other Coordinates: X: Coordinate System & Datum

Name of Public Tract (e.g., park)

SININ0)NY

Construction Year: __1973 Xlapproximately ~ [lyear listed or earlier ~ [lyear listed or later

Original Use Warehouse =1 From(year)_ 1973 To (year):___ CURR

Current Use From (year): To (year):

Other Use From (year): To (year):

Moves: [dyes [XIno [Junknown  Date: Original address

Alterations: X]yes [no [Junknown  Date: Nature _Roof, siding, doors, garage door filled
Additions: [X]yes [no [Junknown Date: Nature _Expansion to E and N ELEVs

Architect (ast name first): Builder (last name first):

Ownership History (especially original owner, dates, profession, etc.)
Manila Holdings (2022-CURR); Kincaid Family LTD (2002-2018); East Bay Sanitation Service

(1995-1999) ; Harris W Hudson (UNKN-1991)

Is the Resource Affected by a Local Preservation Ordinance? [Jyes [Xlno [Junknown Describe

DESCRIPTION

Style_Industrial Vernacular [=1 Exterior Plan Irregular [=INumber of Stories 1
Exterior Fabric(s) 1..Stucco =] 2 3.
Roof Type(s) 1.Gable [x] 2.shed [x13.
Roof Material(s) 1..Sheet metal:corrugated ] 2. 3.
Roof secondary strucs. (dormers etc.) 1. 2.

Windows (types, materials, etc.)

Distinguishing Architectural Features (exterior or interior ornaments)
Large front garage filled, garage addition on N ELEV

Ancillary Features / Outbuildings (record outbuildings, major landscape features; use continuation sheet if needed.)

DHR USE ONLY OFFICIAL EVALUATION DHR USE ONLY
NR List Date SHPO — Appears to meet criteria for NR listing: CDyes [no  Oinsufficient info Date Init.
KEEPER - Determined eligible: Oyes [Ono Date

[CJOwner Objection NR Criteria for Evaluation: [Ja [Ob [c [d (see National Register Bulletin 15, p. 2)

HR6E046R0319, effective 05/2016 Florida Master Site File / Div. of Historical Resources / R. A. Gray Bldg / 500 S Bronough St., Tallahassee, FL 32399-0250
Rule 1A-46.001, F.A.C. Phone 850.245.6440 / Fax 850.245.6439 / E-mail SiteFile@dos.myflorida.com



Page 2 HISTORICAL STRUCTURE FORM Site#s HI15892

DESCRIPTION (continued)

Chimney: No._0__ Chimney Material(s): 1. x1 2 =1
Structural System(s): 1. Metal skeleton =] 2 3.
Foundation Type(s): 1. Slab =] 2 =]

Foundation Material(s): 1. Concrete, Generic =] 2 =]

Main Entrance (stylistic details)
(W ELEV: individual door W/thin central window flanked by 2 full-Iength thin windows

Porch Descriptions (types, locations, roof types, etc.)

Condition (overall resource condition): [Jexcellent [Xlgood [fair [deteriorated [ruinous

Narrative Description of Resource
A one-story Masonry Vernacular building W/a large garage that was filled in and a door was

added and a garage addition on the N ELEV.

Archaeological Remains [CICheck if Archaeological Form Completed
RESEARCH METHODS (select all that apply)

XIFMSF record search (sites/surveys) Olibrary research Obuilding permits [JSanborn maps

[JFL State Archives/photo collection Ocity directory Coccupant/owner interview Cplat maps

Xlproperty appraiser / tax records CInewspaper files Cneighbor interview [OPublic Lands Survey (DEP)

Ocultural resource survey (CRAS) [Ohistoric photos Ointerior inspection [COHABS/HAER record search

Xlother methods (describe) USDA historic aerial photographs (PALMM)and FDOT APLUS aerial photographs

Bibliographic References (give FMSF manuscript # if relevant, use continuation sheet if needed)
Publication of Archival Library and Museum Materials (PALMM at: http://palmm.fcla.edu/

APLUS aerials online at: https://fdotewpl.dot.state.fl.us/AerialPhotoLookUpSystem/

OPINION OF RESOURCE SIGNIFICANCE

Appears to meet the criteria for National Register listing individually? Oyes Xno Oinsufficient information
Appears to meet the criteria for National Register listing as part of a district?  [Jyes  Xlno Oinsufficient information

Explanation of Evaluation (required, whether significant or not; use separate sheet if needed)
The building is not a significant embodiment of a type, period, or method of construction; and

has no known significant historic associations.

Area(s) of Historical Significance (see National Register Bulletin 15, p. 8 for categories: .g. “architecture”, “ethnic heritage”, “community planning & development’, etc.)

1. 3. 5.
2. 4, 6.
DOCUMENTATION
Accessible Documentation Not Filed with the Site File - including field notes, analysis notes, photos, plans and other important documents
) Documenttype All materials at one location =] Maintaining organization _Archaeological Consultants Inc [~1

Document descripton Files, photos, research, documemy File oraccession#s P21103C

Document type =] Maintaining organization =1

Document description File or accession #'s

RECORDER INFORMATION

Recorder Name Kyle Gaylor Affiliation Archaeological Consultants Inc =l

Recorder Contact Information 8110 Blaikie Court, Ste. A / Sarasota, FL/ 34240 /aciflorida@comcast.net
(address / phone / fax / e-mail)

. © USGS 7.5 MAP WITH STRUCTURE LOCATION CLEARLY INDICATED
ReqUIred ® LARGE SCALE STREET, PLAT OR PARCEL MAP (avaitable from most proerty appraiser web sites)

Attachments © PHOTO OF MAIN FACADE, DIGITAL IMAGE FILE

When submitting an image, it must be included in digital AND hard copy format (plain paper grayscale acceptable).
Digital image must be at least 1600 x 1200 pixels, 24-bit color, jpeg or tiff.




HISTORICAL STRUCTURE FORM Site # SHI15892

PHOTOGRAPHS
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Page 1 HISTORICAL STRUCTURE FORM  Site#é_ HI15893
e ate - -
[X] Original FLORID\;AexﬁlSS’I‘(FRySIIQTE FILE FormDate 2-19-2025
[ Update ) Recorder #
Shaded Fields represent the minimum acceptable level of documentation.
Consult the Guide to Historical Structure Forms for detailed instructions.
Site Name(s) (addressifnone) 5002 Dover Street Multiple Listing (DHR only)
Survey Project Name _CRAS Addendum US 41 fr Kracker Ave to Causeway Survey # (DHR only)

National Register Category (please checkone) ~ [building  Ostructure  Cldistrict  Clsite [Jobject
Ownership: Flprivate-profit [Iprivate-nonprofit [private-individual [Jprivate-nonspecific [city [Jcounty [Jstate [Jfederal [INative American [Tforeign [Junknown

LOCATION & MAPPING

Street Number Direction  Street Name Street Type Suffix Direction
Address: 5002 [x] Dpover Street R4
Cross Streets (nearest/ between)
USGS 7.5 Map Name_TAMPA [=] USGS Date 1944 Plat or Other Map
City / Town (within 3 miles)_Tampa In City Limits? Oyes XIno Clunknown County _Hillsborough =1
Township 30S[~] Range 195 =] Section 3 % section: CINW [JSW [ISE CINE lIrregular-name:
Tax Parcel # U-03-30-19-103-000112-00005.0 Landgrant
Subdivision Name_South Tampa Villa Sites BIock 112 Lot 5-6
UTM Coordinates: Zone [116 X117 Eastlng Northing [3
Other Coordinates: X: Coordinate System & Datum

Name of Public Tract (e.g., park)

SININ0)NY

Construction Year: __1973 Xlapproximately ~ [lyear listed or earlier ~ [lyear listed or later

Original Use Commercial =1 From(year)_ 1973 To (year):___ CURR
Current Use From (year): To (year):

Other Use From (year): To (year):

Moves: [dyes [XIno [Junknown  Date: Original address

Alterations: [Xlyes [no [Junknown Date: Nature _Roof, siding, doors

Additions: [X]yes [no [Junknown Date: Nature _Expansion on S and N ELEVs
Architect (ast name first): Builder (last name first):

Ownership History (especially original owner, dates, profession, etc.)
Dover Street Land (2017-CUR); 41 & Dover (2013-2017); Sea Structures of Okaloosa (2002-2013) ;

Broetsky Equipment (1986-1995); John Baumann Jr

Is the Resource Affected by a Local Preservation Ordinance? [Jyes [Xlno [Junknown Describe

DESCRIPTION

Style_Industrial Vernacular [=1 Exterior Plan Irregular [=INumber of Stories 1
Exterior Fabric(s) 1.Metal =] 2 3.
Roof Type(s) 1.Gable [x] 2.shed [x13.
Roof Material(s) 1..Sheet metal:corrugated ] 2. 3.
Roof secondary strucs. (dormers etc.) 1. 2.

Windows (types, materials, etc.)

Distinguishing Architectural Features (exterior or interior ornaments)
Rear covered storage area

Ancillary Features / Outbuildings (record outbuildings, major landscape features; use continuation sheet if needed.)
Non-historic traller on S ELEV and storage building on N ELEV

DHR USE ONLY OFFICIAL EVALUATION DHR USE ONLY
NR List Date SHPO — Appears to meet criteria for NR listing: CDyes [no  Oinsufficient info Date Init.
KEEPER - Determined eligible: Oyes [Ono Date

[CJOwner Objection NR Criteria for Evaluation: [Ja [Ob [c [d (see National Register Bulletin 15, p. 2)

HR6E046R0319, effective 05/2016 Florida Master Site File / Div. of Historical Resources / R. A. Gray Bldg / 500 S Bronough St., Tallahassee, FL 32399-0250
Rule 1A-46.001, F.A.C. Phone 850.245.6440 / Fax 850.245.6439 / E-mail SiteFile@dos.myflorida.com



Page 2 HISTORICAL STRUCTURE FORM site#s HI15893

DESCRIPTION (continued)

Chimney: No._0__ Chimney Material(s): 1. x1 2 =1
Structural System(s); 1. Metal skeleton [x] 2. concrete block =1 3.
Foundation Type(s): 1. Slab =] 2 =]

Foundation Material(s): 1. Concrete, Generic =] 2 =]

Main Entrance (stylistic details)
E ELEV: door not visible

Porch Descriptions (types, locations, roof types, etc.)

Condition (overall resource condition): [Jexcellent [Xlgood [fair [deteriorated [ruinous

Narrative Description of Resource
A one-story Industrial Vernacular building W/a rear open, covered storage area and a
non-historic trailer to the south used as an office.

Archaeological Remains [CICheck if Archaeological Form Completed
RESEARCH METHODS (select all that apply)

XIFMSF record search (sites/surveys) Olibrary research Obuilding permits [JSanborn maps

[JFL State Archives/photo collection Ocity directory Coccupant/owner interview Cplat maps

Xlproperty appraiser / tax records CInewspaper files Cneighbor interview [OPublic Lands Survey (DEP)

Ocultural resource survey (CRAS) [Ohistoric photos Ointerior inspection [COHABS/HAER record search

Xlother methods (describe) USDA historic aerial photographs (PALMM)and FDOT APLUS aerial photographs

Bibliographic References (give FMSF manuscript # if relevant, use continuation sheet if needed)
Publication of Archival Library and Museum Materials (PALMM at: http://palmm.fcla.edu/

APLUS aerials online at: https://fdotewpl.dot.state.fl.us/AerialPhotoLookUpSystem/

OPINION OF RESOURCE SIGNIFICANCE

Appears to meet the criteria for National Register listing individually? Oyes Xno Oinsufficient information
Appears to meet the criteria for National Register listing as part of a district?  [Jyes  Xlno Oinsufficient information

Explanation of Evaluation (required, whether significant or not; use separate sheet if needed)
The building is not a significant embodiment of a type, period, or method of construction; and

has no known significant historic associations.

Area(s) of Historical Significance (see National Register Bulletin 15, p. 8 for categories: .g. “architecture”, “ethnic heritage”, “community planning & development’, etc.)

1. 3. 5.
2. 4, 6.
DOCUMENTATION
Accessible Documentation Not Filed with the Site File - including field notes, analysis notes, photos, plans and other important documents
) Documenttype All materials at one location =] Maintaining organization _Archaeological Consultants Inc [~1

Document descripton Files, photos, research, documemy File oraccession#s P21103C

Document type =] Maintaining organization =1

Document description File or accession #'s

RECORDER INFORMATION

Recorder Name Kyle Gaylor Affiliation Archaeological Consultants Inc =l

Recorder Contact Information 8110 Blaikie Court, Ste. A / Sarasota, FL/ 34240 /aciflorida@comcast.net
(address / phone / fax / e-mail)

. © USGS 7.5 MAP WITH STRUCTURE LOCATION CLEARLY INDICATED
ReqUIred ® LARGE SCALE STREET, PLAT OR PARCEL MAP (avaitable from most proerty appraiser web sites)

Attachments © PHOTO OF MAIN FACADE, DIGITAL IMAGE FILE

When submitting an image, it must be included in digital AND hard copy format (plain paper grayscale acceptable).
Digital image must be at least 1600 x 1200 pixels, 24-bit color, jpeg or tiff.




HISTORICAL STRUCTURE FORM Site # 8HI15893

PHOTOGRAPHS
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Page 1 HISTORICAL STRUCTURE FORM  Site#é_ HI15894
e ate - -
[X] Original FLORID\;AexﬁlSS’I‘(FRySIIQTE FILE FormDate 2-19-2025
[ Update ) Recorder #
Shaded Fields represent the minimum acceptable level of documentation.
Consult the Guide to Historical Structure Forms for detailed instructions.
Site Name(s) (addressifnone) 4803 S 50th Street Multiple Listing (DHR only)
Survey Project Name _CRAS Addendum US 41 fr Kracker Ave to Causeway Survey # (DHR only)

National Register Category (please checkone) ~ [building  Ostructure  Cldistrict  Clsite [Jobject
Ownership: Cprivate-profit [Iprivate-nonprofit Xlprivate-individual [Jprivate-nonspecific [city [Jcounty [Jstate [Jfederal [INative American [Tforeign [Junknown

LOCATION & MAPPING

Street Number Direction  Street Name Street Type Suffix Direction
Address: 4803 s [x] soth Street [X]
Cross Streets (nearest/ between)
USGS 7.5 Map Name_TAMPA [=] USGS Date 1944 Plat or Other Map Bk 6, Pg 58-59
City / Town (within 3 miles)_Tampa In City Limits? Oyes XIno Clunknown County _Hillsborough =1
Township 30S[~] Range 195 =] Section 4 % section: CINW [JSW [ISE CINE lIrregular-name:
Tax Parcel # U-04-30-19-103-000111-00001.0 Landgrant
Subdivision Name_South Tampa Villa Sites BIock 111 Lot 1-6
UTM Coordinates: Zone [116 X117 Eastlng Northing [3]0T8T6]7]6]9]
Other Coordinates: X: Coordinate System & Datum

Name of Public Tract (e.g., park)

SININ0)NY

Construction Year: __1967 Xlapproximately ~ [lyear listed or earlier ~ [lyear listed or later

Original Use Residence, private =1 From(year)._ 1967 To (year).___CURR
Current Use From (year): To (year):

Other Use From (year): To (year):

Moves: [Xlyes [Jno [Junknown  Date: Original address

Alterations: [Xlyes [no [Junknown Date: Nature _ Roof, windows, doors, siding
Additions: [X]yes [no [Junknown Date: Nature _Porch on SE ELEV

Architect (ast name first): Builder (last name first):

Ownership History (especially original owner, dates, profession, etc.)
J50 LLC (2024-CURR); David/Delores Starkey (1997-2024); Geraldine Ann Rolston (1987-1997);

Walter Albert Marshall

Is the Resource Affected by a Local Preservation Ordinance? [Jyes [Xlno [Junknown Describe

DESCRIPTION

Style No style [=1 Exterior Plan Irregular [=INumber of Stories __ 1
Exterior Fabric(s) 1. Aluminum =] 2 3.
Roof Type(s) 1.Gable [x] 2.shed [x13.
Roof Material(s) 1..Sheet metal:corrugated ] 2. 3.
Roof secondary strucs. (dormers etc.) 1. 2.

Windows (types, materials, etc.)
SHS, metal, single, paired, 1/1

Distinguishing Architectural Features (exterior or interior ornaments)
Faux-shutters

Ancillary Features / Outbuildings (record outbuildings, major landscape features; use continuation sheet if needed.)

DHR USE ONLY OFFICIAL EVALUATION DHR USE ONLY
NR List Date SHPO — Appears to meet criteria for NR listing: CDyes [no  Oinsufficient info Date Init.
KEEPER - Determined eligible: Oyes [Ono Date

[CJOwner Objection NR Criteria for Evaluation: [Ja [Ob [c [d (see National Register Bulletin 15, p. 2)

HR6E046R0319, effective 05/2016 Florida Master Site File / Div. of Historical Resources / R. A. Gray Bldg / 500 S Bronough St., Tallahassee, FL 32399-0250
Rule 1A-46.001, F.A.C. Phone 850.245.6440 / Fax 850.245.6439 / E-mail SiteFile@dos.myflorida.com



Page 2 HISTORICAL STRUCTURE FORM site#s HI15894

DESCRIPTION (continued)

Chimney: No._0__ Chimney Material(s): 1. x1 2 =1
Structural System(s): 1. Wood frame =1 2 3.
Foundation Type(s): 1. Piers =] 2 =1

Foundation Material(s): 1. Concrete Block =1 2 =1

Main Entrance (stylistic details)
SE ELEV: individual door W/diamond-Iight under shed roof addition, accessed by wooden steps

Porch Descriptions (types, locations, roof types, etc.)
SE/ENTRANCE: open, partial width, under shed roof addition, wooden porch is deteriorating

Condition (overall resource condition): [Jexcellent [dgood [XIfair [deteriorated [ruinous

Narrative Description of Resource
A one-story No Style mobile home W/faux-shutters.

Archaeological Remains [CICheck if Archaeological Form Completed
RESEARCH METHODS (select all that apply)

XIFMSF record search (sites/surveys) Olibrary research Obuilding permits [JSanborn maps

[JFL State Archives/photo collection Ocity directory Coccupant/owner interview Cplat maps

Xlproperty appraiser / tax records CInewspaper files Cneighbor interview [OPublic Lands Survey (DEP)

Ocultural resource survey (CRAS) [Ohistoric photos Ointerior inspection [COHABS/HAER record search

Xlother methods (describe) USDA historic aerial photographs (PALMM)and FDOT APLUS aerial photographs

Bibliographic References (give FMSF manuscript # if relevant, use continuation sheet if needed)
Publication of Archival Library and Museum Materials (PALMM at: http://palmm.fcla.edu/

APLUS aerials online at: https://fdotewpl.dot.state.fl.us/AerialPhotoLookUpSystem/

OPINION OF RESOURCE SIGNIFICANCE

Appears to meet the criteria for National Register listing individually? Oyes Xno Oinsufficient information
Appears to meet the criteria for National Register listing as part of a district?  [Jyes  Xlno Oinsufficient information

Explanation of Evaluation (required, whether significant or not; use separate sheet if needed)
The building is not a significant embodiment of a type, period, or method of construction; and

has no known significant historic associations.

Area(s) of Historical Significance (see National Register Bulletin 15, p. 8 for categories: .g. “architecture”, “ethnic heritage”, “community planning & development’, etc.)

1. 3. 5.
2. 4, 6.
DOCUMENTATION
Accessible Documentation Not Filed with the Site File - including field notes, analysis notes, photos, plans and other important documents
) Documenttype All materials at one location =] Maintaining organization _Archaeological Consultants Inc [~1

Document descripton Files, photos, research, documemy File oraccession#s P21103C

Document type =] Maintaining organization =1

Document description File or accession #'s

RECORDER INFORMATION

Recorder Name Kyle Gaylor Affiliation Archaeological Consultants Inc =l

Recorder Contact Information 8110 Blaikie Court, Ste. A / Sarasota, FL/ 34240 /aciflorida@comcast.net
(address / phone / fax / e-mail)

. © USGS 7.5 MAP WITH STRUCTURE LOCATION CLEARLY INDICATED
ReqUIred ® LARGE SCALE STREET, PLAT OR PARCEL MAP (avaitable from most proerty appraiser web sites)

Attachments © PHOTO OF MAIN FACADE, DIGITAL IMAGE FILE

When submitting an image, it must be included in digital AND hard copy format (plain paper grayscale acceptable).
Digital image must be at least 1600 x 1200 pixels, 24-bit color, jpeg or tiff.
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Page 1 HISTORICAL STRUCTURE FORM  Site#é_ HI15895
e ate - -
[X] Original FLORID\;AexﬁlSS’I‘(FRySIIQTE FILE FormDate 2-19-2025
[ Update ) Recorder #
Shaded Fields represent the minimum acceptable level of documentation.
Consult the Guide to Historical Structure Forms for detailed instructions.
Site Name(s) (addressifnone) 4810 50th Street Multiple Listing (DHR only)
Survey Project Name _CRAS Addendum US 41 fr Kracker Ave to Causeway Survey # (DHR only)

National Register Category (please checkone) ~ [building  Ostructure  Cldistrict  Clsite [Jobject
Ownership: Flprivate-profit [Iprivate-nonprofit [private-individual [Jprivate-nonspecific [city [Jcounty [Jstate [Jfederal [INative American [Tforeign [Junknown

LOCATION & MAPPING

Street Number Direction  Street Name Street Type Suffix Direction
Address: 4810 [x] soth Street [X]
Cross Streets (nearest/ between)
USGS 7.5 Map Name_TAMPA [=] USGS Date 1944 Plat or Other Map Bk 6, Pg 58-59
City / Town (within 3 miles)_Tampa In City Limits? Oyes XIno Clunknown County _Hillsborough =1
Township 30S[~] Range 195 =] Section 3 % section: CINW [JSW [ISE CINE lIrregular-name:
Tax Parcel # U-03-30-19-103-000112-00001.0 Landgrant
Subdivision Name South Tampa Villa Sites B|OCk 112 Lot 1-4
UTM Coordinates: Zone [116 X117 Eastlng Northing [3]0T8T6]7]8]6]
Other Coordinates: X: Coordinate System & Datum

Name of Public Tract (e.g., park)

SININ0)NY

Construction Year: __1973 Xlapproximately ~ [lyear listed or earlier ~ [lyear listed or later

Original Use Warehouse =1 From(year)_ 1973 To (year):___ CURR
Current Use From (year): To (year):

Other Use From (year): To (year):

Moves: [dyes [XIno [Junknown  Date: Original address

Alterations: [Xlyes [no [Junknown Date: Nature _Roof, siding, doors

Additions: [X]yes [no [Junknown Date: Nature _Addition on E ELEV

Architect (ast name first): Builder (last name first):

Ownership History (especially original owner, dates, profession, etc.)
4810 Property LLC (2023-CURR); TD Del Rio (2009-2019); Mid Florida Truck & Equipment Sales

(1987-1994) ; Neil/Nina Hoopingarner

Is the Resource Affected by a Local Preservation Ordinance? [Jyes [Xlno [Junknown Describe

DESCRIPTION

Style_Industrial Vernacular [=1 Exterior Plan Irregular [=INumber of Stories 1
Exterior Fabric(s) 1.Metal =] 2 3.
Roof Type(s) 1.Gable [x] 2.shed [x13.
Roof Material(s) 1..Sheet metal:standing se{>¥] 2. 3.
Roof secondary strucs. (dormers etc.) 1. 2.

Windows (types, materials, etc.)

Distinguishing Architectural Features (exterior or interior ornaments)
Garages on N and S ELEVS

Ancillary Features / Outbuildings (record outbuildings, major landscape features; use continuation sheet if needed.)
Non-historic storage buildings to the SE and NE

DHR USE ONLY OFFICIAL EVALUATION DHR USE ONLY
NR List Date SHPO — Appears to meet criteria for NR listing: CDyes [no  Oinsufficient info Date Init.
KEEPER - Determined eligible: Oyes [Ono Date

[CJOwner Objection NR Criteria for Evaluation: [Ja [Ob [c [d (see National Register Bulletin 15, p. 2)

HR6E046R0319, effective 05/2016 Florida Master Site File / Div. of Historical Resources / R. A. Gray Bldg / 500 S Bronough St., Tallahassee, FL 32399-0250
Rule 1A-46.001, F.A.C. Phone 850.245.6440 / Fax 850.245.6439 / E-mail SiteFile@dos.myflorida.com



Page 2 HISTORICAL STRUCTURE FORM site#s HI15895

DESCRIPTION (continued)

Chimney: No._0__ Chimney Material(s): 1. x1 2 =1
Structural System(s): 1. Metal skeleton =] 2 3.
Foundation Type(s): 1. Slab =] 2 =]

Foundation Material(s): 1. Concrete, Generic =] 2 =]

Main Entrance (stylistic details)
S ELEV: individual metal door

Porch Descriptions (types, locations, roof types, etc.)

Condition (overall resource condition): [Jexcellent [Xlgood [fair [deteriorated [ruinous

Narrative Description of Resource
A one-story Industrial Vernacular building W/central garages on the N and S ELEVs.

Archaeological Remains [CICheck if Archaeological Form Completed
RESEARCH METHODS (select all that apply)

XIFMSF record search (sites/surveys) Olibrary research Obuilding permits [JSanborn maps

[JFL State Archives/photo collection Ocity directory Coccupant/owner interview Cplat maps

Xlproperty appraiser / tax records CInewspaper files Cneighbor interview [OPublic Lands Survey (DEP)

Ocultural resource survey (CRAS) [Ohistoric photos Ointerior inspection [COHABS/HAER record search

Xlother methods (describe) USDA historic aerial photographs (PALMM)and FDOT APLUS aerial photographs

Bibliographic References (give FMSF manuscript # if relevant, use continuation sheet if needed)
Publication of Archival Library and Museum Materials (PALMM at: http://palmm.fcla.edu/

APLUS aerials online at: https://fdotewpl.dot.state.fl.us/AerialPhotoLookUpSystem/

OPINION OF RESOURCE SIGNIFICANCE

Appears to meet the criteria for National Register listing individually? Oyes Xno Oinsufficient information
Appears to meet the criteria for National Register listing as part of a district?  [Jyes  Xlno Oinsufficient information

Explanation of Evaluation (required, whether significant or not; use separate sheet if needed)
The building is not a significant embodiment of a type, period, or method of construction; and

has no known significant historic associations.

Area(s) of Historical Significance (see National Register Bulletin 15, p. 8 for categories: .g. “architecture”, “ethnic heritage”, “community planning & development’, etc.)

1. 3. 5.
2. 4, 6.
DOCUMENTATION
Accessible Documentation Not Filed with the Site File - including field notes, analysis notes, photos, plans and other important documents
) Documenttype All materials at one location =] Maintaining organization _Archaeological Consultants Inc [~1

Document descripton Files, photos, research, documemy File oraccession#s P21103C

Document type =] Maintaining organization =1

Document description File or accession #'s

RECORDER INFORMATION

Recorder Name Kyle Gaylor Affiliation Archaeological Consultants Inc =l

Recorder Contact Information 8110 Blaikie Court, Ste. A / Sarasota, FL/ 34240 /aciflorida@comcast.net
(address / phone / fax / e-mail)

. © USGS 7.5 MAP WITH STRUCTURE LOCATION CLEARLY INDICATED
ReqUIred ® LARGE SCALE STREET, PLAT OR PARCEL MAP (avaitable from most proerty appraiser web sites)

Attachments © PHOTO OF MAIN FACADE, DIGITAL IMAGE FILE

When submitting an image, it must be included in digital AND hard copy format (plain paper grayscale acceptable).
Digital image must be at least 1600 x 1200 pixels, 24-bit color, jpeg or tiff.
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Page 1 HISTORICAL STRUCTURE FORM  Site#é_ HI15896
e ate - -
[X] Original FLORID\;AexﬁlSS’I‘(FRySIIQTE FILE FormDate 2-19-2025
[ Update ) Recorder #
Shaded Fields represent the minimum acceptable level of documentation.
Consult the Guide to Historical Structure Forms for detailed instructions.
Site Name(s) (addressifnone) 4611 S 50th Street Multiple Listing (DHR only)
Survey Project Name _CRAS Addendum US 41 fr Kracker Ave to Causeway Survey # (DHR only)

National Register Category (please checkone) ~ [building  Ostructure  Cldistrict  Clsite [Jobject
Ownership: Flprivate-profit [Iprivate-nonprofit [private-individual [Jprivate-nonspecific [city [Jcounty [Jstate [Jfederal [INative American [Tforeign [Junknown

LOCATION & MAPPING

Street Number Direction  Street Name Street Type Suffix Direction
Address: 4611 s [x] soth Street [X]
Cross Streets (nearest/ between)
USGS 7.5 Map Name_TAMPA [=] USGS Date 1944 Plat or Other Map
City / Town (within 3 miles)_Tampa In City Limits? Oyes Ono Cunknown County Hillsborough =1
Township 30S[~] Range 195 =] Section 4 % section: CINW [JSW [ISE CINE lIrregular-name:
Tax Parcel # U-04-30-19-2ZZ-000001-67460.1 Landgrant
Subdivision Name BIock Lot
UTM Coordinates: Zone [116 X117 Eastlng Northing [3
Other Coordinates: X: Coordinate System & Datum

Name of Public Tract (e.g., park)

SININ0)NY

Construction Year: __ 1972 Xlapproximately ~ [lyear listed or earlier ~ [lyear listed or later

Original Use Warehouse =1 From(year)_ 1972 To (year):___ CURR
Current Use From (year): To (year):

Other Use From (year): To (year):

Moves: [dyes [XIno [Junknown  Date: Original address

Alterations: [Xlyes [no [Junknown Date: Nature _Roof, siding, doors

Additions: [Jyes [XJno [Junknown Date: Nature

Architect (ast name first): Builder (last name first):

Ownership History (especially original owner, dates, profession, etc.)
Carolco Industrial Services Inc (UNKN-CURR)

Is the Resource Affected by a Local Preservation Ordinance? [Jyes [Xlno [Junknown Describe

DESCRIPTION

Style_Industrial Vernacular [X1 Exterior Plan Rectangular [=INumber of Stories 1
Exterior Fabric(s) 1.Metal =] 2 3.
Roof Type(s) 1.Gable [x] 2.Flat [x13.
Roof Material(s) 1..Sheet metal:standing se{>¥] 2. 3.
Roof secondary strucs. (dormers etc.) 1. 2.

Windows (types, materials, etc.)
Awming, metal, single, paired, 3-stack

Distinguishing Architectural Features (exterior or interior ornaments)
Flat roof awning extensions over doors, awning over fans om S ELEV, 2 individual garages on N

ELEV

Ancillary Features / Outbuildings (record outbuildings, major landscape features; use continuation sheet if needed.)
Non-historic carport on N ELEV

DHR USE ONLY OFFICIAL EVALUATION DHR USE ONLY
NR List Date SHPO — Appears to meet criteria for NR listing: CDyes [no  Oinsufficient info Date Init.
KEEPER - Determined eligible: Oyes [Ono Date

[CJOwner Objection NR Criteria for Evaluation: [Ja [Ob [c [d (see National Register Bulletin 15, p. 2)

HR6E046R0319, effective 05/2016 Florida Master Site File / Div. of Historical Resources / R. A. Gray Bldg / 500 S Bronough St., Tallahassee, FL 32399-0250
Rule 1A-46.001, F.A.C. Phone 850.245.6440 / Fax 850.245.6439 / E-mail SiteFile@dos.myflorida.com



Page 2 HISTORICAL STRUCTURE FORM site#s HI15896

DESCRIPTION (continued)

Chimney: No._0__ Chimney Material(s): 1. x1 2 =1
Structural System(s): 1. Metal skeleton =] 2 3.
Foundation Type(s): 1. Slab =] 2 =]

Foundation Material(s): 1. Concrete, Generic =] 2 =]

Main Entrance (stylistic details)
N ELEV: indiviudal metal half-glass door, beneath flIat roof awning, accessed by concrete stairs

Porch Descriptions (types, locations, roof types, etc.)

Condition (overall resource condition): [Jexcellent [Xlgood [fair [deteriorated [ruinous

Narrative Description of Resource
A one-story Industrial Vernacular building W/2 garages on the N ELEV

Archaeological Remains [CICheck if Archaeological Form Completed
RESEARCH METHODS (select all that apply)

XIFMSF record search (sites/surveys) Olibrary research Obuilding permits [JSanborn maps

[JFL State Archives/photo collection Ocity directory Coccupant/owner interview Cplat maps

Xlproperty appraiser / tax records CInewspaper files Cneighbor interview [OPublic Lands Survey (DEP)

Ocultural resource survey (CRAS) [Ohistoric photos Ointerior inspection [COHABS/HAER record search

Xlother methods (describe) USDA historic aerial photographs (PALMM)and FDOT APLUS aerial photographs

Bibliographic References (give FMSF manuscript # if relevant, use continuation sheet if needed)
Publication of Archival Library and Museum Materials (PALMM at: http://palmm.fcla.edu/

APLUS aerials online at: https://fdotewpl.dot.state.fl.us/AerialPhotoLookUpSystem/

OPINION OF RESOURCE SIGNIFICANCE

Appears to meet the criteria for National Register listing individually? Oyes Xno Oinsufficient information
Appears to meet the criteria for National Register listing as part of a district?  [Jyes  Xlno Oinsufficient information

Explanation of Evaluation (required, whether significant or not; use separate sheet if needed)
The building is not a significant embodiment of a type, period, or method of construction; and

has no known significant historic associations.

Area(s) of Historical Significance (see National Register Bulletin 15, p. 8 for categories: .g. “architecture”, “ethnic heritage”, “community planning & development’, etc.)

1. 3. 5.
2. 4, 6.
DOCUMENTATION
Accessible Documentation Not Filed with the Site File - including field notes, analysis notes, photos, plans and other important documents
) Documenttype All materials at one location =] Maintaining organization _Archaeological Consultants Inc [~1

Document descripton Files, photos, research, documemy File oraccession#s P21103C

Document type =] Maintaining organization =1

Document description File or accession #'s

RECORDER INFORMATION

Recorder Name Kyle Gaylor Affiliation Archaeological Consultants Inc =l

Recorder Contact Information 8110 Blaikie Court, Ste. A / Sarasota, FL/ 34240 /aciflorida@comcast.net
(address / phone / fax / e-mail)

. © USGS 7.5 MAP WITH STRUCTURE LOCATION CLEARLY INDICATED
ReqUIred ® LARGE SCALE STREET, PLAT OR PARCEL MAP (avaitable from most proerty appraiser web sites)

Attachments © PHOTO OF MAIN FACADE, DIGITAL IMAGE FILE

When submitting an image, it must be included in digital AND hard copy format (plain paper grayscale acceptable).
Digital image must be at least 1600 x 1200 pixels, 24-bit color, jpeg or tiff.
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Page 1 HISTORICAL STRUCTURE FORM  Site#é_ HI15897
e ate - -
[X] Original FLORID\;AexﬁlSS’I‘(FRySIIQTE FILE FormDate 3-29-2025
[ Update ) Recorder #
Shaded Fields represent the minimum acceptable level of documentation.
Consult the Guide to Historical Structure Forms for detailed instructions.
Site Name(s) (addressifnone) 4614 S 50th Street Multiple Listing (DHR only)
Survey Project Name _CRAS Addendum US 41 fr Kracker Ave to Causeway Survey # (DHR only)

National Register Category (please checkone) ~ [building  Ostructure  Cldistrict  Clsite [Jobject
Ownership: Flprivate-profit [Iprivate-nonprofit [private-individual [Jprivate-nonspecific [city [Jcounty [Jstate [Jfederal [INative American [Tforeign [Junknown

LOCATION & MAPPING

Street Number Direction  Street Name Street Type Suffix Direction
Address: 4614 s [x] soth Street [X]
Cross Streets (nearest/ between)
USGS 7.5 Map Name_TAMPA [=] USGS Date 1944 Plat or Other Map Bk 6, Pg 58-59
City / Town (within 3 miles)_Tampa In City Limits? Oyes XIno Clunknown County _Hillsborough =1
Township 30S[~] Range 195 =] Section 3 % section: CINW [JSW [ISE CINE lIrregular-name:
Tax Parcel # U-03-30-19-103-000094-00003.0 Landgrant
Subdivision Name_South Tampa Villa Sites BIock 93-94 Lot 1-8
UTM Coordinates: Zone [116 X117 Eastlng Northing [3]0T8T7T118T1]
Other Coordinates: X: Coordinate System & Datum

Name of Public Tract (e.g., park)

SININ0)NY

Construction Year: __ 1977 Xlapproximately ~ [lyear listed or earlier ~ [lyear listed or later

Original Use Warehouse =1 From(year):__ 1977 To (year):___ CURR
Current Use From (year): To (year):

Other Use From (year): To (year):

Moves: [dyes [XIno [Junknown  Date: Original address

Alterations: [Xlyes [no [Junknown Date: Nature _Doors, roof, windows, siding
Additions: [X]yes [no [Junknown Date: Nature _Extension on E ELEV, W ELEV porch
Architect (ast name first): Builder (last name first):

Ownership History (especially original owner, dates, profession, etc.)
Madison Montgomery Tamiaml (20I8-CUR); Jeffery T Dillion (2010-2018); Miller Bros of Florida INC

(1976-2004) ; Roy C Hansen

Is the Resource Affected by a Local Preservation Ordinance? [Jyes [Xlno [Junknown Describe

DESCRIPTION

Style_Industrial Vernacular [=1 Exterior Plan Irregular [=INumber of Stories 1
Exterior Fabric(s) 1.Metal =] 2 3.
Roof Type(s) 1.Gable [x] 2.shed [x13.
Roof Material(s) 1..Sheet metal:corrugated ] 2. 3.
Roof secondary strucs. (dormers etc.) 1. 2.

Windows (types, materials, etc.)
Picture, vinyl, single, I-pane

Distinguishing Architectural Features (exterior or interior ornaments)
High parapet wall on roof facade, large central garages

Ancillary Features / Outbuildings (record outbuildings, major landscape features; use continuation sheet if needed.)
Non-historic trailer on N ELEV

DHR USE ONLY OFFICIAL EVALUATION DHR USE ONLY
NR List Date SHPO — Appears to meet criteria for NR listing: CDyes [no  Oinsufficient info Date Init.
KEEPER - Determined eligible: Oyes [Ono Date

[CJOwner Objection NR Criteria for Evaluation: [Ja [Ob [c [d (see National Register Bulletin 15, p. 2)

HR6E046R0319, effective 05/2016 Florida Master Site File / Div. of Historical Resources / R. A. Gray Bldg / 500 S Bronough St., Tallahassee, FL 32399-0250
Rule 1A-46.001, F.A.C. Phone 850.245.6440 / Fax 850.245.6439 / E-mail SiteFile@dos.myflorida.com



Page 2 HISTORICAL STRUCTURE FORM site#s HI15897

DESCRIPTION (continued)

Chimney: No._0__ Chimney Material(s): 1. x1 2 =1
Structural System(s): 1. Skeleton-metal =] 2 3.
Foundation Type(s): 1. Slab =] 2 =]

Foundation Material(s): 1. Concrete, Generic =] 2 =]

Main Entrance (stylistic details)
[W ELEV: double metal half-glass doors accessed through porch

Porch Descriptions (types, locations, roof types, etc.)
W/ENTRAMCE: open, wrap-around, beneath shed roof addition, supported by metal rectangular

columns

Condition (overall resource condition): [Jexcellent [dgood [XIfair [deteriorated [ruinous

Narrative Description of Resource
A one-story Industrial Vernacular building W/multiple garages

Archaeological Remains [CICheck if Archaeological Form Completed
RESEARCH METHODS (select all that apply)

XIFMSF record search (sites/surveys) Olibrary research Obuilding permits [JSanborn maps

[JFL State Archives/photo collection Ocity directory Coccupant/owner interview Cplat maps

Xlproperty appraiser / tax records CInewspaper files Cneighbor interview [OPublic Lands Survey (DEP)

Ocultural resource survey (CRAS) [Ohistoric photos Ointerior inspection [COHABS/HAER record search

Xlother methods (describe) USDA historic aerial photographs (PALMM)and FDOT APLUS aerial photographs

Bibliographic References (give FMSF manuscript # if relevant, use continuation sheet if needed)
Publication of Archival Library and Museum Materials (PALMM at: http://palmm.fcla.edu/

APLUS aerials online at: https://fdotewpl.dot.state.fl.us/AerialPhotoLookUpSystem/

OPINION OF RESOURCE SIGNIFICANCE

Appears to meet the criteria for National Register listing individually? Oyes Xno Oinsufficient information
Appears to meet the criteria for National Register listing as part of a district?  [Jyes  Xlno Oinsufficient information

Explanation of Evaluation (required, whether significant or not; use separate sheet if needed)
The building is not a significant embodiment of a type, period, or method of construction; and

has no known significant historic associations.

Area(s) of Historical Significance (see National Register Bulletin 15, p. 8 for categories: .g. “architecture”, “ethnic heritage”, “community planning & development’, etc.)

1. 3. 5.
2. 4, 6.
DOCUMENTATION
Accessible Documentation Not Filed with the Site File - including field notes, analysis notes, photos, plans and other important documents
) Documenttype All materials at one location =] Maintaining organization _Archaeological Consultants Inc [~1

Document descripton Files, photos, research, documemy File oraccession#s P21103C

Document type =] Maintaining organization =1

Document description File or accession #'s

RECORDER INFORMATION

Recorder Name Kyle Gaylor Affiliation Archaeological Consultants Inc =l

Recorder Contact Information 8110 Blaikie Court, Ste. A / Sarasota, FL/ 34240 /aciflorida@comcast.net
(address / phone / fax / e-mail)

. © USGS 7.5 MAP WITH STRUCTURE LOCATION CLEARLY INDICATED
ReqUIred ® LARGE SCALE STREET, PLAT OR PARCEL MAP (avaitable from most proerty appraiser web sites)

Attachments © PHOTO OF MAIN FACADE, DIGITAL IMAGE FILE

When submitting an image, it must be included in digital AND hard copy format (plain paper grayscale acceptable).
Digital image must be at least 1600 x 1200 pixels, 24-bit color, jpeg or tiff.
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Page 1 HISTORICAL STRUCTURE FORM  Site#é_ HI15898
e ate - -
[X] Original FLORID\;AexﬁlSS’I‘(FRySIIQTE FILE FormDate 2-18-2025
[ Update ) Recorder #
Shaded Fields represent the minimum acceptable level of documentation.
Consult the Guide to Historical Structure Forms for detailed instructions.
Site Name(s) (addressifnone) 5007 Denver Street Multiple Listing (DHR only)
Survey Project Name _CRAS Addendum US 41 fr Kracker Ave to Causeway Survey # (DHR only)

National Register Category (please checkone) ~ [building  Ostructure  Cldistrict  Clsite [Jobject
Ownership: Flprivate-profit [Iprivate-nonprofit [private-individual [Jprivate-nonspecific [city [Jcounty [Jstate [Jfederal [INative American [Tforeign [Junknown

LOCATION & MAPPING

Street Number Direction  Street Name Street Type Suffix Direction
Address: 5007 [x] Dpenver Street R4
Cross Streets (nearest/ between)
USGS 7.5 Map Name_TAMPA [x] USGS Date 1944 Plator Other Map Bk 6, Pg 58
City / Town (within 3 miles)_Tampa In City Limits? Oyes XIno Clunknown County _Hillsborough =1
Township _29s[~] Range 195 =] Section _ 34 % section: CINW [JSW [ISE CINE lIrregular-name:
Tax Parcel # U-34-29-19-103-000058-00003.0 Landgrant
Subdivision Name_South Tampa Villa Sites BIock 58 Lot 3-6
UTM Coordinates: Zone [116 X117 Eastlng Northing [3]0T8T7T9]3T3]
Other Coordinates: X: Coordinate System & Datum

Name of Public Tract (e.g., park)

SININ0)NY

Construction Year: 1969 Xlapproximately ~ [lyear listed or earlier ~ [lyear listed or later

Original Use Warehouse X1 From(year)__ 1969 To (year):___ CURR
Current Use From (year): To (year):

Other Use From (year): To (year):

Moves: [dyes [XIno [Junknown  Date: Original address

Alterations: [Xlyes [no [Junknown Date: Nature _ Roof, doors, siding

Additions: [Jyes [XJno [Junknown Date: Nature

Architect (ast name first): Builder (last name first):

Ownership History (especially original owner, dates, profession, etc.)
Consolidated Properties of Tampa (2007-CURR); Sensible Property Care (1998-2007); Pretelco

International Industries

Is the Resource Affected by a Local Preservation Ordinance? [Jyes [Xlno [Junknown Describe

DESCRIPTION

Style_Industrial Vernacular [X1 Exterior Plan Rectangular [=INumber of Stories 1
Exterior Fabric(s) 1.Metal =] 2 3.
Roof Type(s) 1.Gable =1 2 3.
Roof Material(s) 1..Sheet metal:corrugated ] 2. 3.
Roof secondary strucs. (dormers etc.) 1. 2.

Windows (types, materials, etc.)

Distinguishing Architectural Features (exterior or interior ornaments)
Metal clam-shell awning over door, large central garage, large gable vent

Ancillary Features / Outbuildings (record outbuildings, major landscape features; use continuation sheet if needed.)

DHR USE ONLY OFFICIAL EVALUATION DHR USE ONLY
NR List Date SHPO — Appears to meet criteria for NR listing: CDyes [no  Oinsufficient info Date Init.
KEEPER - Determined eligible: Oyes [Ono Date

[CJOwner Objection NR Criteria for Evaluation: [Ja [Ob [c [d (see National Register Bulletin 15, p. 2)

HR6E046R0319, effective 05/2016 Florida Master Site File / Div. of Historical Resources / R. A. Gray Bldg / 500 S Bronough St., Tallahassee, FL 32399-0250
Rule 1A-46.001, F.A.C. Phone 850.245.6440 / Fax 850.245.6439 / E-mail SiteFile@dos.myflorida.com
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DESCRIPTION (continued)

Chimney: No._0__ Chimney Material(s): 1. x1 2 =1
Structural System(s): 1. Metal skeleton =] 2 3.
Foundation Type(s): 1. Slab =] 2 =]

Foundation Material(s): 1. Concrete, Generic =] 2 =]

Main Entrance (stylistic details)
N ELEV: indiviudal metal half-glass door beneath metal clam shell awning

Porch Descriptions (types, locations, roof types, etc.)

Condition (overall resource condition): [Jexcellent [dgood [XIfair [deteriorated [ruinous

Narrative Description of Resource
A one-story Industrial Vernacular building W/metal siding and metal roofing.

Archaeological Remains [CICheck if Archaeological Form Completed
RESEARCH METHODS (select all that apply)

XIFMSF record search (sites/surveys) Olibrary research Obuilding permits [JSanborn maps

[JFL State Archives/photo collection Ocity directory Coccupant/owner interview Cplat maps

Xlproperty appraiser / tax records CInewspaper files Cneighbor interview [OPublic Lands Survey (DEP)

Ocultural resource survey (CRAS) [Ohistoric photos Ointerior inspection [COHABS/HAER record search

Xlother methods (describe) USDA historic aerial photographs (PALMM)and FDOT APLUS aerial photographs

Bibliographic References (give FMSF manuscript # if relevant, use continuation sheet if needed)
Publication of Archival Library and Museum Materials (PALMM at: http://palmm.fcla.edu/

APLUS aerials online at: https://fdotewpl.dot.state.fl.us/AerialPhotoLookUpSystem/

OPINION OF RESOURCE SIGNIFICANCE

Appears to meet the criteria for National Register listing individually? Oyes Xno Oinsufficient information
Appears to meet the criteria for National Register listing as part of a district?  [Jyes  Xlno Oinsufficient information

Explanation of Evaluation (required, whether significant or not; use separate sheet if needed)
The building is not a significant embodiment of a type, period, or method of construction; and

has no known significant historic associations.

Area(s) of Historical Significance (see National Register Bulletin 15, p. 8 for categories: .g. “architecture”, “ethnic heritage”, “community planning & development’, etc.)

1. 3. 5.
2. 4, 6.
DOCUMENTATION
Accessible Documentation Not Filed with the Site File - including field notes, analysis notes, photos, plans and other important documents
) Documenttype All materials at one location =] Maintaining organization _Archaeological Consultants Inc [~1

Document descripton Files, photos, research, documemy File oraccession#s P21103C

Document type =] Maintaining organization =1

Document description File or accession #'s

RECORDER INFORMATION

Recorder Name Kyle Gaylor Affiliation Archaeological Consultants Inc =l

Recorder Contact Information 8110 Blaikie Court, Ste. A / Sarasota, FL/ 34240 /aciflorida@comcast.net
(address / phone / fax / e-mail)

. © USGS 7.5 MAP WITH STRUCTURE LOCATION CLEARLY INDICATED
ReqUIred ® LARGE SCALE STREET, PLAT OR PARCEL MAP (avaitable from most proerty appraiser web sites)

Attachments © PHOTO OF MAIN FACADE, DIGITAL IMAGE FILE

When submitting an image, it must be included in digital AND hard copy format (plain paper grayscale acceptable).
Digital image must be at least 1600 x 1200 pixels, 24-bit color, jpeg or tiff.
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HISTORICAL BRIDGE FORM ste#s _ HI15900

Page 1

9 FLORIDA MASTER SITE FILE Field Date 1 -24-297>
Xl Original . Form Date_ 3-28-2025

Version 5.0 3/19 Recorder #
OUpdate .
Consult Guide to the Historical Bridge Form for detailed instructions FDOT Bridge # 100044

Bridge Name(s) US 41 Southbound over Bullfrog Creek Multiple Listing (DHR only)
Project Name CRAS Addendum US 41 fr Kracker Ave to Causeway Survey # (DHR only)

Ownership: Clprivate-profit Clprivate-nonprofit Clprivate-individual [private-nonspecific Cleity [lcounty Elstate [lfederal [CINative American [Clforeign  Clunknown

LOCATION & MAPPING

Route(s) Carried/Feature(s) Crossed US 41 SOuthbound / Bullfrog Creek

USGS 7.5 Map Name_GIBSONTON USGS Date 1956  Plat or Other Map

City/Town (within 3 miles) In City Limits? Cyes Cno Cunknown County Hillsborough
Township 305 Range 19E _ Section _ 26 _ Visection: CONW [ISW [SE [INE Irregular-name:
Township Range Section Yasection: CINW [OsSw [SE [INE

Landgrant Tax Parcel #

UTM Coordinates: Zone [116 X117 Easting[3[613[912]5] Northing[3T0T8T0[0[2]6]

Other Coordinates: X: Y: Coordinate System & Datum

Name of Public Tract (e.g., park)

HISTORY

Year Built __ 1960 [Japproximately  [Jyear listed or earlier ~ [year listed or later
Stillinuse? Xlyes [Ono [Orestricted use (describe)
Prior Fords, Ferries, or Bridges at this Location

N/A

Bridge Use: original and current with dates (standard descriptions: auto, railway, pedestrian, fishing pier, abandoned)
Original & Current: carries US 41 SB over Bullfrog Creek (Auto/Ped)

Ownership history
State Highway Agency

Designers/Engineers
Builders/Contractors
Text of Plaque or Inscription

Narrative History (How did bridge come to be built? How was it financed?, etc.)

In 1960, the bridge was constructed to carry southbound US 41 traffic while the adjacent
Bullfrog Creek (FDOT 100106) bridge was converted to a northbound only bridge (originally
two-lane) .

DESCRIPTION

GENERAL

Overall Bridge Design 1._Slab 2.

Overall Condition [Jexcellent [Xlgood [Ifair [ddeteriorated [ruinous

Style and Decorative Details

Common post-1945 concrete slab bridge with solid concrete parapets topped w/ metal railings;
"1960" stamped on NW corner; concrete barricade separates southbound lanes from sidewalk; metal
guardrails

Tender Station Description

Alterations: Dates and Descriptions

DHR USE ONLY OFFICIAL EVALUATION DHR USE ONLY
NR List Date SHPO — Appears to meet criteria for NR listing: Cdyes [no  Oinsufficient info Date Init,
KEEPER - Determined eligible: Oyes [no Date

[CJOwner Objection NR Criteria for Evaluation: (Ja [Ob [Oc [Od (see National Register Bulletin 15, p. 2)

HRBE052R0319, effective 05/2016 Florida Master Site File / Div. of Historical Resources / R. A. Gray Bldg / 500 S Bronough St., Tallahassee, FL 32399-0250
Rule 1A-46 F.A.C. Phone 850.245.6440 / Fax 850.245.6439 / E-mail SiteFile@dos.myflorida.com
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SUPERSTRUCTURE
Spans: Total Number __ 9 Total Length(ft) _222

Main Spans: Number __ 9 Length(ft) __ 22  Width(ft) __ 36  Roadway width(ft) __ 28
Main Span Design _Slab

Main Span Materials 1._ Concrete 2.

Approach Spans: Number Length(ft) Width(ft) Roadway width(ft)

Approach Span Design
Approach Span Materials 1. 2.

Deck Materials 1. _Concrete 2.

SUBSTRUCTURE
Abutment Materials 1. _Concrete 2.
Abutment Description_Sloped abutments lined w/ concrete bags & riprap

Pier Materials 1. _Concrete 2
Pier Description _8 concrete bents w/pier caps & approx. 3 squared concrete piers each

RESEARCH METHODS (check all that apply)

[JFDOT database search [JFla. Archives / photo collection Cnewspaper files Oinformal archaeological inspection
[CJHABS/HAER record search Cproperty appraiser / tax records [city directory [formal archaeological survey
[XIFMSF record search (sites/surveys) Ollibrary research OPublic Lands Survey (DEP) Oecultural resource survey

[X]Other methods (specify) USDA historic aerial photographs (PALMM)
Bibliographic References (give FMSF manuscript # if relevant, use separate sheet if needed)

Publication of Archival Library and Museum Materials (PALMM), accessible online at:
http://palmm. fcla.edu/

OPINION OF RESOURCE SIGNIFICANCE

Potentially eligible individually for National Register of Historic Places? ~ [yes Xlno Oinsufficient information

Potentially eligible as contributor to a National Register district? Oyes Xlno insufficient information

Explanation of Evaluation (required, use separate sheet if needed)

This is a common post-1945 concrete slab bridge and is not a rare example of its type.
Background research did not reveal significant historical associations. Bridge No. 100044 does
not appear to be eligible for listing in the NRHP.

Area(s) of historical significance (See National Register Bulletin 15, p. 8 for categories: e.g. “architecture”, “ethnic heritage”, “community planning & development’, etc.)
1. 3. 5.
2 4 6

DOCUMENTATION

Accessible Documentation Not Filed with the Site File - including field & analysis notes, photos, plans, other important documents

) Documenttype All materials at one location Maintaining organization _Archaeological Consultants Inc
Document descripton Files, photos, research, documem Fileoraccession#s P21103C
Document type Maintaining organization
Document description File or accession #'s
RECORDER INFORMATION
Recorder N\ame Savannah Y. Finch Affiliation Archaeological Consultants Inc

Recorder Contact Information 8110 Blaikie Court, Ste. A / Sarasota, FL/ 34240 /aciflorida@comcast.net
(address / phone / fax / e-mail)

© USGS 7.5 TOPO MAP WITH BRIDGE LOCATION CLEARLY MARKED

@ PHOTO OF BRIDGE
Attachments When submitting an image, it must be included in digital AND hard copy format (plain paper grayscale acceptable).
Digital image must be at least 1600 x 1200 pixels, 24-bit color, jpeg or tiff.

Required
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Page ! /\i\ RESOURCE GROUP FORM siess HIL16030

Field Date_1-24-2025
ROriginal FLORIDA MASTER SITE FILE Form Date 3-3-2025

ClUpdate A Version 5.0 3/19 Recordert

Consult the Guide to the Resource Group Form for additional instructions

NOTE: Use this form to document districts, landscapes, building complexes and linear resources as described in the box below.
Cultural resources contributing to the Resource Group should also be documented individually at the Site File. Do not use this form for National
Register multiple property submissions (MPSs). National Register MPSs are treated as Site File manuscripts and are associated with the
individual resources included under the MPS cover using the Site File manuscript number.

Check ONE box that best describes the Resource Group:

[ Historic district (NR category “district”): buildings and NR structures only: NO archaeological sites

[ Archaeological district (NR category “district”): archaeological sites only: NO buildings or NR structures

[ Mixed district (NR category “district”): includes more than one type of cultural resource (example: archaeological sites and buildings)

[ Building complex (NR category usually “building(s)’): multiple buildings in close spatial and functional association

[ Designed historic landscape (NR category usually “district” or “site”): can include multiple resources (see National
Register Bulletin #18, page 2 for more detailed definition and examples: e.g. parks, golf courses, campuses, resorts, etc.)

Rural historic landscape (NR category usually “district” or “site”): can include multiple resources and resources not formally
designed (see National Register Bulletin #30, Guidelines for Evaluating and Documenting Rural Historic Landscapes for more detailed
definition and examples: e.g. farmsteads, fish camps, lumber camps, traditional ceremonial sites, etc.)

[ Linear resource (NR category usually “structure”): Linear resources are a special type of structure or historic landscape and can
include canals, railways, roads, etc.

Resource Group Name_Kushmer Brothers Tropical Fish Multiple Listing [DHR only]
Project Name _CRAS Addendum US 41 fr Kracker Ave to Causeway FMSF Survey #
National Register Category (please checkone): ~ [building(s)  Ostructure  [district  CIsite Clobject

Linear Resource Type (ifapplicable):  [canal ~ Crailway ~ Croad  Cother (describe):
Ownership: Clprivate-profit Cprivate-nonprofit [private-individual [lprivate-nonspecific Clcity Elcounty [state [Jfederal [INative American [Jforeign [Junknown

LOCATION & MAPPING

Street Number Direction  Street Name Street Type Suffix Direction
Address: 6038 Kracker Avenue
City/Town (within 3 miles) _Gibsonton In Current City Limits? Cyes XIno Cunknown

County or Counties (do not abbreviate) _Hillsborough
Name of Public Tract (e.g., park)

1) Township_31S  Range 19E  Section _ 3 Yasection: CINW [ISW [ISE [INE  Irregular-name:

2) Township Range Section Yasection: CINW [ISW [ISE [CINE

3) Township Range Section Ya section: CINW [SW [SE [INE

4) Township Range Section Yasection: CINW [SW [ISE [CINE

USGS 7.5 Map(s) 1) Name _GIBSONTON USGS Date _1956
2) Name USGS Date

Plat, Aerial, or Other Map (map's name, originating office with location)

Landgrant

Verbal Description of Boundaries (description does not replace required map)

Located within Hillsborough County parcels no. U-03-31-19-ZZZ-000001-73600.0 and
U-03-31-19-1RR-000000-00094.0, -00094.1, -00095.1, -00095.2 to the west of US 41 and north of
Kracker Avenue.

DHR USE ONLY OFFICIAL EVALUATION DHR USE ONLY
NR List Date SHPO — Appears to meet criteria for NR listing: CDyes [no  Oinsufficient info Date Init.
KEEPER - Determined eligible: Oyes [no Date

[J Owner Objection NR Criteria for Evaluation: CJa [Ob [Oc [Od (see National Register Bulletin 15, p. 2)

HRBE057R0319, effective 05/2016 Florida Master Site File / Div. of Historical Resources / R. A. Gray Bldg / 500 S Bronough St., Tallahassee, FL 32399-0250
Rule 1A-46.001, F.A.C. Phone 850.245.6440 / Fax 850.245.6439 | E-mail SiteFile@dos.myflorida.com
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HISTORY & DESCRIPTION

Construction Year; __ 1957 Xlapproximately ~ [Clyear listed or earlier ~ [lyear listed or later
Architect/Designer: Builder:
Total number of individual resources included in this Resource Group: # of contributing 0 # of non-contributing 220

Time period(s) of significance (choose a period from the list or type in date range(s), e.g. 1895-1925)

1. Modern (Post 1950) 3.
2. 4.
Narrative Description (National Register Bulletin 16A pp. 33-34; attach supplementary sheets if needed)

See continuation sheet.

RESEARCH METHODS (check all that apply)

[XIFMSF record search (sites/surveys) Olibrary research Obuilding permits [JSanborn maps

[JFL State Archives/photo collection Ccity directory Ooccupant/owner interview Oplat maps

Xlproperty appraiser / tax records CInewspaper files Cneighbor interview [OPublic Lands Survey (DEP)
Ccultural resource survey Ohistoric photos Ointerior inspection [OHABS/HAER record search

Xlother methods (specify) _USDA historic aerial photographs (PALMM)
Bibliographic References (give FMSF Manuscript # if relevant)
PALMM, accessible online: http://palmm.fcla.edu/

OPINION OF RESOURCE SIGNIFICANCE

Potentially eligible individually for National Register of Historic Places? ~ [yes Xlno Oinsufficient information

Potentially eligible as contributor to a National Register district? Oyes Xlno Oinsufficient information

Explanation of Evaluation (required, see National Register Bulletin 16A p. 48-49. Attach longer statement, if needed, on separate sheet.)
See continuation sheet.

Area(s) of Historical Significance (see National Register Bulletin 15, p. 8 for categories: .g. “architecture”, “ethnic heritage”, “community planning & development’, etc.)
1. 3. 5.
2 4 6

DOCUMENTATION

Accessible Documentation Not Filed with the Site File - including field notes, analysis notes, photos, plans and other important documents
Document type All materials at one location Maintaining organization Archaeological Consultants Inc

) Document descripton Files, photos, research, documemd File oraccession#s P21103C

Document type Maintaining organization
Document description File or accession #'s
RECORDER INFORMATION
Recorder Name Savannah Y. Finch Affiliation_ Archaeological Consultants Inc

Recorder Contact Information 8110 Blaikie Court, Ste. A / Sarasota, FL/ 34240 /aciflorida@comcast.net
(address / phone / fax / e-mail)

© PHOTOCOPY OF USGS 7.5’ MAP WITH DISTRICT BOUNDARY CLEARLY MARKED
@ LARGE SCALE STREET, PLAT OR PARCEL MAP WITH RESOURCES MAPPED & LABELED

Required
© TABULATION OF ALL INCLUDED RESOURCES - Include name, FMSF #, contributing? Y/N, resource

Attachments category, street address or other location information if no address.

O PHOTOS OF GENERAL STREETSCAPE OR VIEWS (Optional: aerial photos, views of typical resources)
When submitting images, they must be included in digital AND hard copy format (plain paper grayscale acceptable).
Digital images must be at least 1600 x 1200 pixels, 24-bit color, jpeg or tiff.
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CONTINUATION SHEET

Kushmer Brothers Tropical Fish Rural Historic Landscape is located at 6038 Kracker Avenue in
Gibsonton, Florida in Section 3 of Township 31 South, Range 19 East (United States Geological Survey
[USGS] 1956). The approximate 27-acre property is contained within Hillsborough County Parcel No. U-
03-31-19-ZZ7-000001-73600.0 and U-03-31-19-1RR-000000-00094.0, -00094.1, -00095.1, -00095.2.
The property is roughly bound by US 41 to the east, Kracker Avenue to the south, and Tampa Bay to the
west. Kushmer Brothers Tropical Fish, later known as Bramco, Inc., was established circa (ca.) 1957 or
earlier as a fish hatchery by Emil Kushmer (United States Department of Agriculture [USDA] 1957).

In 1963, approximately 85 fish farms were in business in the Tampa area, including south
Hillsborough County and Manatee County, with facilities ranging from 5 to 100 acres in size. At this
time, “tropical fish...account[ed] for 30 per cent of the outbound air freight shipments from Tampa”
making fish farmers the “number one commercial air freight shippers out of Tampa” (Beckerman 1963).
In addition to Kushmer Brothers Tropical Fish, a newspaper article focused on the ornamental fish
industry within the Tampa Bay area listed numerous fish farms just within the Gibsonton-Adamsville-
Ruskin area, including Elsberry, Everglades Aquatic Nurseries, Exotic Fish Hatchery, George Graves
Fish Hatchery, Jose R. Alvarez, Memorial Aquatic Gardens, Moore’s Tropical Fish Farm, Premium Fish
Hatchery, Rice’s Tropical Fish Farm, Silver Bay, and the world’s largest producer at that time — H.
Woolf & Son’s 130-acre facility (Beauchamp 1961). Fish farming operations can be found throughout the
entire state, however. In 1978, Florida was considered the center of the ornamental fish industry with
“ornamental fish represent[ing] the largest volume of products shipped by air from Florida” (Knowles
1978). Today multiple former fish farms can be identified within less than a mile of the Kushmer Brothers
Tropical Fish Rural Historic Landscape along the US 41 corridor. Examples of these abandoned facilities,
identified by the distinctive narrow clusters of manmade ponds visible on aerial photographs, include the
east end of Kracker Avenue, east of The Park at Palm Grove mobile home park at 6250 Park Grove
Drive, and north of the Alafia Mobile Plaza mobile home park at 11888 S US 41, highlighting the
commonality of the facilities within this area.

At its largest extent, the Kushmer Brothers Tropical Fish facility was comprised of approximately
220 shallow ponds and five buildings (Florida Department of Transportation [FDOT] 1973) (Figure 1).
Roughly half of the ponds has been constructed by 1957; however, only one building was visible in
historic aerial photographs. The facility was expanded during the 1960s and into the 1970s when the
facility was eventually abandoned (FDOT 1965, 1976). Over the next few decades, the property —
including the ponds and the buildings — became heavily overgrown and obscured by surrounding
vegetation. By ca. 2022, the remaining deteriorated buildings had been demolished (Google Earth 2025).
The only remaining resources on the property are the shallow ponds that are severely overgrown. The
property is now owned by Hillsborough County with plans for environmental restoration (Bay Soundings
n.d.).

Although ornamental fish farming operations were a significant industry in this area of
Hillsborough County, the Kushmer Brothers Tropical Fish Rural Historic Landscape has been
significantly altered over the years through the deterioration and demolition of associated buildings and
the severe overgrowth of the manmade fishponds. Kushmer Brothers Tropical Fish does not retain
historic integrity, and it is not a significant example of a fish farming operation as several similar
examples of abandoned fish farming operations can be found throughout the immediate area and region.
In addition, background research does not suggest that Kushmer Brothers Tropical Fish played a
significant role in the industry during its time of operation. As such, the Kushmer Brothers Tropical Fish
Rural Historic Landscape (8HI16030) does not appear eligible for listing in the NRHP, either individually
or as part of a historic district.
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CONTINUATION SHEET

Figure 1. Kushmer Brothers Tropical Fish in 1973 (FDOT 1973). The extent of the property at this time
is outlined with a green boundary.

REFERENCES

Bay Soundings

n.d. “Kracker Ave Restoration Thought to be First of its Kind, Former Fish Farm Property Offers
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https://baysoundings.com/kracker-restoration-thought-to-be-first-of-its-kind/.
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1961 “Bay Area being Boomed As Tropical Fish Capital.” The Tampa Times, October 9, 1961.
Accessed March 17, 2025. https://www.newspapers.com.

Beckerman, Milton

1963  “Business Beat.” Tampa Bay Times, March 27, 1963. Accessed March 18, 2025.
https://www.newspapers.com.

Florida Department of Transportation (FDOT)

1965  Aerial Photograph. 10-27-65, PD-277-7-12. Aerial Photo Look Up System (APLUS). Aerial
Photography Archive, Tallahassee.

1973  Aerial Photograph. 2-17-73, PD-1222-7-13. Aerial Photo Look Up System (APLUS). Aerial
Photography Archive, Tallahassee.

1976  Aerial Photograph. 1-9-76, DOR-1774-8-13. Aerial Photo Look Up System (APLUS). Aerial
Photography Archive, Tallahassee.
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CONTINUATION SHEET
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Site # 8HI16030

RESOURCE GROUP FORM
PHOTOGRAPHS




RESOURCE GROUP FORM Site # 8HI16030

AERIAL MAP

Kracker:Avel

. 04
Mil
E Newly Identified Resource Group 0.4 S

Kilometers




Page ! /\i\ RESOURCE GROUP FORM N

Field Date_1-24-2025
ROriginal FLORIDA MASTER SITE FILE Form Date 3-3-2025

ClUpdate A Version 5.0 3/19 Recordert

Consult the Guide to the Resource Group Form for additional instructions

NOTE: Use this form to document districts, landscapes, building complexes and linear resources as described in the box below.
Cultural resources contributing to the Resource Group should also be documented individually at the Site File. Do not use this form for National
Register multiple property submissions (MPSs). National Register MPSs are treated as Site File manuscripts and are associated with the
individual resources included under the MPS cover using the Site File manuscript number.

Check ONE box that best describes the Resource Group:

[ Historic district (NR category “district”): buildings and NR structures only: NO archaeological sites

[ Archaeological district (NR category “district”): archaeological sites only: NO buildings or NR structures

[ Mixed district (NR category “district”): includes more than one type of cultural resource (example: archaeological sites and buildings)

Building complex (NR category usually “building(s)”): multiple buildings in close spatial and functional association

[ Designed historic landscape (NR category usually “district” or “site”): can include multiple resources (see National
Register Bulletin #18, page 2 for more detailed definition and examples: e.g. parks, golf courses, campuses, resorts, etc.)

[ Rural historic landscape (NR category usually “district” or “site”): can include multiple resources and resources not formally
designed (see National Register Bulletin #30, Guidelines for Evaluating and Documenting Rural Historic Landscapes for more detailed
definition and examples: e.g. farmsteads, fish camps, lumber camps, traditional ceremonial sites, etc.)

[ Linear resource (NR category usually “structure”): Linear resources are a special type of structure or historic landscape and can
include canals, railways, roads, etc.

Resource Group Name_The Park at Palm Grove MHP Multiple Listing [DHR only]
Project Name _CRAS Addendum US 41 fr Kracker Ave to Causeway FMSF Survey #
National Register Category (please checkone):  Elbuilding(s)  Ostructure  Oldistrict  CIsite Clobject

Linear Resource Type (ifapplicable):  [canal ~ Crailway ~ Croad  Cother (describe):
Ownership: Clprivate-profit [private-nonprofit [private-individual [Xlprivate-nonspecific Clcity [lcounty [state [Jfederal [INative American [Jforeign [Junknown

LOCATION & MAPPING

Street Number Direction  Street Name Street Type Suffix Direction
Address: 6250 Park Grove Drive
City/Town (within 3 miles) _Gibsonton In Current City Limits? Cyes XIno Cunknown

County or Counties (do not abbreviate) _Hillsborough
Name of Public Tract (e.g., park)

1) Township _30S _ Range _19E _ Section __35 _ %section. CINW [OSW [ISE [INE Irregular-name:

2) Township Range Section Yasection: CINW [ISW [ISE [CINE

3) Township Range Section Ya section: CINW [SW [SE [INE

4) Township Range Section Yasection: CINW [SW [ISE [CINE

USGS 7.5 Map(s) 1) Name _GIBSONTON USGS Date _1956
2) Name USGS Date

Plat, Aerial, or Other Map (map's name, originating office with location)

Landgrant

Verbal Description of Boundaries (description does not replace required map)
The resource group is located within Hillsborough County parcel no.
U-35-30-19-181-000000-00013.0 to the east of US 41.

DHR USE ONLY OFFICIAL EVALUATION DHR USE ONLY
NR List Date SHPO — Appears to meet criteria for NR listing: CDyes [no  Oinsufficient info Date Init.
KEEPER - Determined eligible: Oyes [no Date

[J Owner Objection NR Criteria for Evaluation: CJa [Ob [Oc [Od (see National Register Bulletin 15, p. 2)

HRBE057R0319, effective 05/2016 Florida Master Site File / Div. of Historical Resources / R. A. Gray Bldg / 500 S Bronough St., Tallahassee, FL 32399-0250
Rule 1A-46.001, F.A.C. Phone 850.245.6440 / Fax 850.245.6439 | E-mail SiteFile@dos.myflorida.com




Page 2 RESOURCE GROUP FORM sie#s HI16031

HISTORY & DESCRIPTION

Construction Year; __ 1973 Xlapproximately ~ [Clyear listed or earlier ~ [lyear listed or later
Architect/Designer: Builder:
Total number of individual resources included in this Resource Group: # of contributing 1 # of non-contributing 26

Time period(s) of significance (choose a period from the list or type in date range(s), e.g. 1895-1925)

1. Modern (Post 1950) 3.
2. 4.
Narrative Description (National Register Bulletin 16A pp. 33-34; attach supplementary sheets if needed)

The resource group, known currently as The Park at Palm Grove, was estab. ca. 1973 but the
property was fully cleared and reestablished around the Park Grove Drive loop ca. 2002. Only one
historic resource (8HI15863) remains on the property.

RESEARCH METHODS (check all that apply)

[XIFMSF record search (sites/surveys) Olibrary research Obuilding permits [JSanborn maps

[JFL State Archives/photo collection Ccity directory Ooccupant/owner interview Oplat maps

Xlproperty appraiser / tax records CInewspaper files Cneighbor interview [OPublic Lands Survey (DEP)
Ccultural resource survey Ohistoric photos Ointerior inspection [OHABS/HAER record search

Rlother methods (specify) _USDA historic aerial photographs (PALMM)

Bibliographic References (give FMSF Manuscript # if relevant)
Publication of Archival Library and Museum Materials (PALMM), accessible online at:
http://palmm.fcla.edu/

OPINION OF RESOURCE SIGNIFICANCE

Potentially eligible individually for National Register of Historic Places? ~ [yes Xlno Oinsufficient information
Potentially eligible as contributor to a National Register district? Oyes Xlno Oinsufficient information
Explanation of Evaluation (required, see National Register Bulletin 16A p. 48-49. Attach longer statement, if needed, on separate sheet.)

The resource group has been significantly altered, no longer retaining the historic layout, and
is not a significant embodiment of a type, period, or method of construction; and has no known
significant historic associations.

Area(s) of Historical Significance (see National Register Bulletin 15, p. 8 for categories: .g. “architecture”, “ethnic heritage”, “community planning & development’, etc.)
1. 3. 5.
2 4 6

DOCUMENTATION

Accessible Documentation Not Filed with the Site File - including field notes, analysis notes, photos, plans and other important documents
Document type All materials at one location Maintaining organization Archaeological Consultants Inc

) Document descripton Files, photos, research, documemd File oraccession#s P21103C

Document type Maintaining organization
Document description File or accession #'s
RECORDER INFORMATION
Recorder Name Savannah Y. Finch Affiliation_ Archaeological Consultants Inc

Recorder Contact Information 8110 Blaikie Court, Ste. A / Sarasota, FL/ 34240 /aciflorida@comcast.net
(address / phone / fax / e-mail)

© PHOTOCOPY OF USGS 7.5’ MAP WITH DISTRICT BOUNDARY CLEARLY MARKED
@ LARGE SCALE STREET, PLAT OR PARCEL MAP WITH RESOURCES MAPPED & LABELED

Required
© TABULATION OF ALL INCLUDED RESOURCES - Include name, FMSF #, contributing? Y/N, resource

Attachments category, street address or other location information if no address.

O PHOTOS OF GENERAL STREETSCAPE OR VIEWS (Optional: aerial photos, views of typical resources)
When submitting images, they must be included in digital AND hard copy format (plain paper grayscale acceptable).
Digital images must be at least 1600 x 1200 pixels, 24-bit color, jpeg or tiff.
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Page ! /\i\ RESOURCE GROUP FORM siess HIL6032

Field Date_1-24-2025
ROriginal FLORIDA MASTER SITE FILE Form Date 3-3-2025

ClUpdate A Version 5.0 3/19 Recordert

Consult the Guide to the Resource Group Form for additional instructions

NOTE: Use this form to document districts, landscapes, building complexes and linear resources as described in the box below.
Cultural resources contributing to the Resource Group should also be documented individually at the Site File. Do not use this form for National
Register multiple property submissions (MPSs). National Register MPSs are treated as Site File manuscripts and are associated with the
individual resources included under the MPS cover using the Site File manuscript number.

Check ONE box that best describes the Resource Group:

[ Historic district (NR category “district”): buildings and NR structures only: NO archaeological sites

[ Archaeological district (NR category “district”): archaeological sites only: NO buildings or NR structures

[ Mixed district (NR category “district”): includes more than one type of cultural resource (example: archaeological sites and buildings)

Building complex (NR category usually “building(s)”): multiple buildings in close spatial and functional association

[ Designed historic landscape (NR category usually “district” or “site”): can include multiple resources (see National
Register Bulletin #18, page 2 for more detailed definition and examples: e.g. parks, golf courses, campuses, resorts, etc.)

[ Rural historic landscape (NR category usually “district” or “site”): can include multiple resources and resources not formally
designed (see National Register Bulletin #30, Guidelines for Evaluating and Documenting Rural Historic Landscapes for more detailed
definition and examples: e.g. farmsteads, fish camps, lumber camps, traditional ceremonial sites, etc.)

[ Linear resource (NR category usually “structure”): Linear resources are a special type of structure or historic landscape and can
include canals, railways, roads, etc.

Resource Group Name_Alafia Mobile Plaza Multiple Listing [DHR only]
Project Name _CRAS Addendum US 41 fr Kracker Ave to Causeway FMSF Survey #
National Register Category (please checkone):  Elbuilding(s)  Ostructure  Oldistrict  CIsite Clobject

Linear Resource Type (ifapplicable):  [canal ~ Crailway ~ Croad  Cother (describe):
Ownership: Clprivate-profit [private-nonprofit [private-individual [Xlprivate-nonspecific Clcity [lcounty [state [Jfederal [INative American [Jforeign [Junknown

LOCATION & MAPPING

Street Number Direction  Street Name Street Type Suffix Direction
Address: 11888 S Us 41
City/Town (within 3 miles) _Gibsonton In Current City Limits? Cyes XIno Cunknown

County or Counties (do not abbreviate) _Hillsborough
Name of Public Tract (e.g., park)

1) Township _30S _ Range _19E _ Section __35 _ %section. CINW [OSW [ISE [INE Irregular-name:

2) Township Range Section Yasection: CINW [ISW [ISE [CINE

3) Township Range Section Ya section: CINW [SW [SE [INE

4) Township Range Section Yasection: CINW [SW [ISE [CINE

USGS 7.5 Map(s) 1) Name _GIBSONTON USGS Date _1956
2) Name USGS Date

Plat, Aerial, or Other Map (map's name, originating office with location)

Landgrant

Verbal Description of Boundaries (description does not replace required map)

The mobile home park is contained within Hillsborough County parcel no.
U-35-30-19-1S1-000000-00001.1 which is roughly bound by US 41 to the west, the railroad corridor
to the east, and residential subdivisions to the north and south.

DHR USE ONLY OFFICIAL EVALUATION DHR USE ONLY
NR List Date SHPO — Appears to meet criteria for NR listing: CDyes [no  Oinsufficient info Date Init.
KEEPER - Determined eligible: Oyes [no Date

[J Owner Objection NR Criteria for Evaluation: CJa [Ob [Oc [Od (see National Register Bulletin 15, p. 2)

HRBE057R0319, effective 05/2016 Florida Master Site File / Div. of Historical Resources / R. A. Gray Bldg / 500 S Bronough St., Tallahassee, FL 32399-0250
Rule 1A-46.001, F.A.C. Phone 850.245.6440 / Fax 850.245.6439 | E-mail SiteFile@dos.myflorida.com




Page 2 RESOURCE GROUP FORM sie#s. HI16032

HISTORY & DESCRIPTION

Construction Year; __ 1973 Xlapproximately ~ [Clyear listed or earlier ~ [lyear listed or later
Architect/Designer: Builder:
Total number of individual resources included in this Resource Group: # of contributing 3 # of non-contributing 101

Time period(s) of significance (choose a period from the list or type in date range(s), e.g. 1895-1925)

1. Modern (Post 1950) 3.
2. 4.
Narrative Description (National Register Bulletin 16A pp. 33-34; attach supplementary sheets if needed)

See continuation sheet.

RESEARCH METHODS (check all that apply)

[XIFMSF record search (sites/surveys) Olibrary research Obuilding permits [JSanborn maps

[JFL State Archives/photo collection Ccity directory Ooccupant/owner interview Oplat maps

Xlproperty appraiser / tax records CInewspaper files Cneighbor interview [OPublic Lands Survey (DEP)
Ccultural resource survey Ohistoric photos Ointerior inspection [OHABS/HAER record search

Rlother methods (specify) _USDA historic aerial photographs (PALMM)

Bibliographic References (give FMSF Manuscript # if relevant)
Publication of Archival Library and Museum Materials (PALMM), accessible online at:
http://palmm.fcla.edu/

OPINION OF RESOURCE SIGNIFICANCE

Potentially eligible individually for National Register of Historic Places? ~ [yes Xlno Oinsufficient information

Potentially eligible as contributor to a National Register district? Oyes Xlno Oinsufficient information

Explanation of Evaluation (required, see National Register Bulletin 16A p. 48-49. Attach longer statement, if needed, on separate sheet.)
See continuation sheet.

Area(s) of Historical Significance (see National Register Bulletin 15, p. 8 for categories: .g. “architecture”, “ethnic heritage”, “community planning & development’, etc.)
1. 3. 5.
2 4 6

DOCUMENTATION

Accessible Documentation Not Filed with the Site File - including field notes, analysis notes, photos, plans and other important documents
Document type All materials at one location Maintaining organization Archaeological Consultants Inc

) Document descripton Files, photos, research, documemd File oraccession#s P21103C

Document type Maintaining organization
Document description File or accession #'s
RECORDER INFORMATION
Recorder Name Savannah Y. Finch Affiliation_ Archaeological Consultants Inc

Recorder Contact Information 8110 Blaikie Court, Ste. A / Sarasota, FL/ 34240 /aciflorida@comcast.net
(address / phone / fax / e-mail)

© PHOTOCOPY OF USGS 7.5’ MAP WITH DISTRICT BOUNDARY CLEARLY MARKED
@ LARGE SCALE STREET, PLAT OR PARCEL MAP WITH RESOURCES MAPPED & LABELED

Required
© TABULATION OF ALL INCLUDED RESOURCES - Include name, FMSF #, contributing? Y/N, resource

Attachments category, street address or other location information if no address.

O PHOTOS OF GENERAL STREETSCAPE OR VIEWS (Optional: aerial photos, views of typical resources)
When submitting images, they must be included in digital AND hard copy format (plain paper grayscale acceptable).
Digital images must be at least 1600 x 1200 pixels, 24-bit color, jpeg or tiff.




Page 2b RESOURCE GROUP FORM 8HI16032
CONTINUATION SHEET

The Alafia Mobile Plaza is a building complex resource group located at 11888 S US 41 in Section
35 of Township 30 South, Range 19 East (USGS 1956). Alafia Mobile Plaza is a post-World War 11 era
mobile home park that was established ca. 1973 and the current overall development includes
approximately 104 lots. The mobile home park is contained within Hillsborough County parcel no. U-35-
30-19-1S1-000000-00001.1 which is roughly bound by US 41 to the west, the railroad corridor to the east,
and residential subdivisions to the north and south. Within the boundaries of the resource group, there are
three contributing resources. These include two representative mobile homes constructed between 1973
and 1976 (8HI15867 and 8HI15868), and one representative Masonry Vernacular style building
(8HI15866). It was beyond the scope of work for this CRAS to identify all resources within the entire
resource group, and only representative mobile homes or permanent structures were evaluated.

Alafia Mobile Plaza is comprised of one main loop (an unnamed street) accessed by an east-west
street which connects to US 41. There are approximately 104 lots total within the mobile home park and no
visible amenities (e.g. clubhouse, office, shuffleboard courts, pool, etc.). The mobile homes are oriented
perpendicular to the street (with the short ends of the mobile homes facing the street) with the majority of
the mobile homes oriented north-south. Alafia Mobile Plaza first appears on historic aerial photographs ca.
1973, at which time approximately 75% of the lots had been filled (FDOT 1973) (Figure 1). The mobile
home park reached its current configuration by ca. 1984 and several mobile homes have been replaced over
the years (FDOT 1984). Overall, Alafia Mobile Plaza is a common example of a mobile home park found
throughout Florida and is not a significant embodiment of a type, period, or method of construction.
Background research did not reveal any historic associations with significant persons and/or events. As a
result, 8HI16032 does not appear eligible for listing in the NRHP, either individually or as part of a historic
district.

S 0l 4" *\ : : T : !
Photo 1. A 1973 aerial photograph depicting Alafia Mobile Plaza in its early stages of development
(FDOT 1973). The orange line denotes the resource group/parcel boundary.




Page 2c RESOURCE GROUP FORM 8HI16032
CONTINUATION SHEET

REFERENCES

Florida Department of Transportation (FDOT)
1973  Aerial Photograph. 2-17-73, PD-1222-7-13. Aerial Photo Look Up System (APLUS). Aerial
Photography Archive, Tallahassee.
1984  Aerial Photograph. 4-24-84, PD-3112-9-10. Aerial Photo Look Up System (APLUS). Aerial
Photography Archive, Tallahassee.

United States Geological Survey (USGS)
1956  Gibsonton, Fla. Photorevised 1981.
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Page ! /\i\ RESOURCE GROUP FORM siess _HIL6033

Field Date_1-24-2025
ROriginal FLORIDA MASTER SITE FILE Form Date 3-3-2025

ClUpdate A Version 5.0 3/19 Recordert

Consult the Guide to the Resource Group Form for additional instructions

NOTE: Use this form to document districts, landscapes, building complexes and linear resources as described in the box below.
Cultural resources contributing to the Resource Group should also be documented individually at the Site File. Do not use this form for National
Register multiple property submissions (MPSs). National Register MPSs are treated as Site File manuscripts and are associated with the
individual resources included under the MPS cover using the Site File manuscript number.

Check ONE box that best describes the Resource Group:

[ Historic district (NR category “district”): buildings and NR structures only: NO archaeological sites

[ Archaeological district (NR category “district”): archaeological sites only: NO buildings or NR structures

[ Mixed district (NR category “district”): includes more than one type of cultural resource (example: archaeological sites and buildings)

Building complex (NR category usually “building(s)”): multiple buildings in close spatial and functional association

[ Designed historic landscape (NR category usually “district” or “site”): can include multiple resources (see National
Register Bulletin #18, page 2 for more detailed definition and examples: e.g. parks, golf courses, campuses, resorts, etc.)

[ Rural historic landscape (NR category usually “district” or “site”): can include multiple resources and resources not formally
designed (see National Register Bulletin #30, Guidelines for Evaluating and Documenting Rural Historic Landscapes for more detailed
definition and examples: e.g. farmsteads, fish camps, lumber camps, traditional ceremonial sites, etc.)

[ Linear resource (NR category usually “structure”): Linear resources are a special type of structure or historic landscape and can
include canals, railways, roads, etc.

Resource Group Name_Hideaway Hills Mobile Home & RV Park Multiple Listing [DHR only]
Project Name _CRAS Addendum US 41 fr Kracker Ave to Causeway FMSF Survey #
National Register Category (please checkone):  Elbuilding(s)  Ostructure  Oldistrict  CIsite Clobject

Linear Resource Type (ifapplicable):  [canal ~ Crailway ~ Croad  Cother (describe):
Ownership: Clprivate-profit [private-nonprofit [private-individual [Xlprivate-nonspecific Clcity [lcounty [state [Jfederal [INative American [Jforeign [Junknown

LOCATION & MAPPING

Street Number Direction  Street Name Street Type Suffix Direction
Address: 11310 S Us 41
City/Town (within 3 miles) _Gibsonton In Current City Limits? Cyes XIno Cunknown

County or Counties (do not abbreviate) _Hillsborough
Name of Public Tract (e.g., park)

1) Township _30S _ Range _19E _ Section __26 _ %section. CINW [OSW [ISE [INE Irregular-name:

2) Township Range Section Yasection: CINW [ISW [ISE [CINE

3) Township Range Section Ya section: CINW [SW [SE [INE

4) Township Range Section Yasection: CINW [SW [ISE [CINE

USGS 7.5 Map(s) 1) Name _GIBSONTON USGS Date _1956
2) Name USGS Date

Plat, Aerial, or Other Map (map's name, originating office with location)

Landgrant

Verbal Description of Boundaries (description does not replace required map)

Roughly bounded by US 41 to the west, Symmes Road to the south, and Bullfrog Creek to the north
and east. Located within Hillsborough County Parcel No. U-26-30-19-ZZZ-000001-72630.1.

DHR USE ONLY OFFICIAL EVALUATION DHR USE ONLY
NR List Date SHPO — Appears to meet criteria for NR listing: CDyes [no  Oinsufficient info Date Init.
KEEPER - Determined eligible: Oyes [no Date

[J Owner Objection NR Criteria for Evaluation: CJa [Ob [Oc [Od (see National Register Bulletin 15, p. 2)

HRBE057R0319, effective 05/2016 Florida Master Site File / Div. of Historical Resources / R. A. Gray Bldg / 500 S Bronough St., Tallahassee, FL 32399-0250
Rule 1A-46.001, F.A.C. Phone 850.245.6440 / Fax 850.245.6439 | E-mail SiteFile@dos.myflorida.com




Page 2 RESOURCE GROUP FORM sie#s. HI16033

HISTORY & DESCRIPTION

Construction Year; _ 1963 Xlapproximately ~ [Clyear listed or earlier ~ [lyear listed or later
Architect/Designer: Builder:
Total number of individual resources included in this Resource Group: # of contributing 4 # of non-contributing 36

Time period(s) of significance (choose a period from the list or type in date range(s), e.g. 1895-1925)

1. Modern (Post 1950) 3.
2. 4.
Narrative Description (National Register Bulletin 16A pp. 33-34; attach supplementary sheets if needed)

See continuation sheet.

RESEARCH METHODS (check all that apply)

[XIFMSF record search (sites/surveys) Olibrary research Obuilding permits [JSanborn maps

[JFL State Archives/photo collection Ccity directory Ooccupant/owner interview Oplat maps

Xlproperty appraiser / tax records CInewspaper files Cneighbor interview [OPublic Lands Survey (DEP)
Ccultural resource survey Ohistoric photos Ointerior inspection [OHABS/HAER record search

Rlother methods (specify) _USDA historic aerial photographs (PALMM)

Bibliographic References (give FMSF Manuscript # if relevant)
Publication of Archival Library and Museum Materials (PALMM), accessible online at:
http://palmm.fcla.edu/

OPINION OF RESOURCE SIGNIFICANCE

Potentially eligible individually for National Register of Historic Places? ~ [yes Xlno Oinsufficient information

Potentially eligible as contributor to a National Register district? Oyes Xlno Oinsufficient information

Explanation of Evaluation (required, see National Register Bulletin 16A p. 48-49. Attach longer statement, if needed, on separate sheet.)
See continuation sheet.

Area(s) of Historical Significance (see National Register Bulletin 15, p. 8 for categories: .g. “architecture”, “ethnic heritage”, “community planning & development’, etc.)
1. 3. 5.
2 4 6

DOCUMENTATION

Accessible Documentation Not Filed with the Site File - including field notes, analysis notes, photos, plans and other important documents
Document type All materials at one location Maintaining organization Archaeological Consultants Inc

) Document descripton Files, photos, research, documemd File oraccession#s P21103C

Document type Maintaining organization
Document description File or accession #'s
RECORDER INFORMATION
Recorder Name Savannah Y. Finch Affiliation_ Archaeological Consultants Inc

Recorder Contact Information 8110 Blaikie Court, Ste. A / Sarasota, FL/ 34240 /aciflorida@comcast.net
(address / phone / fax / e-mail)

© PHOTOCOPY OF USGS 7.5’ MAP WITH DISTRICT BOUNDARY CLEARLY MARKED
@ LARGE SCALE STREET, PLAT OR PARCEL MAP WITH RESOURCES MAPPED & LABELED

Required
© TABULATION OF ALL INCLUDED RESOURCES - Include name, FMSF #, contributing? Y/N, resource

Attachments category, street address or other location information if no address.

O PHOTOS OF GENERAL STREETSCAPE OR VIEWS (Optional: aerial photos, views of typical resources)
When submitting images, they must be included in digital AND hard copy format (plain paper grayscale acceptable).
Digital images must be at least 1600 x 1200 pixels, 24-bit color, jpeg or tiff.




Page 2b RESOURCE GROUP FORM 8HI16033
CONTINUATION SHEET

The Hideaway Hills Mobile Home & RV Park is a building complex resource group located at
11310 S US 41 in Section 26 of Township 30 South, Range 19 East (United States Geological Survey
[USGS] 1956). Hideaway Hills is a post-World War II era mobile home park that was established ca. 1963
and the current overall development includes approximately 40 lots. The mobile home and RV park is
contained within Hillsborough County parcel no. U-26-30-19-ZZZ-000001-72630.1 and is roughly bound
by US 41 to the west, Symmes Road to the south, and Bullfrog Creek to the north and east. Within the
boundaries of the resource group, there are four contributing resources, including one Masonry Vernacular
style residence (8HI15874), a representative example of a Masonry Vernacular style cabin (8HI15875), and
two representative mobile homes with no style (§HI15876 and 8HI15877), constructed between circa (ca.)
1963 and 1976. It was beyond the scope of work for this CRAS to identify all resources within the entire
resource group, and only representative mobile homes or permanent structures were evaluated. No visible
amenities (e.g. clubhouse, office, shuffleboard courts, pool, etc.) are present within the building complex
resource group. The mobile homes are generally oriented perpendicular to the street (with the short ends of
the mobile homes facing the street) with the majority of the mobile homes oriented east-west. During the
1960s and into the 1970s, Hideaway Hills was comprised of a residence at the north end of the property,
four cabins at the south end of the property, and two streets leading off US 41 which was lined with mobile
homes (Florida Department of Transportation [FDOT] 1965, 1973) (Figure 1). The number of mobile
homes on the property increased throughout the 1970s and by 1984 a section for RV lots was added to the
north end of the property (FDOT 1976, 1984) (Figure 2). The majority of the current layout dates to ca.
1984, including the RV lots and the minor unnamed streets that remain on the property; however, the
residence, cabins, and several mobile homes from the 1960s and 1970s also remain extant. Approximately
one fourth of the property was cleared ca. 2022, including numerous mobile homes and the two streets
which led from US 41 (Google Earth 2025). The cleared property is now considered a separate parcel.
Overall, the Hideaway Hills Mobile Home & RV Park (8HI16033) building complex resource group is a
common example of a mobile home park found throughout Florida that has been significantly altered and
no longer reflects the historic layout. The resource group is not a significant embodiment of a type, period,
or method of construction. Background research did not reveal any historic associations with significant
persons and/or events. As a result, 8HI16033 does not appear eligible for listing in the NRHP, either
individually or as part of a historic district.
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Page 2c RESOURCE GROUP FORM 8HI16033
CONTINUATION SHEET

stages of development (FDOT 1965). The orange boundary indicates the original extent of the property.

g’\l"
i |
z ¥
L |

- S MR L. W oA MK
Figure 2. 1984 aerial photograph depicting the Hideaway Hills Mobile Home & RV Park configuration
prior to the clearing of the southwest corner of the property (FDOT 1984). The orange boundary indicates
the original extent of the property.

REFERENCES

Florida Department of Transportation (FDOT)

1965 Aerial Photograph. 10-27-65, PD-277-7-12. Aerial Photo Look Up System (APLUS). Aerial
Photography Archive, Tallahassee.

1973 Aerial Photograph. 2-17-73, PD-1222-7-13. Aerial Photo Look Up System (APLUS). Aerial
Photography Archive, Tallahassee.

1976 Aerial Photograph. 1-9-76, DOR-1774-8-13. Aerial Photo Look Up System (APLUS). Aerial
Photography Archive, Tallahassee.

1984 Aerial Photograph. 4-24-84, PD-3112-9-10. Aerial Photo Look Up System (APLUS). Aerial
Photography Archive, Tallahassee.

Google Earth

2025 Google Earth Imagery.

United States Geological Survey (USGS)
1956 Gibsonton, Fla. Photorevised 1981.
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Page ! /\i\ RESOURCE GROUP FORM siess HIL16034

Field Date_1-24-2025
ROriginal FLORIDA MASTER SITE FILE Form Date 3-3-2025

ClUpdate A Version 5.0 3/19 Recordert

Consult the Guide to the Resource Group Form for additional instructions

NOTE: Use this form to document districts, landscapes, building complexes and linear resources as described in the box below.
Cultural resources contributing to the Resource Group should also be documented individually at the Site File. Do not use this form for National
Register multiple property submissions (MPSs). National Register MPSs are treated as Site File manuscripts and are associated with the
individual resources included under the MPS cover using the Site File manuscript number.

Check ONE box that best describes the Resource Group:

[ Historic district (NR category “district”): buildings and NR structures only: NO archaeological sites

[ Archaeological district (NR category “district”): archaeological sites only: NO buildings or NR structures

[ Mixed district (NR category “district”): includes more than one type of cultural resource (example: archaeological sites and buildings)

[ Building complex (NR category usually “building(s)’): multiple buildings in close spatial and functional association

[ Designed historic landscape (NR category usually “district” or “site”): can include multiple resources (see National
Register Bulletin #18, page 2 for more detailed definition and examples: e.g. parks, golf courses, campuses, resorts, etc.)

[ Rural historic landscape (NR category usually “district” or “site”): can include multiple resources and resources not formally
designed (see National Register Bulletin #30, Guidelines for Evaluating and Documenting Rural Historic Landscapes for more detailed
definition and examples: e.g. farmsteads, fish camps, lumber camps, traditional ceremonial sites, etc.)

Linear resource (NR category usually “structure”): Linear resources are a special type of structure or historic landscape and can
include canals, railways, roads, etc.

Resource Group Name_01d US 41 Multiple Listing [DHR only]
Project Name CRAS Addendum US 41 fr Kracker Ave to Causeway FMSF Survey#

National Register Category (please checkone):  Elbuilding(s)  Ostructure  Oldistrict  CIsite Clobject
Linear Resource Type (ifapplicable):  [canal ~ Crailway ~ [Eroad  Cother (describe):
Ownership: Clprivate-profit [private-nonprofit [private-individual [lprivate-nonspecific Clcity [lcounty [state [Jfederal [INative American [Jforeign Elunknown

LOCATION & MAPPING

Street Number Direction  Street Name Street Type Suffix Direction
Address:
City/Town (within 3 miles) _Gibsonton In Current City Limits? Cyes XIno Cunknown

County or Counties (do not abbreviate) _Hi1llsborough
Name of Public Tract (e.g., park)
1) Township_30S  Range _19E  Section 15  %section: CONW [OSW [SE [INE Irregular-name:
2) Township _30S Range 19E  Section_ 10  %section: CONW [OSW [SE [INE

3) Township Range Section Ya section: CINW [SW [SE [INE

4) Township Range Section Yasection: CINW [SW [ISE [CINE

USGS 7.5 Map(s) 1) Name _GIBSONTON USGS Date _1956
2)Name _TAMPA USGS Date _1956

Plat, Aerial, or Other Map (map's name, originating office with location)

Landgrant

Verbal Description of Boundaries (description does not replace required map)

Two segments of 0ld US 41 are located within the APE where the route meets US 41, including a
363 ft segment in the south and a 391 ft segment in the north. The roadway is approximately 24
ft wide with two lanes (undivided) .

DHR USE ONLY OFFICIAL EVALUATION DHR USE ONLY
NR List Date SHPO — Appears to meet criteria for NR listing: CDyes [no  Oinsufficient info Date Init.
KEEPER - Determined eligible: Oyes [no Date

[J Owner Objection NR Criteria for Evaluation: CJa [Ob [Oc [Od (see National Register Bulletin 15, p. 2)

HRBE057R0319, effective 05/2016 Florida Master Site File / Div. of Historical Resources / R. A. Gray Bldg / 500 S Bronough St., Tallahassee, FL 32399-0250
Rule 1A-46.001, F.A.C. Phone 850.245.6440 / Fax 850.245.6439 | E-mail SiteFile@dos.myflorida.com




Page 2 RESOURCE GROUP FORM sie#s. HI16034

HISTORY & DESCRIPTION

Construction Year; _ 1913 Xlapproximately ~ [Clyear listed or earlier ~ [lyear listed or later
Architect/Designer: Builder:
Total number of individual resources included in this Resource Group: # of contributing 2 # of non-contributing 0

Time period(s) of significance (choose a period from the list or type in date range(s), e.g. 1895-1925)

1. Twentieth C American 3.
2. 4.
Narrative Description (National Register Bulletin 16A pp. 33-34; attach supplementary sheets if needed)

See continuation sheet.

RESEARCH METHODS (check all that apply)

[XIFMSF record search (sites/surveys) Olibrary research Obuilding permits [JSanborn maps

[JFL State Archives/photo collection Ccity directory Ooccupant/owner interview Oplat maps

Xlproperty appraiser / tax records CInewspaper files Cneighbor interview [OPublic Lands Survey (DEP)
Ccultural resource survey Ohistoric photos Ointerior inspection [OHABS/HAER record search

Rlother methods (specify) _USDA historic aerial photographs (PALMM)

Bibliographic References (give FMSF Manuscript # if relevant)
Publication of Archival Library and Museum Materials (PALMM), accessible online at:
http://palmm.fcla.edu/

OPINION OF RESOURCE SIGNIFICANCE

Potentially eligible individually for National Register of Historic Places? ~ [yes Xlno Oinsufficient information

Potentially eligible as contributor to a National Register district? Oyes Ono [Xlinsufficient information

Explanation of Evaluation (required, see National Register Bulletin 16A p. 48-49. Attach longer statement, if needed, on separate sheet.)
See continuation sheet.

Area(s) of Historical Significance (see National Register Bulletin 15, p. 8 for categories: .g. “architecture”, “ethnic heritage”, “community planning & development’, etc.)
1. 3. 5.
2 4 6

DOCUMENTATION

Accessible Documentation Not Filed with the Site File - including field notes, analysis notes, photos, plans and other important documents
Document type All materials at one location Maintaining organization Archaeological Consultants Inc

) Document descripton Files, photos, research, documemd File oraccession#s P21103C

Document type Maintaining organization
Document description File or accession #'s
RECORDER INFORMATION
Recorder Name Savannah Y. Finch Affiliation_ Archaeological Consultants Inc

Recorder Contact Information 8110 Blaikie Court, Ste. A / Sarasota, FL/ 34240 /aciflorida@comcast.net
(address / phone / fax / e-mail)

© PHOTOCOPY OF USGS 7.5’ MAP WITH DISTRICT BOUNDARY CLEARLY MARKED
@ LARGE SCALE STREET, PLAT OR PARCEL MAP WITH RESOURCES MAPPED & LABELED

Required
© TABULATION OF ALL INCLUDED RESOURCES - Include name, FMSF #, contributing? Y/N, resource

Attachments category, street address or other location information if no address.

O PHOTOS OF GENERAL STREETSCAPE OR VIEWS (Optional: aerial photos, views of typical resources)
When submitting images, they must be included in digital AND hard copy format (plain paper grayscale acceptable).
Digital images must be at least 1600 x 1200 pixels, 24-bit color, jpeg or tiff.
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CONTINUATION SHEET

Two segments of Old US 41 are located within the APE where the route meets US 41, including a 363-
foot (ft) segment in the south and a 393-ft segment in the north. These segments are located within
Section 15 of Township 30 South, Range 19 East and Section 10 of Township 30 South, Range 19 East,
respectively (United States Geological Survey [USGS] 1956a, 1956b). Old US 41 within the APE is
approximately 24-ft wide with two undivided travel lanes. The southern segment within the APE is
traversed perpendicularly by an at-grade crossing of the CSX Railroad (8HI10237). The tracks are laid
within the asphalt paving and flanked by crossbucks with flashing red lights.

Old US 41 was first constructed ca. 1913 as “the bayshore road” (Tampa Tribune 1913). The shell-paved
route was constructed to provide a direct route between Tampa and Manatee County, specifically
Bradenton. By the 1920s, the route had been included as part of the Tamiami Trail and was also known as
State Road 23 (Tampa Tribune 1924). The segment now known as “Old US 41” was abandoned ca. 1938
and a 2.5-mile segment was constructed to the west in order to eliminate two railroad crossings (Tampa
Tribune 1938). The grade for the 2.5-mile segment that is now US 41 can be seen to the east of Old US 41
in Figure 1.

The majority of the road’s total length is located outside the APE. Surveying and recording the entire
roadway are beyond the scope of this report, as such only the segments within the APE were surveyed
and recorded. The segment of Old US 41 within the APE is a common example of roads within Florida
and lacks unique design and engineering features. The segment has been altered over the years, including
paving with asphalt and reconfiguration to accommodate the construction and widening of US 41,
resulting in a loss of historic integrity. In addition, the surrounding area, originally rural and undeveloped,
has been altered by industrial development and mining operations. As such, the segments of Old US 41
(8HI16034) within the APE do not appear to be eligible for the NRHP; however, there is insufficient
information to determine NRHP eligibility for the linear resource as a whole.
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CONTINUATION SHEET

WOV 28 1938

Figure 1. A ca. 1938 aerlal photograph showing the newly constructed grade fo What 1s now US 41, as
well as the two segments where Old US 41 (8HI16034) meets the newly constructed route (United States
Department of Agriculture [USDA] 1938).

REFERENCES

The Tampa Tribune
1913 “Bayshore Road Will Be of Shell Paving.” The Tampa Tribune, October 15, 1913. Accessed
March 18, 2025. https://www.newspapers.com.
1924 “Gibsonton-On-The-Bay.” The Tampa Tribune, January 5, 1924. Accessed March 18, 2025.
https://www.newspapers.com.
1938  “County To Ask State For Ten Road Projects.” The Tampa Tribune, January 25, 1938. Accessed
March 18, 2025. https://www.newspapers.com.

United States Department of Agriculture (USDA)
1938  Aerial Photograph. 11-28-38, BQF-2-145. Publication of Archival Library and Museum
Materials (PALMM), Gainesville.

United States Geological Survey (USGS)
1956a Gibsonton, Fla. Photorevised 1981.
1956b Tampa, Fla. Photorevised 1981.
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Field Date_1-24-2025
ROriginal FLORIDA MASTER SITE FILE Form Date 3-3-2025

ClUpdate A Version 5.0 3/19 Recordert

Consult the Guide to the Resource Group Form for additional instructions

NOTE: Use this form to document districts, landscapes, building complexes and linear resources as described in the box below.
Cultural resources contributing to the Resource Group should also be documented individually at the Site File. Do not use this form for National
Register multiple property submissions (MPSs). National Register MPSs are treated as Site File manuscripts and are associated with the
individual resources included under the MPS cover using the Site File manuscript number.

Check ONE box that best describes the Resource Group:

[ Historic district (NR category “district”): buildings and NR structures only: NO archaeological sites

[ Archaeological district (NR category “district”): archaeological sites only: NO buildings or NR structures

[ Mixed district (NR category “district”): includes more than one type of cultural resource (example: archaeological sites and buildings)

[ Building complex (NR category usually “building(s)’): multiple buildings in close spatial and functional association

[ Designed historic landscape (NR category usually “district” or “site”): can include multiple resources (see National
Register Bulletin #18, page 2 for more detailed definition and examples: e.g. parks, golf courses, campuses, resorts, etc.)

[ Rural historic landscape (NR category usually “district” or “site”): can include multiple resources and resources not formally
designed (see National Register Bulletin #30, Guidelines for Evaluating and Documenting Rural Historic Landscapes for more detailed
definition and examples: e.g. farmsteads, fish camps, lumber camps, traditional ceremonial sites, etc.)

Linear resource (NR category usually “structure”): Linear resources are a special type of structure or historic landscape and can
include canals, railways, roads, etc.

Resource Group Name_Archie Creek South Canal Multiple Listing [DHR only]
Project Name _CRAS Addendum US 41 fr Kracker Ave to Causeway FMSF Survey #
National Register Category (please checkone): ~ [building(s)  Estructure  Cldistrict  CIsite Clobject

Linear Resource Type (if applicable): ~ Elcanal ~ Orailway ~ Croad  Cother (describe):
Ownership: Clprivate-profit [private-nonprofit [private-individual [lprivate-nonspecific Clcity [lcounty [state [Jfederal [INative American [Jforeign Elunknown

LOCATION & MAPPING

Street Number Direction  Street Name Street Type Suffix Direction
Address:
City/Town (within 3 miles) _Riverview In Current City Limits? Cyes XIno Cunknown

County or Counties (do not abbreviate) _Hillsborough
Name of Public Tract (e.g., park)

1) Township _30S _ Range _19E _ Section __15 _ %section. CINW [OSW [ISE [INE Irregular-name:

2) Township Range Section Yasection: CINW [ISW [ISE [CINE

3) Township Range Section Ya section: CINW [SW [SE [INE

4) Township Range Section Yasection: CINW [SW [ISE [CINE

USGS 7.5 Map(s) 1) Name _TAMPA USGS Date _1956
2) Name USGS Date

Plat, Aerial, or Other Map (map's name, originating office with location)

Landgrant

Verbal Description of Boundaries (description does not replace required map)
A segment approximately 597 ft long and 26 ft wide, running beneath US 41.

DHR USE ONLY OFFICIAL EVALUATION DHR USE ONLY
NR List Date SHPO — Appears to meet criteria for NR listing: CDyes [no  Oinsufficient info Date Init.
KEEPER - Determined eligible: Oyes [no Date

[J Owner Objection NR Criteria for Evaluation: CJa [Ob [Oc [Od (see National Register Bulletin 15, p. 2)

HRBE057R0319, effective 05/2016 Florida Master Site File / Div. of Historical Resources / R. A. Gray Bldg / 500 S Bronough St., Tallahassee, FL 32399-0250
Rule 1A-46.001, F.A.C. Phone 850.245.6440 / Fax 850.245.6439 | E-mail SiteFile@dos.myflorida.com
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Construction Year: __ 1938 Clapproximately  Xlyear listed or earlier ~ [Clyear listed or later
Architect/Designer: Builder:
Total number of individual resources included in this Resource Group: # of contributing 1 # of non-contributing 0

Time period(s) of significance (choose a period from the list or type in date range(s), e.g. 1895-1925)

1. Twentieth C American 3.

2. 4.

Narrative Description (National Register Bulletin 16A pp. 33-34; attach supplementary sheets if needed)

The Archie Creek South Canal is a naturally occurring creek that was channelized by 1938 (USDA
1938) . US 41 is carried over the canal via the ca. 1943 Archie Creek Bridge (FDOT 100046)
(8HI12020) .

RESEARCH METHODS (check all that apply)

[XIFMSF record search (sites/surveys) Olibrary research Obuilding permits [JSanborn maps

[JFL State Archives/photo collection Ccity directory Ooccupant/owner interview Oplat maps

Xlproperty appraiser / tax records CInewspaper files Cneighbor interview [OPublic Lands Survey (DEP)
Ccultural resource survey Ohistoric photos Ointerior inspection [OHABS/HAER record search

Rlother methods (specify) _USDA historic aerial photographs (PALMM)

Bibliographic References (give FMSF Manuscript # if relevant)
Publication of Archival Library and Museum Materials (PALMM), accessible online at:
http://palmm.fcla.edu/; USDA- Aerial Photograph: 11-28-1938, BQF-2-145. PALMM, Gainesville.

OPINION OF RESOURCE SIGNIFICANCE

Potentially eligible individually for National Register of Historic Places? ~ [yes Xlno Oinsufficient information
Potentially eligible as contributor to a National Register district? Oyes Ono [Xlinsufficient information
Explanation of Evaluation (required, see National Register Bulletin 16A p. 48-49. Attach longer statement, if needed, on separate sheet.)

The linear resource is a common example of a channelized creek & not a significant embodiment of
a type, period, or method of construction; & has no known signif. historic associations;
however, there is insuff. info to evaluate the resource as a whole.

Area(s) of Historical Significance (see National Register Bulletin 15, p. 8 for categories: .g. “architecture”, “ethnic heritage”, “community planning & development’, etc.)
1. 3. 5.
2 4 6

DOCUMENTATION

Accessible Documentation Not Filed with the Site File - including field notes, analysis notes, photos, plans and other important documents
Document type All materials at one location Maintaining organization Archaeological Consultants Inc

) Document descripton Files, photos, research, documemd File oraccession#s P21103C

Document type Maintaining organization
Document description File or accession #'s
RECORDER INFORMATION
Recorder Name Savannah Y. Finch Affiliation_ Archaeological Consultants Inc

Recorder Contact Information 8110 Blaikie Court, Ste. A / Sarasota, FL/ 34240 /aciflorida@comcast.net
(address / phone / fax / e-mail)

© PHOTOCOPY OF USGS 7.5’ MAP WITH DISTRICT BOUNDARY CLEARLY MARKED
@ LARGE SCALE STREET, PLAT OR PARCEL MAP WITH RESOURCES MAPPED & LABELED

Required
© TABULATION OF ALL INCLUDED RESOURCES - Include name, FMSF #, contributing? Y/N, resource

Attachments category, street address or other location information if no address.

O PHOTOS OF GENERAL STREETSCAPE OR VIEWS (Optional: aerial photos, views of typical resources)
When submitting images, they must be included in digital AND hard copy format (plain paper grayscale acceptable).
Digital images must be at least 1600 x 1200 pixels, 24-bit color, jpeg or tiff.
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Field Date_1-24-2025
ROriginal FLORIDA MASTER SITE FILE Form Date 3-3-2025

ClUpdate A Version 5.0 3/19 Recordert

Consult the Guide to the Resource Group Form for additional instructions

NOTE: Use this form to document districts, landscapes, building complexes and linear resources as described in the box below.
Cultural resources contributing to the Resource Group should also be documented individually at the Site File. Do not use this form for National
Register multiple property submissions (MPSs). National Register MPSs are treated as Site File manuscripts and are associated with the
individual resources included under the MPS cover using the Site File manuscript number.

Check ONE box that best describes the Resource Group:

[ Historic district (NR category “district”): buildings and NR structures only: NO archaeological sites

[ Archaeological district (NR category “district”): archaeological sites only: NO buildings or NR structures

[ Mixed district (NR category “district”): includes more than one type of cultural resource (example: archaeological sites and buildings)

[ Building complex (NR category usually “building(s)’): multiple buildings in close spatial and functional association

[ Designed historic landscape (NR category usually “district” or “site”): can include multiple resources (see National
Register Bulletin #18, page 2 for more detailed definition and examples: e.g. parks, golf courses, campuses, resorts, etc.)

[ Rural historic landscape (NR category usually “district” or “site”): can include multiple resources and resources not formally
designed (see National Register Bulletin #30, Guidelines for Evaluating and Documenting Rural Historic Landscapes for more detailed
definition and examples: e.g. farmsteads, fish camps, lumber camps, traditional ceremonial sites, etc.)

Linear resource (NR category usually “structure”): Linear resources are a special type of structure or historic landscape and can
include canals, railways, roads, etc.

Resource Group Name_Archie Creek North Canal Multiple Listing [DHR only]
Project Name _CRAS Addendum US 41 fr Kracker Ave to Causeway FMSF Survey #
National Register Category (please checkone): ~ [building(s)  Estructure  Cldistrict  CIsite Clobject

Linear Resource Type (if applicable): ~ Elcanal ~ Orailway ~ Croad  Cother (describe):
Ownership: Clprivate-profit [private-nonprofit [private-individual [lprivate-nonspecific Clcity [lcounty [state [Jfederal [INative American [Jforeign Elunknown

LOCATION & MAPPING

Street Number Direction  Street Name Street Type Suffix Direction
Address:
City/Town (within 3 miles) _Riverview In Current City Limits? Cyes XIno Cunknown

County or Counties (do not abbreviate) _Hillsborough
Name of Public Tract (e.g., park)

1) Township _30S _ Range _19E _ Section __10 _ %section. CINW [OSW [ISE [INE Irregular-name:

2) Township Range Section Yasection: CINW [ISW [ISE [CINE

3) Township Range Section Ya section: CINW [SW [SE [INE

4) Township Range Section Yasection: CINW [SW [ISE [CINE

USGS 7.5 Map(s) 1) Name _TAMPA USGS Date _1956
2) Name USGS Date

Plat, Aerial, or Other Map (map's name, originating office with location)

Landgrant

Verbal Description of Boundaries (description does not replace required map)
A segment approximately 590 ft long and 33 ft wide, running beneath US 41.

DHR USE ONLY OFFICIAL EVALUATION DHR USE ONLY
NR List Date SHPO — Appears to meet criteria for NR listing: CDyes [no  Oinsufficient info Date Init.
KEEPER - Determined eligible: Oyes [no Date

[J Owner Objection NR Criteria for Evaluation: CJa [Ob [Oc [Od (see National Register Bulletin 15, p. 2)

HRBE057R0319, effective 05/2016 Florida Master Site File / Div. of Historical Resources / R. A. Gray Bldg / 500 S Bronough St., Tallahassee, FL 32399-0250
Rule 1A-46.001, F.A.C. Phone 850.245.6440 / Fax 850.245.6439 | E-mail SiteFile@dos.myflorida.com
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Construction Year: __ 1938 Clapproximately  Xlyear listed or earlier ~ [Clyear listed or later
Architect/Designer: Builder:
Total number of individual resources included in this Resource Group: # of contributing 1 # of non-contributing 0

Time period(s) of significance (choose a period from the list or type in date range(s), e.g. 1895-1925)

1. Twentieth C American 3.

2. 4.

Narrative Description (National Register Bulletin 16A pp. 33-34; attach supplementary sheets if needed)

The Archie Creek North Canal is a naturally occurring creek that was channelized by 1938 (USDA
1938). US 41 is carried over the canal via the ca. 1943 Archie Creek Bridge (FDOT 100047)
(8HI12021) .

RESEARCH METHODS (check all that apply)

[XIFMSF record search (sites/surveys) Olibrary research Obuilding permits [JSanborn maps

[JFL State Archives/photo collection Ccity directory Ooccupant/owner interview Oplat maps

Xlproperty appraiser / tax records CInewspaper files Cneighbor interview [OPublic Lands Survey (DEP)
Ccultural resource survey Ohistoric photos Ointerior inspection [OHABS/HAER record search

Rlother methods (specify) _USDA historic aerial photographs (PALMM)

Bibliographic References (give FMSF Manuscript # if relevant)
Publication of Archival Library and Museum Materials (PALMM), accessible online at:
http://palmm.fcla.edu/; USDA- Aerial Photograph: 11-28-1938, BQF-2-145. PALMM, Gainesville.

OPINION OF RESOURCE SIGNIFICANCE

Potentially eligible individually for National Register of Historic Places? ~ [yes Xlno Oinsufficient information
Potentially eligible as contributor to a National Register district? Oyes Ono [Xlinsufficient information
Explanation of Evaluation (required, see National Register Bulletin 16A p. 48-49. Attach longer statement, if needed, on separate sheet.)

The linear resource is a common example of a channelized creek & not a significant embodiment of
a type, period, or method of construction; & has no known signif. historic associations;
however, there is insuff. info to evaluate the resource as a whole.

Area(s) of Historical Significance (see National Register Bulletin 15, p. 8 for categories: .g. “architecture”, “ethnic heritage”, “community planning & development’, etc.)
1. 3. 5.
2 4 6

DOCUMENTATION

Accessible Documentation Not Filed with the Site File - including field notes, analysis notes, photos, plans and other important documents
Document type All materials at one location Maintaining organization Archaeological Consultants Inc

) Document descripton Files, photos, research, documemd File oraccession#s P21103C

Document type Maintaining organization
Document description File or accession #'s
RECORDER INFORMATION
Recorder Name Savannah Y. Finch Affiliation_ Archaeological Consultants Inc

Recorder Contact Information 8110 Blaikie Court, Ste. A / Sarasota, FL/ 34240 /aciflorida@comcast.net
(address / phone / fax / e-mail)

© PHOTOCOPY OF USGS 7.5’ MAP WITH DISTRICT BOUNDARY CLEARLY MARKED
@ LARGE SCALE STREET, PLAT OR PARCEL MAP WITH RESOURCES MAPPED & LABELED

Required
© TABULATION OF ALL INCLUDED RESOURCES - Include name, FMSF #, contributing? Y/N, resource

Attachments category, street address or other location information if no address.

O PHOTOS OF GENERAL STREETSCAPE OR VIEWS (Optional: aerial photos, views of typical resources)
When submitting images, they must be included in digital AND hard copy format (plain paper grayscale acceptable).
Digital images must be at least 1600 x 1200 pixels, 24-bit color, jpeg or tiff.
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Field Date_1-24-2025
ROriginal FLORIDA MASTER SITE FILE Form Date 3-3-2025

ClUpdate A Version 5.0 3/19 Recordert

Consult the Guide to the Resource Group Form for additional instructions

NOTE: Use this form to document districts, landscapes, building complexes and linear resources as described in the box below.
Cultural resources contributing to the Resource Group should also be documented individually at the Site File. Do not use this form for National
Register multiple property submissions (MPSs). National Register MPSs are treated as Site File manuscripts and are associated with the
individual resources included under the MPS cover using the Site File manuscript number.

Check ONE box that best describes the Resource Group:

[ Historic district (NR category “district”): buildings and NR structures only: NO archaeological sites

[ Archaeological district (NR category “district”): archaeological sites only: NO buildings or NR structures

[ Mixed district (NR category “district”): includes more than one type of cultural resource (example: archaeological sites and buildings)

[ Building complex (NR category usually “building(s)’): multiple buildings in close spatial and functional association

[ Designed historic landscape (NR category usually “district” or “site”): can include multiple resources (see National
Register Bulletin #18, page 2 for more detailed definition and examples: e.g. parks, golf courses, campuses, resorts, etc.)

[ Rural historic landscape (NR category usually “district” or “site”): can include multiple resources and resources not formally
designed (see National Register Bulletin #30, Guidelines for Evaluating and Documenting Rural Historic Landscapes for more detailed
definition and examples: e.g. farmsteads, fish camps, lumber camps, traditional ceremonial sites, etc.)

Linear resource (NR category usually “structure”): Linear resources are a special type of structure or historic landscape and can
include canals, railways, roads, etc.

Resource Group Name_Fred's Creek Canal Multiple Listing [DHR only]
Project Name _CRAS Addendum US 41 fr Kracker Ave to Causeway FMSF Survey #
National Register Category (please checkone): ~ [building(s)  Estructure  Cldistrict  CIsite Clobject

Linear Resource Type (if applicable): ~ Elcanal ~ Orailway ~ Croad  Cother (describe):
Ownership: Clprivate-profit [private-nonprofit [private-individual [lprivate-nonspecific Clcity [lcounty [state [Jfederal [INative American [Jforeign Elunknown

LOCATION & MAPPING

Street Number Direction  Street Name Street Type Suffix Direction
Address:
City/Town (within 3 miles) _Riverview In Current City Limits? Cyes XIno Cunknown

County or Counties (do not abbreviate) _Hillsborough
Name of Public Tract (e.g., park)

1) Township _30S _ Range _19E _ Section __10 _ %section. CINW [OSW [ISE [INE Irregular-name:

2) Township Range Section Yasection: CINW [ISW [ISE [CINE

3) Township Range Section Ya section: CINW [SW [SE [INE

4) Township Range Section Yasection: CINW [SW [ISE [CINE

USGS 7.5 Map(s) 1) Name _TAMPA USGS Date _1956
2) Name USGS Date

Plat, Aerial, or Other Map (map's name, originating office with location)

Landgrant

Verbal Description of Boundaries (description does not replace required map)
A segment approximately 621 ft long and 36 ft wide, running beneath US 41.

DHR USE ONLY OFFICIAL EVALUATION DHR USE ONLY
NR List Date SHPO — Appears to meet criteria for NR listing: CDyes [no  Oinsufficient info Date Init.
KEEPER - Determined eligible: Oyes [no Date

[J Owner Objection NR Criteria for Evaluation: CJa [Ob [Oc [Od (see National Register Bulletin 15, p. 2)

HRBE057R0319, effective 05/2016 Florida Master Site File / Div. of Historical Resources / R. A. Gray Bldg / 500 S Bronough St., Tallahassee, FL 32399-0250
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Page 2 RESOURCE GROUP FORM sie#s. HI16037

Construction Year: __ 1938 Clapproximately  Xlyear listed or earlier ~ [Clyear listed or later
Architect/Designer: Builder:
Total number of individual resources included in this Resource Group: # of contributing 1 # of non-contributing 0

Time period(s) of significance (choose a period from the list or type in date range(s), e.g. 1895-1925)

1. Twentieth C American 3.

2. 4.

Narrative Description (National Register Bulletin 16A pp. 33-34; attach supplementary sheets if needed)

The Fred's Creek Canal is a naturally occurring creek that was channelized by 1938 (USDA 1938).
US 41 is carried over the canal via the ca. 1937 Fred's Creek Bridge (FDOT 100467) (8HI12022).

RESEARCH METHODS (check all that apply)

[XIFMSF record search (sites/surveys) Olibrary research Obuilding permits [JSanborn maps

[JFL State Archives/photo collection Ccity directory Ooccupant/owner interview Oplat maps

Xlproperty appraiser / tax records CInewspaper files Cneighbor interview [OPublic Lands Survey (DEP)
Ccultural resource survey Ohistoric photos Ointerior inspection [OHABS/HAER record search

Rlother methods (specify) _USDA historic aerial photographs (PALMM)

Bibliographic References (give FMSF Manuscript # if relevant)
Publication of Archival Library and Museum Materials (PALMM), accessible online at:
http://palmm.fcla.edu/; USDA- Aerial Photograph: 11-28-1938, BQF-2-145. PALMM, Gainesville.

OPINION OF RESOURCE SIGNIFICANCE

Potentially eligible individually for National Register of Historic Places? ~ [yes Xlno Oinsufficient information
Potentially eligible as contributor to a National Register district? Oyes Ono [Xlinsufficient information
Explanation of Evaluation (required, see National Register Bulletin 16A p. 48-49. Attach longer statement, if needed, on separate sheet.)

The linear resource is a common example of a channelized creek & not a significant embodiment of
a type, period, or method of construction; & has no known signif. historic associations;
however, there is insuff. info to evaluate the resource as a whole.

Area(s) of Historical Significance (see National Register Bulletin 15, p. 8 for categories: .g. “architecture”, “ethnic heritage”, “community planning & development’, etc.)
1. 3. 5.
2 4 6

DOCUMENTATION

Accessible Documentation Not Filed with the Site File - including field notes, analysis notes, photos, plans and other important documents
Document type All materials at one location Maintaining organization Archaeological Consultants Inc

) Document descripton Files, photos, research, documemd File oraccession#s P21103C

Document type Maintaining organization
Document description File or accession #'s
RECORDER INFORMATION
Recorder Name Savannah Y. Finch Affiliation_ Archaeological Consultants Inc

Recorder Contact Information 8110 Blaikie Court, Ste. A / Sarasota, FL/ 34240 /aciflorida@comcast.net
(address / phone / fax / e-mail)

© PHOTOCOPY OF USGS 7.5’ MAP WITH DISTRICT BOUNDARY CLEARLY MARKED
@ LARGE SCALE STREET, PLAT OR PARCEL MAP WITH RESOURCES MAPPED & LABELED

Required
© TABULATION OF ALL INCLUDED RESOURCES - Include name, FMSF #, contributing? Y/N, resource

Attachments category, street address or other location information if no address.

O PHOTOS OF GENERAL STREETSCAPE OR VIEWS (Optional: aerial photos, views of typical resources)
When submitting images, they must be included in digital AND hard copy format (plain paper grayscale acceptable).
Digital images must be at least 1600 x 1200 pixels, 24-bit color, jpeg or tiff.
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APPENDIX D
Demolished Building Letter

US 41 (SR 45) PD&E Study CRAS Addendum
Kracker Avenue to SR 676 WPI Segment No. 430056-1



Florida’s First Choice in Cultural Resource Management

June 11, 2025

Mr. Vincent Birdsong

Supervisor, Florida Master Site File
Division of Historical Resources
500 South Bronough Street
Tallahassee, FL 32399-0250

RE: Historic Resource Status

Dear Mr. Birdsong:

This letter is to inform you that background research and a recent field survey conducted in February and
March 2025 has discovered that the following 27 historic resources (SHI01008, 8HI01022, 8HI01022A,
8HI01022B, 8HI01022C, 8HI01022D, 8HIO1022E, 8HIO1022F, 8HI01022G, 8HI01059, 8HI12026,
8HI12027, 8HI12028, 8HI12030, 8HI12058 — 8HI12066, 8HI12080, 8HI12102, 8HI12104, and 8HI12121)
are no longer extant since they were last recorded (Table 1). Photographs of the former location of the
resources have been included below (Photos 1 through 9). A photo of the former location of 12150A S
US 41 (8HI12030) could not be obtained.

Table 1. Previously recorded historic resources that have been demolished.

FMSF No. Address/Site Name Year Built Style
8HI01008 8813 US 41/U.S. Phosphoric Products ca. 1930 Neo-Classical Revival
8HI101022 US 41 S/Giants Motel ca. 1941 Frame Vernacular

8HIO1022A | 9815 US 41/Giants Motel Unit 1 ca. 1944 Frame Vernacular

8HI01022B 9815 S US 41/Giants Motel Unit 2 ca. 1944 Frame Vernacular
8HI01022C 9815 US 41/Giants Motel Unit 3 ca. 1944 Frame Vernacular
8HI01022D 9815 US 41/Giants Motel Unit 4 ca. 1944 Frame Vernacular
8HIO1022E 9815 US 41/Giants Motel Unit 5 ca. 1944 Frame Vernacular
8HIO1022F 9815 US 41/Giants Motel Restaurant ca. 1944 Frame Vernacular
8HI01022G | 9815 US 41/Giants Motel Bait House ca. 1944 Frame Vernacular
8HI01059 S US 41/East Tampa Depot ca. 1918 Frame Vernacular
8HI12026 12432B S US 41 ca. 1950 Frame Vernacular
8HI12027 12432C S US 41 ca. 1958 Other
8HI12028 12432D S US 41 ca. 1958 Other
8HI12030 12150A S US 41 ca. 1950 Frame Vernacular
8HI12058 11507 SUS 41 ca. 1959 Frame Vernacular
8HI12059 11344A S US 41 ca. 1930 Frame Vernacular
8HI12060 11344B S US 41 ca. 1940 Frame Vernacular
8HI12061 11344C S US 41 ca. 1940 Frame Vernacular
8HI12062 11344D S US 41 ca. 1939 Frame Vernacular

8110 Blaikie Court, Suite A, Sarasota, FL 34240 - Telephone 941.379.6206 - Fax 877.351.2501




Florida’s First Choice in Cultural Resource Management

FMSF No. Address/Site Name Year Built Style
8HI12063 11344E S US 41 ca. 1939 Frame Vernacular
8HI12064 11344G S US 41 ca. 1939 Frame Vernacular
8HI12065 11344H S US 41 ca. 1930 Frame Vernacular
8HI12066 113441 S US 41 ca. 1950 Frame Vernacular
8HI12080 10815B S US 41 ca. 1950 Frame Vernacular
8HI12102 4202 SUS 41 ca. 1949 Frame Vernacular
8HI12104 4106 S US 41 ca. 1949 Frame Vernacular
8HI12121 11344 S US 41/Nistal Park Cottages ca. 1930 FMSF Building Complex

Photo 1. Fer location of 8813 US 41/.S. Photo 2. Former location of Giants Motel (§HI01022
Phosphoric Products (8HIO1008) — 8HI01022G)

Photo 3. Former Location of East Tampa Depot Photo 4. Former location of 8HI12026, 8HI12027,
(8HIN1059) and 8HI12028. Resources have been replaced with
non-historic RV lots.

8110 Blaikie Court, Suite A, Sarasota, FL 34240 - Telephone 941.379.6206 - Fax 877.351.2501
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P0t0 5. Foerlcatlon of I 058. The resource Photo 6. Foer location of Nistal Park Cottages
has been demolished and replaced with a Dollar (8HI12121: 8HI12059 — 8HI12066)
General.

Photo 7. Former location of 8HI12080 and current
non-historic building.

Photo 9. Former location of 8HI12104.

Sincerely,

Savannah Y. Finch
Architectural Historian

8110 Blaikie Court, Suite A, Sarasota, FL 34240 - Telephone 941.379.6206 - Fax 877.351.2501



APPENDIX E
Survey Log

US 41 (SR 45) PD&E Study CRAS Addendum
Kracker Avenue to SR 676 WPI Segment No. 430056-1



Page 1

Ent D (FMSF only) Survey Log Sheet Survey # (FMSF only)
Florida Master Site File

Version 5.0 3/19

Consult Guide to the Survey Log Sheet for detailed instructions.

Manuscript Information

Survey Project (name and project phase)
CRAS Addendum, US 41, Kracker Avenue to South of SR 676

Report Title (exactly as on title page)

CRAS Addendum, Preferred Stormwater Facility (SMF) & Floodplain Cmpensation (FPC) Sites and
Historic Resources Survey Update (HRSU), US 41 from Kracker Avenue to South of SR 676 (Causeway
Boulevard), Hillsborough County, Florida; ETDM #5180

Report Authors (as on title page) 1. ACI 3.
2. 4,
Publication Year 2025 Number of Pages in Report (do not include site forms) 102

Publication Information (Give series, number in series, publisher and city. For article or chapter, cite page numbers. Use the style of American Antiguity.)
ACI, Sarasota P21103C

Supervisors of Fieldwork (even if same as author) Names Hutchinson, Lee; Kim Irby

Affiliation of Fieldworkers: Organization Archaeological Consultants Inc City
Key Words/Phrases (Don't use county name, or common words like archaeology, structure, survey, architecture, etc.)
1. 3. 5. 7.
2. 4, 6. 8.

Survey Sponsors (corporation, government unit, organization, or person funding fieldwork)
Name Organization _Florida Dept of Transportation - District 7
Address/Phone/E-mail 11201 North McKinley Drive, Tampa, Florida 33612-6456
Recorder of Log Sheet crystal perrelli Date Log Sheet Completed 2-12-2025

Is this survey or project a continuation of a previous project? [XINo [dYes: Previous survey #s (FMSF only)

Project Area Mapping

Counties (select every county in which field survey was done; attach additional sheet if necessary)
1. Hillsborough 3. b,
2. 4, 6.

USGS 1:24,000 Map Names/Year of Latest Revision (attach additional sheet if necessary)

1. Name TAMPA Year 1944 4. Name Year
2. Name GIBSONTON Year 1956 5. Name Year
3. Name Year 6. Name Year
Field Dates and Project Area Description
Fieldwork Dates: Start 1-24-2025 End 2-21-2025  Total Area Surveyed (fill in one) hectares acres
Number of Distinct Tracts or Areas Surveyed 12
If Corridor (fill in one for each) ~ Width: meters 182 feet Length: kilometers 7.00 miles

HRBEOB6R0319, effective 05/2016 Florida Master Site File [ Div. of Historical Resources | R.A. Gray Bldg / 500 S Bronough St., Tallahassee, Florida 32399-0250
Rule 1A-46.001, F.A.C. Phone 850.245.6440, Fax 850.245.6439, Email: SiteFile@dos.myflorida.com



Page 2 Survey Log Sheet Survey #
Research and Field Methods

Types of Survey (select all that apply):  Xlarchaeological Xlarchitectural [historical/archival Clunderwater
[CJdamage assessment [CImonitoring report [Cother(describe):

Scope/Intensity/Procedures

background research, visual reconnaissance, judgmental, 50- and 100-m intervals, 37 ST; 50 cm
diameter, 1 m deep, 1/4" screen, all negative, photos taken, historic survey

Preliminary Methods (select as many as apply to the project as a whole)

[CIFlorida Archives (Gray Building) [Clibrary research- focal public [Xllocal property or tax records ~ [Xlother historic maps [CILIDAR

CIFiorida Photo Archives (Gray Building)  [library-special collection [CInewspaper files [Xlsoils maps or data [Jother remote sensing
[XISite File property search [XIPublic Lands Survey (maps at DEP) [Xlliterature search Xlwindshield survey

[XISite File survey search Clocal informant(s) [ISanborn Insurance maps [Xlaerial photography

other (describe):

Archaeological Methods (select as many as apply to the project as a whole)
[CICheck here if NO archaeological methods were used.

[surface collection, controlled [Ishovel test-other screen size [CIblock excavation (at least 2x2 m) [Imetal detector
[Jsurface collection, uncontrolled [CJwater screen [Csoil resistivity [Jother remote sensing
[XIshovel test-1/4"screen [Cposthole tests [CImagnetometer [x]pedestrian survey
[CIshovel test-1/8" screen [Cauger tests [[side scan sonar CJunknown

[CIshovel test 1/16"screen [Ccoring [Cground penetrating radar (GPR)

[Ishovel test-unscreened [Jtest excavation (at least 1x2 m) [CILIDAR

[Cother (describe):

Historical/Architectural Methods (select as many as apply to the project as a whole)
[CICheck here if NO historicallarchitectural methods were used.

[Xlbuilding permits [CIdemolition permits [Cneighbor interview [Jsubdivision maps
[CIcommercial permits [Xlwindshield survey Cloccupant interview [Xltax records
[Cinterior documentation [Xllocal property records [Coccupation permits Junknown

other (describe):

Survey Results

Resource Significance Evaluated? [XlIYes [INo

Count of Previously Recorded Resources 4 Count of Newly Recorded Resources 48

List Previously Recorded Site ID#s with Site File Forms Completed (attach additional pages if necessary)
HI12019, HI12033, HI12100, HI12120

List Newly Recorded Site ID#s (attach additional pages if necessary)

HI15860, HI15861, HI15862, HI15863, HI15864, HI15865, HI15866, HI15867, HI15868, HI15869, HI15870 -
HI15898, HI15900, HI16030, HI16031, HI16032, HI16033, HI16034, HI16035, HI16036, HI16037

Site Forms Used: [JSite File Paper Forms [XISite File PDF Forms

REQUIRED: Attach Map of Survey or Project Area Boundary

SHPO USE ONLY SHPO USE ONLY SHPO USE ONLY
Origin of Report:  [1872 [Public Lands [JuwW [J1A32 # [CAcademic  [IContract  [JAvocational
[JGrant Project # [CICompliance Review: CRAT #

Type of Document:  [JArchaeological Survey ~ [Historical/Architectural Survey ~ [IMarine Survey  [1Cell Tower CRAS  [IMonitoring Report
[Joverview  [CIExcavation Report ~ [IMulti-Site Excavation Report ~ [1Structure Detailed Report  [Library, Hist. or Archival Doc
[IDesktop Analysis  [IJMPS [IMRA [TG [Other:

Document Destination;: Plottable Projects Plotability:

HRBEOB6R0718, effective 05/2016 Florida Master Site File | Div. of Historical Resources | R.A. Gray Bldg / 500 S Bronough St., Tallahassee, Florida 32399-0250
Rule 1A-46.001, F.A.C. Phone 850.245.6440, Fax 850.245.6439, Email: SiteFile@dos.myflorida.com
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